State of California

BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
2014-15

FINAL CHANGE BOOK

LIST OF CHANGES

TO THE

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET

(Reflecting Changes Included in Chapter 25,
Statutes of 2014)

Prepared by
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE



Additional copies of this document are available from the Bill Room,
State Capitol, Sacramento, California 95814. Price: $7.00.



FINAL CHANGE BOOK

Contents

Page
Summary of the 2014—15 Budget Totals ..........cooeeveiiieiiiiiiieiei. ii
General Budget Summary ..o, iv
Balanced Budget Calculation under Proposition 58........................ v
General Budget Summary Changes (General Fund) ....................... vi
General Budget Summary Changes (Special Funds)....................... viii
Summary of Proposed Expenditures for the 2014—15 Fiscal Year.... ix
Detail of Changes.........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii XXXiil

2014-15 Final Change Book:
Appropriations and Control Sections...............ooevvvveerieiiiiiiinnnnnn. 1-379



000°£00°T9T°€S  000°6£6'T86°'1$ 000°8L9°816$ 000°09€°LY6$ 000°106'98$
- 000°50Z'6T¢ 000°960°70T 000°TrEYIT 000°L9L°TI
000°£007T9T°€S  000PEL'ESITS 000T8S VLS 000°810°€€8$ 0007E1vLS
00$°808°9€8°G8$  00S'86v°0FI‘601$  000°6TS 6°TS 000'99S°01L°8T$  00S'€0¥066°'LLS
00S°TSE8TEEIS  00S0€0°89LS 000°0S€°€8T$~ 000°0897€$ 00S°00L910°T$
- 000°008‘¥€~ - 000°008 ¥~ -
00S'816°'ST1$~ 00S°19T°€Er$ 000°L1LTS 000°SL1°L9S 00S°69€°€9€$
00S1L9°8¢ 00S°8€9°98S'1 000°LILT 000°SLI°L9 00S°9PL916'1
000065 ¥91— 000°LLE€ST 1= - - 000°LLE€ST T
000°LTLT96'G8%  000°LEOTYL'SOI$  000°TISIEL'TS 000°161°8L9°8T$  000'7€0°LTY'LLS
000°TLT¥SP'El 000°695°69¢ 000°£9098T— 000°60€°C 000°T€€°€S9
0009S¥'80S°TLS  000°89¥'TLE'SOI$  000°6L8°TTLTS 000'988°5L9°8T$  000°€0L'€L6'ILS
000°878968°8$ ST6'L09°610°Tr$ 000°LET°LS9$ STOIS6OPIEIS 000687 12T'8T$
0007£8°601$ 00€ 181°07E$ 000°TTE 6%~ 00£°896°82T$ 000°S£S0S1$
- 000°9L1°€~ - 000°9L1 "¢~ -
000°09¢°L$~ 00L019°9L1$~ - 00L°L86TES 000°€T9' e 1$-
000°120°¢= 00L996°CE1—= - 00L°60TTT~ 000°LSLOTT=
000°6£€ ¥~ 000779°€t— - 000°8LL 0T~ 000998°C€~
000°881%06°8$ ST9V6E661°TH$ 000°LET°LSIS STO'SPILLI'EIS  000°TIT'S9€E'8TS
000%61°LIT 000896615 000°TTE 6~ 000°TE€1°59T 000°8S1°16T
00076698L8$ ST9'9TY'6L9 TP 000°6S1°969$ ST9CI0TI6TIS  000456°0L0°8T§
spun,j o « Spun,j puog spun,j pun.g
p1apa.] 108png JZIRZIEN D100dg D19uID)

................................... TVSOdOdd SIONIHAOD AISIATY

...................................................... SWALLAT GONYNI

JaLLINGNS SV 13D5dNd
AVILNO TVLIdVD

............................ HONVLSISSV TvD0T ‘STVLOL AdSIATY

............................................... SAONVHD ‘STVIOL LAN

................................................. JONYHAOD A9 SHOLIA
...................................... SAONVHD AALLVISIONT TYLOL

........................................ SHONVHD HALLVISIOHT ¥4H.LO
........................ SYALLAT HONVNIA OL SHONVHO HALLVISIOHAT
................................... TVSOdOdd S JONYHAOD AISIATY

...................................................... SYHLLAT HONVNIA

................................................ QALLINGNS SV 149dnd
HONVLSISSV TVO0T

............................ SNOLLV¥4dO 4LVLS ‘STVLOL AdSIATY

............................................... SAONVHD ‘STYLOL LAN

YONITAOD A9 SHOLHA
...................................... SHONVHD JAILVISIOAT TVLOL

........................................ SIONVHD TALIVISIONT ¥AHLO
........................ SYHLLATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD HAILLVISIOHAT
................................... TVSOdOY¥d S MONYAAOD QASIATY

SYHLLAT HONVNIA
................................................ QALLINENS SV 190aN4d
SNOLLVYddO JLVLS

(sxe[jop sjoym uy)
s[ejog, Yooy Jsuey)
STVLOL LADANA ST-v10C HHL A0 AAVININNS

ii



‘1d5dN4d SAONIFAOD dHL 40 XIANAddY dHL NI dAdNTONI AdNSVHIL HIVLS dHL NI NOILVOIAISSVIO ANNA A0 NOILAIIDSHd, dHL NI d4LSTT 4V SANNA DIJIDAdS dHL

‘1ID5dNd S AONIHIAOD

HHL NI d4AV1dSIAd STVLOL HINLIANHdXT TIVIHAO NI NMOHS NAHd ATIVNOILIAVIL HAVH HOIHM SANNA ANO4 NOLLVOITIO TVIANID HdV SANNA ANOH dALOHTHS «

00S°€¥9°000°86%  STY'O19°LSE9STS 000 FrE9IVOYS ST6'RETYTEYYS  00S°LTO'LY6'LOTS
00S°981°SEP' €IS 008 V19617 TS 0009LS"611$= 00€°8LESTES 00STISCOI'TS
- 0009L6°LE= - 000°9L6°LE= -

00S'8LT €ET$— 008°CSTErT$ 000°LILES 00€°81L'8IS$ 00S°L1L°0TT$
005°059°S€ 008°€LIOFF'1 000°LILE 00€°L99°T€ 00 68L Y01
000626891~ 000°120°L61°1- - 000616 'C1- 000TLOY8I‘ 1=
0007TTOEET'86S  STO'EEYTSIOSIS  000°LT9'THOYS ST9'96Y'EVE TP 000°01€99L°LOTS
000°S9¥°1LS€1 000°8EY¥1T'T 000°€6T°€TI— 000°9€979¢ 000°560°€L6
000°LS¥TIST8S  STY'S66°LE6TSIS  000°0T6'S91YS ST9'098°8L6'EPS  000°SITE6L'90IS
000°000°S$ 000°€90°8TT’€$ - 000'629°8€S' IS 000'7€1'689°'1$

- 00070€7$~ - 00071€61$~ 000°010°S1$

- - - 000°TLI TS~ 000°TL1°T$

- - - 000°TLIT- 000°1LI‘T
000°000°S$ 000°€90°8TT°€$ - 000°008°0vS IS 000°€9T°L89°1$

- 00070€ ¥~ - 000°€P1°LI- 000°6£8°C1
000°000°S$ 000°L9€°TETES - 000°€P6°LSSTS  000'VTY'PLITS
000°£00°29T°€S  000°1¥¥'696°'1$ 000°8L9°616$ 000790 7€6$ 000°TOL'S8$

- 000°L0LSTES 000°960°€0T$ 000770 101$ 000°L9S°TT$

- 000°867°€1$— 000°000°T$ 000°86C°€1$~ 000°00T°1$~

- 000861~ 000°000°T 000°862°€1- 000°00¢'1-

................ JIONVHD SV SWVID0dd ANOH ANV 1L35dN4d TVLOL

............................................... SAONVHD ‘STVLOL LAN

................................................. JONYHAOD A4 SHOLIA
SHONVHO HALLVISIOHT TVLOL

........................................ SHONVHD HAILVISIOHT ¥9H.LO
........................ SYHLLATHONVNIA OL SHONVHD HALLVISIOHAT
................................... TVSOdOdd SAONIHAOD AISIATY

...................................................... SYHLIHT HONVNIA
JaLLINGNS SV 13D5dNd
195dN4 TVLOL
.................................. AAIISSVTIONN ‘STVLOL AASIATY
............................................... SAONVHD ‘STVIOL LAN
...................................... SHONVHO HAILLVISIOHT TVLOL

©SYHLLAT HONVNIA OL SHONVHD HAILVISIOAT
................................... TVSOdOdd SJONYHAOD AISIATY

...................................................... SWALLAT IONYNIA
................................................ QALLINENS SV 190aN4
JHIHISSVIONN
.............................. AV1LNO TVLIAYD ‘STVIOL AdSIATY
............................................... SAONVHD ‘STVIOL 1AN
...................................... STONVHD AALIVISIONT TVIOL
........................................... STONVHD AALLVISIONT ¥AHLO

111




100°86$

650°18$

spun,j
1049pa g

LSE9STS

8768118

siof,
anpipuadxsy
125png

90't$

689°8$

spun,j
puog
JZIREIENS

‘suonendoidde Sumunuood jo sdour[eq parequnousun 10y Surpuny sapnou]
108png s, I0UIDA0D) B} Ul PIOJ[JAI SIUNOWE PUN [RIGUAD) JY) 0] SASUBYD JO [1R19p 10J ‘NA—IA soFed ‘soSuey) Arewwing 1oSpng [eIouor) 908 b

126718 Ghp oo
176718 SHOPTS
ran 136'L01
168°9¢$ [6€°601S 77
010°Sy 887°S01
178°'11$ £06°¢$
QPGS e
= 0 R
811§ 8#6°C
_ CO6 e
178°11$ €06°¢$ ’ R
8TS°6€ T1L001 Tt
69€°15$ PIOPOIS e
093P 81201
€67°LS 876°T$ T
S Spu,j o Pung
D120dg [T

(SuorIA up)

AIVINIAQS LIOANG TVHINID

‘1A 93ed 99s ‘[1eIop 104
‘TIA—1A soSed 90s ‘[re1op 104 q
1e8png $ JOUIRAOD dY) UT PANIJ[JAI SY

Torrrrrrrrrrrmnnnorannntt it QAIRSAY Qqe[IRAY [BIO],

T UNOOOY UOUD2IIQDIS 12SpNg
SOUUIDLIDIUY) JNUOUOIT A0f S2AI2SIY/pun,] [D192dS
T SQUDAQUINOUT Jo uoyppmbiT 10f aa12s9y
8241082
e iping Ry
s somypuadyg
Trrrrereseessceessesss QIQRITRAY SOINOSY [EIO],

*** SIQJSUBT) PUB SANUAARY
611 | J R T R B

SI=rloc

.............................. AATOSY S[QEIIEAY [E10],

T U022y UoNDINgIS 128png
SOUUIDLIDIUY) DNUOUOIT 10f SIAL12SOY/pun,] [D192dS
......... $20upAquINOU J0 uouvpmbry 40f 244352y
8241082
** " Qoueleq punj

T samyipuadxyg
Trrrrertreeeeeceseeeeses o QIQRIIRAY SQJINOSAY [BIO],
Trrrrertrrreressseeeeeecccttt QIOISURT) PUR SONUIADY
et 308png S, JOUISA0D) 20Ul SjudUISnIpe Jedk Jord
5 1111 (T IR R TR (VAR |
rI=€10C




POv'1$ Joue[eq pung

£65°60T$ (8 *doag) ySg 01 I9jsuel], pue saanyipuadxy [e)o],
TITICE SAYH JO JUAWRAINAY PUB JAIISIY J0J VS 01 SIdJSURL], [BIQ],
[8€°901§ e B SEYH JO JuawaInY 0] YSg 01 Jajsuen a10jaq saimpuadxy [eog,
L66°0TI$ (8 *doay) sIJSURLY, YSE 210J9¢ SIIN0SIY [0,
POOLOTS *OAJISIY VS 0 J9JSueI) AI0Joq SIDJSURI], PUB SINUIAY
£06°€$ Jdueeyq Jedx 0L

SI-¥10C
(SUOIIIAL ut sxefioq)

8S NOLLISOdOdd ¥4ANN NOILLVINITVD LADdNd AAINVIVE
LIV LADANI TVNIA



Yov'1$
L86°L01S

0
Sov'1
v81°1-
€L6

€6L°901$

16€°601$

881'C01$
686

€0S01$

£€06'€$

60¢-
TITYs

Sl=rloc

£€06'¢c$
T1L001$

0
0
0
8YC°T

£97°86$

P19°701$

S81°201$
8€0°C

LY1°001$
6Tr'T$
66~
876°T$

rI=€10C

HONVIVE ANNA
“ 3009 AONVHD ‘SHYNLIANZdXH dALSAIav

.............. T IOUIRA0D \mn SA0IA

saguey) 1RYIO

..... SIAY)97] 20URUL] 0) SAFURY) AATR[SIS]

S197)97T 2oueur jo juaunredac]
joog a3uey)

jo3png §,I0UIDA0D) 10
‘SHINLIANTdXH

" HIEVIIVAY SH0dN0SHY TVLOL

SYHASNVEL ANV SHANIAHY d4.LSAIav

suonoy 13png J1ad saNUIAY SNOAUB[[AISIA| UL SIJSUBI], pue uoIsiAdy Sutidg

syuaunsnlpy

193png $,I0UIAA0D) 1o
‘SYHASNVIL ANV SHONHAHE

HONVIVE ¥VdA d0Idd d41Snav

193png $,JOUIIA0D) ddUIs sjudunsnipe Jeak o1

(suorIIAL uy)
puny [BI3UdI5)

SHONVHD AYVININAS LADANT TVIINTD

193png $,I0UIAA0D) Jod
HONVIVE dVHA J0Idd

vi



$C0Ts
909°1

61t
§56

81—

£96
<C6$

SI=rloc

816°C$
0
§#6'C
§56

60—

LST€
¢c6$

rI=€10C

204259 21qD]IDAY [DIOL

..................... T IUN02IY UoyvZIjIgnIS 3%%3%

........ SONUIDLIDIU[) J1UOU0IT A0f pun, [p1oadg
.......................................... $20UPAQUINOUT JO UOUDPINDIT 10[ 201952
8201952y paisnipy

SAUIDLI2IUY) D1UI0U0IT A0f pun, [p192dS
$20upAquINOUT J0 uouPPIMDbIT A0f 244952y
Sjuauysnipy

........ SOUUIDLIDIUY) D10U0IT 10f pun, [p1oadg
$2oupAqUINOUT [0 uouPPMbI 40f 244252y
:Ja8png §,.101L24010) 42
8241982

(suorIIAL uy)
puny [BI3UdI5)

pInunuon)—SHONVHDI AAVININAS LADANT TVIANTAD

vii



LT8TI
PITT

SIETIS

LTSTIS
YeEvr$
8¢-

43

€l-
¥9¢

6L6°CY$

168°9$
010°6t$
yee-

PEE'SHS

178°11$
€881
856°6%
Sl=rloc

1#8°11
€881

§66'6$

178°11$
8TS6€$
0

0

ﬂl
v29'1-
€ST1¥8

69€°15$
698°CY'$
1Y
818°¢H$
00S°L$

LOT
€6T°L$

rI=€10C

...... SORUIDIIUY) IIUOUOIT 10f dAUISIY
:901252Y paisnipy

SONUIDLIDIU[) JNUOUOIT A0f 201952y
2201282Y 0] S23UDY)

SOUUIDLIOIUY) DIUIOUOIT 10f 241952y
:Ja8png §,.10UL2400) 42
8241982y

HONVIVE ANNA

..................................................... SHINLIANAdXT d4.LSNrav

.............................................. T IOUIRA0D \mn SA0IA

saguey) 1RYIO

............ SIAY)97] 20URUL] 0) SAFURY) AATR[SIS]

S197)97T 2oueur jo juaunredac]
joog a3uey)

jo3png §,I0UIDA0D) 10
‘SHINLIANTdXH

" HIEVIIVAY SH0dN0SHY TVLOL

SYHASNVYIL ANV SHANFATY d4LSArdyv

suonoy 13png Jod SaNUIAY SNOAUEB[[AISIA| PUB SIQJSUBI], pue UoISIAYY Sutidg
sjuaunsnlpy

103png S JOUIPAOD) I
‘SYFASNVIL ANV SHONTATYE

HONVIVE dVHA ¥0Idd dd.LSNav

198png §,JOUIAA0D) uls sjuausnpy

(SuornIA up)

103png S JOUIPAOD) I
HONVIVE YVHA d0Idd

spuny [eradg
SHONVHD AAVINIANS LAOANT TVHIANTD

viii



609°LT V011 0CI €26°01

_ 1SL01 - 1SL°01

%259 0LE°L99°€E 8L1°000°C TO1°L99°1

- L08'SET - L08°SET

- PPETET - PPETET

- €91 - £or'e

- STy - STy

¥2S°9 60€°LTY'E 8L1°000°C 1E€1°LTY'T

- 060°002 060°00T -

SLTT 8Y'TIST 661°THY'l €8T0LO°T

6vCY LEL'VIL 688°LSE 8178°95¢€

- 8EESHE - 8EESHE

- 126°SL - 126°SL

- L1¥°69T - L1¥°69C

- OLT€ST - OLI*€ST

- LYTIT1 - LYTOI1
spun,g oL spuny puog spuny pung

012pa ] Pa122)as 12ads 12U

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVISIA ST-P10C HHL 404

................................ mco~uﬁhomo OHNHw

wdooAd uody 2 sng Jo 91O S JOUIIA0D) 6050

- -+ suoneradQ AvIS

01JJO S JOUIDA0D) ()0SO
JOUIOAOD)/QATINIOXH

.......................................... [R11pN[ *S[eI0L,

**SUOIINQLIUOY) WRISAS JUAWRINAY ,SATpnf ‘S[eIo],

................................ QouRISISSY [2907]
................................ WQOMHNHDQO @HNHW
SuONNQLIUOY) WAISAS JUAWAINY ,SaSpnf 06£0
................................ w:O—HNhQQo Ouﬁuw
QOURULIOJIdJ [RIDIPN[ UO UOISSIUIIO)) ()8Z(0)
............................... youeIg [eIoIpnf ‘S[RIoL

.................................. %Nﬁwjo MNHMQNO
................................ 2OUBISISSY [2907]
................................ suonerad( 9wl
youerq [eIpnf 0SC0O
[ero1pof
...................................... O>~Hﬂ~m~w®]— rmﬁﬁﬁorﬁ
................................ mCO;NhOQo OHﬁHw

neaing [osuno)) dANR[SISYT (0910
.................................... Q‘H:HNMW~MD]~ »mﬁﬁuorﬁ

-+ suoneradQ AvIS
Alquiassy
................................ wCOﬁ.NHDQO oumuw
eUdS
AIMEL[SISOT 0010
QAIR[SISO]
QANNDAXF puR ‘[BIIIPN[ ‘DAT)R[SIS]

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 40 AAVININNS

X



- 6679 - 6679 - v * suoneradQ g
UOISSTWWO)) [onuo)) Surjquiery G680
€01°¢ 99T'8¥T - 189°€¥T g8y e Qouemsu] Jo juaunreda( ‘S[EIOL
- 16€C9 - 16€°19 (0107020 QOUBISISS Y [8007]
moﬁam mhwanz _ O@N»Nwﬁ mwm,m ................................ mco_ﬁwuo&o AeIg
Qouensuy jo juaunredoq G430
6vI°l L¥1°T9 00L°T S66°8 YIS e I9[[0NU0D) AeIS ‘S[BIO],
= - = = To= e QOUBISISSY [2007]
4! 66179 00LT $66°8 YOSTIS e suonesadQ orerg
I9[[0Ru0) 2Bl 0180
SIEYE 898°8LY - 667'78C 69¢y61r sonsny Jo juaunreda( ‘s[eIOL
- c38p = c38p e QOUBISISSY [2007]
SIEeE S86°CLY - 919°6LT 69€ V6l e suonesadQ arerg
sonsnf jo jusunredaq (Z80
- £60°1 - - €€0°1 " suoperadQ g
JOUIDAOD) JUBUINAIT Y} JO AP0 0SL0
SAOIFO [BUOTINITISUO)/QATINOIXE]
6¥8°SS0°1 £00°9€S 09901 ¥S8TLT (37401°] S JOUIDAOD/AANINOIXY ‘S[BIOL,
0Z¥°000°1 S08°0S¢€ 09901 VELLEL mny'orr o 9014108 KdUdSIOUWY JO AOLQ ‘S[LI0],
_ mw@,N _ _ mwO,N .................................. \nﬁ—uzo —mqumU
999°6T6 919°T6¢ 000°001 610°1€1 L6ST9 T 9OUEJSISS Y [8907]
YSLOL 90S°SS 099°C SIL9 €19y e suonesadQ arerg
S9OIAIOS AouaSIowy JO IO 0690
0T8°LT €LEOVI - 000°S€1 ecelrr o 212059y % Sutuueld JO ILFO ‘S[EIOL
000°9T 10TYE1 - 10T°6C1 000°c e 90UBISISS Y [8007]
ONWJ NhﬂnNﬁ _ @@h.m MBM,O ................................ mEOﬂmHOQO AeIg
oIeasay % Suruue[d Jo IO 090
- 1€0°LT - - T€OLT  rrrmrmmeeeeeneeeeees suoneradQ o)
[e1URn) J0jdadsuy Yy Jo PO 7SSO
spuin,j iof, spun,y puog spun,y pung
1049pa g JZIREIEN jp1ads JEE)

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04
SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS



TEL'LOT 9¥1°879°1 [SyA Y4l 0€8°81L 190°98L
811°0C LSY'€6 €S0°T - ¥0¥°C6
000°02 1€0°C6 - - 1€0°C6
871 9Tr'l €S0°1 - €LE

- 769°91¢ 05021 000'% 0S1°C6
- 000°91¢ 000°02T 000'% 000°C6
- 59 208 - 051
999°8T - - - -

- ¥¥9°CT - ¥79°CC -

- 0S6°TC - 0S6°TC -

- 69 - 69 -

_ 9/6°9 - 9L5°9 -

- 061 - 061 -

- 98€°9 - 98€°9 -

- or - ot -

- OTH'T - 01’1 -

- £98°C - £98°C -

- S99 - - S99y
- S8 - - e8
16’6l L86°T8 - €18 ¥S YLI'S8T
YEL'T - - - -
8LILT L86°C8 - €18¥S YLI'8T
6¢Y S1°00% - 010°¢8 PPI°LIE

............... SOJIJJO [RUOTIMITISUOD)/QATINOAXH ‘S[BIOT,

.................... %ufOEuS{ QdURUL] 0008 ‘S[eI0],

................................ QOUBISISSY [2007]
................................ mco~u~whomo Ouﬁuw

Auoyiny soueury [00YIS G860

....... Ayoyny SuroueuL] SONIIOR] YI[eoH ‘S[BI0L,
................................ QoURSISSY 2907
................................ mCO;NLOQo OH.NHw

Auoyny Sutoueur] sanIoe] YEOH LL60
** T QOURISISSY [BIO]

Auoyny Juroueur] [onuo)) uonnjod .60

Ut INY UL] SUBL], POOURAPY 29 ASIoUF IV ‘S[eI0],
................................ QOUBISISSY [2007]
................................ WEO~HNH®Q0 OH.NHw

[y UL SURL], PROUBAPY 29 ASIUF IV 1L60
............ QANIWWOY) UOTIBIO[[Y NPAI) XB], ‘S[eI0],

................................ QOUBISISSY [2007]

................................ mcoﬁumuoao eIy
QMNIWWOY UOHEIO[[Y NP21ID XBL 8960

................................ m:O~H.NH®ﬁHO QHNHW
wwo)) AIOSIAPY Suroueul JWIA(] [BLISNPU] G960

................................ WCOMH.NHUQO QHNHw
QOPIWIOY) UONEIO[[Y NWIT I 6560

................................ mEOENuOn—O BN
UOISSTUIO)) AIOSIAPY JUSUISIAU] 29 1G2d 9560

*++ suoneradQ 9l
IoISeAI], ABIS 0S60

*++ suonerddQ ol
QATRDIU] SUNOLISIPAY SUAZDID) [160
............................ Ae1§ Jo AI810I109G ‘S[BIOL

................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]
................................ m:o~HNH®Qo OH.—NHw
q1eIS Jo AIejaroeg
Ae)S Jo AIB10109S 0680
-+ suoneradQ AvIg
uonezifenby jo preog a1€lS (980

X1



- 768°LS - ¥68°LS -

- 000°¢ - 000°€ -

- v68°vS - ¥68°YS -

- 1TLYCL - - 1TLYCL

- SS9 - ceeTl -

- 769°C8 - 769°C8 -

ovs's 10¥°91 - - 10¥°91

- 9SI°1 - 9SI°1 -

- S0E°L8T - S0E°L8T -

- 200°90€ - 200°90€ -

- 618 - SIL 01

- €LLTOT - 060°00T €89°C

17€°600°1 9€0°695°€ 000°0TT €E8YOL ] €0T PSSl

¥9L°091 9€IYIvT S16°S 6£6°966 8T

SOTOLIT S¥6°S81°9 S16°ST 798°166°C 891°896°C

- 880°6 - - 880°6

- 880°6 - - 880°6
spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pung

1043pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

(spuesnoyJ, ug)

" [01u0)) 93vI2AdE JI[OYOI[Y Jo Judunedo( ‘s[eiog,

................................ QOUBISISSY [290]
................................ mEOENuOn—O BN
[onuo)) a8e1Aag d1joyod]y Jo Juauniedo 001g
- -+ suoneradQ AeIS
HOE-spuog uonesiqQ [BRUID 9661
................................ m:Oﬁmuumo IS
pieog Suroey 9SI0H (SLI
................................ wCOﬁdHGQO BN
WSISIAQ Ssauisng [0L]
................................ w:OE.N.HDn—O eI
Sursnoy 2 yuowkordwy Ireq jo juounredoq 00LI
................................ mCOEmLDQO eI
1smbry g v ‘uorsstuwo) K1ojeg onusog 0691
................................ mcoﬁumuoao eI
sneaing ‘sIejjy Jownsuo)) jo juowiredod 17
-+ suoneradQ AvIS
spreoq ‘sirejjy Jownsuo)) jo juountedoq 0111
................................ w:Oﬁ.NHDQO oumuw
K99G ‘SUISNOY 29 ‘SOAS Jownsuo)) ‘ssauisng G[Q][
SUISNOY 29 ‘S9OIAISG JSWINSUO)) ‘SsauIsng
.......................................... %ﬁﬁﬂo Tﬁmnﬁﬁo
........................................ SOURISISSY 1007
........................................ wEOUN.HOQO 9IS

........... 9ATINOAX PUE ‘[RIOIpN[ DATY[SISYT ‘STVLOL
.................... $1S00) PANQLISI(] IPIMILIS ‘S[BIO],

................................ mEOENuOn—O eI

ArT-spuog uonesIqQ LU0 9660
$1S00) PANQLISI(] IPIMILIS

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

Xii



vTL 198y SLO'SYO'Y 08%°€20°1 €86°8€S°E 210°¢8
000°S - - T10°€8— 210°¢8
065°0€1°C OvP IST°1 L60'SYL €VE Oy -
PEO'LYS'T 0€9°619 15243 6LTVIS -

00¥' 1L 000°CI - 000°CI -
0€S°€9 T19°891 09€°T€ ST'LEL -
YOITILT 8LE VY 160701 L8T09€ -

- 09y - o9y -
001°6L8 S00' 78T €661 €L0YOLT -

- 0v0TTT'1 6v6°€C8 160°86€ -

- 9€0°8C S09°ST 1€¥°C -

- 000°ST 000°ST - -

- 9€0°¢ S09 1€¥°C -
LTT96 Sy~ - gsse -
£66°9¢ - - - -
YET6S gssT - eSS -
OLS'TIT 786°¢8T €GECLI 000°¢ 629°501
12554t STO6OVS'I 609°€T 980°€LL 0ETHYL
¥T6'STl LO6'VTS'T 796°861 980°9LL 658°618
¥8€°0C1 €S PeE 796°861 8€6°9C €€9°801
OLS'TIT 786°08C €GECLI - 629°S01
718°8 165°€S 609°€T 8€6°9C ¥00°€

- LTOT - LTO'T -

................ uoneyodsuel], jo juounedoq ‘spejox,

..................................... payyIsseoun
.................................. %mﬁso Eﬁammu
........................ QOURISISSY [BI07T ‘S[el0],

............ weidold Suruueld uoneuodsuely,
................ weidold uoneyiodsuely, ssej
........... weidold uoneyodsuel], AemysiH
......................... Emumo.ﬁnﬁ SONNBUOIDY
Q0UBISISSY [8007]
................................ wCOﬁdHDQO RIS
uoneyodsuel], jo Juountedog (0997
................................ 2OUBISISSY [20]
QOUBJSISSY JISUBRL], ABIS (OF97
...... UOISSIwo)) uonejodsuel], BIUIOJI[RD) ‘S[eI0],
................................ QOUBISISSY [2I0]
................................ suonerod 211§
uoIssiuo)) uonelodsuel], euIofe) (009
......................... \ﬂoow .F—O—uﬁuhongﬁ\—rﬁ »m—ﬂwuo..—k

*** QOUBISISSY [8007]
-+ suoneradQ AvIS
K99§ ‘uoneyrodsuel], 76T
uoneyodsuely,
uoneyodsuel],
........................................ SOURISISSY 2007
........................................ wﬁo_umpogo eI
0 JUISNOY 29 ‘SJIAIRS Iownsuo)) ‘ssauisng ‘STVLOL

quawdoeae Aunuwo)) 29 Sursnoy Jo 3o ‘speiol,

................................ QOUBISISSY [2O0]
................................ w:o—HQHQQO Ouﬁuw
juowrdoead Ayunwwo)) 29 ursnoy jo idoq 0+¢e
- -+ suoneradQ AeIS
pieog speaddy [onuo) a8eraaag d1j04yodly (0Z1T

Xiii



S0T6 78909 €LITE 605°8¢C -

- 171y 17€9C 008°L1 -

S0T'6 17591 (4548 60L°01 -

000°S - - T10°€8— TI0e8
S0€°60T°¢ SPITSH'l L60'8YL 8¥0 V0L -
LTO916°1 0L9°968°1 007786 0LTT16 -
YTr'196 YLELTI'L £68°691 168789 0L9°Cel
9SL'160°9 681°9LY°01 0S€T06°1 LS1°8S€E'8 T89°¢1T
9GL°1609 681°9LY°01 0S€°T06°1 LS1°85€'8 789°CIT
- 8TTLIT] - 8SSHEIl 0L9°Cel
€907 8T8950°1 - 8789501 -
L2061 0S6°TL6L - 0S6°TL6 L -

- S0L0S - SOL0S -
LT0'61 SYTTT6°l - SYTTT6'l -

- 191°C - 191°C -
SILOLLL 91€'6LT 91€6T 000°0ST -
SIL8LOL 000°0ST - 000°0ST -
000°C€ - - - -

- 91€6C 91€°6C - -

spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pung
1043pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

** S90INOSAY [BINJBN ) JO AIRJAIOAS “S[RI0],

................................ QouRISISSY [2907]
................................ w:OE.NHDn—O eI
S20IN0SY [eINJEN AU} JO AI8I0109S (0€0€

S20IN0SAY [BINJEN

............................................. porssejoun

.......................................... %NTSO Eﬁ&.&o

- ** Q0URISISSY [BD07]

* suoneradQ 9IS

uoneuodsuel], ‘STV.LOL

**uoneysodsuel], ‘s[elof,

................................ suoneradQ AeIS
uoneiodsuel] -spuog UoNESIqQ [BIUAD) €8T

-+ suoneradQ Avlg
SIOIYRA 010N Jo Juauntedoq (LT
...... [oned AemySiy eruiojie)) ay) Jo 1da(] ‘s[RI,

.................................. %Q—HDO —Na—@ﬁo
................................ WQOMH.NHDQO @HNHW
[oned AemysSty eruioyife) oy jo ided 0zLT
................................ wEOEN&OQo Ouﬁuw
sIouoIsSsIuIwo)) 1071 Jo preog (.9¢
Kuoyiny [rey paads-ysiy ‘sfelol,
.................................. %N#HSO #NH:MNO
................................ SOUBISISSY [0
................................ m:Oﬁ.mhomO QeI
Kuoyiny [rey paads-ysiH $997

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

Xiv



- 666'9C - SEV9L ¥95°01
€TL'61 179686 - 8TSOS1 €11°ee8
- YLl - - YLl
€519 - €S1vC
€TL'61 ¥9L°€96 - SLETEL 68€°1€8
YOI°C 7S6'78 696°¢ 000°8L $86C
PITT PITT
YOI°T 0v8°e8 $68°C 000°8L $86C
- 00T°1 - 00T°1 -
ov1el 060°C6¥ - 060°C61 -
00Z%0T - 00Z%0¢T -
ovIel 068°L8T - 068°L8T -
- SP6'6L 65€°S 69L°8¢ L18SE
- 41! 141!
- 1€8°6L SYT's 69L°8¢ L18°SE
0€T’e 708 SYTe LLL'S -
000°€ S0T€E 1€2°C VL6 -
00¢ 00¢ -
0€e LISy 4! €0S‘Yy -
- 6v0°S - 6+v0°S -
- 8¢Sy - 8€8Yy -
- 11c - 11¢ -
- 01L'8T - 688°L 128°0T

................................ WGOMH.N.HDQO UHNHW
UOISSTIUWO)) SPUBT LIS (09S¢
1 U01109)01J 11 29 Ansalo, Jo juaunieda( ‘s[eiof,

.................................. %ﬁﬂu:o Mmuﬂmﬁo
................................ QOUBISISSY [2007]
................................ m:o-m‘~®mo OHNHw
uond3101d A1 29 ANsa1o] Jo yuauniedaq OpSe
................. uoneAIasuo)) jo juaunreda( ‘speior,

" QOUBJSISSY [0
* suoneradQ Aelg
uoneAIdsu0)) Jo Juaunredoq (O8ye
................................ suoneradQ o)
weI301d JUSWISIAU] SAIINOSAY A[qeMAUNY ()LEE
“WWO)) JWA(]/UOTIBAIISUO)) 9IOSIY ATIaug ‘S[eI0],

................................ QOUTISISSY [2907]
................................ m:O~H.NH®Qo @HNHW

EEoU HE_>D\:0_§>Sm:oO 01nosay A313ug (09¢E
**sdI0)) UOIBAISSUOD) BIUIOJI[E)) ‘S[RIOL,

................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]

................................ m:o~H.NH®QO @Hﬁww
sd10D) UONBAISSUOD) BILIOJIED) (HEE

.......................... KOUBAIISUOD) 0UR], ‘S[BIOL,

++ KepnQ rende)

" QOUR)SISSY [B007]

* suoneradQ vIg
KoueAIOSUOD) Q0UR], GZTE

................. SwWeIS01d $90IN0saY [erdadg ‘speio],

................................ QOUBISISSY [2O0]
................................ w:o—HQHQQO Ouﬁuw
swre13old sa0mosay [eroads O11¢
- suoneradQ AwIg
10JURD) UG 00T €

XV



- 170°L 6CL9 (413 -
- 0S¥°9 0S¥°9 - -
- 165 6LC cle -
1168 $50°80S 8€€°86 6LL16T 8¢6°LII
81¢ €5T°68 17999 T19°cT -
00S°0¢ L6E'SE L6S°8 008¥C 000°C
£60°81 Sov'ese 001°€T LIEWYT 8¢6°ClI
- 678 - - 68
vrT9 601°8€ LLSO€E Sor'C L90°S
- 008°¢ - 00C— 000'Y
0009 98%°ST 128'9C $96 -
e £78°8 9509 00L°1 L90°1
165°C 6T9°L1 - 96Sy €LOET
- YL - YSL 000°T
16T SL8SI - 208°¢ €L0CI
000°S¢ SS6°0L [4%:8%% €969 091°LT
000°S¢ LT€99 ¥S9'ry €0Sy 091°LT
- 8¢9y 8LIT 09¥°C -
8TTT9 €65 e SeE0T 6LE6TT 6L8°€6
- SI9 - S19 -
000°02 9€L0¢ - 656'C LLL'S
8TTTY TeTIE SEE0T S08°€0¢T T01°88
spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pung
1043pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)
AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

...... KOUBAIISUOD) SUTBJUNOJA] BIIUOJA] BJUBS ‘S[BIO],

..... KepnO 1ende)

-+ suonerddQ 9yl
KOUBAIOSUOD) SUTRIUNOJA] BITUOIA BJUBS ()] Q€

.......... uoneaIdY 2 SyIed Jo jusunredaq ‘spelor,

.................................. %N—.ugo —.Nummﬁo
................................ QOUBISISSY [2007]
................................ WEO~HNH®Q0 Oﬂﬁﬂw
uoneaIdNY 2 syed jo yusuniedoq (6LE
................................ m:O~H.NH®mO DHmHm
UOISSTWIWO)) 9FLJLIOH UBJLIOWY 9ANBN 08/
KouBAIISUO)) [BISLO)) RIS ‘S[BIOL,

.................................. KepnQ rende)
................................ QOUBISISSY [2007]
................................ m:O—uﬁLDQO OHNHw
KoueAIdsSuO)) TeISL0)) 911§ (09L¢
......................... UOISSIIIWO?) [BISB0D) ‘S[PI0L,

" QOURISISSY [0

-+ suoneredQ vl
UOISSTWWIO)) [BISBOD) ()TLE

................. PIEOg UOTIBAIOSUOD) OJI[PIIA ‘S[BIOT,

.................................. %ﬁﬁwso MNHMQ“U
................................ w:o—HNHQQo Ouﬁuw
pIvOg UONEAISUOD FIPIIM OFOE
" QIIPIA % USH JO Judunredaq ‘S[eIoL
.................................. %Nﬁwso MNHMQNO
................................ SOUTISISSY [F90°]
................................ mﬂOﬁ.&HOQQ QeI
SJUPIIA 29 st Jo uawnedod 009€

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

XVi



205°91¢ 0TT'6811 1€7°6CS 1700011 8L'6STT
000°T €6v°11 000°T SoL 8TL'6
- 161°TL6 - - 161°CTL6
98¢ 006 - 8L (443
or8cl L9T91¥ 86L°89C L68°ST TLsIel
- 00%°9 00%°9C - -

- 667°¢ET 667°€E1 - -
0v8TI 89€°9ST 668°801 L68°ST LSl
- 2019 908°1 96T -

- 0SS°T 0SS°T - -

- [49%% 9¢¢ 96Tt -

- 9LE 09 91¢ -

- 0s¢e - 0S¢ -

- SL6 - SL6 -

- 60L°¢ 9€€’e €LE -

- ozle ocle - -

- 685 91¢ €LE -

- SL9 LET 8¢y -

- 066°L LEY'L £6¢ -

- 6€T°L 6€TL - -

- ISL 86¢ €6¢ -

- 6997 - 008 6917

.............................. $00IN08Y [BINEN ‘STV.LOL

................................ mco~u~whomo Ouﬁuw
[rouno) diyspremals eied $88¢
................................ m:o~wﬁ‘~®mo OHNHW
SOy [eINJEN-Spuog Uone3IqQ [BIAUAD) 788
................................ WCOMH._NHDQO QHNHm
KoueAzasuo)) e[ uinbeor ueg-ojuoweIoes G/ 8¢
............. S20IN0SY IajeAy JO Juaunreda(y ‘S[BIOL,
-+ KepnQ rende)
*** QOURISISSY [BOO]
................................ mco~uﬁhogo Ouﬁuw
S20IN0SY I3jeAN JO Juswnredaq (98¢
.................. KOUBAIISUOD) BPBAAN BIIIS ‘S[BIOT,

................................ QoURSISSY [2907]
................................ mCO;NLOQO OH.NHw
KOUBAIISUOD) BPBAIN] BLIAIS GGE
*++ suonerddQ oyl
KOUBAISSUOD) SUTRIUNOJA] AS[[BA B[[QYOROD) ()S]E
................................ wCOﬁ._wHGQO RIS
KOUBAIOSUOD) JOATY 031 UBS GHYE
................................ w:OE.N.HDn—O BN
UOISSTIIWIO)) UONI9J01d B[P 0F8E
.................. KoueAIasuo)) S[[IH UIMP[eg ‘S[eI0],

+ KepnQ rende)
-+ suoneradQ 9l
KoueAzasuo)) S[[TH ummpreqg Se8e
................................ wEOE@uDQQ AeIg
KourAIasu0)) I9ATY umbeor ues (¢8¢
"KOASUOD) SWA[/IRATY V' JOMOT/[OLIRD) UES ‘S[RI0],
.................................. %Nﬁwso ﬁﬁ“@&ﬁo
................................ w:o—HQHQQO Ouﬁuw
KOASUOD) SUIAI/IOATY VT JOMO/[PLIQRD) UBS G78E
- “++ suonerddQ el
wrwo)) JuawdoaAd(] 29 uoneAIasuo) Aeg IS 078E

XVvii



- €10 161l - €016t -

- 60€°€LT' T - 60€°€LT ] -

- YOL'LIT - YOL'LIT -

99¢°¢¢ 100°€ST - L899T1 y1€°9C

66£T 00S°C - 00S°T -

L9T°€E 10S°0S1 - L8IYTL y1€°9C

89T°11¢ TTYLEY SPI°L81 89L°€TY 6069C

SS1°SYT $8T°861 SE89LL 0S¥°1T -

€11°99 LES 6EY 01€°01 81€T0Y 606°9C

TI0C LTO18 - LTO18 -

- T19°€T - T19°€T -

T10C SIY'LS - SIV'LS -

9€691 L9108 000°0¥C L9196 -

- LLEILT - LLEILT -

9€591 06L°LTS 000°0¥C 06L°L8T -

8881 L88°El - rr0°Cl €r8l

8I€8¢ €21°80¢C SEL9SI ¥0S°8C ¥88°CC

005°9¢ T8TLOS 9€LS61 69L°T0¢ LLL'S

¥89°1T1 SI8ELY'E 096°9L1 89L°890°1 L808TTT
spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pung
1049pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

(spuesnoyJ, ug)

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

* KI9A00Y pue JUI[OAI9Y SAIIN0SY ‘S[LI0],

................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]

................................ m:O—uﬁLDQO Ouﬁuw
K19A009Y pue SuI[oAd9Y S20IN0SAY ()L6€

“**r[onuo) saoueIsqng o1x0], Jo Judunreda( ‘sfeiog,

"* T QOURISISSY [BOO]

*++ suoneradQ a1l
[onuo)) sdue)sqng orxoy, Jo yusuntedoq (96¢

....... pIBOg [0NUOD) SAIINOSAY BN LIS ‘S[BIOL,

................................ QouRISISSY 2907

................................ w:o—HQHQQO Ouﬁuw
pIeog [01UO)D) SADINOSIY ISIBA 18IS (OH6E

* uonen3ay 2pronsa Jo juaunedo( ‘sreio],

................................ QoURISISSY [2907]

................................ WEOMHNHQQO QHNHW
uonen3ay 9pronsdd Jo yuaunredoq 0c6e

......................... PIPOE SA0INOSIY IV ‘S[EIOL

* QOUR)SISSY 8007
-+ suoneradQ AvIS
pIeog s0Inosay MY 006<
................................ m:O—HNLDQO OHNHw
UOT}09J0I] [BIUSWIUOIIAUF I0J AIRJI00S G6]E
UOI}99)01d [BIUSWUOIIAUF]
.......................................... fepno [ende))
........................................ QOUBISISSY [2207]
........................................ w—ho_u“hogo Duﬁum

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 40 AAVININNS

XViil



- 189°61% - 189°61% -

- 6ELVIY - 6EL V1Y -

- o'y - o'y -

68¢ - - - -
$95°0ST $09°9¢ - LLEY 8TCCE
$90°er1 ¥89°C€ - idg 8€S°8T
00S°L 126°¢ - Iee 069°¢
SL 8¢S°8¢ - 8€S°8C -
vyl 20yl - 0S6°€C1 YL
000°T 00LTC - 00LTC -

1444 ¥TET0T - 0ST101 YL
8L9°C 0EL'TT - (434 86S°L
0L $89°9 - 00¢ ¢8€9
PLO'T STNS - (4543 €Tt
6089 - - - -
£79°¢ 6191 - 916°11 LTV
YSSLYT €80°VLL SE89LI 8T L6S -
0€1°021 696°LTH 1 01€°0ST YOO VITT $96'79
¥89°L9¢ T50°20T°€ Sv1°LTy WO TILT $96C9
- €87°¢ - - €8C°¢
1484 TSSLI - 9€T€El 919t

** " QOUBISISSY [8007]
-+ suoneradQ AvIS
Tuwoy srfiue 2 UIp[Iyy 0STy
............... suoneradQ 9Ll
SuIdy uo uorssiwo)) O8I+
......................... Suidy jo juounreda( ‘spero],

................................ QoURISISSY [2907]
................................ suoneradQ ol
Suidy jo yuounredaq OLIv
................................ EEOMH.NHDQO @H—NHw
are)) yireoy paSeury jo yuauniedoq OS[H
“juawdo[aAa(q 29 Suruueq Yi[eaH 9pIMIRIS ‘S[RIO],

................................ Q0URISISSY [BO0]
................................ wCOﬁ.NHDQO ae1g

juowdoraa(q 29 Sutuueld YI[eoH PIMaIRIS O]+
..... KIoyIny SodIAIOS [BOIPIJN AouaSIowy ‘S[eiof,

** " QOUBISISSY [8007]
-+ suonerddQ v
KLI0YINY SAJIAIIS [BIIPIIN AduaSiowy 071+
................................ WEOMHNHQQO QHNHW
soniqesi [euawdo[oAd-[1ouno)) AeIS (0T
................................ mco_umuomo eIy
K99G ‘Aoualy s901A10S UeWNY 29 YI[edH 070
SOOIAIOS UBWINY PUE YI[BOH
........................................ SOURISISSY 2007
Trrrrrsreessseesssseine suonerodQ eI
Uo199)01d [BIUSWUOIAUY ‘STVLOL

................................ w:o—HQHQQO Quﬁuw
[CIUSWUOIIAU-SpUOg uonesIqQ [BIOUD) 966¢

: -+ suoneradQ AeIS
JUSWISSASSY pIezeH YI[BOH [CIUSWUOIAUY ()86¢

X1X



116°1SC 000°SL 000°SL -

€91°LTT 00€°0L 00€°0L -

8YEPYT 00L'y 00LY -

- 81909 81909 -

- 769°61S°1 - T69°61S°1

— Y8 L1 - SY8°LI

- P78 10S°1 - P8 10S°

69C°SS 8€6'896°C SSHL €8%°'196°C

L9ETS T6°S99°C 8699 ¥2T°659°C

06T 910°€0€ LSL 6STT0€

LES'TTL'T 956°808 9€8°069 0CI8II

6L0°89%°1 956t L61v0% 6SL8€

8SH' ST 000°99¢ 6£9°98C 19¢6L

989°G8£°6S 7ST'691°9C LLO'99G'8 SLI'E09°LT

G9LTSO6S L9S0L6°ST 166°6£S°8 9LSOEY' LT

781°80¢€ 6€°16 0€Tee 791°8S

9Ty - - -

768°0€1 957001 110°8 SYTT6

€9T°€19°8S 616'8LL'ST 0SL'86V'8 691°08C°L1

126'C€€ $89°861 980°9¢C 66S°TLT

spun,g oL spuny puog spuny pung

012pa ] Pa122)as 12ads DU

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

(spuesnoyJ, ug)

uawdofeAs( 29 sed1AIeS Ajunurwo)) jo ydo(y ‘sferox,

*** QJURISISSY [BOO]
-+ suonerrdQ aeIg
juowrdo[ead(d 2 sod1Aleg Ajunwiwo)) Jo 3doq 0oLy
................................ mco_umuoao eIy
wwo)) A)[QIUoY Pu. ISIAQ SIAS YIH [BIUSIN 09SH
............... srendsoy 21e1§ Jo juaunteda( ‘s[eIo],

..... KepnQ 1ende)

“++ suonerrdQ aeI§
srendsoy 2e1§ jo juaunredaq Oy

** $901A10G [eIuaWdo[aAd( Jo Juauneda( ‘S[eIo],

................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]

................................ m:O—HNLDQO OHNHw
$201A108 TeIuawdoraad( jo yuouniedo@ 00c

................ yi[eaH o1qnd jo juounredo( ‘s[e1o,

"t QOURISISSY [B007]

-+ suonerddQ vl
e o1qnd Jo yuownredsq G9Ty

........ SQIIAIRS 2IB)) YI[BoH Jo juswriedo(y ‘S[e1oL,

........................ 20URISISSY [BO0 ‘S[RIOL,

............... SOOTAIOS OTE) 19410
I[eoy [eINy pue Arewinig
................. SAOIAIOG [BIIPIIA S, UIP[IYD)
.......... ([2D-IPIIN) SIOIAIDS I8 [BIIPIN
Q0URISISSY [0
................................ suoneradQ oyl
SAJIAIOG 2IB)) Y)[eay Jo Juauniedoq 09z

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 40 AAVININNS

XX



_ www.ﬁﬂ _ _ wvw,hﬁ .......................................... \Aaﬁzo ﬂmu_m.mo
015C81°89 S¥8°920°9% - TLTO9L'8I LS T /R QJUBISISSY [8007]
8IT°9€L'T 876°096°C - 906°C6S TTOBIET i suoneradQ aelg
879°816°69 129°S00°6¥ - 8LI‘ESE61 EvyCs9'ec 0 SIOIAISS UBWNY pue YI[esH ‘STVIOL
_ vwo.wo _ _ #vm.wo ................................ mCOEﬁuDQO AeIg
SH2H-spuog uonesIqQ [e1euan 90zs
- 6001977 - 600°197' - T AOUBISISSY [BI07]
10T “JueuusIeay [B20T-91e)S 9615
_ 089°7£8+ _ 03978 P QOUBISISSY [2907]
JuowuIeay [BO0T-IRIS SH1S
6£7°60C L 8L6°000°L - LO6'EE 1L0°L96°9 ***SATAIAG [1D0S JO Judumnreda T ‘S[eIol,
818°9€8°9 676°6£8°0 - TIs1 LEV'BES'9 e SOUBISISSY [BOOT ‘S[RIOT,
677619 391°C - - QOI'C e swreaSolg 19410
TITTITT 91€£°99 - 26 76€°59 "+ SUISUSOI] PUE SAIIAIRS INPY 79 USIP[IYD)
_ 653612 _ _ BES'GITT et SSHI
L8LTOTT YO 818 - - Y0188 * 53092014 uoneWOINY pue UMPY AIUNOD)
- 68€°018°C - - 68¢°018°C © dSS/ISS
LOSTLL 8TILST - 886 ovsosr e SJUSWAR] FOUBISISSY 1YI0
68 TET°E SOLTEL - - SOL'TEL i STIOMIED
OURISISSY [BI0]
16S°TLE 620191 - S6E°TE 43S 4 S suoneradQ Aers
SQOIAIRS 1008 Jo Juauntedo (81S
61L VoY 6LLTIE - - 6LLTIE e 8301419 1oddng priy) jo jusunteda(y ‘speiog,
€8L 8¢ 759'¥9T - - 759'%9C © QOURISISSY [BOO]
9¢6°601 STI18Y - - STI‘SH -+ suoneipdQ 1w
$901A10S 1oddng priy) jo juounredoq GL16
€91 _ _ _ P wEOE@uDQQ AeIg
[ouno)) SurAr juopuadepuy 981§ (L1S
6v8°LSE S00°8S - 00°1 €00°'Ls uone[Iqeyay Jo Jusunreda( ‘S[EIOL
OMB.WM _ _ _ I T P QOURISISSY [BO0]
eIreye S00°8S - 00°1 €00°LS e suoperadQ Aels

uoneIIqeyay jo yuaunteda 091¢
*++ suonerddQ 9l
a3uryoxy 1joudg YI[eoH BIUIOJIED (08F

TS8'SLT - - - -

XX1



80%°CS 80V TS~ - 80¥CS—

- I181°L I181°L -

- 90%°LET 90¥°LET -

- LT6ST LT6°ST -

- 100°980°T 100°980°1 -

- 1€0°S€S 1€0°6€S -

- 006681 006°68Y -

SL99S T66°'8T1 6209 00L89

860°¢cS 10L°911 089°9¢ 120°09

LLS'E 16T°C1 T19°¢ 6L9°8

se £V7885°6 78607 19¥°LYS6

- 199°8¢ - 199°8¢

- 1L0°9S1 000°1— 1L0°LST

- 99LYTI 000°1— 99L°GT1

- 96€°8C - 95€°8¢

- £65°C - €6S°T

- 8LC - 8LC

- 8L - 8L

[433 11L€6€°6 786°1Y 6TL1SE6
spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pung

1043pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

(spuesnoyJ, ug)

................................ suoneradQ 211§
UJBISDIBOUL-SUIpUN,] UOTRISTWW] [BIPa] (0665
................................ 2OUBISISSY [2O0]
IMOID) JOY JUSWAIIOJUY MeT Suueyuy 96,5
................................ QOUBISISSY [2O07]
sweI3old 9onsn( A[IUAAN[ 969G
................................ QOUBISISSY [BI0]
SOAS JOpUJa(] d1qnd 29 ASUIONY MISI 96SS
""" QOUBISISSY [8007]
SUOI)OALI0D) AJIUnwwo)) B30T 9645
................................ 2OUBISISSY [20]
Amdag 1Mo [eLL 96¢S
................................ QOUBISISSY [20]
SONIANOY JUSWADIOJUF MEeT Surouequy 967S
'SUOI}0II0)) AJIUNWWO)) pue e)§ Jo preoq ‘s[eiof,

*** QOURISISSY [BOO]
-+ suonerddQ 9l

1100 Ajrunuio)) pue 9Je)s jo preoq /7S
**TUONB)I[IqRYSY PUEB SUOTIOALIO)) ‘S[BI0],

.................................. %Nﬁﬂo ﬁNﬁ&NU
........................ Q0URISISSY [BOO] ,m—ﬁuOr—L

QOUBWLIOJIQ] SUONDAII0)) AJunuruio))
*+ sa31ey) Ajuno)
*901SN[ WOIJ SOANIIN] JO SUIuINoy
........... SIQUOSLI Jo uonerodsuel],
* sweISo1d I9pud 2 suonerad() o[ruoAnf
QOUBISISSY [8007]
................................ mEOENuOn—O A
uonel[iqeyay pue suonsaLoy e
uone)I[Iqeyey pue SUOIIALI0))

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

XX1i



- 9LO'8TI— - - 9LO'8TI—
- ¥00°981°1 - - 009811
- 98¢°l - - 98¢°l

- 8IT°1 - - SII°1
89L'LT Y01°8C (433 900°T 99L°9¢
99T'11 20S°T1 - ss 0S6°01
2059 20991 (433 1294 918Gl
698°C19°L 61T°L6T 1Y 68L°C 6LS1S 1S8°TVT’ 1Y
€8S LYY L SO8'SYI‘IY - S19°8Y 061°L60°T¥
- 98¢°50S - - 98€°0S
8L0°01C'T 0L6'98T°¢ - - 0L6°98T°¢
789°CC 058921 - - 05891
689°6SST SIY'SPo6 - S19°8Y 008968
TEVI08T 08€°6S1 - - 08€°6S1
6L1°T9L L8S'EE0T - - L8S°€€0T
- L1T'880 %€ - - L1T'880° V€
€75°C6 - - - -

987991 PIPIST 68L°C ¥96°C 199°Sy1

- 9¢¢ - - 9¢¢

- 199°8¢ - - 199°8¢
860°€S 81T¥SST - 9TI‘LEET T60°LIT
LEE'9S 66£°6LE'6 - ¥65°Sy S08°€EL’6
SEr'601 8LTTLOTL - 0TLT8ET 855°685°6
- S08°ST - - S08°ST

................................ S:Emifsﬁ
$339[[0D Ayrunwiwo)) I0J $3S0D) JUAWAINAY SOE9
................................ SOUEISISSY [8907]
SUOINGLIUOD) WIAISAS JUSWAINIY SIAYILAL, )0E9
................................ mco_umuomo oﬁwuw
S1IY 9Y) I0J [00YOS I_wwng ¢S79
++ suoneradQ vIg
[oued speaddy ypny uoneonpy ¢z19
................................. %hﬁun—ﬁd Duﬁum ﬁmﬁﬁoyﬁ
................................ SoUBISISSY [£90°]
................................ mﬁoﬁwﬁhogo Owﬁaw

Areiqry 1S 0ZI19
.................... uoneonpy Jo Jusunredoq ‘syeiof,

........................ QJUBISISSY [BD07] ¢ S[eI0],

............. SweI3o1d (800 PALPUBIA-IEIS
............................ uoneonpy T»_owmm
............................. JUSWISSISSY :Q:&
........................ SweI3old [edLI03Ie)
............................... wonuINN Py
PP HCOEQO~®>®D ﬁiﬁ—u
* funo) pue 1osig—siudwuonioddy
‘ruoneonpy npy
Q0UR)ISISSY [0
................................ WEO~HNH®Q0 Oﬁ.ﬁaw
uoneonpy Jjo juawiedaq
uoneonpyg jo juauwnredo (119
................................ mco_umuomo eI
pIeog JUSWISAAU] IBYSIE[OYDS +G509
uoneonpy ¢l nay 3
uoneonpg
© LepnQ ende)
Q0URISISSY [BO0]
............ * suonerodQ e1S

“** UONEN[IqEYAY PUT SUONOALIOD) ‘STYLOL

++ suonerddQ 9l
ADA-spuog UONESIqQ [BIUD) 966S

XX1il



188v8E°€ THE'SE0’E - 1L9vy 1L9°066°C
13 8SS9TLY LIT1E 9€°Cl 6L6°T89Y
- 9L0°811 - - 9L0'811
- 01L°09¢T - - 01,092
£3 TLL'LYEY LIT1E 9€T1 €6110€y
- 171°6C 171°62 - -
- TSEYOEY - 8LTTI ¥LOTOTY
- 050°819°1 - - 0S0°819°1
- €89°1LT - - €89°1LT
- €TTYII - - €TTYIL
- $09°88 - - S09°88
- 16L°11TT - 8LTTI €15°661°C
3 6LTY1 9L0C ¥8 611°7TI
LEYTEY'L LIT°S9V' Sy 198°C1¥ TTLTL ¥8S°6L6VY
- 099°8€€°T - - 099°8€€°C
- LET0T - LET0T -
- 6ST01Y 0vL'60Y - 61¢
spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pun,g
1043pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

(spuesnoyJ, ug)

................................ w:°muﬁhogo uuﬁuw
eIUIONED) JO ANSIAUN 09

YO pue NS “DN-UONEINPH JYSIH
....... $239[10D Ayunwiwo)-uoneonpy IYSIH ‘S[elo,

................................ oo:ﬁﬂ%«@?oou_
DD-PH TH-S1S0D JUdWAINY §/89
................................ suonerad() A1eIg

DO-PH TH-SpUOg UONESIGQ [BIOUSD §/89
*$a89[[0D) ANunwitwo)) Jo SIOUWIA0L) JO pIeog ‘S[eIo],

- KepnQ rende)
Q0URISISSY [0 ‘S[BIOL,

................. sweI3o1d [ed110321e) 1yI0

................................. uonR[MOLIEI

............................ SIUBPMS PAIqESI

* $OAIS pue swerdold AyunuroddQ papuaixyg

.............................. mquEﬂOﬁHOQQ<
Q0URISISSY [0

-+ suoneiadQ 211§

$339[10D Ayunwitio)) JO SIOWIIAOL) JO pIeog (),89

$939110D Aunwiwo)-uoneonpy IYIIH
............................ UoneaNpg 71 My Y “S[RIOL,

................................ m:O—HNLDQO OHNHw
TI-3-spuog uonesiqQ [BudD 96£9

................................ WEO~HNH®Q0 Oﬂﬂﬂw
SurenuapaI)) IayoeaL, U0 UOISSIWWO) ()9€9

................................ Q0URISISSY [0

wes3o1d Py sANI[IOL [00YdS 0SE9

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 40 AAVININNS

XX1V



LTS'LLE'L EVL'LTY - °9T°0€1 18+°L8T
£89°L89°9 - - - -

vr1°069 EVLLTY - 9T°0€1 18+°L8T
- 69¢ - 69¢C -

- or8 vy or8 vy - -
STY'ELY'L 17$'8ST 61 S0T'L89 Shr19 168°60S‘SY
006'STLY 8T6°0CI°6 ¥¥8°0C 01¢°89 YLLTE06
STS661°C1 SIEVTY'SS S68°TSL SSL6T1 S99°1¥S°LS
LS8'LIS Y 065T€T'8 L18°80€ 1L9%Y COI°6LS L
- SLY'LLT - - SLY'LLT
P€0°S1 6CLY8S 1 - - 6CTLY8S°1
9LLYT PSIELS T - - PSIELS T
85T SLSTI - - SLS'TT

- 000°0S - - 000°0S

- Yr1°0LT - - Yr1°0LT
Tr6'L91°1 096°T1LT SOL'ST - §ST969°C
- SOL'ST SOL'ST - -
T6°L91°1 §ST'969°C - - 6ST'969°C
- 8796 - - 8796

- TIT'E6T TIT'E6T - -

- SOV'LLT SOV'LLT - -

- L¥9°S1 L¥9°S1 - -

..... o

wreda(q Juowdorora Juswkordwy ‘spelog,

*** QOURISISSY [BOO]
*++ suoneradQ 9yl

juounedo(q Juowdoroad( Juswkodwyg 001 L

....................... m:Oﬁ.NHQQO IS

K93§ quawrdo[ora( 2I0JIOM 29 J0qeT 0Z0L

JuowdoaA(J 90I0JYIOA pue Joqe ]
................................. \A.ﬂﬁuso MQHMQNO
............................... 2oUBISISSY [8907]
............................... suoneradQ oyl

.............................. HONEONPT “STYLOL
Y0 PUE (1§D “D-UONEINPH IYSIH ‘S[EIOL

....................... wEOﬁdHDQO el
PH TH-spuog uonesIjqQ [EIUD 966L
............ UOISSIWWIO)) PIY JUSPMIS ‘S[BI0],
....................... OUBISISSY [2907]
....................... wEOﬁ._wHQQO el
UOISSTWWOY) Py JUIpmS (0869
....................... QJUB)SISSY 807
pd 1ySIH UI uonEAOUU] JOJ SPIBMY (69
....................... w:O—uﬁhugo OHNHw

SIuR)NUUY PAINSY ‘SIJOUSE YIESH NS 799

.......... AJISIOATU[) QJB)S BIUIOJI[E)) ‘S[RIOT,

* KepnQ rende)

-+ suoneradQ eI
Ais1oAtun A1elg BIUIONE) 0199

....................... mcﬁuﬁwﬁhogo OH.NHw
MmeT Yy} Jo 332[[0) s3unseHy (0099
QUIDIPIA| 9ATLIOUSIY J0J IMNISU] ‘S[eI0],

Tt QJURISISSY [BOO]
-+ suoneradQ aeI§
QUIDIPJA] QATIRIDUATY 10J AMNUSU] GH$9

XXV



zIS'IE $80°S6 - $80°56 - P SWIE]D) JUSWILIAOD/UONESUAAWO)) WIJIA ‘S[EIOL,

OOOnOm ﬂNOnNO —_ ﬂhO.NO PN OUBISISSY [BO0]
Nﬁwh— .VTVANM _ .V_AVANM P mEOENuOn—O AeIg

P swrer) JuawuA0D /uonesuadwo) WnoIA (/8.
- (14 4! 10€°8 80€°101 ¢Ig'er 0 SIOIAIDG [IDUDD) JO Judunreda( ‘s[elo],
- oomnN —_ — OOW»N .................................. %NMH:O M“HMQNO
- 76°0T1 10€°8 80€°101 CICTT e suoneradQ) 1eIg

SQOIAIOG [eIouan) jo Juauntedaq (9//

- 112789 - $50°0T 951299 * suoneradQ aelg
pIeog XeJ, aSIYOURL] (ELL
_ WNNJ _ _ WNN.~ ................................ mdoﬁamuoao ey
£03g ‘suonerad() JusWUIA0D ]G/
- SIT'T - - (S 1 suonesadQ Aerg
pleog [oUUOSId A®IS €0SL
- 985y - - 98Sy e suoneredQ 2e1g
A3ojouyoay, jo yuounredoq z0SL
_ BNO.h _ SL Nmm.h ................................ mCOE@uDQQ AeIg
$901n0sY uewingy jo juswnredaq 10SL
suoneradQ JUSWUIAA0D
£89°289°9 - - - - QOUBISISSY [8307]
6L0°0€L 687916 - €9€°€19 9TI°€0¢ * suonesadQ elg
COLLIV'L 687916 - €9€°€19 9TI°€0€ " uowdo[eAd(] 2I0JIOM pUE 10qe] ‘STV.LOL
086°9¢ 69T'SLY - 69C'8LY - *+ suoneredQ awlg
suone[oy Temsnpuy jo juouniedoq 0S¢/
_ Ohm.w _ _ Ohm.w ................................ mco_umuogo AeIg
preog suoneay Juswkordwy orqng (ZEL
_ wmﬁnw _ MOOJ WBO,N\ ................................ mco_ﬁwuo&o AeIg
pIeog suone[ay Joqe  [eInoLdy (0EL
$S6'T 00S‘€ - 00S°€ — mrmeeseessessneseeneenees suoneradQ o)
PIEOE JUSUNSIAU] IOPHOM 0TI L
spuin,j iof, spun,y puog spun,y pung
1049pa g JZIREIEN p1ads JEE)

(spuesnoyJ, ug)
AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04
SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 40 AAVININNS

XXVi



- IS - - 1S

- Co - - 6
867°S TLI'E9T 1 - TLIE9T'T -

- LLSYTO'T - LLSYTO'T -
86v°S S65°8€T - S6S°8€T -

— mwm,N - - mwmﬁN
- 611°6 - - 611°6
1€1°601 YSL6ET 8LI‘T €ELTLT €178°99
- 200°0% - L6S€EE Sov‘9
T€1°601 TSL661 8LI‘T 9€1°8€1 8EV°09
- 01 - - o1
¥60°T $S6°8 - 98T €609
001 SL6'9 - SLOT 006t
Y66 086°1 - L8L €61°1
- 0L8°01 - - 0L8°01
- 688°9¢ - 689°€S 00T°€
- 9t1'61 - 976°S1 00T°¢
- €9L°LE - €9L°LE -

- 00S°C - - 00ST
000°0€ 1,979 - 1,929 -
I8l S8LIS8 10€°8 T68°€EST 7€9°689
TIS'IE 956916 10€°8 €7S91C €169
- S89°1 - - S89°1

................................ mco_umuoao oﬁwuw
$$900Y AN[IQeSI(] UO UOISSTWWOD) VD (06L8

................................ suoneradQ 1§
UOISSIWWO)) J9A00H I[N SHIBIN UOI[IA (SL8
................. UOISSTWIWOY) SANI[N) J1[qnd ‘S[EI0L,

*** QOURISISSY [BOO]
-+ suonerddQ o)
UOISSIWIWOY) saninn dHqnd (0998
................................ wCOMH—NHOﬁMO OHNHW
YLO1 JO WV WLIOJOY [edNI[0d 0798
................................ EEOMH.N.MDQO UHNHW
UOISSTIIWIO)) SAINIBIJ [BINIOJ Ie (0798
.......... AMnoudy 29 pooy Jo yuauneda ‘s[eiof,

................................ QouRISISSY [2907]
................................ EQOMHNHDQO @HNHw
Ammnoudy 29 poo jo yuauniedoq (LS8
*++ suoneradQ 2l
uorIssIuIo)) uonesuadwo)) suazZNI) G8Ey
.................................. [IPUN0D) SITY ‘S[I0L.

................................ QoURISISSY [2907]
................................ w:o—HNHQQO Ouﬁuw
[Iounoy sy 09¢8
................................ mco~uﬁhomo OHNHw
1apuaje( dtqnd ABIS OF18
‘wwo)) Sururer], 2 SPIEpUR)S JAJIJO 908 ‘S[eI0],

................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]
................................ WCO—HNLOQO OHNHw
wwo)) Jururel], 2 SpIEpUL)S 101JO 20vod (0718

UONBNSIUTWPY [BIOUID)

JUSWILIDAOD) [BIUAD)

© KepnQ 1eade)

Q0URISISSY [BO0]

* suonerodQ eIS

**suonerad( JUSWUIA0D ‘STV.LOL

-+ suoneradQ AvIg
A SATRISIUIWPY JO PO 016L

XX Vil



01L°T8C 88€°CCTT SreEl L16°S0S°1 9TISIL
— h\\@.ON - - hh@hON
SY NS SS1Ts— - - SS1Ts—
88791 8LT€TE - ¥88°C ¥6€°0C€
P8EYI 0Tyl - 0Pl -
- YOL'9 - YOIl 009°S
¥01°C PS1°C1¢E - 09¢ YOLY1E
YrE'86 STI'8Y - (43! €6S9%
- SCl - - SCl
- 09 - - 09
¥re86 Ov6°Ly - TesT 8019
- 79€°8€1 - LE9T STLGEl
- PSP €T - LE9T L1S€EE]
— wOOJ - - womﬁﬁ
- ¥68°001 - 6579 SEV'Y6
- 8LI‘GE L91 6v6 290°'7€
- LY - - LYl
- 00¢ - - 00¢
spun,f miof, spun,J puog spun,y pun,f
D42pa Pa122]2g w102dg D19UID)

(spuesnoyJ, ug)

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

......................... UOTRNSIUIWPY [BIOUSD) “S[EIQL,

................................ WCOMHNHUQO QHNHw
JAOD) UAD)-spuog UONEIIqQ [BIAUAD) 8668

................................ w:°muﬁhogo uuﬁuw
SUISNOH SUBIANOA 0] WAL 10 [BIOPd] [S68
.............. SITEJJY SUBIDJA JO juaunreda(y ‘s[eioL,

.................................. %Nﬁwso MNHMQNO
................................ QoURISISSY [2907]
................................ m:O~H.NH®mo @HNHW
SITRJJY SUBIAA JO juauntedoq
SITRJJY SUBIA Jo Juouniedoq GS68
......................... HCOEHHNQ@Q %HNHMM#E »mﬁ.ﬁuorﬁ

* KepnQ ende)

*** QJURISISSY [BIO]

................................ suonerad() a1vIS
dunedoq AN 0F68

............. SQJBPURIA 2)BIS UO UOISSIWWO)) ‘S[BIO],

................................ QoURISISSY [2907]
................................ wCOﬁ._wHGQO aeIg
SQJEPURIA] 9J€)S UO UOISSIWIWO)) G88Y
-+ suoneradQ a1l
VD 10J WA)sAS uonewIoju] [eroueur] (888
................................ mco_umuogo AeIg
doueur jo yuounieda 0988
................................ mco_ﬁwuo&o AeIg
9OIPO $J0YPNY el LILIOJIE]) CCRY
................................ suoneradQ 9l
SHID) 29 USWOAN JO SMIE)S Ay} UO WWo)) (788

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

XX Viii



- L88'€EE L88'€€E -

- €T8'818 £78'8v8 -

- L01°T1T L01'T12 -

- TWT8TE TWT'8TE -

- orL - orL
€LI'T - - -

L01 - - -
171°99 - - -

08¢ - - -

- Sov' Sov'T -

- I - I

- 000°T - 000°1
- 9€7'0C - 9€7'0C
- 81°0Tk - 81°0Tk
- 8107k - 81°0k
- 00Z'L~ - 00Z'L~
- 1 - 1
- 18€°LTh - 18€°LTH

" QOURBISISSY T8I0
xzm%um\buﬁou 1o AN Jo juswuontoddy
................................ Q0UBJSISSY [8007]
1S K10/ 0D XL 1ond AN J0 Juewuonioddy
................................ OUBISISSY [2I0]
syoang A1) X [ond AN Jo juswuonioddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]
spy A1uno) X1, [ond AJA Jo juswuontoddy
................................ QoURSISSY [2907]
SONUAAY pue[opl], Jo Juswuonioddy
................................ QOURISISSY [2907]
SpUy 9sea] Yselod po jo yuawuontoddy
" QOUBISISSY [BO07]
pue] Suizein) s3doy paq Jo Juswuontoddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [290]
SAISY 152104 $1doy pad Jo Juowuonioddy
................................ QOUBISISSY [2907]
spu pu) prd $1doy pey jo juawuonioddy
................................ QOURSISSY [290]
$99,] 9sudIT AMH-JO Jo 1uowuonioddy
SONUOAY PAreyS (€6
................................ QoURSISSY [2907]
S[eLL], 9PIOIWOY J0J Sanuno)) 0} Judwked 006
" QOURBISISSY [BOO7]
Limdag 1no) eIl 6876
................................ 2OUBISISSY [290]
Suroueur,] JUSWUISAOD) T80T (0TT6
SUONIUIAQNS JUSUILLIDAOLD) [BIO]

....................................... Jor[ey xey, ‘speio],

........................ QJUBISISSY [BI07] ¢ S[eIo],

uowkeday ueoT juewauodisod xey, Ayredoig
................. Qoedg uadQ Io0j suonuaAqng
.......... Jo1ay xey, A1adoid ,SIoumoaWo
QOUBISISSY [8007]
JRIRY XeL 0016
JRURY XBL

XX1X



_ 000°1 - 000°T
- 000°6¢ 000°S1 000°0T
- 000°¢ 000°€ -
- - TTY909°1—- TTY909°1
- SLSSE SLS'SE -
- 9€€°€SS 1 - 9€€°€sSl
- 11eeee’e 010°S+Te 10T°LL
- 100°T1 100°1 000°01
- 00T°L9 - 00T°L9
- 600'7PTE 600v¥C'E -
- £90°8CT'¢ €90°8T¢ -
- 9161 9r6°'S1 -
- I - I
108°89 T10°6¥L1 Y€0°LTLT LL6'TT
108°89 YLL'LTLT Y€0'LTLL OvL
- 0LS'T 0LS'T -
spun,j miof spun,J puog spun.g pung
1043pa g JZIRZIEN p122dg 104210

(spuesnoyJ, ug)
AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

** KepnQ rende)
sarpmg 7 Suruueld LepnQ Ended 0986
................................ WEOENHQQO Ouﬁuw
UONBIUAWSNY SIIOUFIOWH/SAIOUSUNUOD) ()86
................................ mcomuﬁhomo Ouﬁuw
P swrel) judwuIAon/uonesuadwo) WHdIA (.96
..................................... PaLISsEIouN
JUNOOOY UONEZI[IqEIS 193png 8596
................................ wCOMH_NHOQO OHNHW
sjuBIINUUY suag [eyue 2 YIH Suipunjaid 1596
................................ m:OEN‘—un—O QeI
sjueIINUUY J0J S1jaudq e 2 YRIH 0596
saryipuadxy opimaje)s
.................................... SOTAISG 19(] STEIOL

-+ suoneradQ AvIS
JAOD) [BIOPS ) 0) SJUdWARJ ISAUINU] G796

................................ WCOMH._NHUQO QHNHW
sueo Areya3png pue juswadeur|y YseD 0796
roonIuwo)) Suroueul AISA0IY JIWOUOdH ‘S[I0],

..................................... patisse[oun
................................ wCOMH—NHQﬁMO QHNHW
dopIwo)) Suroueur] 194009y OIWOU0dT 8196
-+ suoneradQ a1l
Spuog payorg-19sSy 090BqO], POJUBYUT 7196
QOIAIRS 192
................ SUOTUIAQNS JUSWIUISAOL) [BIOT ‘S[BIO],

............................. SONUAAY POIBYS ‘S[BIOL,

................................ Q0URISISSY [0
dia $21sy TewWIdYl03n) Jo Juawuonioddy

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

XXX



000°S £90°8CTE - 679°8€S°1 YEV'689°1 " rpayisse[oun
L00°T9T€E 177696 1 8L9°616 790'%€6 10L°68 KepnQ [ende)
608°9€8°C8 667071601 6TS 6£1°T 995°01L°8C Y0 066°LL QOUBISISSY [BI07]
878°968°8 809°610°CY LET'LSY 86°0r1°El 687°1TT'8T * suoneradQ orerg
¥¥9°000°86 119°LS€°9ST YreE9Iv0y 6€TYTE Py 8TO'L8G'LOT T [eI0L
- €90'877°C - 179°129°1 TTVO00TT e payIsseoun
P8EVI 8494 - 0Tyl STI'T T AepnQ [eade)
10689 IL1°L0TE - TE€6'8L8T 6€T8TE T QOUBISISSY [BI07]
9TT'89¢ 098°508°C SPEl 619888 968°CI6 T e suoneradQ 2eg
11S°1S¢ 6€9°€YT6 SPET T19°06€°S 789168 e JUAWIUIDA0D) [BIAURD ‘STV.LOL
- 798°689— - - $98°689— e SSUIABS OPIMAIEIS S[EIQ,
_ Ommthml _ _ OM@»ONWI ................................ mEOENuOn—O BN
[eLRJed SYHd S€66
_ wN@hmm—l _ _ mNm,mm—l ................................ mco_umuomo eIy
spun,j [eI9pa,] WOIJ SIIPAI) pung [eIoudn) (66
SSUIABS OpIMAILIS
- 6SOv LY - SLT61C +8€°6ST -+ uonesuadwo)) aakodwy 10j uoneUAWINY ‘S[LIO],
- 810°6T— - €9€°6— CEOGI— e suonesadQ Aels
[B1I9JO(T [[0IAeg A[nf O} dunf 7086
- LLY'66Y - 8€9°8CT 6€0°1LT e suone1adQ els
uonesuadwo)) sokojdwy 10] uoneIUAWSNY (086G
uonesuadwo)) sakojdwyg 10 uoneUaWIINY
- SO IPL T - ¥29°90€°1— 9L9°LY0'€E soImIpuadxy 9pIMaILIS ‘S[BIOL,
- S6TTE - 002v9 S06‘6T— 0 Tttt sjuounaeda SnoLeA ‘S[eI0],
- T86°IL - T86°'IL - e 9OUBISISS Y [8007]
_ 189°L6— _ 8L~ C06°6T—  trrrreeeeeeeneseseeeees mcoﬁumuoao AeIg
sjuouneda SnoLeA 1066
_ 7€0°S65— _ 0zss TCGQEC— e m:Oﬁ.NHQQO AeIg
(eyey 01q) dxg urWpY [LI0USD) OPIMAIEIS (0066
- 9T’ TIY - - 9El'Tly e suonesadQ Aelg
JuowAed [elRJO( puny [eIoudn) SYAdd 8686
- ¥r9°0€S - €0S8LI |57 A4S suone1adQ els
syuounsnipy ey (09°¢ UONIRS /686
- 206°'L9T— - - 206°'L9T— "7 9OUEISISSY [B007]

UOTBI[IOU0DY 86 uonisodoid opimarels $636

XXX1



S0€°LTOT
P66 T1€ T
SE9°6€6'Y
YE6'SLT'S

L8STY
SOT'LILT
L6681
6V8°878°1
000°S
SIITOI°T
0SS‘LSLTS
961°8€6°¢
198°C68°L8
spun.
D10pa,]

1SY°T0L
€61°GTY'L1
YTLYII—
0261081
0Tr'6v9°1
008°€L6'81
78T°696°S
205°T65°9C
€79°8LS'T
TLETT
169°€1¥°LT
699°LET—
LEO'9LL'ST

819°CHT'I
SI8°LTE'SY
61LT01°9¢
TS1°9L6°T8
miaf

LETOVS
081209
€L8°0S
06T°¢61°1

!
16€°STY
LOT'ST
66S°€EY

0¥ 601
8S6°1TH'l
LS0'88S
SSY61vT

spun,J puog
JZIRZIEN

LESITI
09%'91L Y
8SE 1Y
SSEY88 Y
Y1007~
S9S° 8IS 11
8SSPEL'T
601°€19°CI
€V9°8LS'T
ILE1T
80°0CH'8
8oLy
€06°967°01

¥S1°98L
€6v'6v0'y
STTYOr 11
TL8'6TE 91
spun.q
w102dg

LLY'SE
€55°901°C1
$$6°90C—
SLT'SE6'TT
YEP689°1
SETSSYL
YTLYES Y
€6€°6L6°C1

TSTTLS'ST
L1L'9TL—
CES'SHSLL

¥20°0S
$9€°968°6¢
LEYOTE YT
$T89TTY9
pund
104210

(spuesnoyJ, uy)

AVHA TVISIHA SI-+10T HHL d04

+ KepnQ rende)

........................................ QOUBISISSY [BOO]

...................................... su

suonerodQ el
onendoiddy 1oyl
T palyIsseoun

........................................ QOUBISTSSY B0

suoneradQ oyl

............................. mCOE\m_hQOhQQ< [pUOnMINSUO))

T payisseoun
KepnQ rende)

QOUBISISSY [BO07]

suoneradQ oyl

-+ suoneudoxddy A1oime)g

T rpayisseoun
+ KepnQ rende)

........................................ Q0UBISISSY [BOOT

SHINLIANHIXH d4S0d0dd 410 AIVININNS

suonerodQ el
s[e101, VY 193png

XXXil



DETAIL OF CHANGES

The changes listed in the following pages are to the 2014—15 Governor’s
Budget as submitted on January 9, 2014, to the California State Legislature. The
changes are referenced to (1) the item number or control section of the
Budget Act, (2) the corresponding object of expenditure of the Governor’s
Budget, and (3) the corresponding program(s) affected by the changes. Some
changes are to expenditures authorized in control sections or in statutes outside
the Budget Act. These expenditure changes are assigned an item number and
identified as “Non-Budget Act” preceding the item number.

Item numbers carry a fund designation as follows:

G General Fund

S Special funds

N Nongovernmental costs funds
B Selected bond funds

F Federal funds

R Reimbursements

Where dollar changes do not affect the amount of the appropriation, the
“Dollar Change in Appropriation” column has a ““0.”

Where items were reduced or eliminated by the Governor after legislative
changes, the legislative changes are shown with strike-out type to reflect the
Governor’s vetoes, and the net change after the Governor’s action is shown
below the strike-out type.

The footnote used in this publication is as follows:

* Department of Finance Letters.

XXX1ii






- 1 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0110-001-0001 14 14 G Senate
dededededededededededededededdedhd State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL

The Legislature increased the operating

budget for the Senate by the State

Appropriations Limit of 0.48 percent.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Operating Expenses

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0110-510-0348 78 14 S Senate
dededededededededededededededededhd State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL

The Legislature increased the operating
budget for the Senate by the State
Appropriations Limit of 0.48 percent.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Transfer From General Fund
#*NON-BUDGET ACT#%**

0110-598-0348 81 14 S Senate
dededededededededededededededdedehd State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL

The Legislature increased the operating
budget for the Senate by the State
Appropriations Limit of 0.48 percent.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Less Transfer From General Fund

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

555,000

555,000

555,000

555,000

555,000

555,000

555,000

555,000

-555,000

-555,000

-555,000

-555,000



- 2 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0120-011-0001 14 14 G Assembly
e e e dedede R d R R State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL

The Legislature increased the operating
budget for the Assembly by the State
Appropriations Limit of 0.48 percent.
Operating Expenses and Equipment
Operating Expenses
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0120-520-0125 77 14 S Assembly
e e e dedede R d R State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL

The Legislature increased the operating
budget for the Assembly by the State
Appropriations Limit of 0.48 percent.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Transfer From General Fund
#*NON-BUDGET ACT#%**

0120-598-0125 81 14 S Assembly
dededededededededededededededdedehd State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL

The Legislature increased the operating
budget for the Assembly by the State
Appropriations Limit of 0.48 percent.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Less Transfer From General Fund

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

732,000

732,000

732,000

732,000

732,000

732,000

732,000

732,000

-732,000

-732,000

-732,000

-732,000



- 3 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
0130-021-0001 14 14 G Joint Expenses
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 0
ISSUE 101:
Adjustment per SAL 0
The Legislature increased the operating
budget for the Legislative Analyst’s
Office by the State Appropriations Limit
of 0.48 percent.
Expenses of the Office of the 38,000
Legislative Analyst
Transferred from Item 0110-001-0001 -19,000
Transferred from Item 0120-011-0001 -19,000
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd
0160-001-0001 14 14 G Legislative Counsel Bureau
Fededededededededede e de N hh State Operat-ions _1,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -1,000 *
Support -1,000
Fededededededededede e de N hh
0250-001-0001 14 14 G Judicial Branch
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 2,088,000
ISSUE 301:
Reduce Excess Expenditure Authority 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce excess expenditure authority
for the Administrative Office of the
Courts.



- 4 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,980,000 *

Judicial Council -1,980,000

Payable from 0250-501-0995 1,700,000
Payable from 0250-001-0890 280,000

ISSUE 305:
Rent Augmentation 2,088,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increased rent costs for the Supreme
Court, Courts of Appeal, and the
Administrative Office of the Courts.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,088,000

Supreme Court 344,000
Courts of Appeal 1,390,000
Judicial Council 350,000
Judicial Branch Facility Program 4,000

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

0250-001-0890 14 14 F Judicial Branch
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A State Operations -280,000

ISSUE 301:
Reduce Excess Expenditure Authority -280,000

For transfer to 0250-001-0001 -280,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

0250-001-3037 14 14 S Judicial Branch
e de s de de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 152,000

ISSUE 305:
Rent Augmentation 152,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increased rent costs for the *
Administrative Office of the Courts. *

%
Operating Expenses and Equipment 152,000 *

Judicial Council 79,000
Judicial Branch Facility Program 73,000



- 5 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-101-0932 14 14 S Judicial Branch
e S de v de S S S v de S e e e A Local Assistance 69,100,000

ISSUE 305:
Trial Court Trust Fund Revenue 30,900,000
Backfill

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase expenditure authority to

reflect the General Fund backfill

to the Trial Court Trust Fund

for the estimated revenue loss

anticipated in 2014-15. (See Issue 306) 30,900,000

Support for Operation of Trial Courts 30,900,000

ISSUE 306:
12duce Trial Court Trust Fund -30,900,000
Expenditure Authority

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce expenditure authority to reflect

the estimated revenue loss anticipated

in 2014-15. (See Issue 305) -30,900,000

Support for Operation of Trial Courts -30,900,000

ISSUE 312:
Health Benefit and Retirement Cost 42,800,000
Adjustments for Trial Court Employees

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding for health benefit and

retirement cost adjustments for trial

court employees. 42,800,000

Support for Operation of Trial Courts 42,800,000

ISSUE 313:
Augmentation to Support Trial Court 86,300,000
Operations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support trial court

operations in an amount equal to five

percent of Program 45.10-Support for

Operation of the Trial Courts. 86,300,000

Support for Operation of Trial Courts 86,300,000

ISSUE 314:
Replace augmentation in the Governor’s -100,000,000
Budget with May Revision Proposal



- 6 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-101-0932 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER

RepTlace augmentation proposed in the
Governor’s Budget with funding included
in the May Revision. (See Issue 313)

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Technical adjustment to correctly
schedule the removal of the $100 million
augmentation provided in the Governor’s
Budget.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts

ISSUE 402:
Reduce Transfer from the ICNA to Support
Trial Court Operations

The Legislature approved a one-time
reduction of the transfer from the
Immediate and Critical Needs Account
to support trial court operations.
The action increases the General Fund
contribution to Program 45.10-Support
for Operation of the Trial Courts by
$40 mi1lion for fiscal year 2014-15.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts

e e e de dede R de R R R

0250-101-3138 14 14 S Judicial Branch

e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance
ISSUE 402:

Reduce transfer from the ICNA to support
trial court operations

The Legislature approved a one-time
reduction of the transfer from the
Immediate and Critical Needs Account
to support trial court operations.
The action increases the General Fund
contribution to Program 45.10-Support
for Operation of the Trial Courts by
$40 mi1lion for fiscal year 2014-15.

Support for Operation of Trial Courts
5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:*«':**}':

0250-101-3259 14 14 S Judicial Branch
e e e dedede R d R Local Assistance

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-100,000,000

-100,000,000

40,000,000

40,000,000

40,000,000

-40,000,000

-40,000,000

-40,000,000

-40,000,000

15,000,000



- 7 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
0250-101-3259 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Plan, 15,000,000
Collaborative Justice Courts

The Legislature allocated

$91 million Recidivism Reduction Fund
to various state departments to
establish state and local programs

to reduce recidivism. The funding
allocated to the Judicial Branch

is $15 million to establish or

expand Collaborative Justice Courts.
See Issue 415 1in Items 0650-001-3259,
5225-001-3259, 5227-101-3259 and
7100-001-3259. 15,000,000

Support for Operation of Trial Courts 15,000,000

Fededdedd

0250-111-0001 14 14 G Judicial Branch
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance 69,100,000

fededededededededehdd

ISSUE 312:
Health Benefit and Retirement Cost 42,800,000
Adjustments for Trial Court Employees

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding for health benefit and

retirement cost adjustments for trial

court employees. 42,800,000

ISSUE 313:
Augmentation to Support Trial Court 86,300,000
Operations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support trial court

operations in an amount equal to five

percent of Program 45.10-Support for

Operation of the Trial Courts. 86,300,000

ISSUE 314:
Replace augmentation in the Governor’s -100,000,000
Budget with May Revision Proposal

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

RepTlace augmentation proposed in the

Governor’s Budget with funding included

in the May Revision. (See Issue 313) -100,000,000

ISSUE 402:
Reduce Transfer from the ICNA to Support 40,000,000
Trial Court Operations



- 8

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-111-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The Legislature approved a one-time
reduction of the transfer from the
Immediate and Critical Needs Account
to support trial court operations.
The action increases the General Fund
contribution to Program 45.10-Support
for Operation of the Trial Courts by

$40 mi1lion for the 2014-15 fiscal year.

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
0250-113-0001 14 14 G Judicial Branch
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 305:
Trial Court Trust Fund Revenue
Backfill

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide up to $30,900,000 General Fund
to the Trial Court Trust Fund to
backfill the estimated revenue Toss
anticipated in 2014-15. Include
provisional language that specifies
the transfer will not be allocated
unless the revenue loss materializes.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
0250-301-3138 13 14 S Judicial Branch
e e e de dede R d R Capital Outlay

ISSUE 601:
Reappropriation-Various Projects

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase BY expenditures to reflect

reappropriation for the working drawings

phase of two projects.

91.13.001 Imperial County: New ET Centro

Courthouse--W/D

91.33.002 Riverside County: New Indio Juvenile and

Family Courthouse--W/D

dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy
0250-301-3138 14 14 S Judicial Branch
dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy Capita1 Out1ay
ISSUE 600:

Los Angeles County-Hollywood Courthouse
Modernization

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

40,000,000

30,900,000

30,900,000

30,900,000

6,828,000
6,828,000

¥

¥

¥
6,828,000 *

3,344,000

3,484,000

84,616,000

44,603,000



- 9 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-301-3138 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase BY expenditures to reflect

funding for the design and construction

of the LA County: Hollywood Courthouse

Modernization project. 44,603,000

Scope Change: Convert project from new
construction on an unidentified site to
to the renovation of the existing
state-owned Hollywood Courthouse.

91.19.006 Los Angeles County: New Los Angeles 44,603,000
Mental Health Courthouse--Design/Build

ISSUE 601:
Various Projects 900,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase BY expenditures for the Lake

County: New Lakeport Courthouse to

reflect additional funding for the W/D

phase. 900,000

Scope changes are required for the
following four projects to remove
non-critical areas that are expected to
result in projects savings.

Santa Barbara County: New Santa Barbara
Courthouse

Shasta County: New Redding Courthouse

Sonoma County: New Santa Rosa Courthouse

Tuolumne County: New Sonora Courthouse
91.17.001 Lake County: New Lakeport Courthouse-W/D 900,000

ISSUE 605:
Alameda County - New East County Hall 39,113,000
of Justice

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase BY to reflect a fund shift from

a lease purchase to cash funding for the

Alameda County: East Hall of Justice. 39,113,000

91.01.001 Alameda County: New East County 39,113,000
Courthouse--Acquisition



- 10 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
0250-490 14 14 Judicial Branch
Fededededededededededededede e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay 0
ISSUE 601:
Reappropriation-Various Projects 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriation, capital outlay,
Judicial Branch. The amount specified 1in
the following citations are
reappropriated for the purposes provided
in those appropriations and shall be
available for encumbrance or expenditure
until June 30, 2015.

3138--Immediate and Critical Needs
Account, State Court Facilities
Construction Fund $6,828,000 in

Item 0250-301-3138, Budget Act of 2013
(Ch. 20, Stats. 2013).

(2) 91.13.001 - Imperial County: New EI
Centro Courthouse--Working drawings

(4) 91.33.002 - Riverside County: New
Indio Juvenile and Family Courthouse--
Working drawings

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-495 14 14 Judicial Branch

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'lass-l f-led 0
ISSUE 601:

Reversion of project funds 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reversion, Judicial Council. As of

June 30, 2014, the unencumbered balances
of the appropriations provided in the
following citations shall revert to the
fund from which the appropriations were
made:

3138--Immediate and Critical Needs
Account

Item 0250-301-3138, Budget Act of 2012
(Chs. 21 and 29, Stats. 2012).

(8) 91.19.006 - Los Angeles County:



- 11 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0250-495 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

New Los Angeles Mental Health *
Courthouse--Acquisition *

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
0250-501-0587 97 14 S Judicial Branch
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -981,000

ISSUE 301:
Reduce Excess Expenditure Authority -981,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce excess expenditure authority for

the Administrative Office of the

Courts. -981,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0250-501-0995 14 14 R Judicial Branch
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations -1,700,000

ISSUE 301:
Reduce Excess Expenditure Authority -1,700,000

For transfer to 0250-001-0001 -1,700,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0250-698-0932 14 14 S Judicial Branch
dkkdkdddhdhhhhhhhhy Local Assistance -69,100,000

ISSUE 312:
Health Benefit and Retirement Cost -42,800,000
Adjustments for Trial Court Employees

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide funding for health benefit and *
retirement cost increases for trial *
court employees. -42,800,000 *
ISSUE 313:

Augmentation to Support Trial Court -86,300,000
Operations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to support trial court *
operations in an amount equal to five *
percent of Program 45.10-Support for *
Operation of the Trial Courts. -86,300,000 *

ISSUE 314:
Replace augmentation in the Governor’s 100,000,000
Budget with May Revision Proposal



- 12 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*%**
0250-698-0932 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
RepTlace augmentation proposed in the *
Governor’s Budget with funding included *
in the May Revision. (See Issue 313) 100,000,000 *

ISSUE 402:
Reduce Transfer from the ICNA to Support -40,000,000
Trial Court Operations

The Legislature approved a one-time

reduction of the transfer from the

Immediate and Critical Needs Account

to support trial court operations.

The action increases the General Fund

contribution to Program 45.10-Support

for Operation of the Trial Courts by

$40 million for fiscal year 2014-15. -40,000,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
0250-699-0932 14 14 S Judicial Branch
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A Local Assistance -30,900,000

ISSUE 305:
Trial Court Trust Fund Revenue -30,900,000
Backfill

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide up to $30,900,000 General Fund

to the Trial Court Trust Fund to

backfill the estimated revenue Toss

anticipated in 2014-15. Include

provisional language that specifies

the transfer will not be allocated

unless the revenue loss materializes. -30,900,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0280-001-0001 14 14 G Commission on Judicial Performance
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 40,000

ISSUE 302:
Rent Augmentation 40,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increased rent costs for the
Commission on Judicial Performance.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 40,000

Commission on Judicial Performance 40,000



- 13

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

DOLLAR

0509-001-0001 14 14 G Governor’s Office of Bus & Econ Developm

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons
ISSUE 201:

Zero Emission Vehicle Action Plan
Ombudsman

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase reimbursement authority to fund

a two-year limited term position for
hydrogen fueling station project permit
assistance.

Proposed New Positions:

Zero Emission Vehicle Infra Project Mgr
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

California Business Investment Services

Payable from 0509-501-0995

ISSUE 204:
Administrative Staffing

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Provide position authority for

administrative functions and funding for

two positions not currently supportable
within existing resources.

Proposed New Positions:

System Software Spec II

Assoc. Budget Analyst

Assoc. Govt. Prog Analyst

Sr. Personnel Spec.

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

GO-Biz

ISSUE 301:
Small Business Development Centers

FINANCE LETTER
Provide one-time funding to be used to

draw down equivalent federal funding for

the California Small Business
Development Center Network.

Special items of expense

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
251,000
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1.0 90,000 *
33,000 *
27,000 *
150,000
-150,000
251,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1.0 74,000 *
1.0 58,000 *
1.0 *
1.0 *
49,000 *
70,000 *
251,000
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
2,000,000 *



- 14 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
0509-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER DENIED
Provide one-time funding to be used to
draw down equivalent federal funding for
the California Small Business
Development Center Network.
Special items of expense -2,000,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0509-501-0001 14 14 G Governor’s Office of Bus & Econ Developm
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 2,000,000
ISSUE 500:
Small Business Development Centers 2,000,000
Provide one-time funding to be used to
draw down equivalent federal funding for
the California Small Business
Development Center Network.
Special items of expense 2,000,000
Office of the Small Business Advocate 2,000,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0509-501-0995 14 14 R Governor’s Office of Bus & Econ Developm
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions 150,000
ISSUE 201:
Zero Emission Vehicle Action Plan 150,000
Ombudsman
For transfer to 0509-001-0001 150,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
0530-001-0001 14 14 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 786,000
ISSUE 151:
Office of Investigations and Law 787,000
Enforcement Support
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase funding by $1,175,000 General *
Fund and $600,000 in one-time *
reimbursement authority for 9 *
positions and contract funding to *
support the establishment and operation *
%

of the Office of Investigations and



- 15 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
0530-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Law Enforcement Support. *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
C.E.A. II 1.0 114,000 *
Supervising Special Investigator II 2.0 168,000 *
Supervising Special Investigator I 2.0 142,000 *
Investigator 2.0 103,000 *
Training Officer III 1.0 74,000 *
Associate Govtl Program Analyst 1.0 58,000 *
Staff Benefits 312,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 804,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
The Legislature approved 6 positions and
associated funding, and adopted trailer
bi11 language requiring the Health and
Human Services Agency to develop
training protocols and procedures for
peace officers by July 1, 2015, and to
submit recommendations to improve Taw
enforcement and investigative functions
to the Legislature by January 10, 2015.
Proposed New Positions:
Supervising Special Investigator II -1.0 -84,000
Supervising Special Investigator I -2.0 -142,000
Staff Benefits -107,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -55,000
Secretary of California Health & 1,387,000
Human Services
Payable from 0530-501-0995 -600,000
ISSUE 200:
0ffice of Patient Advocate Consumer 0
Assistance
The Legislature adopted trailer bill
language and associated funding and
positions to transfer direct consumer
assistance activities from the Office
of the Patient Advocate to the
Department of Managed Health Care.
Proposed Positions:
Office Technician-General -1.0 -35,000
Associate Governmental Program Analyst -0.8 -51,000
Staff Services Analyst-General -1.7 -86,000
Staff Services Manager II-Supervisory -0.8 -67,000
Health Program Specialist II -0.8 -66,000
Staff Benefits -143,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -200,000

Office of the Patient Advocate -648,000



- 16 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0530-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Payable from 0530-001-3209

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Secretary of California Health &
Human Services

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0530-001-3209 14 14 S Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 200:
Office of Patient Advocate Consumer
Assistance

For transfer to 0530-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

0530-001-9745 14 14 N Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 103:
CHHSA Governance, Project Assessment and
Strategic Enterprise Architecture

The Legislature approved the request for
3 permanent positions and related
expenditure authority, rejected the
proposed budget bill language, and
adopted supplemental reporting language
that requires the Office of the Agency
Information Officer to report on the
status and value added functions across
Health and Human Services Agency
departments.

ISSUE 402:
Child Welfare Services-New System
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

648,000

-1,000

-1,000

-1,000

-648,000

-648,000

-648,000

96,581,000

2,415,000



- 17 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0530-001-9745 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase spending authority for project
management services to support the
planning and procurement phase of the
Child Welfare Services-New System
project. Funding is for various external
consultant services, redirection of 2
existing positions from Child Welfare
Services-Case Management System, and a
reclassification of an existing
position. In addition, 8 existing
Timited-term positions (set to expire
June 30, 2015) will be extended through
June 30, 2019.

(X-ref Item 5180-001-0001, Issue 402)

Authorized Positions:
Systems Software Specialist II
Data Processing Mgr II

CWS-NS
Sr. Info. Svcs. Analyst
Assoc. Govtl. Prog. Analyst

CWS-CMS
Sr. Info. Svcs. Analyst
Assoc. Govtl. Prog. Analyst

Staff Benefits
Overtime
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Office of Systems Integration

ISSUE 405:
Appeals Case Management System: Shift
Resources from DSS to 0SI

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase 0OSI expenditure authority for
project management services to support
the Appeals Case Management System.

This reflects a shift of 6 positions and
related consulting services from the
Department of Social Services to provide
0SI the resources needed to adequately
manage the project.

(X-ref Item 5180-001-0001, Issue 102

and 5180-141-0001, Issue 107)

Proposed New Positions:

Sr. Info Systems Analyst-Spec
(exp 12/31/2017)

Sr. Programmer Analyst-Spec
(exp 6/30/2018)

[EREY
oo

[y
oo

-1.0
0

1.0

1.0

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-76,000
80,000

88,000
60,000

-88,000
-60,000
1,000
82,000
2,328,000

2,415,000

78,000

78,000

553,000



- 18 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0530-001-9745 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Staff Programmer Analyst-Spec 1.0
(exp 6/30/2018)

Associate Programmer Analyst-Spec 1.0
(exp 6/30/2018)

Systems Software Spec III-Tech 1.0
(exp 6/30/2018)

Data Processing Manager III 1.0
(exp 6/30/2018)

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Office of Systems Integration

ISSUE 406:
California Healthcare Eligibility,
Enrollment and Retention System Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase expenditure authority for
project management services related to
the California Healthcare Eligibility,
Enrollment and Retention System project.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Office of Systems Integration

ISSUE 407:
Case Management Information and
Payrolling System (CMIPS) II Changes

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The increased funding is requested for
system changes that are needed 1in
2014-15. Specifically, the funding will
be used to update the system for recent
changes to the federal Fair Labor
Standards Act, the increase to the
state’s minimum wage, and enhancements
to accommodate blind and visually
impaired In-Home Supportive Services
clients.

Operating Expenses & Equipment
Office of Systems Integration

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

0530-017-0001 14 14 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
70,000 *
¥
64,000 *
¥
83,000 *
¥
92,000 *
¥
¥
228,000 *
2,860,000 *
3,553,000
73,152,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
73,152,000 *
73,152,000
17,461,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
17,461,000 *
17,461,000
375,000



- 19 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0530-017-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 401:
Expansion Needs Specific to Intrastate 375,000
Data Interoperability and HIPAA

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding by $750,000 in 2014-15
and 2015-16 to provide technical
assistance and oversight of the federal
Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 750,000
Office of Health Information Integrity 750,000

Payable from 0530-517-0995 -375,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
0530-501-0001 14 14 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A State Operations -786,000

ISSUE 151:
Office of Investigations and Law -787,000
Enforcement Support

FINANCE LETTER *
Less amounts shown in Agency totals. -1,775,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Less amounts shown in Agency totals. 388,000

Secretary of California Health & -1,387,000
Human Services

Payable from 0530-502-0995 600,000
ISSUE 200:
Office of Patient Advocate Consumer 0
Assistance
Less amounts shown in Agency totals. 648,000
Office of the Patient Advocate 648,000
Payable from 0530-501-3209 -648,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management 1,000

Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals 1,000 *

Secretary of California Health & 1,000
Human Services



- 20 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0530-501-0995 14 14 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Office of Investigations and Law
Enforcement Support

For transfer to 0530-001-0001

#NON-BUDGET ACT#**
0530-501-3209 14 14 S Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 200:
Office of Patient Advocate Consumer
Assistance

For transfer to 0530-501-0001
#*NON-BUDGET ACT**

0530-501-9745 14 14 N Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operations

ISSUE 402:
Child Welfare Services-New System
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Office of Systems Integration
ISSUE 405:
Appeals Case Management System: Shift
Resources from DSS to 0SI

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Office of Systems Integration
ISSUE 406:
California Healthcare Eligibility,
Enrollment and Retention System Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Office of Systems Integration

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

600,000

600,000

600,000

648,000

648,000

648,000

-96,581,000

-2,415,000

¥

-2,415,000 *

-2,415,000

-3,553,000

¥

-3,553,000 *

-3,553,000

-73,152,000

¥

-73,152,000 *

-73,152,000



- 21 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
0530-501-9745 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 407:
Case Management Information and
Payrolling System (CMIPS) II Changes

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-17,461,000

¥

Less amount shown in Agency totals. -17,461,000 *

Office of Systems Integration -17,461,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0530-502-0995 14 14 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Office of Investigations and Law
Enforcement Support

For transfer to 0530-501-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0530-517-0001 14 14 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operations

ISSUE 401:
Expansion Needs Specific to Intrastate
Data Interoperability and HIPAA

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Office of Health Information Integrity
Payable from 0530-518-0995
#*NON-BUDGET ACT#%**

0530-517-0995 14 14 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 401:
Expansion Needs Specific to Intrastate
Data Interoperability and HIPAA

For transfer to 0530-017-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
0530-518-0995 14 14 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operations

ISSUE 401:
Expansion Needs Specific to Intrastate
Data Interoperability and HIPAA

-600,000

-600,000

-600,000

-375,000

-375,000

-750,000 *

-750,000

375,000

375,000

375,000

375,000

-375,000

-375,000



- 22 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
0530-518-0995 14 14 R

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 0530-517-0001 -375,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0540-001-0140 14 14 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 150:
AB 32 Scoping Plan Update 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 0540-001-3237 to support 2.0
new positions and a resource economics
study to support implementation of the
AB 32 Scoping Plan Update.

Proposed New Positions:

Staff Services Manager I Specialist 2.0 134,000
Staff Benefits 82,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 63,000
Cons & prof svcs: external 250,000

Administration of Natural Resources 529,000
Agency

Payable from 0540-001-3237 -529,000

ISSUE 152:
Ecological Performance Support for 0
Fisheries Restoration Grant Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to support assessment
activities related to ecological
performance reporting for the Fisheries
Restoration Grant Program as required by
AB 1492.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 200,000

Administration of Natural Resources 200,000
Agency

Payable from 0540-001-3212 -200,000

ISSUE 301:
Fourth Climate Change Assessment 0

Add budget bi1l Tanguage making the
funds available for two years and
Timiting 2014-15 expenditures to
$2,500,000.



- 23 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

0540-001-3212 14 14 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy

e S de v de S S S v de S e e e A State Operations 200,000

ISSUE 152:

Ecological Performance Support for 200,000

Fisheries Restoration Grant Program

For transfer to 0540-001-0140 200,000

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:***}:*

0540-001-3237 14 14 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions 529,000

ISSUE 150:

AB 32 Scoping Plan Update 529,000

For transfer to 0540-001-0140 529,000

Fededededededededede e de N hh

0540-101-6029 14 14 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 1,138,000

ISSUE 101:

River Parkways Program 1,138,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase Item 0540-101-6029 to provide *
acquisition and development grants for *
the River Parkways Program and add *
provisional language to make funds *
available until June 30, 2017. *

%
Grants and Subventions 1,138,000 *

Fededededededededede S de e hht

0540-490 14 14 Natural Resources Agency, Secy

Fededededededededede e de N hh Unc'lass-if-ied 0

ISSUE 101:

Various Reappropriations 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reappropriate funds for the River *
Parkways and Urban Greening Programs *

%

until June 30, 2017.



- 24 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

5‘:}':5‘::’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:****

0540-491 14 14 Natural Resources Agency, Secy

Fededededededededededededede e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay 0

ISSUE 101:

Various Reappropriations: Capital Outlay 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reappropriate funds for the Ocean *
Protection Programs until June 30, 2017. *

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**

0540-501-0140 14 14 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy

Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 150:

AB 32 Scoping Plan Update 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less Amount Shown In Agency Totals -529,000 *
Administration of Natural Resources -529,000
Agency
Payable from 0540-501-3237 529,000

ISSUE 152:

Ecological Performance Support for 0

Fisheries Restoration Grant Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less Amount Shown In Agency Totals -200,000 =
Administration of Natural Resources -200,000
Agency
Payable from 0540-501-3212 200,000

ISSUE 301:

Fourth Climate Change Assessment 0
Less amount shown in Agency totals.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

0540-501-3212 14 14 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy

e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A State Operations -200,000

ISSUE 152:

Ecological Performance Support for -200,000

Fisheries Restoration Grant Program



- 25 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

0540-501-3212 14 14 S

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

For transfer to 0540-501-0140 -200,000

#NON-BUDGET ACT***

0540-501-3237 14 14 S Natural Resources Agency, Secy

e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -529,000

ISSUE 150:

AB 32 Scoping Plan Update -529,000

For transfer to 0540-501-0140 -529,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

0540-601-6029 14 14 B Natural Resources Agency, Secy

e St v de S S S e de S e e e A Local Assistance -1,138,000

ISSUE 101:

River Parkways Program -1,138,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less Amount Shown In Agency Totals -1,138,000 *

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

0555-001-0028 14 14 S Environmental Protection, Secy

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _45,000

ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -45,000

For transfer to 0555-001-0044 -45,000

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh

0555-001-0044 14 14 S Environmental Protection, Secy

Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Oper‘at‘ions 0

ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Savings from August 2013 CalEPA Building *
refinancing. *

%
Operating Expenses and Equipment -45,000 *
Support -45,000

Payable from 0555-001-0028 45,000



- 26 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0555-001-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 500:
Environmental Justice Grants

The Legislature approved trailer bill
language to increase the Timit on
individual Environmental Justice Grants
from $20,000 to $50,000 and established
a cap of $1.5 million annually. These
grants are authorized in Public
Resources Code section 71116. The
Legislature appropriated up to $1.5
million from Waste Discharge Permit Fund
civil penalties and adopted Budget Bill
language making the amount of the
appropriation contingent on sufficient
penalty revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Support
Payable from 0555-001-0193

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0555-001-0193 14 14 S Environmental Protection, Secy
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 500:
Environmental Justice Grants

For transfer to 0555-001-0044
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
0555-501-0028 14 14 S Environmental Protection, Secy

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

For transfer to 0555-501-0044
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0555-501-0044 14 14 S Environmental Protection, Secy

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,500,000
1,500,000

-1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

45,000

45,000

45,000



- 27 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
0555-501-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less Amount Shown Agency Totals

Operating Expenses and Equipment 45,000
Support 45,000
Payable from 0555-501-0028 -45,000

ISSUE 500:
Environmental Justice Grants 0

Less amount shown in Agency totals. -1,500,000

Support -1,500,000

Payable from 0555-501-0193 1,500,000
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
0555-501-0193 14 14 S Environmental Protection, Secy
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _1,500,000

ISSUE 500:
Environmental Justice Grants -1,500,000

For transfer to 0555-501-0044 -1,500,000

Fededdedd

0650-001-0001 14 14 G Office of Planning & Research
et vt de Yo e A S N e A e N AR State Operations 3,000,000

fededededededededehdd

ISSUE 410:
Precision Medicine 3,000,000

One-time allocation of $3 million

to advance the practice of precision
medicine. Adopt Budget Bill

Tlanguage specifying expenditure of funds
is contingent upon an approved spending
plan.

Special Items of Expense 3,000,000
State Planning & Policy Development 3,000,000

ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Plan 0

The Legislature allocated $91 million



- 28 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0650-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Recidivism Reduction Fund to various
state departments to establish state
and Tlocal programs to reduce recidivism.
The funding allocated to the Office of
Planning and Research is $5 million for
Social Innovation Bond Programs.

See Issue 415 1in Items 0250-101-3259,
5225-001-3259, 5227-101-3259 and
7100-001-3259.

Cons & prof svcs: external

State Planning & Policy Development
Payable from 0650-001-3259
5‘:}':5‘:7’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:*«':**}':
0650-001-3259 14 14 S Office of Planning & Research

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Plan

For transfer to 0650-001-0001
5‘:}':5‘:7’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:§:*>E}':
0650-101-0001 14 14 G Office of Planning & Research

Fededededede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 411:
Special Olympics

One-time allocation of $5 million to
assist hosting of the Special Olympic
games in 2015.
Grants and Subventions
State Planning & Policy Development
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
0650-101-3228 14 14 S Office of Planning & Research

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan

The Legislature provided $130 million
to the Strategic Growth Council for

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

5,000,000
5,000,000

-5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000



- 29 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0650-101-3228 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

the affordable housing and sustainable
communities program.

Grants and Subventions

Strategic Growth Council

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

0690-001-0001 14 14 G Office of Emergency Services
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat1 ons

ISSUE 301:
Drought Emergency

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Funding to support workload

in the State Operations Center
associated with the current drought
emergency.

Authorized Positions
Overtime
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Special Programs and Grant Management

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount
for services no Tonger being provided
by the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense

Special Programs and Grant Management

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh

0820-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Justice
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons
ISSUE 401:

Registry of Charitable Trust Fund
Augmentation

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
30,000,000
30,000,000
4,371,000
4,372,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1,800,000 *
440,000 *
755,000 *
¥
1,377,000 *
4,372,000
-1,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-1,000 *
-1,000
-11,000



- 30 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0820-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The Legislature provided funding to
support increased workload associated
with enforcement of the Supervision Act
related to charities, trustees, and
fundraisers.

Proposed New Positions:

Various Classifications 2.0 97,000
Staff Benefits 42,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 61,000

Division of Legal Services 200,000
Payable from 0820-001-3088 -200,000

ISSUE 402:
Bureau of Investigations - Special 0
Operations Unit

The Legislature provided funding to
expand the Special Operations Unit
to investigate violent criminals
and organized crime throughout the
state.

Proposed New Positions:

Various Classifications 22.0 1,765,000
Temporary Help 44,000
Overtime 802,000
Staff Benefits 875,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,324,000

Law Enforcement 5,810,000
Payable from 0820-501-0995 -5,810,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -11,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special items of expense -11,000

California Justice Information Services -11,000



- 31 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

S dedededede e e e e S de de e e e e
0820-001-3088 14 14 S Department of Justice
e S de v de S S S v de S e e e A State Operations 200,000

ISSUE 401:
Registry of Charitable Trust Fund 200,000
Augmentation

For transfer to 0820-001-0001 200,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
0820-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Justice
e e s e de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 5,810,000

ISSUE 402:
Bureau of Investigations - Special 5,810,000
Operations Unit

For transfer to 0820-001-0001 5,810,000
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd

0840-001-0001 14 14 G State Controller
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations 2,458,000

ISSUE 004:
21st Century Independent Assessment 2,461,000

FINANCE LETTER

One-time funding and 1 position to
complete an independent assessment of
the Controller’s 21st Century Project.
The Controller will contract with the
Department of Technology to oversee an
independent assessment of the project.

Proposed New Positions:

System Software Specialist III (Tech) 1.0 84,840
Staff Benefits 36,160
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,340,000

P N T I T

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Technical scheduling adjustment to
match approved BCP.

Personal Services 125,000
Operating Exp & Equip 2,336,000

ISSUE 007:
Unclaimed Property Holder Compliance 0
Initiative

Approve the request (including 23.0



- 32 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0840-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

positions) on a two-year Timited term
basis instead of permanent as originally
requested.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense
Operating Exp & Equip

*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:****
0845-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Insurance

Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-i ons
ISSUE 201:

Enhanced Fraud Investigation and
Prevention

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

An increase of $3,585,000 and 26
positions to reflect increased
insurance fraud and prevention

efforts. This will fund additional
investigative, legal, and support staff.
This request is part of a four-year
enforcement effort to combat insurance
fraud and is funded by Insurance’s share
($20.6 million General Fund) of a $46
miTlion insurance fraud settlement with
Sutter Health under the Insurance Fraud
Prevention Act. (See Issue 201 in

Item 0845-101-0001).

Proposed New Positions:
Investigator

Special Investigator

Attorney I

Legal Analyst

Legal Secretary

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Consumer Protection

=

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-3,000

-3,000

5.0 920,000
5.0 299,000
2.0 153,000
2.0 104,000
2.0 84,000
724,000

1,301,000

675,000

-3,000

585,000

585,000



- 33 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
0845-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Fraud Control

ISSUE 202:
Technical Correction

Technical Correction to fix program
funding allocation.

Consumer Protection
Fraud Control

e e e de dede R d R R
0845-001-0217 14 14 S Department of Insurance
e e e dedede R d R R R State Operations
ISSUE 202:

Menu Modernization Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase of $1,329,000 and 4.5 positions
to complete the first-year procurement
phase of a five-year information
technology project to replace and
upgrade the California Department of
Insurance’s legacy systems.

Proposed New Positions:

Senior Programmer Analyst

System Software Specialist II
System Software Specialist III
System Software Specialist III (Sup)
Temporary Help

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Regulation of Insurance Companies and
Insurance Producers

Consumer Protection

Fraud Control

General Fund Tax Collection and Audit
Administration

Distributed Administration

ISSUE 203:
Major Regulations Workload

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase of $121,000 and 1 position

to address increased workload associated
with preparing Standardized Regulatory

oORRRR
mnoocoo

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2,910,000

18,000
-18,000

76,000
76,000
83,000
87,000
40,000
164,000
803,000

556,000

391,000
365,000
17,000
1,329,000
-1,329,000

1,964,000

1,329,000

121,000

¥
¥
¥
¥



- 34 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0845-001-0217 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Impact Assessments on major regulations.

Proposed New Position:

Research Program Specialist II 1.0 72,000
Staff Benefits 29,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 20,000

Regulation of Insurance Companies and 121,000
Insurance Producers

ISSUE 204:
Human Resources Information System 142,000
Project Replacement

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase of $142,000 to transition the
California Department of Insurance (CDI)
from the Department of Technology’s
Human Resources Information System,
which sunsets on June 30, 2014. The

CDI will use a combination of

an Oracle human resources module and the
State Controller’s California Leave
Accounting System to manage and track
its human resources information and
transactions. Includes Budget Bill
language to restrict expenditures

until the Department of Technology
provides specified project approval.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 142,000

Regulation of Insurance Companies and 59,000
Insurance Producers

Consumer Protection 42,000
Fraud Control 39,000
General Fund Tax Collection and Audit 2,000
Administration 142,000
Distributed Administration -142,000

ISSUE 251:
Revised Budget Bill Language for 0
Principle-Based Reserve

The Legislature adopted revised Budget
Bil1l Language, per the Department of
Insurance, to make the $491,000 and four
positions contingent on the Legislature
adopting revisions to the National
Association of Insurance Commissioners
(NAIC) valuation manual to implement PBR
instead of a supermajority of states
representing 75 percent of written
premiums adopting the revised laws.



- 35 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0845-001-0217 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 253:
Federal Mental Health Parity

An increase of $749;600 $375,000
Insurance Fund and 5-0 2.5 positions to
the Department of Insurance to enforce
federally adopted regulations that
require specified health care insurers
to provide mental health benefits. The
Legislature also adopted Budget Bill
Language to authorize the Department of
Insurance to recover these costs through
assessments or examination fees.

Proposed new positions:
Attorney-I11
Associate Insurance Compliance Officer

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Consumer Protection

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

ReguTlation of Insurance Companies and
Insurance Producers

Consumer Protection

Fraud Control

Administration

Distributed Administration

CH
APPR

103/000
2304000
156,000
132/000

68,000
242/000
151,000

375,000

-3,000
-1,000

-1,000
-1,000
-3,000

3,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

375,000

-3,000



- 36 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

*****NEW ITEM******
0845-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Insurance

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 201:

Enhanced Fraud Investigation and
Prevention

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase of $1 million to provide
additional Tocal assistance funding to
Jocal district attorneys to prosecute
insurance fraud. This request is part of
a four-year enforcement effort to combat
insurance fraud and is funded by
Insurance’s share ($20.6 million General
Fund) of a $46 million insurance fraud
settlement with Sutter Health under the
Insurance Fraud Prevention Act. (See
Issue 201 in Item 0845-001-0001).

Grants and subventions

Fraud Control

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

0855-111-0367 14 14 S Gambling Control Commission
Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 301:
Revenue Sharing Trust Fund Transfer

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend Provisions 2 and 3 of this item to
authorize the California Gambling
Control Commission to increase the
revenue contribution to the Indian
Gaming Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to
fulfill the quarterly payment
obligations to non-gaming and
Timited-gaming tribes.

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

0860-001-0001 14 14 G State Board of Equalization
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations

ISSUE 004:
Fire Protection Fee

The Legislature approved the proposal as

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
1,000,000
1,000,000

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
1,000,000 *
1,000,000

( 0
( 0)

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

-11,000

0



- 37 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0860-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

budgeted, but provided that 12 of the 54
proposed permanent positions were
approved for a two-year Tlimited-term.
Staffing levels approved are:

Proposed New Positions:

Permanent Positions - 42

Two-Year Limited-Term Positions - 21

Temporary Help Positions - 9.7

ISSUE 309:
Centralized Revenue Opportunity
System (CROS)

Revise provisional language to delete
references to the vendor compensation
payment and to cap vendor support
payments at $500,000.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Operating Exp & Equip

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

0890-001-0001 14 14 G Secretary of State
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 100:
Technical Adjustment: Facility
Operations Funding Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Technical adjustment to the Governor’s
Budget facility operations proposal to
accurately reflect the level of funding
necessary to cover Building Rental
Account invoices.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Filings and Registrations
Elections

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
0
-11,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-11,000 *
-11,000
-576,000
-575,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-983,000 *
-417,000
-115,000



- 38 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

0890-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Archives

Administration and Technology
Distributed Administration and
Technology

Payable from 0890-001-0228

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Archives

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

0890-001-0228 14 14 S Secretary of State
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 100:
Technical Adjustment: Facility
Operations Funding Adjustment

For transfer to 0890-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

0911-001-0001 14 14 G Citizens Redistricting Initiative
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 100:
Contracted Fiscal Services and Legal
Services Contracts

The Legislature reduced ongoing funding
for this purpose by $6,000.

Cons & prof svcs: interdepartmental

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

0950-001-0001 14 14 G State Treasurer
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-451,000
-153,000
153,000
408,000
-1,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-1,000 *
-1,000
-408,000
-408,000
-408,000
-6,000
-6,000
-6,000
-1,000



- 39 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
0950-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the -1,000 *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
%

Special item of expense.
Operating Expenses & Equipment -1,000
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

0950-501-0001 14 14 G State Treasurer
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 001:
Trailer Bill Language relating to the 0
LAIF Reimbursement Cap

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

TBL to increase the Local Agency
Investment Fund (LAIF) reimbursement cap
from 5 percent to 8 percent of interest
earnings to allow the State Treasurer’s
Office to fully recover costs incurred
in administering the LAIF program.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
0950-502-0001 14 14 G State Treasurer
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 001:
Trailer Bill Language to Address the 0
Payment of Banking Fees

FINANCE LETTER

TBL to provide the Treasurer, if
necessary, with continuous appropriation
authority from the General Fund

($10M cap each fiscal year) for banking
fees associated with the state’s
depository banks.

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD

TBL to provide the Treasurer, if
necessary, with continuous appropriation
authority from the General Fund



- 40 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
0950-502-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

($10M cap each fiscal year) for banking
fees associated with the state’s
depository banks.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
0996-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-LJE
e e e de dede R d R R State Operations

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - LJE

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

GO Bond Debt Service costs were revised
to reflect updated debt service
estimates.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

1110-001-0326 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations
ISSUE 251:

Denial of Professional Boxer’s Pension
Fund BCP

The Legislature denied the Professional
Boxer’s Pension Fund BCP, at the request
of the State Athletic Commission and DCA
because it is more cost-effective and
efficient to retain the existing
external contract than to hire the .5
Staff Services Analyst. This BCP
proposed position authority but no
funding.

Proposed New Positions:
Staff Services Analyst -0.5

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

1110-001-0735 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
0
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
0
0
-1,000
-1,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 41 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

1110-001-0735 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Contractors’ State License Board -1,000

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
1110-001-0758 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Ope r-at-l ons

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000
Medical Board of California -1,000
Fededededed

1110-001-0761 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat1 ons

fededededededededehdd

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Board of Registered Nursing -1,000

-1,000

-1,000

-1,000

-1,000



- 42 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

1110-001-0771 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Boards

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 80,000

ISSUE 201:

Attorney General Costs 80,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
One-time increase of $80,000 for *
Attorney General costs. Funding will *
eliminate the current backlog of *

Court Reporters Board enforcement *
cases at the Attorney General’s office *
by funding attorney fees necessary to *
process cases of unprofessional conduct *
by Ticensees. *

%
Operating Expenses and Equipment 80,000 *
Court Reporters Board of CA 80,000

Fededededededededede e dede e hhd

1111-002-0317 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus

Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions _1,000

ISSUE 900:

CA Records and Information Management -1,000

Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *

%
Special item of expense -1,000 *

Bureau of Real Estate -1,000

Fededededededededede S de e hht

1111-002-0421 14 14 S Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _3,000

ISSUE 900:

CA Records and Information Management -3,000

Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
The following adjustment reflects the



- 43 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
1111-002-0421 14 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -3,000 *
Automotive Repair and Smog Check -3,000
Programs
Fededededededededede S de e hht
1111-002-0702 14 14 N Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureaus
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd State Operat-ions 0
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management 0
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense *
Consumer and Client Services Division -7,000
Distributed Consumer and Client Services 7,000
Division
Fededededededededede e de N hh
1701-001-0067 14 14 S Business Oversight
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 0
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management 0
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -2,000 *

Industrial Banks -2,000



- 44 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

1701-001-0067 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Administration
Distributed Administration

Payable from 1701-001-0298

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
1701-001-0298 14 14 S Business Oversight
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

For transfer to 1701-001-0067
#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

1996-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-BCH
Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - BCH

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
GO bond debt service costs were revised
to reflect updated debt service

estimates. 4,462,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
2100-001-3036 14 14 S Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 251:
Agent Positions

The Legislature added $1 million and 10
Agent positions to provide increased
enforcement of Ticensees.

Proposed New Positions:

Agent 10.0
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Compliance 1,
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-2,000
2,000

2,000

-2,000
-2,000

-2,000

4,462,000

4,462,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

999,000

1,000,000

680,000
210,000
110,000

000,000

-1,000



- 45 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2100-001-3036 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense
CompTiance

Administration
Distributed Administration

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,000

-1,000
-1,000
1,000

2240-001-0648 14 14 S Dept of Housing & Community Development

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 225:
Veterans Housing & Homeless Prevention
Bond Act of 2014

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

To support 10 positions and related
costs to design and implement new Bond
Act programs for veterans. This
appropriation is contingent on voter
approval of Proposition 41.

(See also 2240-510-0929 99 14)

roposed New Positions:

HCD Manager II

HCD Manager I

HCD Specialist II

HCD Specialist I

HCD Representative II
Attorney III

.0 Associate Budget Analyst
taff Benefits

coocococoo

P
1
1
1
1.
4
1
1
S

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Financial Assistance Program
Administration
Distributed Administration

Payable from 2240-001-6082
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER
The following adjustment reflects the

OONOOOO
NNOOONNNN

53,000
48,000
50,000
46,000
175,000
73,000
42,000
208,000

536,000
1,231,000
226,000
-226,000

-1,231,000

-2,000

-2,000



- 46 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
2240-001-0648 14 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -2,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Correct program detail.
Codes and Standards Program -2,000
*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
2240-001-6082 14 14 B Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fededededededededede e de N hh State Operat-ions 1,231,000
ISSUE 225:
Veterans Housing & Homeless Prevention 1,231,000
Bond Act of 2014
For transfer to 2240-001-0648 1,231,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
2240-101-6071 14 14 B Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 62,500,000
ISSUE 251:
Housing Related Parks Program - 62,500,000
Proposition 1C Funding Increase
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
An increase to fully fund the *
applications for the 2013 grant round *
and increase the funding available for *
the 2014 grant round. *
%
Grants and subventions 62,500,000 *
%
*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
2240-101-6082 14 14 B Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance 75,000,000
ISSUE 225:
Veterans Housing & Homeless Prevention 75,000,000
Bond Act of 2014
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Provide expenditure authority for
Proposition 41 bond programs for



- 47 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
2240-101-6082 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

veterans. This is contingent on the
passage of Proposition 41. Additionally
add provisional Tanguage regarding the
Tiquidation period and appropriation
Tevel.

Grants and subventions 75,000,000

*****NEW ITEM******
2240-102-0001 14 14 G Dept of Housing & Community Development

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A Local Assistance 50,000,000

ISSUE 350:

Assembly Infrastructure Plan Multifamily 50,000,000

Housing Program-General (MHP)
For transfer to 2240-699-0929 50,000,000

Augmentation to provide grants and
subventions funding for the MHP. Funding
is intended to also be available for use
on program-related operating expenses.

*****NEW ITEM******
2240-103-0001 14 14 G Dept of Housing & Community Development

e S de s de d S S v de S e e e A Local Assistance 50,000,000

ISSUE 325:

Assembly Infrastructure Plan Multifamily 50,000,000

Housing Program-Supportive Housing
For transfer to 2240-698-0929 50,000,000

Augmentation to provide grants and
subventions funding for the MHP-SH.
Funding is intended to also be available
for use on program-related support
services.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
2240-510-0929 99 14 N Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 225:
Veterans Housing and Homeless Prevention
Bond Act of 2014

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Redirect one position to the Housing for

-146,000

-146,000



- 48 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2240-510-0929 99 14 N
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Veterans Fund. This appropriation is *
contingent on voter approval of *
Proposition 41. *
(See also 2240-001-0648 14 14) *
%
Authorized Positions: *
1.0 HCD Representative II -1.0 -62,424 *
Staff Benefits -26,771 *
%
Operating Expenses and Equipment -56,805 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2240-683-0927 06 14 N Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 0
ISSUE 250:
Office of Migrant Centers - Deferred 0
Maintenance
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amend Health and Safety Code Section *
53545 (a) (1) (O to identify the *
department as an eligible recipient of *
up to $11,000,000 for the rehabilitation *
of Office of Migrant Services centers to *
address significant health and safety *
deficiencies caused by deferred *
maintenance. *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2240-698-0929 14 14 N Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _50,000,000
ISSUE 325:
Assembly Infrastructure Plan Multifamily -50,000,000
Housing Program-Supportive Housing
Augmentation to provide grants and -50,000,000
subventions funding for the MHP-SH.
Funding is intended to also be available
for use on program-related support
services.
(See Item 2240-103-0001 Issue 325)
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2240-699-0929 14 14 N Dept of Housing & Community Development
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _50,000,000
ISSUE 350:
Assembly Infrastructure Plan Multifamily -50,000,000

Housing Program-General (MHP)



- 49 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2240-699-0929 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Augmentation to provide grants and
subventions funding for the MHP. Funding
is intended to also be available for use
on program-related operating expenses.
(See Item 2240-102-0001 Issue 350)

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
2640-101-3228 14 14 S State Transit Assistance
dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Funding for Transit
Operations and Intercity Rail

The Legislature approved funding for
local transit operations and intercity
rail projects.

Grants and subventions

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-001-0042 14 14 S Department of Transportation
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 104:
Amtrak Operating Costs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This proposal reflects the increase of
operating expenses on the three state-
supported, intercity passenger rail
services operated by Amtrak. This
funding will allow the state to meet
federal requirements for states to fund
100 percent of costs related to
providing intercity passenger rail
services.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Mass Transportation
Payable from 2660-001-0046
ISSUE 106:
Reduction in Lease Expenses: Modular
Building Purchase Option
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce $40,000 in 2014-15 and $119,000
ongoing due to rent avoidance from

CH
APPR

-50,000,000

2

2

25,000,000

-2

10,540,000
10,540,000

-10,540,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

5,000,000

5,000,000

1,063,000

-40,000



- 50 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-001-0042 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

exercising a lease-purchase option on
modular buildings in District 12.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Highway Transportation--Maintenance
ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project
Delivery Workload
FINANCE LETTER
Reduce funding to reflect a decrease in
workload due to the diminishing funding
for transportation capital projects.

Authorized Positions:

Transportation Engineer-Civil C -115.
Senior Transportation Engineer A -17.
Transportation Engineer Tech B -1.
Assoc Environmental Planner -3.
Assoc Environmental Planner NS -2.
Landscape Assoc A -4,
Right-0f-Way Agent -1.
SR Environmental Planner -8.
SR Right-0f-Way Agent -7.
AGPA -17.
Senior Transportation Surveyor -3.
Transportation Surveyor B -6.
Associate Right-of-Way Agent -1.
Staff Services Analyst B -4,
Staff Services Manager I -4,
Office Tech -2.

Staff Benefits

Overtime

Architectural and Engineering Contracts
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Add and revise Budget Bill Language to:
(1) enable Caltrans to seek an increase
in additional reimbursement authority
for workload associated with the
High-Speed Rail Authority and

(2) specify a dollar amount for the COS
program’s overhead budget component.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature added provisional
language to require the department to
provide data related to its 2015-16
Capital Outlay Support budget request on
January 10, 2015. Specifics regarding
the type of data that will be required

[eNeoNeoloNoloNoNoloNoNoNoNloNoNoNo]

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-40,000

-40,000

-20,

-9,479,000
-1,865,000
-44,000
-187,000
-125,000
-242,000
-52,000
-600,000
-525,000
-1,011,000
-299,000
-428,000
-62,000
-165,000
-273,000
-73,000

-4,092,000
-984,000
2,343,000
-473,000

981,000



- 51 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-001-0042 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

will be discussed in follow-up meetings
over the next several months.

Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay
Support

Payable from 2660-501-0995
Payable from 2660-001-0890
Payable from 2660-004-6072
Payable from 2660-004-6055
Payable from 2660-004-6056
Payable from 2660-004-6058
Payable from 2660-004-6060
Payable from 2660-004-6064

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense
Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay

Support

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

2660-001-0046 14 14 S Department of Transportation
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 104:
Amtrak Operating Costs

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Transportation
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project
Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-18,636,000

35,940,000
-80,574,000
8,084,000
33,414,000
-4,390,000
5,961,000
-2,160,000
1,380,000

-42,000

-42,000

-42,000

10,540,000

10,540,000

10,540,000

80,574,000

80,574,000

80,574,000



- 52 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd
2660-001-3228 14 14 S Department of Transportation
Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operations

ISSUE 301:
Rail Modernization Program

The Legislature revised the Rail
Modernization Program as proposed in the
Governor’s Budget and rejected two
positions.

Authorized Positions:
Rail Transportation Associate -2.0
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Mass Transportation

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd
2660-002-3007 14 14 S Department of Transportation
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 150:
Capital Outaly Support: Project
Delivery Workload

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce funding to reflect a decrease in
workload due to the diminishing funding
for transportation capital projects.

Staff Benefits
Highway Transportation--Capital Outlay

Support

Fededededededededede e de N hh
2660-004-6055 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project
Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-211,000

-211,000

-123,000
-71,000

-17,000

-211,000

-3,094,000

-3,094,000

ECEE

-3,094,000

-3,094,000

-33,414,000

-33,414,000

-33,414,000



- 53 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
2660-004-6056 14 14 B Department of Transportation
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations 4,390,000
ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project 4,390,000
Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 4,390,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
2660-004-6058 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions _5,961,000
ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project -5,961,000
Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 -5,961,000
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd
2660-004-6060 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 2,160,000
ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project 2,160,000
Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 2,160,000
Fedededededededededehede N hhd
2660-004-6064 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _1,380,000
ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project -1,380,000
Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 -1,380,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
2660-004-6072 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions _8,084,000
ISSUE 150:
Capital Outlay Support: Project -8,084,000

Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042 -8,084,000



- 54 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE
Fedededededededdeddefdededdddn
2660-101-3228 14 14 S Department of Transportation
Fededkdededededdeddefdededdddn Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 301:
Rail Modernization Program

The Legislature revised the Rail
Modernization Program as proposed in the
Governor’s Budget.

Grants and Subventions

Mass Transportation

*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:****
2660-104-6055 14 14 B Department of Transportation

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l ASS'iStance
ISSUE 101:

Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program
Savings

FINANCE LETTER

Increase Proposition 1B bond funds from
the Corridor Mobility Improvement
Account to utilize program savings.
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
adjustments to appropriated amounts

to ensure: (1) all funds are fully
utilized, (2) bond expenditures do not
exceed the amounts authorized by
Proposition 1B, and (3) funds may be
transferred between schedules.

Grants and Subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Technical change to update the system
to reflect the April 1 Finance Letter
scheduling of funds.

Highway Transportation--Local Assistance

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-104-6056 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'| Ass-istance

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program
Savings

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-24,789,000

-24,789,000

-24,789,000

-24,789,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

12,499,000

12,499,000



- 55 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
2660-104-6056 14 14 B
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase Proposition 1B bond funds from *
the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund to *
utilize project savings. *
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow *
transfers of appropriations from support *
to either local assistance or capital *
outlay items for projects. *
%
Grants and Subventions 12,499,000 *
Highway Transportation--Local Assistance 12,499,000
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd
2660-104-6058 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca1 ASSiStance 0
ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 0
Savings
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
2660-104-6059 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca1 ASSiStance 0
ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 0
Savings
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.
Fededededededededede S de e hht
2660-104-6062 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance 0
ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 0
Savings

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.



- 56 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-104-6063 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'| Ass-istance 0

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 0
Savings

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.
Amend current Budget Bill language to
ensure consistency with similar Budget
Bil1l Tlanguage in other Prop 1B qitems.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-104-6064 14 14 B Department of Transportation
e e e dedede R d R Local Assistance 0

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 0
Savings

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

2660-104-6072 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance 0

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 0
Savings

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-304-6055 14 14 B Department of Transportation
e S de v de S S e v de S e e de S Capital Outlay 101,999,000

ISSUE 101:
Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program 101,999,000
Savings

FINANCE LETTER

Increase Proposition 1B bond funds from
the Corridor Mobility Improvement
Account to utilize program savings.



- 57 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-304-6055 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
adjustments to appropriated amounts

to ensure: (1) all funds are fully
utilized, (2) bond expenditures do not
exceed the amounts authorized by
Proposition 1B, and (3) funds may be
transferred between schedules.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Technical change to update the system
to reflect the April 1 Finance Letter
scheduling of funds.

20.20.000 Highway Transportation

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

2660-304-6056 14 14 B Department of Transportation

Fedededededededededededede e hhh cap-l ta'l Out'l ay
ISSUE 101:

Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program
Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B bond funds from
the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund to
utilize project savings.

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to either local assistance or capital
outlay for projects.

20.20.000 Highway Transportation

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

2660-304-6058 14 14 B Department of Transportation

Fededededededededede S de e hht cap-l ta'l Out'l ay
ISSUE 101:

Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program
Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B bond funds from
the Transportation Facilities Account.
Add Budget Bi1l Tlanguage to

allow adjustments to appropriated
amounts to ensure: (1) all funds are
fully utilized, (2) bond expenditures do
not exceed the amounts authorized by
Proposition 1B, and (3) funds may be
transferred between schedules.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

APPROP

101,999,000

101,999,000

12,

12,

12,499,000

12,499,000

101,

101,

101,999,000

RIATION

499,000

499,000

999,000

999,000



- 58 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-304-6058 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

20.00.000 Highway Transportation

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2660-304-6059 14 14 B Department of Transportation

Fedededededededededededede e hhd cap-l ta'l Out'l ay
ISSUE 101:

Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program
Savings

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

2660-304-6064 14 14 B Department of Transportation

Fedededededededededededede e hhh cap-l ta'l Out'l ay
ISSUE 101:

Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program
Savings

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay or local assistance.

Fededededededededededededede e hhd

2660-304-6072 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededededededededede S de e hht cap-l ta'l Out'l ay

ISSUE 101:

Proposition 1B Capital Needs: Program

Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Proposition 1B bond funds from
the State Route 99 Account.

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
transfers of appropriations from support
to capital outlay.

20.00.000 Highway Transportation

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2660-501-0653 14 14 B Department of Transportation
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 150:
Capital Outaly Support: Project
Delivery Workload

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
101,999,000
0
0
0
0
13,999,000
13,999,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
13,999,000 *
¥
13,999,000
-36,000
-36,000



- 59 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*%*
2660-501-0653 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce funding to reflect a decrease in
workload due to the diminishing funding
for transportation capital projects.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*

2660-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Transportation

Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operations
ISSUE 150:

Capital Outlay Support: Project

Delivery Workload

For transfer to 2660-001-0042

e e e de dede R d R R R
2665-004-6043 14 14 B High-Speed Rail Authority
e e e de dede R d R R State Operations

ISSUE 151:

Budget Bi11 Language for Construction
Package Support

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to allow
adjustments of up to $5,254,000
Proposition 1A funds to support up to
35 new positions to provide project
management and oversight of high-
speed rail project Construction
Packages 2-3 and 4.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2665-011-0046 14 14 S High-Speed Rail Authority
e e e dedede R d R State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Budget Bi11 Language for Construction
Package Support

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bi1l Tlanguage to allow loan
authority adjustments of up to
$5,254,000 from the Public Transporta-
tion Account, State Transportation Fund
to the High-Speed Passenger Train Bond
Fund for state oversight of Construction
Packages 2-3 and 4.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

-36,000 *
-35,940,000
-35,940,000

-35,940,000

0
0

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥
( 0
( 0)

ECHEE N SR



- 60 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2665-301-3228 14 14 S High-Speed Rail Authority
e e e dedede R d R R Capital Outlay

ISSUE 610:
Add BBL to Allow the Transfer of Cap and
Trade Authority Between Specified Items

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bi11l Language to allow the
transfer of Cap and Trade Authority from
Item 2665-301-3228 to Item 2665-306-3228
upon the approval of the Department of
Finance.

e e e de dede R d R
2665-301-6043 14 14 B High-Speed Rail Authority
e e e dedede R d R Capital Outlay

ISSUE 605:
Add Reimbursement Authority for High
Speed Rail System Planning

The Legislature added Item 2665-301-6043
to provide the High-Speed Rail Authority
the reimbursement authority necessary

to receive a $1 million contribution
from the San Joaquin Regional Rail
Commission for preliminary engineering
and environmental work on the Altamont
Corridor.

20.05.010 California High Speed Rail System
Planning--Acquisition and Design

Payable from 2665-801-0995

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

2665-306-3228 14 14 S High-Speed Rail Authority
e e e de dede R d R R Capital Outlay

ISSUE 610:
Add BBL to Allow the Transfer of Cap and
Trade Authority Between Specified Items

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bi1l Language to allow the
transfer of Cap and Trade Authority from
Item 2665-306-3228 to Item 2665-301-3228
upon the approval of the Department of
Finance.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,000,000

1,000,000

-1,000,000



- 61 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
2665-801-0995 14 14 R High-Speed Rail Authority
Fededededededededededededede e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay
ISSUE 605:
Add Reimbursement Authority for High
Speed Rail System Planning

For transfer to 2665-301-6043

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2720-001-0044 14 14 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE-300+
Teen-Briver-Edueation-Study

The-Legislature-inereased-funding-for
€EHP-to-study-and-plan-fer-the
implementation-of-a-pregram-to-educate
teen-drivers-en-the-dangers-of
distracted-driving---In-addition;-the
Legistature-adepted-previsienal-tanguage
that-weuld-allew-CEHP-to-use-eutside
eonsultants-as-neeessary-to-€arry-oedt
these-aetivitiess

Operating-Expenses-and-Equipment

ISSUE 301:
Special Operations Unit: Joint Task
Force

The Legislature provided funding to
expand the Special Operations Unit and
MuTtijurisdictional Task Force Teams
to investigate violent criminals and
organized crime throughout the state.
See Item 0820-001-0001, Issue 402.

Authorized Positions:

Officer (Class Code 8397) 12.0

Overtime

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Inderdepartmental Contracts

Traffic Management
ISSUE 306:

Integrated Database Management Systems
Funding

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,000,000

7004999

1,210,000
551,000
529,000

1,300,000

9,400,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

4,442,000

9,400,000



- 62 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2720-001-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The Legislature approved the proposal
for a one-year Timited-term.

ISSUE 400:
Radio Console Replacement Program

Delete one-time funding for the
California Highway Patrol’s radio
console replacement pilot project, and
appropriate funding through separate
legislation.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Traffic Management
Regulation and Inspection
Vehicle Ownership Security

ISSUE 610:
Authorize Lease Purchase for Santa Fe
Springs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add BBL to provide an option for a lease
purchase for a potential build-to-suit
lease project in the Santa Fe Springs
area.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Traffic Management

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

2720-301-0044 09 14 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-l ta'l Out'l ay
ISSUE 611:

Reappropriate CHP Enhanced Radio System:
Replace Towers and Vaults: Ph. 1 PP/WD

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
-4,934,000
-4,934,000
-4,552,000
-276,000
-106,000
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-24,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-24,000 *
-24,000
796,000
796,000



- 63 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
2720-301-0044 09 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase expenditure authority to *

reflect reappropriation. 796,000 *

50.04.004 CA Highway Patrol Enhanced Radio System: 796,000
Replace Towers & Vault Phase I--P/P, W/D

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2720-301-0044 10 14 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol
Fededdeddddhdd Rk Capital Outlay 615,000

ISSUE 612:
Reappropriate CHP Enhanced Radio System: 615,000
Replace Towers and Vaults: Ph. 2 PP/WD

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase expenditure authority to *
reflect reappropriation. 615,000 *

50.04.005 CA Highway Patrol Enhanced Radio System: 615,000
Replace Towers & Vaults Phase II-P/P,W/D

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
2720-301-0044 11 14 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Cap-lta'l Out'lay 2,576,000

ISSUE 612:
Reappropriate CHP Enhanced Radio System: 2,576,000
Replace Towers and Vaults: Ph. 2 Const

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Increase expenditure authority to *

reflect reappropriation. 2,576,000 *

50.04.005 CA Highway Patrol Enhanced Radio System: 2,576,000
Replace Towers and Vaults Phase II--A&C

S v v e v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e
2720-301-0044 14 14 S Dept of the California Highway Patrol
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Capital Outlay 32,411,000

ISSUE 613:
Truckee Replacement Facility - 5,878,000
Acquisition and Design

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to reflect addition of the

acquisition and design phases of the

Truckee Replacement Facility project.

Add Tanguage authorizing the use of the

design-build procurement process. 5,878,000

50.27.207 Truckee Replacement Facility-- 5,878,000
Acquisition and Design



- 64 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2720-301-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 614:
Santa Barbara Replacement Facility - 9,876,000
Acquisition and Design

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to reflect addition of the

acquisition and design phases of the

Santa Barbara Replacement Facility

project. Add language authorizing the

use of the design-build procurement

process. 9,876,000

50.74.704 Santa Barbara Replacement Facility-- 9,876,000
Acquisition and Design

ISSUE 615:
San Diego Replacement Facility - 12,100,000
Acquisition and Design

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to reflect addition of the

acquisition and design phases of the

San Diego Replacement Facility project.

Add Tanguage authorizing the use of the

design-build procurement process. 12,100,000

50.63.602 San Diego Replacement Facility-- 12,100,000
Acquisition and Design

ISSUE 616:
Crescent City Replacement Facility - 2,369,000
Acquisition and Design

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to reflect addition of the

acquisition and design phases of the

Crescent City Replacement Facility

project. Add language authorizing the

use of the design-build procurement

process. 2,369,000

50.10.110 Crescent City Replacement Facility-- 2,369,000
Acquisition and Design

ISSUE 617:
Quincy Replacement Facility -
Acquisition and Design

N

,188,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to reflect addition of the
acquisition and design phases of the
Quincy Replacement Facility project.

Add Tanguage authorizing the use of the



- 65 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2720-301-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

design-build procurement process. 2,188,000 *

50.18.108 Quincy: Replacement Facility-- 2,188,000
Acquisition and Design

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2720-491 14 14 Dept of the California Highway Patrol
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'lass-l f-led 0

ISSUE 612:
Reappropriate CHP Enhanced Radio System: 0
Replace Towers and Vaults: Phases 1 & 2

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to reappropriate:

a) Item 2720-301-0044, Budget Act of
2009, for the CHP Enhanced Radio System
(CHPERS) - Replace Towers and Vaults,
Phase 1 preliminary plans and working
drawings,

b) Item 2720-301-0044, Budget Act of
2010, for the CHPERS Replace Towers
and Vaults, Phase 1, construction and
CHPERS Replace Towers and Vaults,
Phase 2, preliminary plans and working
drawings, and

c) Item 2720-301-0044, Budget Act of
2011, for CHPERS Replace Towers and
Vaults, Phase 2, construction.

5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:§:*>E>’:
2720-496 14 14 Dept of the California Highway Patrol
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Cap-lta'l Out'lay 0

ISSUE 610:
Revert Santa Fe Springs Proj Authority 0
and Authorize Build-to-Suit Lease

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to revert 2007 Budget Act
authority in Item 2720-301-0044, as
reappropriated by the Budget Acts of
2010 and 2013, for the acquisition

phase of Santa Fe Springs Replacement
Facility Project. See related Issue 610
of Item 2720-001-0044 for Tanguage
authorizing a Tease purchase.



- 66 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

2740-001-0044 14 14 S Department of Motor Vehicles
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _17,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -17,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -17,000

Vehicle/Vessel Identification and -17,000
CompTiance

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
2830-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-Transportation
Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd State Operat-ions 16,253,000

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Trans. 16,253,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
GO bond debt service costs were revised *
to reflect updated debt service *
estimates. 16,253,000 *

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
2830-501-3107 09 14 S General Obligation Bonds-Transportation
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-ions 12,443,000

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Trans. 12,443,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Transportation reimbursement estimate

revised to reflect adjusted debt service

estimates. 12,443,000

¥
¥
¥
¥



- 67 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
2830-502-0001 09 14 G General Obligation Bonds-Transportation
Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operat-ions _12,443,000

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Trans. -12,443,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transportation reimbursement estimate *
revised to reflect adjusted debt service *
estimates. -12,443,000 *
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

3030-501-0140 14 14 S Secretary of the Natural Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 150:
AB 32 Scoping Plan Update 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 529,000 *

Administration of Resources Agency 529,000
Payable from 3030-501-3237 -529,000
ISSUE 152:
Ecological Performance Support for 0

Fisheries Restoration Grant Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown In Agency Totals 200,000 =

Administration of Resources Agency 200,000
Payable from 3030-501-3212 -200,000

ISSUE 301:
Fourth Climate Change Assessment 0

Amount shown in Agency totals.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
3030-501-3212 14 14 S Secretary of the Natural Resources
e s de v de S S v e de S e e e A State Operations 200,000

ISSUE 152:
Ecological Performance Support for 200,000
Fisheries Restoration Grant Program



- 68 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
3030-501-3212 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 3030-501-0140 200,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
3030-501-3237 14 14 S Secretary of the Natural Resources
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 529,000

ISSUE 150:
AB 32 Scoping Plan Update 529,000

For transfer to 3030-501-0140 529,000

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
3030-601-6029 14 14 B Secretary of the Natural Resources
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 1,138,000

ISSUE 101:
River Parkways Program 1,138,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amount Shown in Agency Totals 1,138,000 *

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

3125-001-0140 14 14 S Tahoe Conservancy
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A State Operations -550,000

ISSUE 101:
Technical Fund Shift -550,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
This adjustment shifts $550,000 from the
Environmental License Plate Fund to the
Tahoe Conservancy Fund.

Payable from 3125-001-0568 -550,000

ISSUE 102:
Technical Adjustment 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease Item 3125-001-6051 on an
ongoing basis to keep administrative
costs within the 5-percent bond
administration 1imit, pursuant to the
Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and
Supply, Flood Control and Coastal
Protection Bond Act of 2006.



- 69 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3125-001-0140 14 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Operating Expenses and Equipment -9,000 *
Tahoe Conservancy -9,000
Payable from 3125-001-6051 9,000
Fededededededededede S de e hht
3125-001-0568 14 14 N Tahoe Conservancy
Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd State Operat-ions 550,000
ISSUE 101:
Technical Fund Shift 550,000
For transfer to 3125-001-0140 550,000
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd
3125-001-6051 14 14 B Tahoe Conservancy
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions _9,000
ISSUE 102:
Technical Adjustment -9,000
For transfer to 3125-001-0140 -9,000
:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3125-101-1018 14 14 S Tahoe Conservancy
e s de v de S S S v de S e e e A Local Assistance 300,000
ISSUE 176:
SB 630 Implementation 300,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Add item to provide grants to control *
aquatic invasive species and establish *
the Tahoe Science Advisory Council. *
%
Grants and subventions 300,000 *
%
See Issue 176, Item 3940-001-1018 *
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3340-001-0001 14 14 G California Conservation Corps
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions _1,000
ISSUE 101:

C-3 System 0



- 70 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3340-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item 3340-001-0318 to support
the C3 system. This system will replace
the existing corpsmember tracking
system.

Proposed New Positions:

System Software Specialist II (Sup)
System Software Specialist II (Tech)
Senior Programmer Analyst (Spec)

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Training and Work Program
Payable from 3340-001-0318

ISSUE 102:
Proposition 84 - Program Delivery

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Program delivery.

Funding to provide project oversight and
ensure Local Conservation Corps
Proposition 84 projects are completed by
June 30, 2014 and bond funds are fully
expended.

Authorized Positions
Training and Work Program
Payable from 3340-001-6051

ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment shifts $37,000 from
Proposition 39 to the Collins-Dugan
Conservation Corps Reimbursement
Account to align expenditures with the
Proposition 39 agreement.

Staff Benefits
Training and Work Program

Payable from 3340-001-0318

e
coco

APPROPRIATION

77,000
74,000
74,000

103,000
1,084,000

1,412,000

-1,412,000

208,000
208,000

-208,000

37,000
37,000

-37,000



- 71 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3340-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense
Training and Work Program

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

3340-001-0318 14 14 S California Conservation Corps
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 101:
C-3 System

For transfer to 3340-001-0001

ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustment

For transfer to 3340-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3340-001-6051 14 14 B California Conservation Corps
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 102:
Proposition 84 - Program Delivery

For transfer to 3340-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3340-001-8080 14 14 S California Conservation Corps
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 103:
Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,000

-1,000

1,412,000

37,000

208,000

-1,000

1,449,000

1,412,000

37,000

208,000

208,000

-37,000

-37,000



- 72 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3340-001-8080 14 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
This adjustment shifts $37,000 from *
Proposition 39 to the Collins-Dugan *
Conservation Corps Reimbursement *
Account to align expenditures with the *
Proposition 39 agreement. *
%
Staff Benefits -37,000 *
Training and Work Program -37,000
*****NEW ITEM}'::‘:*,’:*:‘:}':
3340-495 14 14 California Conservation Corps
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 0
ISSUE 102:
Proposition 84: Program Delivery Funding 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reversion, California Conservation
Corps. As of June 30, 2014, the unen-
cumbered balances of the appropriations
provided for in the following

citations shall revert to the fund from
which the appropriations were made:

6051--Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3340-001-6051 (Chs. 268 and 269
Stats. 2008) as reappropriated by (Ch.
712, Stats. 2010), as reappropriated by
(Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)

(2) Item 3340-001-6051 (Ch.1, 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess. as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Session), as
reappropriated by (Ch. 712, Stats.
2010), as reverted by Item 3340-495,
Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats.
2010), as reappropriated by (Ch. 20,
Stats. 2013)

(3) Item 3340-001-6051 (Ch 712, Stats.
2010), as reappropriated by (Ch. 20,
Stats. 2013)

(4) Item 3340-001-6051 (Ch. 33, Stats.
2011), as reappropriated by (Ch. 20,
Stats. 2013)

(5) Item 3340-001-6051 (Chs. 21 and 29,



- 73 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3340-495 14 14
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Stats. 2012) *
%
(6) Item 3340-001-6051 (Ch. 20, Stats. *
2013) *
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3360-001-0465 14 14 S Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions 925,000
ISSUE 175:
Petroleum Fuel Price Vulnerability 342,000
Analysis
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to evaluate the *
vulnerability of the economy and *
transportation energy sector to *
petroleum fuel price fluctuations and *
recommend action to minimize adverse *
impacts of price changes. *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
Energy Commission Specialist III 1.0 77,000 *
Staff Benefits 30,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 235,000 *
Development 342,000
ISSUE 178:
Support for the Proposition 39 Citizens 584,000
Oversight Board
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to support the *
Proposition 39 Citizens Oversight *
Board. *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
Energy Commission Specialist III 2.0 154,000 *
Staff Benefits 60,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 370,000 *
Energy Resources Conservation 584,000
ISSUE 314:
Fueling Infrastructure: Climate Change: 0

Transportation Sector Vulnerability

Deny resources to support an evaluation
of the vulnerability of the fuel
infrastructure for the transportation
sector to climate change impact.



- 74 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3360-001-0465 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Authorized Positions:

Senior Mechanical Engineer -1.0 -107,000
Staff Benefits -42,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,835,000

Development -1,984,000
Payable from 3360-001-0853 1,984,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records & Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
the Statewide Surcharge savings amount
for services no longer being provided by
the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Development -1,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3360-001-0853 14 14 F Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions _1,984,000

ISSUE 314:
Fueling Infrastructure: Climate Change: -1,984,000
Transportation Sector Vulnerability

For transfer to 3360-001-0465 -1,984,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3360-403 14 14 Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 300:
Transfer Authority for Prop 39 Funding 0

Item 3360-403: Transfer $28 million from
the Job Creation Fund to the Education
Subaccount in the Energy Conservation
Assistance Account.



- 75 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3360-404 14 14 Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operations

ISSUE 400:
Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund transfer
to the Energy Conservation Assist. Acct.

Item 3360-404: The sum of $20 million
is hereby transferred, upon order

of the Director of Finance, from

the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund,
established pursuant to Section 16428.8
of the Government Code, to the State
Energy Conservation Assistance Account.
Notwithstanding Section 13340 of the
Government Code and Section 39718 of the
Health and Safety Code, the moneys in
the State Energy Conservation Assistance
Account are hereby continuously
appropriated to the Energy Resources
Conservation and Development Commission.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3360-617-0033 79 14 S Energy Resource Conservation/Dvimt Comm

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 300:
Proposition 39 Revolving Loan Program
Funding

The Legislature authorized additional
funding for the revolving loan program
for schools.

Grants and subventions

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

3480-001-3046 14 14 S Department of Conservation
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Sustainable Communities Planning Grants
and Incentive Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase resources to enhance outreach
and clarify sustainable communities
strategies and outcomes.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Land Resource Protection

28,000,000

28,000,000

28,000,000

1,032,000

1,032,000

5,699,000

ECEE



- 76 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3480-001-3046 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Payable from 3480-001-6051

ISSUE 176:
SB 4 Hydraulic Fracturing: Environmental
Impact Report and Independent Study

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Additional costs related to meeting SB 4
deadlines for required Independent Study
and Environmental Impact Report.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
0i1, Gas & Geothermal Resources

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

0i1, Gas & Geothermal Resources

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3480-001-6051 14 14 B Department of Conservation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 151:
Sustainable Communities Planning Grants
and Incentive Program

For transfer to 3480-001-3046

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3480-101-6051 14 14 B Department of Conservation
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'| ASS'iStanCe

ISSUE 151:
Sustainable Communities Planning Grants
and Incentive Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase resources to provide grants for
Sustainable Communities.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,032,000

5,700,000

5,700,000

-1,000

-1,000

1,032,000

5,700,000

-1,000

1,032,000

1,032,000

493,000

493,000



- 77 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3480-101-6051 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

¥

Grants and subventions 493,000 *

Land Resource Protection 493,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3480-495 14 14 Department of Conservation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc‘lass-i -F.Ied 0

ISSUE 151:
Reversions, Proposition 84 - Strategic 0
Growth Council

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reversion, Department of Conservation.
As of June 30, 2014, the unencumbered
balances of the appropriations provided
in the following citations shall revert
to the fund from which the
appropriations were made:

6051--Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3480-101-6051 (Chapter 712,
Statutes of 2010)

(2) Item 3480-001-6051 (Chapters 21 and
29, Statutes of 2012)

(3) Item 3480-001-6051 (Chapter 20,
Statutes of 2013)

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd
3540-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operat-ions 30,762,000

ISSUE 101:
Office of the State Fire Marshal: Local 0
Jail Workload

FINANCE LETTER

Adjust Item 3540-001-0001 to reflect
an increase in special funds and
reimbursements to support 9 positions
to address increased workload
associated with the expansion of Tlocal
jail facilities pursuant to Chapter 42,
Statutes of 2012 (SB 1022).

Proposed New Positions:
Deputy State Fire Marshal III Supervisor
Deputy State Fire Marshal III Specialist

73,000
109,000

v o



- 78 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Deputy State Fire Marshal

Assoc Governmental Program Analyst
Assoc Personnel Analyst

Management Services Technician

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Technical adjustment to shift funding
from the Fireworks Enforcement and
Disposal Fund to reimbursements.

Office of the State Fire Marshal

Payable from 3540-501-0995
Payable from 3540-001-0102
Payable from 3540-001-0198
Payable from 3540-001-0209

ISSUE 106:
Ecological Performance Evaluations
for Implementation of AB 1492

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item 3540-001-3212 to support
three positions to conduct activities
related to the assessment of program
efficiencies for ecological performance
relating to forestry management as
required by Chapter 289, Statutes of
2012 (AB 1492).

Proposed New Positions:

Forester I

Sr. State Archeologist

Attorney III

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Resource Management
Payable from 3540-001-3212

ISSUE 150:
Augmentation Due to Drought Conditions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to provide additional
resources for increased fire protection
and supression activities due to extreme

PR R W

e
coco

ocooow

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

201,000
58,000
58,000
35,000

332,000

1,290,000

2,156,000

-2,056,000
-30,000
-34,000
-36,000

70,000
69,000
118,000
155,000
254,000

666,000

-666,000

30,

776,000

¥
¥
¥
¥



- 79 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

drought conditions.

$10 mi1lion of this increase is to
support a Tocal grant program to provide
funds for fire prevention projects or
public education efforts that benefit
owners of habitable structures in state
responsibility areas; of this amount,
$500,000 and 2.0 positions are
authorized for expenditure through

June 30, 2016.

Add provisional Tanguage to conform
to these actions.

Proposed New Positions:

Assoc Govtl Program Analyst 232,000
Temporary Help 25 10,839,000
Staff Benefits 8,566,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 23,379,000

o N
= o

Fire Protection 43,016,000
Payable from 3540-001-3063 -12,240,000

ISSUE 152:
Emergency Fire Supression Baseline 0
Funding Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Emergency Fire Supression (E-Fund)
baseline adjustment

Operating Expenses and Equipment 23,000,000
Fire Protection 23,000,000
Payable from 3540-006-0001 -23,000,000

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan 0

Reduce the Administration’s Cap and

Trade Expenditure Plan for greenhouse

gas emission reductions through forestry

programs.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -8,000,000
Resource Management -8,000,000

Payable from 3540-001-3228 8,000,000



- 80 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3540-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 301:
Provisional Language for the 0
Vegetation Management Program
The Legislature approved adding
provisional language that addresses
reporting and communication issues
regarding the Vegetation Treatment
Program to Item 3540-001-3063 similar
to the Budget Act of 2013.
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -14,000
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by *
the Department of General Services *
related to the CA Records and *
Information Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -14,000 *
Administration -14,000
Fedededededededededehede N hhd
3540-001-0102 14 14 S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 30,000
ISSUE 101:
Office of the State Fire Marshal: Local 30,000
Jail Workload
For transfer to 3540-001-0001 30,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3540-001-0198 14 14 S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions 34,000
ISSUE 101:
Office of the State Fire Marshal: Local 34,000

Jail Workload

For transfer to 3540-001-0001 34,000



ITEM NO.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-001-0209 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 101:
Office of the State
Jail Workload

For transfer to

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-001-3063 14 14

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

ISSUE 150:
Augmentation Due to

For transfer to
Fededededededededede e de N hh
3540-001-3212 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

ISSUE 106:

Ecological Performance Evaluations
for Implementation of AB 1492

For transfer to

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

3540-001-3228 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

ISSUE 250:

Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan

For transfer to

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-006-0001 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

ISSUE 152:

- 81 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
State Operations 36,000
Fire Marshal: Local 36,000
3540-001-0001 36,000
S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
State Operations 12,240,000
Drought Conditions 12,240,000
3540-001-0001 12,240,000
S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
State Operations 666,000
666,000
3540-001-0001 666,000
S Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
State Operations -8,000,000
-8,000,000
3540-001-0001 -8,000,000
G Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
State Operations 23,000,000
23,000,000

Emergency Fire Supression Baseline

Funding Adjustment

For transfer to

3540-001-0001 23,000,000



- 82 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3540-301-0001 14 14 G Department of Forestry & Fire Protection

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Cap-i ta'l Out'l ay

ISSUE 617:
CAL FIRE Minor Capital Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding for three water quality-

related minor capital outlay projects.

30.80.000 Minor capital outlay

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

1,724,000

1,724,000

3540-301-0660 14 14 N Department of Forestry & Fire Protection

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Cap-i ta'l Out'l ay

ISSUE 601:
Westwood Fire Station - Replace
Facility (O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Westwood Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.20.008 Westwood FFS: Replace Faci

P/P, W/D & C

ISSUE 602:
Bieber Fire Station: Relocate Facility
(A,P,W,0)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Bieber Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.20.230 Bieber FFS/Helitack Base:
Facility--A, P/P, W/D & C

ISSUE 603:
Butte Fire Station: Replace Facility
w,0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Butte Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

Tity--

Relocate

3

1,335,000

1,335,000

4,258,000

4,258,000

3,845,000

1,724,000

1,724,000

¥
¥
¥

8,745,000

1,335,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

4,258,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

3,845,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 83 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3540-301-0660 14 14 N

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

30.20.120 Butte Unit Fire Station/Unit Hdgrtrs: 3,845,000
Replace Facility--W/D and C

ISSUE 604:

Soquel Fire Station:Replace Facility (C) 512,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Soquel Fire Station: *
Increase BY expenditures to reflect *

a scope change and increased project *

cost estimate. 512,000 *

30.10.245 Soquel Fire Station: Replace 512,000
Facility--C

ISSUE 605:

Potrero Fire Station: Replace Facility 2,163,000

(A,P,W,0)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Potrero Fire Station: *

Increase BY expenditures to reflect *

a scope change and increased project *

cost estimate. 2,163,000 *

30.30.025 Potrero Fire Station:Replace 2,163,000
Facility--Acq, P/P, W/D, and C

ISSUE 606:

Cayucos Fire Station: Replace 1,341,000

Facility (O
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Cayucos Fire Station: *
Increase BY expenditures to reflect *

a scope change and increased project *
cost estimate. 1,341,000 *
30.30.095 Cayucos Fire Station: Replace 1,341,000
Facility--C

ISSUE 607:

Pine Mountain Fire Station: Relocate 582,000

Facility (O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Pine Mountain Fire Station: *
Increase BY expenditures to reflect *
a scope change and increased project *
cost estimate. 582,000 *
30.40.006 Pine Mountain Forest Fire Station: 582,000

ReTocate Facility--Construction



- 84 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-301-0660 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 608:
Higgins Corner Fire Station: Replace
Facility (O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Higgins Corner Fire Station:
Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.20.205 Higgins Corner Fire Station: Replace

Facility--W/D & Const

ISSUE 609:
Santa Clara Unit HQ:Replace Facility
w,0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Santa Clara Unit Fire Station/HQ:
Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.10.170 Santa Clara Unit Headquarters: Replace

Facility--W/D and Construction

ISSUE 610:
Siskiyou Unit HQ: Replace Facility
w,0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Siskiyou Unit Fire Station/HQ:
Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.20.240 Siskiyou Unit Headquarters: Replace

Facility--W/D & Construction

ISSUE 611:
Madera-Mariposa-Merced Unit HQ: Replace
Facility (W,0)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Madera-Mariposa-Merced FS/HQ:
Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.40.185 Madera-Mariposa-Merced Unit HQ:
Replace Facility--W/D, & C

ISSUE 612:
Parkfield Fire Station: Replace
Facility (O

1,390,000

1,390,000

4,454,000

4,454,000

5,849,000

5,849,000

3,898,000

3,898,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,

4,

390,000

454,000

849,000

898,000

585,000



- 85 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-301-0660 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Parkfield Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.40.175 Parkfield Fire Station: Replace
Facility--C

ISSUE 613:
ET Dorado Fire Station: Replace
Facility (O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

ET Dorado Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.20.050 E1 Dorado FFS-Service Warehouse:
Replace Facility--C

ISSUE 614:
Felton Fire Station: Replace
Facility (W,0)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Felton Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.10.250 Felton Fire Station/Unit Headquarters:

Replace Facility--W/D and C

ISSUE 615:
Baker Fire Station: Replace Facility (C)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baker Fire Station:

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
a scope change and increased project
cost estimate.

30.20.250 Baker Fire Station: Replace Facility--

P/P, W/D and C

ISSUE 616:
Rincon Fire Station: Replace Facility
P,w,0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Rincon Fire Station:

585,000

585,000

1,267,000

1,267,000

786,000

786,000

572,000

572,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

267,000

786,000

572,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

669,000



- 86 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3540-301-0660 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase BY expenditures to reflect *
a scope change and increased project *
cost estimate. 669,000 *

30.30.220 Rincon Fire Station: Replace Facility-- 669,000
P/P, W/D and C

ISSUE 620:
South Operations Area Headquarters: 4,057,000
Relocate Facility (O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

South Operations HQ: Relocate Facility:

Technical fund shift to reflect

expenditure from Fund 0660 instead

of 0668. 4,057,000

30.30.160 South Operations Area Headquarters: 4,057,000
ReTocate Facility--Construction

ISSUE 621:
Badger Forest Fire Station: Replace 1,182,000
Facility (O

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Badger Forest Fire Station: Replace

Facility (O

Technical fund shift to reflect

expenditure from Fund 0660 instead

of 0668. 1,182,000

30.40.170 Badger Forest Fire Station: Replace 1,182,000
Facility--Construction

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

3540-301-0668 14 14 N Department of Forestry & Fire Protection
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A Capital Outlay -5,239,000

ISSUE 622:
Technical Fund Shift: South Operations -5,239,000
HQ and Badger Fire Station

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Eliminate funding from Fund 0668 1in

2014-15 for South Operations HS and

Badger Fire Station projects. Funding

will instead be provided in the same

amounts through Fund 0660. -5,239,000

30.30.160 South Operations Area Headquarters: -4,057,000
ReTocate Facility--Construction

30.40.170 Badger Forest Fire Station: Replace -1,182,000
Facility--Construction



ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3540-494 14 14 Department of Forestry & Fire Protection

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Unc'l ass-l -F-i ed

ISSUE 201:
Reappropriate Proposition 40 for the
California Urban Forestry Act Program

Add item to reappropriate Proposition 40
bonds to support a grant program that
furthers priorities of the California
Urban Forestry Act of 1978.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3540-501-0995 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 101:

Office of the State Fire Marshal: Local
Jail Workload

For transfer to 3540-001-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*%**

3540-801-0660 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Cap-i ta'l Out'l ay

ISSUE 623:

FPPG Scope Change Projects -
Move C funding from BY to BY+1

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce Budget Year expenditures to
reflect carryover to 2015-16 based on
current project schedules.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

20

20.

20.

10.

30.

30.

40.

20.

230

120

245

025

095

006

205

.008 Westwood FFS: Replace Facility--

P/P, W/D & C

Bieber FFS/Helitack Base: Relocate
Facility--A, P/P, W/D & C

Butte Unit Fire Station/Unit Hdqrtrs:
Replace Facility--P/P, W/D, C

Soquel Fire Station: Replace
Facility--P/P, W/D, C

Potrero Fire Station-Replace
Facility--P/P, W/D & C

Cayucos Fire Station: Replace
Facility--P/P, W/D, C

Pine Mountain Forest Fire Station:
Relocate Facility--P/P, W/D and C
Higgins Corner Fire Station: Replace
Facility--Acq, P/P, W/D & Const

R Department of Forestry & Fire Protection

2,056,000

N Department of Forestry & Fire Protection

-3

-3

-30,171,000
-1,335,000
-3,848,000
-3,435,000

-512,000
-1,470,000
-1,341,000

-582,000

-1,390,000

2,056,000

2,056,000

0,171,000

0,171,000



ITEM NO.

- 88 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
3540-801-0660 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

30.

10.

20.

40.

40

20.

10.

20.

30.

170

240

185

.175

050

250

250

220

Santa Clara Unit Headquarters: Replace -3,986,000
Facility--P/P, W/D & Construction

Siskiyou Unit Headquarters: Replace -5,245,000
Facility--P/P, W/D & Construction
Madera-Mariposa-Merced Unit HQ: -3,368,000
Replace Facility--P/P, W/D, & Constr

Parkfield Fire Station: Replace -585,000
Facility--P/P, W/D, C

ET Dorado FFS-Service Warehouse: Replace -1,267,000
Facility--P/P, W/D, & C

Felton Fire Station/Unit Headquarters: -586,000
Replace Facility--P/P, W/D, C

Baker Fire Station: Replace Facility-- -572,000
P/P, W/D and C

Rincon Fire Station: Replace Facility-- -649,000
P/P, W/D and C

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3560-001-0001 14 14 G State Lands Commission
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _1,000

ISSUE 900:

CA Records & Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects

the Statewide Surcharge savings amount
for services no longer being provided by
the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Executive & Administration -1,000

Fededdedd

el dedede e dededehdd

3600-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Fish & Wildlife
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 25,061,000

ISSUE 150:

Augmentation for Drought Activities 25,061,000

For transfer to 3600-001-0200 25,061,000



- 89 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3600-001-0200 14 14 S Department of Fish & Wildlife
e e e dedede R d R R State Operations

ISSUE 150:
Augmentation for Drought Activities

FINANCE LETTER

Increase item to continue and expand
drought-related activities initiated
with funding from the 2014 emergency
drought legislation (SB 103, 2014).

Proposed New Positions:

Sr Engr Geologist 4.
Sr Environmental Scientist 3.
Assoc Govt Prog Analyst 2.
Environmental Scientist 4.

Temporary Help

Staff Benefits

Overtime

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add provisional Tlanguage directing the
department to identify and utilize any
existing appropriations available,
including fees paid by state and federal
water project users, bond funds, and
federal funds to mitigate drought
impacts on fish species for activities
funded by this item. Further, require
the department to report any General
Fund savings by January 10, 2015.

Biodiversity Conservation Program
Hunting, Fishing & Public Use
Management of Dept Lands & Facilities
Enforcement

Payable from 3600-001-0001
Payable from 3600-001-6051

ISSUE 151:
Delay Maintenance of Habitat Ponds at
the Salton Sea

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce Item 3600-001-8018 to remove
funding provided to operate and maintain
the Species Conservation Habitat ponds
at the Salton Sea due to the

oo oo

CH
APPR

438,912
220,050
118,896
215,016
2,494,000
1,499,096
750,000
25,675,030

27,042,000
1,449,000
1,750,000
1,170,000

-25,061,000
-3,700,000

DOLLAR

ANGE 1IN

OPRIATION

2,783,300

2,650,000



- 90 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3600-001-0200 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

construction schedule.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Biodiversity Conservation Program
Payable from 3600-001-8018

ISSUE 153:
Public Resources Account, Cigarette
and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease appropriation of Public
Resources Account based on Proposition
99 allocations due to declining
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Management of Dept Lands & Facilities
Payable from 3600-001-0235

ISSUE 200:
Support for the Wildlife Resource
Committee

Increase Fish and Game Preservation Fund
to provide one Senior Environmental
Scientist to support the Wildlife
Resource Committee within the Fish and
Game Commission.

Authorized Positions:

Sr. Environmental Scientist
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Fish and Game Commission

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by
the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense

1.0

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-400,000
-400,000

400,000

-163,000
-163,000

163,000

73,300
33,000
32,000

138,300

-5,000

138,300

-5,000



- 91 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3600-001-0200 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Administration

dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy
3600-001-0235 14 14 S Department of Fish & Wildlife
dkkdkdddhdh kb hhhhy State Operations

ISSUE 153:
Public Resources Account, Cigarette
and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund

For transfer to 3600-001-0200

dkkdekdddhdhhdhhhhhky
3600-001-6051 14 14 B Department of Fish & Wildlife
dkkdkdddh kil hhhky State Operations

ISSUE 150:
Augmentation for Drought Activities

For transfer to 3600-001-0200

dkkdkdddhdh kb hhhhy
3600-001-8018 14 14 N Department of Fish & Wildlife
dkkdkdddhdhhhhh ek State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Delay Maintenance of Habitat Ponds at
the Salton Sea

For transfer to 3600-001-0200

Fededededededededede e de N hh
3600-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Fish & Wildlife
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 150:
Augmentation for Drought Activities

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Augment item to expand the Fisheries
Restoration Grant Program to high-need
areas due to continued drought
conditions.

Grants and subventions

Biodiversity Conservation Program

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-5,000

-163,000

3,700,000

-400,000

5,201,000

5,201,000

-163,000

-163,000

3,700,000

3,700,000

-400,000

-400,000

5,201,000

5,201,000



- 92 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE
*****NEW ITEM******
3600-101-3212 14 14 S Department of Fish & Wildlife

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 150:
Augmentation for Drought Activities

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Expand Fisheries Restoration Grant
Program to specified areas consistent
with the requirements of AB 1492.
Grants and subventions

Biodiversity Conservation Program

Fededededededededede S de e hht

3600-101-3228 14 14 S Department of Fish & Wildlife
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 250:

Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan

Decrease the Administration’s Cap and
Trade Plan to reduce greenhouse gas
emissions through wetlands restoration.

Grants and subventions
Management of Dept Lands & Facilities

Fededededede e dedede e dededehdd

3640-001-0447 14 14 S Wildlife Conservation Board
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 102:
Technical Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment shifts $105,000 from
Habitat Conservation Fund to the
Wildlife Restoration Fund to align pro-
rata costs with the appropriate fund.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Wildlife Conservation Board

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

ECEE

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

105,000

105,000

105,000

105,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G



- 93 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3640-493 14 14 Wildlife Conservation Board
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i -F-Ied 0
ISSUE 150:
Habitat Conservation Fund - Prop 50 and 0

Prop 1E Reappropriations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item and language to reappropriate
the Prop 50 and Prop 1E balances for
transfer to the Habitat Conservation
Fund.

3640-493-Reappropriation, Wildlife
Conservation Board. The balances 1in
those appropriations provided for in
the following citations are
reappropriated for the purposes
provided for in those appropriations
and shall be available for
encumberance until June 30, 2020.

6031-Water Security, Clean Drinking

Water, Coastal and Beach Protection

Fund of 2005

(1) Item 3640-311-6031, Budget Act of

2004, (Ch. 208, Stats. 2004), as
reappropriated by Item 3640-492,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10
3rd Ex. Sess.,as revised by Ch. 1,
2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.), and Budget
Act of 2011 (Ch.33, Stats. 2011)

(2) Item 3640-311-6031, Budget Act of
2006, (Chs. 47 and 48, Stats.
2006), as reappropriated by
Item 3640-492, Budget Act of 2009
(Ch.1, 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as
revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th Ex.
Sess.), and Item 3640-490, Budget
Act of 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)

6052-Disaster Preparedness and Flood
Prevention Bond Fund of 2006
(1) Item 3640-311-6052, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)
(2) Item 3640-311-6052, Budget Act of
2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011)



- 94 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

*****NEW ITEM******

3640-495 14 14 Wildlife Conservation Board
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Unc1assified

ISSUE 101:

Reversion: Proposition 84, Capital

Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reversion, Wildlife Conservation Board.
As of June 30, 2014 the unencumbered
balances, unless otherwise specified, of
the appropriations provided in the
following citations shall revert to the
fund from which the appropriations were
made:

6051--Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3640-303-6051, Budget Act of

2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as

reappropriated by Item 3640-490, Budget

Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

Schedule:

(1) 80.10.410--0ak WoodTlands
Conservation Program

(2) Item 3640-304-6051, Budget Act of

2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as

reappropriated by Item 3640-490, Budget

Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

Schedule:

(1) 80.10 Wildlife Conservation Board
Projects (unscheduled)

(3) Item 3640-305-6051, Budget Act of

2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as

reappropriated by Item 3640-490, Budget

Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)

Schedule:

(1) 80.10.420--Rangeland, Grazing Land
and Grassland Protection Program

*****NEW ITEM******

3640-496 14 14 Wildlife Conservation Board
Fededededededededede S de e hht Unc1assified

ISSUE 101:

Reversion: Proposition 84, Capital

Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ECHEE I I R B CHEE R R R CHE CHE R R R R R R CEE O I R CHEE R R CHE G



- 95 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
3640-496 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Reversion, Wildlife Conservation Board.
As of June 30, 2014 the balances
specified below, of the appropriations
provided in the following citations
shall revert to the balances in the
funds from which the appropriations were
made:

(1) Item 3640-301-6051, Budget Act of

2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)

Schedule:

(1) 80.10.410--0ak Woodlands
Conservation Program....... $841,000

(2) 80.10.420--Rangeland, Grazing Land
and Grassland Protection
Program................... $1,047,000

(3) 80.10.610--Wildlife Conservation
Board Projects
(unscheduled)............... $233,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3640-501-0262 14 14 S Wildlife Conservation Board
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions _105,000

ISSUE 102:
Technical Adjustment -105,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This adjustment shifts $105,000 from
Habitat Conservation Fund to the
Wildlife Restoration Fund to align Pro-
Rata costs with the appropriate fund
(See Item 3640-001-0447 Issue 102).

Operating Expenses and Equipment -105,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3720-001-0001 13 14 G Coastal Commission
et vt de Yo e A S N e A e N AR State Operations 1,000,000

ISSUE 101:
Local Coastal Programs 1,000,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The funds reappropriated in this Item *
are to fund Local Coastal Program costs *
reflected in Item 3720-001-0001 14-14. *
%
%
%

Authorized Positions 1,000,000



- 9% - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
3720-001-0001 13 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

See Issue 101, Items 3720-490, *
3720-001-0001 13 13, and *
3720-001-0001 14 14. *

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

3720-001-0001 14 14 G Coastal Commission
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 101:
Local Coastal Programs 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item 3720-001-3123 by

$2 million to support 25 two-year
Timited-term positions to review and
provide guidance for Local Coastal
Programs.

Proposed New Positions:

Career Executive Assignment

Coastal Program Manager

Coastal Program Analyst III

Coastal Program Analyst II

Staff Counsel

Associate Information Systems Analyst
Office Service Supervisor I
Environmental Scientist

110,000
297,000
270,000
617,000
173,000
64,000
71,000
73,000

=
FNEFENOMAAMRE
[eleNoloNoNoNo o]

Staff Benefits 700,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 625,000

The amount funded in Item 3720-001-0001
13 13 provides the additional funding
for this Item. -1,000,000

See Issue 101, Items 3720-490,
3720-001-0001 13 13, and
3720-001-0001 13 14.

Coastal Management Program 2,000,000
Payable from 3720-001-3123 -2,000,000

ISSUE 400:
Trailer Bil1l Language for Administrative 0
Penalties

Approve trailer bill language
authorizing the Coastal Commission, by
majority vote and at a duly noticed
public hearing, to impose an
administrative civil penalty on a person



- 97 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3720-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

who intentionally and knowingly violates
the public access provisions of the
California Coastal Act.

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

3720-001-3123 14 14 S Coastal Commission
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 101:
Local Coastal Programs

For transfer to 3720-001-0001

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3720-001-8029 14 14 N Coastal Commission
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Oper‘at‘ions

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Appropriation

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from
Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission
($500,000), Bay Conservation Development
Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense

See Issue 400, Item 3760-001-8029 and
Item 3820-001-8029.

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3720-011-0140 14 14 S Coastal Commission
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Transfer

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from
Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission

CH
APPR

2,000,000

500,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

2,000,000

2,000,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000



- 98 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
3720-011-0140 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

($500,000), Bay Conservation Development
Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense 500,000

*****NEW ITEM******
3720-490 14 14 Coastal Commission
Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd Unc1assified 0

ISSUE 101:
Local Coastal Program Reappropriation 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item and language to reappropriate
$1 million from Item 3720-001-0001,
Budget Act of 2013, (Ch. 29, Stats.
2013).

See Issue 101,Items 3720-001-0001 13 13,
3720-001-0001 13-14, and
3720-001-0001 14-14.

ECE G

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
3720-598-8029 14 14 N Coastal Commission
e S de s de d S e v de S e e de S State Operations -500,000

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Transfer -500,000

Less funding provided by Environmental
License Plate Fund

Special items of expense -500,000
See Issue 400, Item 3720-011-0140.
*****NEW ITEM******

3760-001-8029 14 14 N State Coastal Conservancy
et vt de Yo e A S N e A e N AR State Operations 1,500,000

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Appropriation 1,500,000

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from



- 99 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
3760-001-8029 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission
($500,000), Bay Conservation Development
Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense

See Issue 400, Items 3720-001-8029 and
3820-001-8029.

*****NEW ITEM******
3760-011-0140 14 14 S State Coastal Conservancy
Fededkdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Transfer

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from
Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission
($500,000), Bay Conservation Development
Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense

See Issue 400, Item 3760-001-8029.

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

3760-493 14 14 State Coastal Conservancy
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations
ISSUE 150:

Habitat Conservation Fund - Prop 1E
Reappropriations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item and language to reappropriate
the Prop 1E balances for transfer to the
Habitat Conservation Fund.

3760-493-Reappropriation, State Coastal
Conservancy. The balances in the
following appropriations provided for
in the following citations are
reappropriated for the purposes

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

1,500,000

P T I T



- 100 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3760-493 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

provided for in those appropriations
and shall be available for encumberance
until June 30, 2020.

6052-Diaster Preparedness and Flood
Prevention Bond Fund of 2006
(1) Item 3760-311-6052, Budget Act of
2009, (Ch. 1 , Stats. 2009-10,
3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by
Ch. 1, Stats. 2009-10, 4th
Ex. Sess.)
(2) Item 3760-311-6052, Budget Act of
2010, (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010)
(3) Item 3760-311-6052, Budget Act of
2011, (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011)

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

3760-495 14 14 State Coastal Conservancy
Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd capita1 0Ut1ay

ISSUE 101:
Reversion: Proposition 12 and
Proposition 50

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Revert Proposition 12 and Proposition 50
funds to ensure adequate funds are
available for appropriations included in
the Governor’s Budget.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3760-598-8029 14 14 N State Coastal Conservancy
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Transfer

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from
Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission
($500,000), Bay Conservation Development
Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense

See Issue 400, Item 3760-011-0140.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ECHEE I SN G R I R I G I

ECHEE N SR

-1,500,000

-1,500,000

-1,500,000



- 101 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3790-001-0235 14 14 S Department of Parks & Recreation
dkkdekdddhdhhhhhhhhhy State Operations -644,000

ISSUE 153:
Public Resources Account Adjustment -644,000

For transfer to 3790-001-0392 -644,000

sesedswNEW TTEM % %% 5%
3790-001-0286 14 14 S Department of Parks & Recreation
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e e sk State Operations 120,000

ISSUE 150:
Operation of Kings Beach State 120,000
Recreational Area

For transfer to 3790-001-0392 120,000

Fededededededededede e de N hh
3790-001-0392 14 14 S Department of Parks & Recreation
dkkdkdddhdhhhhhhhhky State Operations -8,545,000

ISSUE 102:
Federal Funding for the Benbow Dam 0
Removal

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase federal funds to reflect
acceptance of a grant from the National
Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
for the removal of the Benbow Dam to
facilitate fish passage and improve
the habitat.

ECHEE I

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,300,000

For support of the Department of Parks 2,300,000
and Recreation

Payable from 3790-001-0890 -2,300,000

ISSUE 103:
Marbled Murrelet Management 418,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide funding to implement management *
strategies for preservation of the *
Marbled Murrelet pursuant to the *
settlement agreement. *



- 102

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-001-0392 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment

For support of the Department of Parks

and Recreation

ISSUE 110:
Reduce One-Time Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reduce Item 3790-001-0392 to reflect

removal of one-time funding provided by

Chapter 354, Statutes of 2013.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

For support of the Department of Parks

and Recreation
ISSUE 111:
Technical Adjustment to Increase
Reimbursement Authority

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust Item 3790-001-0392 to reflect an

increase of $2 million to align the
authority with anticipated
reimbursements.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

For support of the Department of Parks

and Recreation
Payable from 3790-501-0995

ISSUE 150:
Operation of Kings Beach State
Recreational Area

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item 3790-001-0392 to reflect
the Department resuming the operation
and maintenance of Kings Beach State
Recreational Area in addition to five
parcels pursuant to an operating
agreement with the California Tahoe
Conservancy.

Authorized Positions:
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

For support of the Department of Parks

and Recreation

DOLLAR
CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
418,000 *
418,000
-10,000,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-10,000,000 *
-10,000,000
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
2,000,000 *
2,000,000
2,000,000
401,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
117,000 *
47,000 *
357,000 *
521,000



- 103 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-001-0392 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Payable from 3790-001-0286 -120,000

ISSUE 153:
Public Resources Account Adjustment 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This issue reflects a decrease in the
Proposition 99 allocation to the Public
Resources Account, Cigarette and Tobacco
Products Surtax Fund to reflect
declining revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -644,000

For support of the Department of Parks -644,000
and Recreation

Payable from 3790-001-0235 644,000

ISSUE 154:
Pub1lic Resources Account Adjustment 644,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to offset reduction in
Public Resource Account, Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax Fund due to
declining revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 644,000

For support of the Department of Parks 644,000
and Recreation

ISSUE 400:
Add Trailer Bi1l Language to Adjust Tax 0
Allocations for Off-Highway Vehicle Fund

Approve trailer bill Tanguage to require
the Department of Transportation, the
Department of Parks and Recreation, and
the Department of Motor Vehicles to
study and adjust the percent of Motor
Vehicle Fuel Account that is allocated
to the Off-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund.
The Tanguage would include an 18-month
moratorium to limit the expansion of
off-road vehicle parks.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -8,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 104 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-001-0392 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by
the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense

For support of the Department of Parks
and Recreation

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Parks & Recreation

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-l ons
ISSUE 102:

Federal Funding for the Benbow Dam
Removal

For transfer to 3790-001-0392

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3790-001-0942 14 14 N Department of Parks & Recreation

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Ope r-at-i ons
ISSUE 400:

Renovations to Historic Governor’s
Mansion

Provide funding to make necessary
renovations to the Historic Governor’s
Mansion with provisional Tanguage making
funds available until June 30, 2017.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Fededededededededede S de e hht
3790-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Parks & Recreation

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 401:
California Museum Support

Provide funding for a grant to the
California Museum.

Grants and subventions

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-8,000

-8,000

2,300,000

2,500,000

2,000,000

2,300,000

2,300,000

2,500,000

2,500,000

2,000,000

2,000,000



- 105 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3790-101-0005 14 14 B Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 2,717,000
ISSUE 400:
Proposition 12 Grant for Calexico 2,717,000
Provide funding for grants to the City
of Calexico and the Calexico Unified
School District for design, planning,
and construction of recreational pool
facilities within the school district.
Grants and subventions 2,717,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3790-101-6051 14 14 B Department of Parks & Recreation
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 3,790,000
ISSUE 152:
McLaughlin Eastshore State Park- 3,790,000
Brickyard Public Access Improvements
FINANCE LETTER *
Provide bond funding to provide a Tocal *
assistance grant to support the 30-year *
operating agreement with East Bay *
Regional Park District. *
%
Grants and subventions 3,790,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Technical adjustment to schedule to
80.28 Local Projects.
Local Projects 3,790,000
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
3790-112-0516 14 14 N Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance ( 350,000)
ISSUE 113:
Technical Adjustment to Align Transfer ¢ 350,000)
of Funds to Expenditures
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase Item 3790-112-0516 to align *
the amount transferred from the *
Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund *
to the Abandoned Watercraft Abatement *
%

Fund to align with expenditure



- 106 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3790-112-0516 14 14 N
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
authority in Item 3790-101-0577. ¢ 350,000) *
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
3790-301-0263 14 14 S Department of Parks & Recreation
Fedededededededededededede e hhd cap-lta'l Out'lay _8,500,000
ISSUE 605:
Prairie City SVRA: Barton Ranch -3,500,000
Acquisition
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease BY expenditures to reflect the -3,500,000
removal of the Barton Ranch project. *
90.A7.400 Prairie City SVRA: Barton Ranch-- -3,500,000
Acquisition
ISSUE 613:
Oceano Dunes SVRA: Le Grande Tract -5,000,000
Acquisition
Decrease BY expenditures to reflect -5,000,000
Senate action to deny funding for
project
90.7C.400 Oceano Dunes SVRA: La Grande Tract--Acq -5,000,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3790-301-6051 09 14 B Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededede S de e hht cap-lta'l Out'lay 200,000
ISSUE 612:
Reappropriation: 0Td Town San Diego SHP: 200,000
Building Demolition
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase BY expenditures to reflect *
reappropriation 200,000 *
90.IJ.103 01d Town San Diego SHP: Building Demo 200,000
and IPU Facilities--P/P
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3790-301-6051 10 14 B Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay 667,000
ISSUE 609:
Fort Ord Dunes SP: New Campground and 667,000

Beach Access--Working drawings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 107 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
3790-301-6051 10 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
reappropriation of W/D funds

90.CT.100 Fort Ord Dunes SP: New Campground and
Beach Access--W/D

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3790-301-6051 14 14 B Department of Parks & Recreation

Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd capita1 Out1ay
ISSUE 601:

MacKerricher State Park: Water Treatment
Plant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase BY expenditures to reflect
updated figures for P/P in completed
budget package.

90.42.103 MacKerricher SP: Replace Water Treatment

System--P/P
ISSUE 611:
South Yuba River SP: Historic Covered
Bridge

Additional appropriation in BY for
construction phase.

90.8W.101 South Yuba River SP: Historic Covered
Bridge--C

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

3790-491 14 14 Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Capita1 Out1ay
ISSUE 603:

Reappropriations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
3790-491--Reappropriation, Department of
Parks and Recreation. The balances of
the appropriations provided in the
following citations are reappropriated
for the purposes provided for in those
appropriations:

6029--California Clean Water,Clean Air,
Safe Neighborhood Parks,and Coastal
Protection Fund

(1) Item 3790-301-6029, Budget Act of

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

667,000

667,000

40,000

40,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,

¥
¥

040,000

40,000

ECEE I

000,000

ECE I



- 108 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-491 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

2005 (Chs. 38 and 39, Stats. 2005) as
partially reappropriated by Item
3790-491 and partially reverted by

Item 3790-495, Budget Acts of 2006
(Chs. 47 and 48, Stats. 2006) and 2007
(Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as
partially reappropriated by Item
3790-491, Budget Acts of 2008 (Chs. 268
and 269, Stats. of 2008), 2009 (Ch. 1,
2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by
Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.), 2010

Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), and 2011 (Ch. 33,
Stats. 2011)

(3) 90.E4.104-Chino Hills SP: Entrance
Road and Facilities--Construction

6051--Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3790-301-6051, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), as
partially reappropriated by the Budget
Acts of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. of 2011),
2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats. 2012), and
2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013):

(3) 90.CT.100-Fort Ord Dunes SP: New
Campground and Beach Access--Working
drawings

ISSUE 612:
Reappropriation of O1d Town San Diego 0
SHP: Demo Building

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

6051--Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(.5) Item 3790-301-6051, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as
revised by Ch. 1, 4th Ex. Sess.), as
partially reappropriated by Item
3790-491, Budget Acts of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010), 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats.
2011), 2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats.
2012), and 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)
(10) 90.1].103-01d Town San Diego SHP:
Building Demolition and Immediate Public
Use Facilities--Preliminary plans



- 109 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

*****NEW ITEM******

3790-495 14 14 Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededededededede e hhh UnC1aSsified

ISSUE 114:

Reversions: Proposition 84- Support

Programs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3790-495 to partially revert
unexpended Proposition 84 bond funds to
align with appropriation included in the
Governor’s Budget.

6051-Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3790-001-6051, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as
revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th

Ex. Sess.), as reappropriated by Item
3790-490, Budget Act of 2010, (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010), and Item 3790-494, Budget
Act of 2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats.
2012) for support of the Department of
Parks and Recreation.

(2) Item 3790-001-6051, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010) as
reappropriated by Item 3790-494, Budget
Act of 2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats.
2012), for support of the Department of
Parks and Recreation.

(3) Item 3790-003-6051, Budget Act of
2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011) for support
of the Department of Parks and
Recreation.

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

3790-496 14 14 Department of Parks & Recreation
Fededededededededede S de e hht capita1 0ut1ay

ISSUE 610:

Reversions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Item 3790-496--Reversion, Department of
Parks and Recreation. As of June 30,
2014, the unencumbered balances of the
appropriations provided in the following

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ook % % b % k% % 3k % %k % % 3k % %k % % % % % % % % % N % % % %

ECHEE N SR



- 110 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-496 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

citations shall revert to the fund from
which the appropriations were made:

0005--Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean
Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection
Bond Fund

(1) Item 3790-301-0005, Budget Act of
2006, (Chs. 47 and 48, Stats. of 2006),
as reappropriated by Item 3790-491,
Budget Act of 2007 (Chs. 171 and 172),
Stats. 2007), Budget Act of 2008 (Chs.
268 and 269, Stats. 2008), Budget Act of
2009, (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as
revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th Ex.
Sess.), Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712,
Stats. 2010), Budget Act of 2011

(Ch. 33, Stats. 2011), and Budget Act of
2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats. 2012)

(3) 90.16.101-San ETijo SB: Replace

Main Lifeguard Tower--Construction

and equipment

(2) Item 3790-301-0005, Budget Act of
2007 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), as
reappropriated by Item 3790-491, Budget
Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats.
2008), Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,
2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch.
1, 2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.), Budget Act

of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), Budget
Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011), and
Budget Act of 2012 (Chs. 21 and 29,
Stats. 2012)

(1.5) 90.I6.101-San Elijo SB: Replace
Main Lifeguard Tower--Construction

0263--0ff-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund
(1) Item 3790-301-0263, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), as
reappropriated by Item 3790-491, Budget
Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011),
Budget Act of 2012 (Chs. 21 and 29,
Stats. 2012), and Budget Act of 2013
(Ch. 20, Stats 2013)

(5) 90.7C.102-0Oceano Dunes SVRA/Pismo
State Beach: Visitor Center and
Equipment Storage--Construction
0392--State Park and Recreation Fund
(1) Item 3790-301-0392, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), as
partially reappropriated by Item
3790-491, Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33,
Stats. 2011), Budget Act of 2012 (Chs.
21 and 29, Stats. 2012), and Budget Act
of 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 111 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-496 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

(1) 90.5Y.104-Candlestick Point:
Yosemite Slough-Public Use Improvements-
Working drawings and construction

0890--Federal Trust Fund

(1) Item 3790-301-0890, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats. 2007), as
reappropriated by Item 3790-491, Budget
Act of 2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats.
2008), Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1,
2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as revised by
Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th Ex. Sess.), Budget
Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010),
Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats.
2011), and Budget Act of 2012 (Chs. 21
and 29, Stats. 2012)

(0.5) 90.I6.101-San Elijo SB: Replace
Main Lifeguard Tower--Construction

6051--Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(.2) Item 3790-301-6051, Budget Act of
2008, (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008),
as reappropriated by Item 3790-491,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.), Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.
712, Stats. 2010), Budget Act of 2011
(Ch. 33, Stats. 2011), and Budget Act of
2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats. 2012), as
partially reverted by Item 3790-496,
Budget Act of 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)
(7.5) 90.H6.102-Cuyamaca Rancho SP:
Equestrian Facilites--Preliminary plans
and working drawings

(8) 90.64.101-Eastshore SP: Brickyard
Cove--Preliminary plans

(.4) Item 3790-301-6051, Budget Act of
2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd Ex. Sess., as
revised by Ch. 1, 2009-10 4th Ex.
Sess.), as partially reappropriated by
Item 3790-491, Budget Act of 2010 (Ch.
712, Stats. 2010), Budget Act of 2011
(Ch. 33, Stats. 2011), Budget Act of
2012 (Chs. 21 and 29, Stats. 2012), and
Budget Act of 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats.
2013), as partially reverted by Item
3790-496, Budget Act of 2013 (Ch. 20,
Stats. 2013)

(1) 90.64.101-Eastshore SP: Brickyard
Cove Development--Working drawings

(6) 90.EF.101-E1 Capitan SB: Construct
New Lifeguard Headquarters--Preliminary



- 112 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3790-496 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

plans

(.6) Item 3790-301-6051, Budget Act of
2010 (Ch. 712, Stats. 2010), as
partially reappropriated by Item
3790-491, Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33,
Stats. 2011), Budget Act of 2012 (Chs.
21 and 29, Stats. 2012), and Budget Act
of 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)

(4) 90.EF.101-E1 Capitan SB: Construct
New Lifeguard Headquarters--Working
drawings

(11) 90.1].103-01d Town San Diego SHP:
Building Demolition and Immediate Public
Use Facilities--Working drawings

(1) Item 3790-301-6051, Budget Act of
2012

(1) 90.EF.101-E1 Capitan SB: Construct
New Lifeguard Headquarters--Construction
and equipment

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3790-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Parks & Recreation
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions 2,000,000

ISSUE 111:
Technical Adjustment to Increase 2,000,000
Reimbursement Authority

For transfer to 3790-001-0392 2,000,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3810-001-0140 14 14 S Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 101:
Technical Adjustment 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease Item 3810-001-6051 on an
ongoing basis to keep administrative
costs within the 5-percent bond
administration 1imit, pursuant to the
Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and
Supply, Flood Control and Coastal
Protection Bond Act of 2006.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -236,000
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy -236,000

Payable from 3810-001-6051 236,000



- 113 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd
3810-001-6051 14 14 B Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations -236,000

ISSUE 101:
Technical Adjustment -236,000

For transfer to 3810-001-0140 -236,000

et dededede e v e e S S de e e e e
3820-001-0001 14 14 G SF Bay Conservation & Development Comm
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A State Operations 85,000

ISSUE 101:
Baseline Adjustment for Lease Increase 85,000

FINANCE LETTER
Increase Item 3820-001-0001 to reflect
increased lease costs.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 85,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature approved the proposal
on a one-time basis as well as
supplemental reporting language to
require the San Francisco Bay Delta
Conservation and Development Commission
to report back to the committee when
the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission building is ready for
occupancy.

Bay Conservation and Development 85,000

sk sNEW TTEM*% %%
3820-001-8029 14 14 N SF Bay Conservation & Development Comm
e S de s de d S S v de S e e e A State Operations 500,000

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Appropriation 500,000

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from
Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission
($500,000), Bay Conservation Development



- 114 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
3820-001-8029 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense 500,000

See Issue 400, Item 3720-001-8029 and
Item 3760-001-8029.

*****NEW ITEM******
3820-011-0140 14 14 S SF Bay Conservation & Development Comm
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations 500,000

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Transfer 500,000

Trailer bill Tlanguage was added
establishing the Climate Resilience
Account and transferred $2,500,000 from
Environmental License Plate Fund for
climate adaptation. Those funds were
then appropriated to Coastal Commission
($500,000), Bay Conservation Development
Commission ($500,000), and State Coastal
Conservancy ($1,500,000).

Special items of expense 500,000
See Issue 400, Item 3820-001-8029.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3820-598-8029 14 14 N SF Bay Conservation & Development Comm

et vt de Yo e A S N e A e N AR State Operations -500,000

ISSUE 400:
Climate Resilience Account Transfer -500,000

Less funding provided by Environmental
License Plate Fund.

Special items of expense -500,000
See Issue 400, Item 3820-011-0140.

*****NEW ITEM******

3850-490 14 14 Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Unc1assified 0

ISSUE 150:
Prop 84 Capital Outlay Projects 0



- 115 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
3850-490 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item and language to reappropriate
the Prop 84 balances from previous
Budget Acts for acquisition and local
assistance grants.

3850-490-Reappropriation, Coachella
Valley Mountains Conservancy.

The balances of the appropriations
provided in the following citations

are reappropriated for the purposes
provided for in those appropriations and
shall be available for encumbrance or
expenditure until June 30, 2017:

6051-Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality
and Supply, Flood Control, River and
Coastal Protection Fund of 2006

(1) Item 3850-301-6051, Budget Act of
2007 (Chs. 171 and 172, Stats 2007),
as reappropriated by Item 3850-490,
Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats.
2011D)

(1) 20-Coachella Valley Mountains
Acquisition and Enhancement Project
Costs

(2) Item 3850-301-6051, Budget Act of
2008 (Chs. 268 and 269, Stats 2008),
as reappropriated by Item 3850-490,
Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats.
2011D)

(1) 20-Coachella Valley Mountains
Acquisition and Enhancement Project
Costs

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3855-001-0140 14 14 S Sierra Nevada Conservancy

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Oper‘at‘ions _282,000

ISSUE 101:

Technical Adjustment -282,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease Item 3855-001-0140 on an on- *
going basis to align the appropriation *
with anticipated expenditures. *

%
%

Operating Expenses and Equipment -282,000



- 116 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3855-001-0140 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Sierra Nevada Conservancy -282,000

S v s e v o e e e e e e e e e e e e
3860-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Water Resources
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 20,625,000

ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to 0
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

FINANCE LETTER

Decrease various Items to reflect
appropriations made in 2014 emergency
drought legislation.

Authorized Positions -287,000
Staff Benefits -106,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,107,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Approved proposal with technical change
to correct scheduling.

Continuing Formulation of the -1,000,000
Calif Water Plan
Public Safety & Prevention of Damage -500,000

Payable from 3860-001-3228 1,000,000
Payable from 3860-001-6052 500,000

ISSUE 105:
System Reoperation Program, and Surface 0
Storage Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item 3860-001-6051 to support
existing positions to complete the
program work for the System Reoperation
Program, and to continue coordinating
work for the Surface Storage Program.

Authorized Positions:

Supervising Engineer, WR 182,000
Supervising Engineer, WR 61,000
Senior Engineer, WR 332,000
Engineer, WR 104,000
Environmental Scientist 141,000
Staff Benefits 343,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 937,000

Continuing Formulation of the 2,100,000
Calif wWater Plan

Payable from 3860-001-6051 -2,100,000



- 117 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3860-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

ISSUE 106:

Prop 13 Agricultural Water Conservation 0

Local Assistance and Drought Mitigation
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase Item 3860-001-6023 to support *
the Agricultural Water Conservation *
Local Assistance Loan Program. *

%

Authorized positions: *
Senior Environmental Scientist *
(Specialist) 110,000 *
Staff Benefits 46,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 144,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Add provisional language requiring that

state operations funding is only

available to fund actual administrative

costs incurred to issue loans.

Continuing Formulation of the 300,000
Calif wWater Plan

Payable from 3860-001-6023 -300,000

ISSUE 151:

Drought Emergency Response Program 18,125,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase Item 3860-001-0001 to implement *
the Governor’s emergency drought *
proclamation and to perform emergency *
drought activities. *

%
Authorized Positions: *
Supervising Engineer, WR 346,000 *
Senior Engineer, WR 631,000 *
Research Analyst I 237,000 *
Engineer 1,986,000 *
Principal Engineer 252,000 *
AGPA 178,000 *
Office Technician 290,000 *
Environmental Scientist 124,000 *
Research Analyst II GIS 190,000 *
Information Officer (PIO) 119,000 *
Staff Services Manager 1 44,000 *
Associate Administrative Analyst 125,000 *
Attorney 154,000 *
Program Manager III (CA Bay Delta) 103,000 *
Staff Benefits 2,000,000 *

%

Cons & prof svcs: interdepartmental 875,000



- 118 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3860-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Cons & prof svcs: external 4,800,000 =
Operating Expenses and Equipment 5,671,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Approve the proposal with provisional
language requiring the Department of
Water Resources to report to the
Legislature, on or before January 10,
2015, with specific reductions 1in
funding for all 72 proposed positions
that were backfilled with this proposal.
Moreover, approve provisional language
to allocate $2,000,000 to assist local
agencies with emergency water supply
drought projects.
Continuing Formulation of the 18,125,000
Calif wWater Plan
ISSUE 155:
Sustainable Groundwater Management 2,500,000
Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase Item 3860-001-0001 to implement *
the Sustainable Groundwater Management *
Program. *
%
Authorized Positions: *
Senior Eng Geologist 110,000 *
Senior Engineer 100,000 *
Engineering Geologist 159,000 *
Environmental Scientist 54,000 *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
Principal Engineer, WR 1.0 126,000 *
Senior Eng Geologist 1.0 110,000 *
Supv Eng Geologist 1.0 109,000 *
Engineering Geologist 2.0 159,000 *
Staff Benefits 195,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,378,000 *
Continuing Formulation of the 2,500,000
Calif wWater Plan
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
3860-001-3228 14 14 S Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Operat-ions _1,000,000
ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to -1,000,000

Emergency Drought Relief Legislation



- 119 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3860-001-3228 14 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 -1,000,000
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
3860-001-6023 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
e St v de S S S v de S e e e A State Operations 300,000
ISSUE 106:
Prop 13 Agricultural Water Conservation 300,000
Local Assistance and Drought Mitigation
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 300,000
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd
3860-001-6051 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
ettt de S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations 2,100,000
ISSUE 105:
System Reoperation Program, and Surface 2,100,000
Storage Program
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 2,100,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3860-001-6052 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
e S de s de d S S v de S e e e A State Operations -500,000
ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to -500,000
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation
For transfer to 3860-001-0001 -500,000
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd
3860-101-3228 14 14 S Department of Water Resources
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A Local Assistance -9,000,000
ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to -9,000,000
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease various Items to reflect *
appropriations made in 2014 emergency *
drought legislation. *
%
%

Grants and Subventions -9,000,000



- 120 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-101-6023 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'| Ass-istance

ISSUE 106:
Prop 13 Agricultural Water Conservation
Local Assistance and Drought Mitigation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add Item 3860-101-6023 to support the
Agricultural Water Conservation Local
Assistance Loan Program.

Grants and subventions

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-101-6051 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'| Ass-istance

ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease various Items to reflect
appropriations made in 2014 emergency
drought legislation.

Grants and Subventions

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

3860-101-6052 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca'| Ass-istance

ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease various Items to reflect
appropriations made in 2014 emergency
drought legislation.

Grants and Subventions

ISSUE 101:
FloodSAFE California Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
This adjustment increases
Item 3860-101-6052 for the Delta Flood

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

17,000,000

17,000,000

17,000,000

-472,500,000

-472,500,000

-472,500,000

9,184,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

14,184,000

¥
¥
¥



- 121 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-101-6052 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Preparedness, Response & Recovery, Flood
Forecasting and Reservoir Operations to
use F1o0dSAFE funds in a more effective
manner.

See Issue 108, Item 3860-496

Grants and subventions 14,184,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3860-301-3228 14 14 S Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededede S de e hht Cap1ta1 Out'|ay _10,000,000

ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to -10,000,000
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease various Items to reflect
appropriations made in 2014 emergency
drought legislation.

Consulting and Professional Services -10,000,000

20.20.212 Water-Energy Efficiency Projects -10,000,000

Fededededede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-301-6052 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A Capital Outlay -19,156,000

ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to -19,156,000
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease various Items to reflect

appropriations made in 2014 emergency

drought legislation. -27,027,000

30.95.135 West Sacramento Project (GRR) -130,000

30.95.302 Sutter Basin Feasibility Study -80,000

30.95.310 Lower Cache Creek, Yolo County, Woodland -817,000
Area Project

30.95.311 Folsom Dam Modifications Project -25,759,000

30.95.320 Lower San Joaquin River Regional Project -241,000

Payable from 3860-818-0995 250,000
Payable from 3860-803-0995 7,621,000



- 122 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-302-6052 14 14 B Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Cap1ta1 Out'|ay _12,000,000

ISSUE 100:
Technical Correction Pursuant to -12,000,000
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease various Items to reflect

appropriations made in 2014 emergency

drought legislation. -12,000,000

30.95.140 Delta Flood Emergency Preparedness, -12,000,000
Response, and Recovery Project

Fededededededededede S de e hht
3860-491 14 14 Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd Unc'|ass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 108:
Reappropriations: Support 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-491 to reappropriate funds
from various items for water-related
programs and projects through

June 30, 2016.

ISSUE 151:
Reappropriation: Delta Water Quality 0
Projects

FINANCE LETTER
Add Item 3860-491 to reappropriate funds
for Delta water quality projects through
June 30, 2016.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature approved the proposal as
well as provisional language to require
the Department of Water Resources, to
all extent possible, allocate the Delta
water quality reappropriations to
projects identified by the Department of
Fish and Wildlife in its drought
proposal in order to effect immediate
change in water supply and water
quality.



- 123 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3860-492 14 14 Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhh capita1 0Ut1ay

ISSUE 109:
Reappropriations: Capital Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-492 to reappropriate funds
from various capital outlay projects
through June 30, 2017.

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

3860-493 14 14 Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhd UnC1a$sified
ISSUE 108:

Extension of Liquidation Period: Support

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-493 to extend the
Tiquidation period for various support
outlay funds through June 30, 2016 to
allow time for the final accounting and
payments to be completed.

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

3860-494 14 14 Department of Water Resources
Fedededededededededededede e hhh capita1 0Ut1ay
ISSUE 109:

Extension of Liquidation Period:
Capital Outlay

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-494 to extend the
Tiquidation period for various capital
outlay projects through June 30, 2017 to
allow time for the final accounting and
payments to be completed.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-496 14 14 Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh UnC1a$sified
ISSUE 101:

FloodSAFE California Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ECEE I

ECEE

ECEE



- 124 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3860-496 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Add Item 3860-496 to revert unexpended
bond funds from various Proposition 1E
water-related programs and projects to
provide funds for FloodSAFE California
grants.

(See Issue 101, Item 3860-101-6052)

ISSUE 105:
System Reopperation Program and Surface
Storage Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-496 to revert unexpended
bond funds from various Proposition 84
water-related programs and projects to
provide $6.4 million for the System
Reoperation Program and Surface Storage
Program.

(See Issue 105, Item 3860-001-0001)

ISSUE 108:
Reversions

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Item 3860-496 to revert unexpended
bond funds from various water-related
programs and projects from prior year
appropriations to prevent
over-allocation of bond funding.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3860-510-0502 14 14 N Department of Water Resources
Fededededededededede e de N hh State Operations

ISSUE 111:
Delta Habitat Conservation and
Conveyance Program Implementation

FINANCE LETTER

The Department of Water Resources
requests to convert 38.0 Timited-term
positions (expiring on June 30, 2014)

to permanent. This request will provide
positions to support the Bay Delta
Conservation Plan, and Delta Habitat
Conservation and Conveyance Program,
planning and implementation actions.

Proposed New Positions:
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 3.0

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

0

0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 125

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
3860-510-0502 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Associate Land Agent

CEA

Environmental Program Manager I
Environmental Scientist

Office Technician

Principal Engineer, WR

Program Manager I

Program Manager II

Senior Engineer, WR

Senior Environmental Scientist
Senior HEP Engineer

Staff Environmental Scientist
Staff Services Manager I

Staff Services Manager II
Supervising Engineer, WR
Supervising Land Agent

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature approved the extension
of the 38 limited-term positions on a
two-year basis.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3860-803-0995 14 14 R Department of Water
Fedededededededededededede e hhh capita1 0Ut1ay
ISSUE 100:

Technical Correction Pursuant to
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

For transfer to 3860-301-6052

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3860-818-0995 14 14 R Department of Water
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd capita1 0Ut1ay
ISSUE 100:

Technical Correction Pursuant to
Emergency Drought Relief Legislation

For transfer to 3860-301-6052

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

3860-902-0691 14 14 N Department of Water
dedededededededdede kR ded e kk Unclassified
ISSUE 900:

CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

- DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

RWRREFNWNRENWWNWNAN
[eNeoNololololoNoleoNeloNelNoNolNoNo]
S S S S S S % % % % % % % %

Resources
-7,621,000

-7,621,000

-7,621,000

Resources
-250,000

-250,000

-250,000

Resources
-7,000

-7,000



- 126 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
3860-902-0691 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense
Fededededededededededededede e hhd

3875-001-0001 14 14 G Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Implementation of the Delta Mercury
Exposure Reduction Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase reimbursements to fund 1.0
existing position and 1.0 three-year
Timited-term position to assist with
implementation of the Delta Mercury
Exposure Reduction Program from funds
provided by the Central Valley Regional
Water Quality Control Board.

Proposed New Positions:

Health Program Specialist I 1.0
Authorized Positions:

Environmental Scientist

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy

Payable from 3875-501-0995 -
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3875-501-0995 14 14 R Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations
ISSUE 101:
Implementation of the Delta Mercury

Exposure Reduction Program

For transfer to 3875-001-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-7,000 *
0
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
63,679 *
¥
18,529 *
48,792 *
6,000 *
137,000
137,000
137,000
137,000
137,000



- 127 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3882-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-Natural Res

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operations

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

GO bond debt service costs were revised
to reflect updated debt service
estimates.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

3895-501-0028 14 14 S Secretary for Environmental
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operations
ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

For transfer to 3895-501-0044

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

3895-501-0044 14 14 S Secretary for Environmental
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations
ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Support
Payable from 3895-501-0028

ISSUE 500:
Environmental Justice Grants

Amount shown in Agency totals.
Support

Payable from 3895-501-0193

-24,564,000

-24,564,000

-24,564,000

Protection

-45,000

Protection

-45,000
-45,000

45,000

1,500,000
1,500,000

-1,500,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

-45,000

-45,000

ECEE I



- 128 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3895-501-0193 14 14 S Secretary for Environmental Protection
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations 1,500,000

ISSUE 500:
Environmental Justice Grants 1,500,000

For transfer to 3895-501-0044 1,500,000

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

3900-001-0044 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _275,000

ISSUE 101:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan: 0
Coordination and Reporting

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Proposed New Positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Senior Information Systems Analyst
Senior Programmer Analyst

Staff Programmer Analyst

Air Pollution Specialist

Air Resources Engineer

Air Resources Supervisor I 196,000
Staff Air Pollution Specialist 199,000
Overtime 40,000
Staff Benefits 732,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,983,000

58,000
74,000
77,000
74,000
519,000
183,000

NNNORR R R
[eNeolololoNoNeNe)

Add provisional language directing that
$1 million in funding for a project
tracking system be available only upon
California Technology approval of a
Stage 1 Business Analysis and
corresponding Feasibility Study Report.

Climate Change 4,135,000
Payable from 3900-001-3228 -4,135,000

ISSUE 103:
Cap and Trade Market Surveillance: Fund 0
Shift

FINANCE LETTER

Shift funding for Market Surveillance
activities from the Greenhouse Gas
Reduction Fund to Cost of Implementation
Account, Air Pollution Control Fund.



- 129 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3900-001-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Shift funding for Market Surveillance
activities from the Greenhouse Gas
Reduction Fund to Cost of Implementation
Account, Air Pollution Control Fund.

ISSUE 175:
Clean Vehicle Rebate Project 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Special items of expense 30,000,000

Add Budget Bi1l Language authorizing use
of transferred funds to pay for accrued
Clean Vehicle Rebate Program vouchers
for 2013-14 and 2014-15.

Mobile Source 30,000,000
Payable from 3900-001-3119 -30,000,000

ISSUE 177:
Engagement with other Jurisdictions: Air 0
Quality and Climate Activities

FINANCE LETTER

Proposed New Positions:

Staff Air Pollution Specialist
Air Resources Engineer 182,000
Air Pollution Specialist 86,000
Overtime 12,000
Staff Benefits 244,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 279,000

297,000

= NWw
o oo

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature decreased 4 positions

and related expenses.

Staff Air Pollution Specialist -3.0 -297,000
Air Resources Engineer (Range D) -1.0 -91,000
Staff Benefits -169,000
Overtime -12,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -169,000

Climate Change 362,000
Payable from 3900-001-3237 -362,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -272,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Savings from August 2013 CalEPA Building *



- 130 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3900-001-0044 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

refinancing.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Mobile Source
Stationary Source
Climate Change

Payable from 3900-001-0115
Payable from 3900-001-0421
Payable from 3900-001-3237

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Mobile Source

Fededededededededededededede e hhd

3900-001-0115 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Ope r-at-i ons
ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

Fedededededededededededede e hhh

3900-001-0421 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons
ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
-543,000 *
-322,000
-123,000
-98,000
123,000
50,000
98,000
-3,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-3,000 *
-3,000
-123,000
-123,000
-123,000
-50,000
-50,000
-50,000



- 131 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3900-001-3119 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 175:
Clean Vehicle Rebate Project

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3900-001-3228 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operations

ISSUE 101:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan:
Coordination and Reporting

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

Fededededededededede e de N hh
3900-001-3237 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 177:
Engagement with other Jurisdictions: Air
Quality and Climate Activities

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

For transfer to 3900-001-0044

*****NEW ITEM******
3900-011-0421 14 14 S Air Resources Board
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 175:
Clean Vehicle Rebate Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Vehicle Inspection and Repair Fund
Transfer to Air Quality Improvement
Fund

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

30,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

4,135,000
4,135,000

4,135,000

264,000
362,000
362,000

-98,000

-98,000

( 15,000,000)

( 15,000,000)

¥

15,000,000) *
¥

¥



- 132 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3930-001-0106 14 14 S Department of Pesticide Regulation
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 319,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -280,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
2014-15 CalEPA Building Refinancing
Savings

Operating Expenses and Equipment -280,000
Pesticide Programs -280,000

ISSUE 200:
Research Grants for Fumigant 600,000
Alternatives

The Legislature augmented this item by
$600,000 annually for three years to
expand the Pest Management Grant program
to support research projects that
develop effective alternatives to
fumigants.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 600,000
Pesticide Programs 600,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
Services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Pesticide Programs -1,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3940-001-0001 14 14 G State Water Resources Control Board
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 4,262,000

ISSUE 175:
Continuation of Emergency Drought 4,262,000
Related Activites



- 133 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3940-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3940-001-0193 14 14 S State Water Resources Control Board

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd State Operat-i ons
ISSUE 102:

Continuation of SB 918 Recycled Water
Program

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

ISSUE 105:
Technical Budget Adjustment for
Drought-Related Activities

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

ISSUE 179:
Regional Drinking Water and Wastewater
Plan for Salinas Valley

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3940-001-0306 14 14 S State Water Resources Control Board
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 101:
Drinking Water Program-Regulating Small
Water Systems-Merced and Tulare Counties

For transfer to 3940-001-0439

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3940-001-0439 14 14 S State Water Resources Control Board
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 101:
Drinking Water Program-Regulating Small
Water Systems-Merced and Tulare Counties

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Safe Drinking Water Account to
reflect shift of public small water
system regulatory oversight from Merced
and Tulare counties to the state.
Proposed New Positions:

Sr Sanitary Engineer

Sanitary Engrng Assoc

Environmental Scientist

NN
o oo

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
4,262,000
-202,000
498,000
498,000
-1,200,000
-1,200,000
500,000
500,000
619,000
619,000
619,000
-465,000
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
103,000 =
141,000 =
108,000 *



- 134 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3940-001-0439 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Staff Benefits 147,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 120,000 *

Drinking Water 619,000
Payable from 3940-001-0306 -619,000

ISSUE 102:
Continuation of SB 918 Recycled Water 0
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Waste Discharge Permit Fund to
develop and adopt recycled water
criteria for indirect potable reuse.
This proposal is funded by Waste
Discharge Permit Fund penalty revenues
as allowed by (Ch. 700, Stats.2010.)
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to revert
unspent funds from the 2012-13 and
2013-14 appropriations.

Proposed New Positions:

Senior Sanitary Engineer 207,000
Sanitary Engineering Associate 71,000
Staff Benefits 115,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 105,000

RN
oo

Drinking Water 498,000
Payable from 3940-001-0193 -498,000

ISSUE 105:
Technical Budget Adjustment for 0
Drought-Related Activities

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease $1.2 million Waste Discharge
Permit Fund to reflect acceleration of
these funds pursuant to Chapter 2,
Statutes of 2014 (SB 103) for
drought-related activities.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,200,000
Water Quality -1,200,000
Payable from 3940-001-0193 1,200,000

ISSUE 175:
Continuation of Emergency Drought 0

Related Activites

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 135 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3940-001-0439 14 14 S

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Increase funding to support existing *
positions for drought-related activities *
including writing inspection reports, *
conducting field inspections, and *
participating in formal enforcement *
hearings. Adjust funding to align *
Program 10 and Program 20. *

%

Authorized Positions: 2,372,000 *

Staff Benefits 1,025,000 *

Operating Expenses and Equipment 865,000 *
Water Quality -2,350,000
Water Rights 6,612,000
Payable from 3940-001-0001 -4,262,000

ISSUE 176:

SB 630 Implementation 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to enhance near-shore *
water quality monitoring including water *
chemistry, water clarity, and biological *
community status monitoring. *

%

Operating Expenses and Equipment 150,000 *

%

See Issue 176, Item 3125-101-1018 *
Water Quality 150,000
Payable from 3940-001-1018 -150,000

ISSUE 179:

Regional Drinking Water and Wastewater 0

Plan for Salinas Valley
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding for development of an *
integrated plan to address the drinking *
water and wastewater needs of *
disadvantaged communities in the Salinas *
Valley. *

%
Add Budget Bi11 Tanguage specifying this *
project will be funded from civil *
penalty revenues within the Waste *
Discharge Permit Fund. *

%
Operating Expenses and Equipment 500,000 *
Water Quality 500,000

Payable from 3940-001-0193 -500,000



- 136 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3940-001-0439 14 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Agency Building Bond Payment -462,000
Savings
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Savings from August 2013 CalEPA building *
refinancing. *
%
Operating Expenses and Equipment -462,000 *
Water Quality -462,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -3,000
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -3,000 *
Water Quality -3,000
:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
3940-001-1018 14 14 S State Water Resources Control Board
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 150,000
ISSUE 176:
SB 630 Implementation 150,000
For transfer to 3940-001-0439 150,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3940-101-3147 14 14 S State Water Resources Control Board
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _7,000,000
ISSUE 105:
Technical Budget Adjustment for -7,000,000
Drought Related Activities
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease State Water Pollution Control *
Fund Small Community Grant Fund to *
reflect acceleration of these funds *
pursuant to Chapter 2, Statutes of *
%

2014 (SB 103) for drought-related



- 137 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3940-101-3147 14 14 S

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
activities. %

%
Grants and subventions -7,000,000 *
Water Quality -7,000,000

Fededededededededede S de e hht

3960-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Toxic Substances Control

Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd State Operat-ions 5,121,000

ISSUE 175:

Stringfellow Hazardous Waste Site 5,128,000

Remediation and Operation

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 5,128,000

ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Agency Building Bond Payment -7,000

Savings

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 -7,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3960-001-0014 14 14 S Department of Toxic Substances Control

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 583,000

ISSUE 102:

Permitting Enhancement Work Plan 699,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Establish 5.0 two-year Timited term *
positions and increase Hazardous Waste *
Control Account for Hazardous Waste *
Permitting Enhancement Work Plan *
Implementation. *

%
Proposed New Positions: *
Research Program Spec II 2.0 143,000 *
Staff Services Manager I 1.0 68,000 *
AGPA 1.0 60,000 *
Attorney III 1.0 105,000 *
Staff Benefits 160,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 163,000 *
Hazardous Waste Management 699,000

ISSUE 175:
Stringfellow Hazardous Waste Site
Remediation and Operation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED



- 138

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3960-001-0014 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase funding for removal,
remediation, maintenance and

operation activities at the Stringfellow

Superfund Site per the Administrative
Order on Consent issued by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency.
Operating Expenses and Equipment
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse
Payable from 3960-001-0001
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Agency Building Bond Payment
Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Savings from August 2013 CalEPA building

refinancing.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse
Hazardous Waste Management
Administration

Distributed Administration

Pollution Prevention & Green Technology

Payable from 3960-001-0001
Payable from 3960-001-0557
Payable from 3960-001-3065

ISSUE 506:
California Environmental Contaminant
Biomonitoring Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to establish 2.0
two-year limited-term positions to
maintain the California Environmental
Contaminant Biomonitoring Program as
federal funding for the program is
reduced.

Proposed New Positions:

Research Scientist IV

Research Scientist III

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Pollution Prevention & Green Technology

Payable from 3960-001-0557
Payable from 3960-001-3114

[y
oo

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

5,128,000
5,128,000

-5,128,000

-254,000

-117,000
-118,000
-254,000
254,000
-19,000

7,000
129,000
4,000

90,000
78,000
72,000
110,000

350,000

-175,000
-175,000

-114,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 139 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3960-001-0014 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -2,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -2,000
Hazardous Waste Management -2,000

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

3960-001-0557 14 14 S Department of Toxic Substances Control
dkkdkdddhdh kb hhhhy State Operations 46,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Agency Building Bond Payment -129,000
Savings

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 -129,000

ISSUE 506:
California Environmental Contaminant 175,000
Biomonitoring Program

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 175,000

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

3960-001-3065 14 14 S Department of Toxic Substances Control
dkkdkdddhdhhhhh ek State Operations -4,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Agency Building Bond Payment -4,000
Savings

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 -4,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

3960-001-3114 14 14 S Department of Toxic Substances Control
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions 175,000

ISSUE 506:
California Environmental Contaminant 175,000
Biomonitoring Program

For transfer to 3960-001-0014 175,000



- 140 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3970-001-0100 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _26,000

ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -26,000

For transfer to 3970-001-0133 -26,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

3970-001-0133 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _1,538,000

ISSUE 180:

CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -55,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Savings from August 2013 CalEPA building *
refinancing. *

%
Operating Expenses and Equipment -336,000 *
Waste Reduction and Management -281,000
Beverage Container Recycling and Litter -55,000
Reduction
Payable from 3970-001-0100 26,000
Payable from 3970-001-0226 55,000
Payable from 3970-001-0387 175,000
Payable from 3970-001-3065 25,000

ISSUE 301:

Beverage Container Recycling Program: -1,482,000

Structural Operating Deficit Reduction
The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address the
structural imbalance with programmatic
reforms.

Proposed New Positions:

Associate Programmer Analyst -1.5 -94,644
Associate Information Systems Analyst -0.5 -31,548
Environmental Scientist -1.0 -52,728
Associate Governmental Program Analyst -6.0 -350,928
Assistant Information Systems Analyst -1.5 -63,873
Research Analyst I -1.0 -41,472
Office Technician -0.5 -17,881
Temporary Help -50,000

Staff Benefits -272,926



- 141 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3970-001-0133 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment -506,000

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter -1,482,000
Reduction

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

P T N

Special item of expense -1,000

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter -1,000
Reduction

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

3970-001-0226 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A State Operations -55,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -55,000

For transfer to 3970-001-0133 -55,000
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd
3970-001-0387 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery

e de s de de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -175,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -175,000

For transfer to 3970-001-0133 -175,000
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd
3970-001-3065 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery

e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e e sk State Operations -25,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -25,000

For transfer to 3970-001-0133 -25,000



- 142 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3970-103-0100 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca'l Ass-istance _1,000,000

ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: -2,000,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the -2,000,000
Administration’s proposal to address the

structural imbalance with programmatic

reforms.

Waste Reduction and Management -2,000,000
ISSUE 302:
Local Conservation Corps Funding 1,000,000
Adjustment

The Legislature diversified funding for
the local conservation corps.

Grants and subventions 1,000,000
Waste Reduction and Management 1,000,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3970-103-0226 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
e St v de S S S v de S e e e A Local Assistance -2,500,000

ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: -5,000,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the -5,000,000
Administration’s proposal to address the
structural imbalance with programmatic
reforms.
Waste Reduction and Management -5,000,000
ISSUE 302:
Local Conservation Corps Funding 2,500,000
Adjustment

The Legislature diversified funding for
the local conservation corps.

Grants and subventions 2,500,000

Waste Reduction and Management 2,500,000



- 143 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3970-103-3065 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
e S de v de S S S v de S e e e A Local Assistance -4,000,000

ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: -8,000,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.

Grants and subventions -8,000,000
Waste Reduction and Management -8,000,000

ISSUE 302:
Local Conservation Corps Funding 4,000,000
Adjustment

The Legislature diversified funding for
the local conservation corps.

Grants and subventions 4,000,000

Waste Reduction and Management 4,000,000

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd
3970-401 14 14 Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 211:
Loan Repayment Extension: Electronic 0
Waste Recovery & Recycling Account

Extend General Fund loan repayment date
from June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2016.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
3970-601-0133 92 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A Local Assistance 7,380,000

ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: 7,380,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.



- 144 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
3970-601-0133 92 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter
Reduction

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-601-9747 14 14 N Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan

Decrease funding for the Greenhouse Gas
Reduction Revolving Loan program.

Grants and subventions

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-603-0133 86 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program:
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.

Grants and subventions

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter
Reduction

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-604-0133 95 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program:
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.

Grants and subventions

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter
Reduction

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

7,380,000

7,380,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

-5,000,000

12,933,000

12,933,000

12,933,000

12,933,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

15,000,000



- 145 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-606-0133 92 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 7,500,000
ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: 15,000,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction
The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.
Grants and subventions 15,000,000
Beverage Container Recycling and Litter 15,000,000
Reduction
ISSUE 302:
Local Conservation Corps Funding -7,500,000
Adjustment
The Legislature diversified funding for
the local conservation corps.
Grants and subventions -7,500,000
Beverage Container Recycling and Litter -7,500,000
Reduction
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-608-0133 99 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fedededededededededehede N hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 10,500,000
ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: 10,500,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction
The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.
Grants and subventions 10,500,000
Beverage Container Recycling and Litter 10,500,000

Reduction



- 146 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-609-0133 92 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _3,500,000
ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: -3,500,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the

Administration’s proposal to address

the structural imbalance with

programmatic reforms.

Grants and subventions -3,500,000

Beverage Container Recycling and Litter -3,500,000
Reduction

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-610-0133 06 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-istance _2,500,000
ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: -2,500,000
Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the

Administration’s proposal to address

the structural imbalance with

programmatic reforms.

Grants and subventions -2,500,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3970-612-0133 14 14 S Resources Recycling and Recovery
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _7,000,000
ISSUE 301:
Beverage Container Recycling Program: -7,000,000

Structural Operating Deficit Reduction

The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to address
the structural imbalance with
programmatic reforms.

Grants and subventions -7,000,000



- 147 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3980-001-0001 14 14 G Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Savings from August 2013 CalEPA Building
refinancing.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Health Risk Assessment

Payable from 3980-501-0995
Payable from 3980-001-0044
Payable from 3980-001-0100
Payable from 3980-001-0106
Payable from 3980-001-0140
Payable from 3980-001-3056

ISSUE 185:
Proposition 65 Website

FINANCE LETTER
Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Decrease by $160,000.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Health Risk Assessment
Payable from 3980-001-3056

ISSUE 186:
Proposition 65 Website - Budget BiTl
Language

The Legislature added budget bill
Tlanguage authorizing the Director of
Finance to increase or decrease this
item of appropriation based on the
final approved feasibility study report
and require written notification to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

-60,000

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-12,000

-12,000

-60,000

12,000
12,000

5,000
5,000
4,000

10,000

520,000 *

-160,000
360,000

-360,000



- 148 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3980-001-0044 14 14 S Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -12,000
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -12,000
For transfer to 3980-001-0001 -12,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
3980-001-0100 14 14 S Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _5,000
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -5,000
For transfer to 3980-001-0001 -5,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3980-001-0106 14 14 S Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Operat-ions _5,000
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -5,000
For transfer to 3980-001-0001 -5,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
3980-001-0140 14 14 S Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy State Operations -4,000
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -4,000
For transfer to 3980-001-0001 -4,000
Fededededededededede e de N hh
3980-001-3056 14 14 S Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A State Operations 350,000
ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -10,000

For transfer to 3980-001-0001 -10,000



- 149 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

3980-001-3056 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 185:
Proposition 65 Website 360,000

For transfer to 3980-001-0001 360,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3980-501-0995 14 14 R Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
e e s e de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -12,000

ISSUE 180:
CalEPA Building Bond Payment Savings -12,000

For transfer to 3980-001-0001 -12,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
3996-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-Environmental
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat1ons 0

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Env. Prot. 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
GO bond debt costs were revised to *
reflect updated debt service estimates. *

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
4020-501-0001 14 14 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A State Operations 786,000

ISSUE 151:
Office of Investigations and Law 787,000
Enforcement Support

FINANCE LETTER *
Amount shown in Agency totals. 1,775,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Amount shown in Agency totals. -388,000

Secretary for Health and Human Services 1,387,000
Agency

Payable from 4020-501-0995 -600,000
ISSUE 200:
Office of Patient Advocate Consumer 0
Assistance

Amount shown 1in Agency totals. -648,000



- 150 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
4020-501-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Office of the Patient Advocate
Payable from 4020-501-3209

ISSUE 900:

CA Records and Information Management

Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Secretary for Health and Human Services
Agency

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

4020-501-0995 14 14 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy

Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Operations
ISSUE 151:

Office of Investigations and Law
Enforcement Support

For transfer to 4020-501-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4020-501-3209 14 14 S Health & Human Services Agency, Secy

Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operations
ISSUE 200:

Office of Patient Advocate Consumer
Assistance

For transfer to 4020-501-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

4020-501-9745 14 14 N Health & Human Services Agency, Secy

Fededdedd

fededededededededehdd State Operations
ISSUE 402:

Child Welfare Services-New System
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Office of System Integration
ISSUE 405:
Appeals Case Management System: Shift
Resources from DSS to 0SI

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-648,000

648,000

-1,000

-1,000 *

-1,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

-648,000

-648,000

-648,000

96,581,000

2,415,000

¥

2,415,000 *

2,415,000

3,553,000



- 151 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4020-501-9745 14 14 N

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Amount Shown in Agency Totals
Office of System Integration
ISSUE 406:
California Healthcare Eligibility,

Enrollment and Retention System Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Office of System Integration
ISSUE 407:
Case Management Information and
Payrolling System (CMIPS) II Changes

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in Agency totals.

Office of System Integration

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4020-517-0001 14 14 G Health & Human Services Agency, Secy

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations
ISSUE 401:

Expansion Needs Specific to Intrastate
Data Interoperability and HIPAA

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount Shown in Agency Totals

Office of HIPAA Implementation

Payable from 4020-517-0995

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4020-517-0995 14 14 R Health & Human Services Agency, Secy

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations
ISSUE 401:

Expansion Needs Specific to Intrastate
Data Interoperability and HIPAA

For transfer to 4020-517-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3,553,000 *

3,553,000

73,152,000

¥

73,152,000 *

73,152,000

17,461,000

17,461,000 *

17,461,000

375,000

375,000

750,000 *

750,000

-375,000

375,000

375,000

375,000



- 152 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4120-101-0001 14 14 G Emergency Medical Services Authority
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 002:
California Poison Control System
Local Assistance Augmentation

FINANCE LETTER

Increase Local Assistance funding for
the California Poison Control System
through funding from the California
Children and Families Commission.

Grants and Subventions

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Increase Local Assistance funding for
the California Poison Control System
through funding from the California
Children and Families Commission.

Grants and Subventions

ISSUE 500:
California Poison Control System Support

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide additional Local Assistance
support for the California Poison
Control System administered by the
Emergency Medical Services Authority to
ensure system accreditation is
maintained. This request is intended to
replace an April 1 Finance Letter
containing a request for funding from
the California Children and Families
Commission (Issue 002).

Grants and Subventions
Emergency Medical Services Authority
Payable from 4120-601-0995
#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
4120-601-0995 14 14 R Emergency Medical Services Authority
dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance

ISSUE 500:
California Poison Control System Support

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2,364,000

-2,364,000

2,364,000

2,364,000

-1,537,000

827,000

827,000

1,537,000

1,537,000



- 153 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4120-601-0995 14 14 R

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 4120-101-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

1,537,000

4140-001-0121 14 14 S Statewide Health Planning & Development

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 300:
Song-Brown New Residency Slots

The Legislature approved one-time
funding and adopted Budget Bill and
trailer bill Tanguage to support the
expansion of residency slots authorized
under the Song-Brown Program.

(X-ref Item 4140-101-0001, Issue 300)

Proposed New Position:

Staff Services Analyst (exp 6-30-15) 1.0

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Health Care Workforce
Payable from 4140-001-0143

ISSUE 401:
Workforce Education and Training
Appropriations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Align expenditure authority with the
2014 Workforce Education and Training
plan required by the Mental Health
Services Act of 2004.

(X-ref Item 4140-101-0001, Issue 402)

Proposed New Positions:
Health Program Specialist I

(exp 6-30-19)
Office Technician (Typing) (exp 6-30-19)
Staff Services Analyst (exp 6-30-19)

Temporary Help

Overtime

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Health Care Workforce
Administration
Distributed Administration

Payable from 4140-001-3085

e
coco

43,000
17,000
39,000

99,000

-99,000

67,000
37,000
51,000
11,000
5,000
64,000
4,044,000

4,279,000
16,000
-16,000

-4,279,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,000



- 154 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4140-001-0121 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 403:
Reallocation of California Endowment 0
Grant Funding for Workforce Development

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reallocate Song-Brown grant funding to
various healthcare workforce development
programs in collaboration with The
California Endowment.

(X-ref Item 4140-101-0001, Issue 404)

Operating Expenses and Equipment 700,000
Health Care Workforce 700,000
Payable from 4140-501-0995 -700,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000
Facilities Development -1,000
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd
4140-001-0143 14 14 S Statewide Health Planning & Development

e S de v de d S v e de S e e de A State Operations 99,000

ISSUE 300:
Song-Brown New Residency Slots 99,000

For transfer to 4140-001-0121 99,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4140-001-3085 14 14 S Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat1on$ 4,279,000

ISSUE 401:
Workforce Education and Training 4,279,000
Appropriations

For transfer to 4140-001-0121 4,279,000



- 155 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4140-101-0001 14 14 G Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 300:
Song-Brown New Residency Slots

The Legislature approved one-time

funding and adopted Budget Bill and

trailer bill Tanguage to support the

expansion of residency slots authorized

under the Song-Brown Program.

(X-ref Item 4140-001-0121, Issue 300)

Grants and subventions 3,901,000
Health Care Workforce 3,901,000
Payable from 4140-101-0143 -3,901,000

ISSUE 402:
Workforce Education and Training
Appropriations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Align expenditure authority with the *

2014 Workforce Education and Training *

plan required by the Mental Health *

Services Act of 2004. *

(X-ref Item 4140-001-0121, Issue 401) *

%

Grants and subventions -3,449,000 *
Health Care Workforce -3,449,000
Payable from 4140-101-3085 3,449,000

ISSUE 404:
Reallocation of California Endowment
Grant Funding for Workforce Development

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Reallocate Song-Brown grant funding from *

various healthcare workforce development *

programs in collaboration with The *

California Endowment. *

(X-ref Item 4140-001-0121, Issue 403) *

%

Grants and subventions -700,000 *
Health Care Workforce -700,000
Payable from 4140-601-0995 700,000



- 156 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd
4140-101-0143 14 14 S Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca'l Ass-istance 3,901,000
ISSUE 300:
Song-Brown New Residency Slots 3,901,000
For transfer to 4140-101-0001 3,901,000
Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd
4140-101-3085 14 14 S Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance _3,449,000
ISSUE 402:
Workforce Education and Training -3,449,000
Appropriations
For transfer to 4140-101-0001 -3,449,000
Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd
4140-402 14 14 Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Unc'lass-i f-led 0
ISSUE 402:
Hospital Building Fund-Loan Extension 0
The Legislature adopted Budget Bill
Tlanguage to extend the $20 million
General Fund Toan repayment to the
Hospital Building Fund to June 30, 2018.
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4140-501-0995 14 14 R Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-i ons 700,000
ISSUE 403:
Reallocation of California Endowment 700,000
Grant Funding for Workforce Development
For transfer to 4140-001-0121 700,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4140-601-0995 14 14 R Statewide Health Planning & Development
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance _700,000
ISSUE 404:
Reallocation of California Endowment -700,000

Grant Funding for Workforce Development



- 157 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4140-601-0995 14 14 R

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 4140-101-0001 -700,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4150-001-0933 14 14 S Department of Managed Health Care
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations 3,053,000

ISSUE 073:
Federal Mental Health Parity 369,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The Department of Managed Health Care
requests a one-time augmentation of
$369,000 for clinical consulting
services to conduct initial front-end
compliance reviews for the
implementation of the federal Paul
Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental
Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act
of 2008.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 369,000
Health Plan Program 369,000

ISSUE 074:
Community-Based Organizations Contract 583,000

The Senate provided $583,000 to the
Department of Managed Health Care to
contract with community-based
organizations to provide assistance to
consumers 1in navigating private and
public health care coverage

pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 1368.05. The Senate also added
provisional language to Item
4150-001-0933 for this purpose.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Cons & prof svcs: external 583,000

Health Plan Program 583,000

ISSUE 075:
Resources to implement Federal Mental 2,102,000
Health Parity

The Legislature provided resources to
the Department of Managed Health Care to
implement the Federal Mental Health
Parity Taw.



- 158 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4150-001-0933 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Proposed New Positions:
Assoc Attorney III 3.0
Health Care Service Plan Analyst 740

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Cons & prof svcs: external

Health PTan Program

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Health PTan Program

ek dedede NS dede NN deded NN

4170-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Aging
ek dedede N dedede Nk deded N State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 401:
Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy
Program Augmentation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding for the Health
Insurance Counseling Program to reflect
receipt of additional federal grant
funds.

Authorized Position:

Aging Programs Analyst II

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Community-Based Programs and Projects

Payable from 4170-001-0890

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

316,000

3084000
119,000

3334000
203,000

3204000
139,000

249734000
1,325,000

2,102,000

-1,000

-1,000

59,000
25,000
77,000
161,000

-161,000

-1,000



- 159 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4170-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Aging
Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 401:
Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy
Program Augmentation

For transfer to 4170-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4170-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Aging
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 402:
Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy
Program Augmentation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding for the Health
Insurance Counseling Program to reflect
receipt of additional federal grant
funds.

Grants and subventions
Community-Based Programs and Projects
Payable from 4170-101-0890

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

4170-101-0890 14 14 F Department of Aging
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 402:
Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy
Program Augmentation

For transfer to 4170-101-0001

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

4260-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 028:
Resources for New County Administration
Budget Methodology

The Legislature rejected the requested
positions and associated funding to
implement a new county administration

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
161,000
161,000
161,000
0
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1,216,000 *
1,216,000
-1,216,000
1,216,000
1,216,000
1,216,000
955,000
-742,000



- 160 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4260-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
budget methodology, as proposed in the
Governor’s Budget.
Proposed New Positions:
Health Program Audit Manager I -1.0 -70,000
Staff Services Manager I -1.0 -67,000
Health Program Auditor III -4.0 -252,000
Associate Governmental Program Analyst -1.0 -59,000
Staff Benefits -202,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -835,000
Health Care Services -1,485,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 743,000
ISSUE 029:
Resources for New County Administration 742,000
Budget Methodology
The Legislature adopted the revised
proposal, which includes
$1.485 million ($742,000 General Fund)
for contract funding and 2 positions
to develop a new county administration
budget methodology.
Proposed New Positions:
Staff Services Manager I 1.0 67,000
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 1.0 59,000
Staff Benefits 57,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,302,000
Health Care Services 1,485,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 -743,000
ISSUE 334:
Health Care Coverage: Bridge Plan -229,000
The Administration proposed $460,000
($229,000 General Fund) and
4.0 positions to implement the bridge
plan under the Affordable Care Act. The
Administration withdrew the proposal and
the Legislature denied the request.
Proposed New Positions:
Attorney -1.0 -75,000
Staff Services Manager I -1.0 -67,000
Associate Governmental Program Analyst -2.0 -117,000
Staff Benefits -117,000

Operating Expenses and Equipment -84,000



- 161 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4260-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Health Care Services -460,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 231,000
ISSUE 501:
Medi-Cal Program Integrity Data 1,250,000
Analytics
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding for a Medi-Cal data *
analytics contract to enhance program *
integrity efforts related to fraud *
detection and investigation. Funding *
will be provided according to the *
following schedule: $5 million 1in *
2014-15; $10 million in 2015-16; *
$10 million in 2016-17; and $5 million *
2017-18. *
%
Health Care Services 5,000,000 *
Health Care Services 5,000,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 -3,750,000
ISSUE 524:
Implementation of SB 82 and SB 364 -59,000
The Legislature reduced this Governor’s
Budget proposal from 3 AGPA positions
to 2 AGPA positions.
Proposed New Positions:
Associate Government Program Analyst -1.0 -58,000
Staff Benefits -26,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -33,000
Health Care Services -117,000
Payable from 4260-001-0890 58,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -7,000

Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.



- 162 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4260-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Special item of expense -7,000 *
Health Care Services -7,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4260-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 3,461,000
ISSUE 028:
Resources for New County Administration -743,000
Budget Methodology
For transfer to 4260-001-0001 -743,000
ISSUE 029:
Resources for New County Administration 743,000
Budget Methodology
For transfer to 4260-001-0001 743,000
ISSUE 334:
Health Care Coverage: Bridge Plan -231,000
For transfer to 4260-001-0001 -231,000
ISSUE 501:
Medi-Cal Program Integrity Data 3,750,000
Analytics
For transfer to 4260-001-0001 3,750,000
ISSUE 524:
Implementation of SB 82 and SB 364 -58,000
For transfer to 4260-001-0001 -58,000
Fededededededededede S de e hht
4260-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A Local Assistance 18,456,500
ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous -98,125,000
Adjustment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15 *
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program. *
%
Medical Care Services 7,165,718,000 *

Eligibility (County Administration) 365,802,000



- 163 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

4260-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

Fiscal Intermediary Management 79,598,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 6,720,318,000
Payable from 4260-610-0995 -1,421,174,000
Payable from 4260-101-0232 -1,702,000
Payable from 4260-101-0236 1,702,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -5,833,052,000
Payable from 4260-101-3168 -9,617,000

ISSUE 102:

Katie A. Administrative Costs 600,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Add funding and provisional language for *
county costs to prepare semi-annual *
reports for the Katie A. v. Bonta *
settlement agreement. *

%

Grants and subventions 1,200,000 *
Eligibility (County Administration) 1,200,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -600,000

ISSUE 103:

Medi-Cal Mandatory Expansion 277,629,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Update to reflect an increase in *
caseload. *

%

Medical Care Services 836,680,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted a revised

estimate for the costs of the mandatory

expansion under the federal Affordable

Care Act. The revised estimate reflects

a fee-for-service per member per month

cost of $261 for adults and $143 for

children. (See related Issue 103,

Item 4260-113-0001).

Medical Care Services -266,453,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 570,227,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -292,598,000

ISSUE 104:
Medi-Cal Optional Expansion -189,309,000



- 164 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Update to reflect an increase in
caseload.

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 105:
Medi-Cal Savings Due to Modified
Adjusted Gross Income Rules

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Savings attributable to enhanced federal
funding for newly eligible Medi-Cal
beneficiaries who would have qualified
under old Medi-Cal rules.

Medical Care Services
Payable from 4260-101-0890
ISSUE 106:
Coordinated Care Initiative:
Dual-Eligible Special Needs Plan
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
This proposal would change passive
enrollment rules in the Coordinated
Care Initiative for individuals in a
Dual-Eligible Special Needs Plan.
Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Payable from 4260-610-0995
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 107:
Vision Outreach Pilot Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
This proposal would implement a pilot
program to expand vision screenings and
services through the use of qualified
mobile vision providers.
Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Payable from 4260-101-0890

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

5,771,796,000
5,771,796,000

-5,961,105,000

-1

-17,742,000

1

16,194,000
16,194,000

11,984,000
-14,089,000

2,036,000
2,036,000

-1,018,000

7,

4,

742,000

089,000

018,000



- 165 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 108:
Augmentation to Pay Overtime to IHSS
Providers

The Legislature rejected the Governor’s
proposal to 1imit home care providers
from working more than 40 hours per
week. The Legislature instead adopted a
proposal to pay providers overtime.
(x-ref: Item 5180-111-0001 issue 354)
(x-ref: Item 4300-101-0001 issue 616)

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890

ISSUE 320:
Statewide Outpatient Medi-Cal Drug List

The Legislature rejected the
Administration’s proposal to implement
trailer bill Tanguage that would have
authorized the implementation of a
statewide outpatient Medi-Cal drug list
and allowed the Administration to
collect supplemental drug rebates from
managed care plans.

Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890
ISSUE 321:
Managed Care Organization Supplemental
Drug Rebates
The Legislature adopted a proposal that
allows the Department of Health Care
Services to collect supplemental drug
rebates for certain specialty drugs.
Medical Care Services
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)
Payable from 4260-101-0890
ISSUE 352:

Rate Adjustment for Programs for
Al1-Inclusive Care for the Elderly

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2,000,000

4,000,000
4,000,000

-2,000,000

32,500,000

65,000,000
65,000,000

-32,500,000

-6,028,000

-12,056,000
-12,056,000

6,028,000

1,824,500



- 166 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The Legislature adopted trailer bill
language to adjust rates paid to
Programs for Al11-Inclusive Care to the
Elderly from 90 percent of the upper
payment 1imit to 95 percent beginning on
April 1, 2015.

Medical Care and Services 3,649,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 3,649,000
Payable from 4260-101-0890 -1,824,500

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-0232 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
e de s de de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 1,702,000

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous 1,702,000
Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 1,702,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-0236 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
e e s e de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance -1,702,000

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous -1,702,000
Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 -1,702,000

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

4260-101-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services
e st v de S S v e de S e e e A Local Assistance 2,150,500,500

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous 5,833,052,000
Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 5,833,052,000

ISSUE 102:
Katie A. Administrative Costs 600,000

For transfer to 4260-101-0001 600,000

ISSUE 103:
Medi-Cal Mandatory Expansion 292,598,000



ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-0890 14 14 F
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
For transfer to 4260-101-0001

ISSUE 104:
Medi-Cal Optional Expansion

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 105:
Medi-Cal Savings Due to Modified
Adjusted Gross Income Rules

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 106:
Coordinated Care Initiative:
Dual-Eligible Special Needs Plan

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

ISSUE 107:
Vision OQutreach Pilot Project

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 108:
Augmentation to Pay Overtime to IHSS
Providers

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

ISSUE 320:
Statewide Outpatient Medi-Cal Drug List

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 321:
Managed Care Organization Supplemental
Drug Rebates

For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 352:
Rate Adjustment for Programs for
Al1-Inclusive Care for the Elderly

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

292,598,000

5,961,105,000

5,961,105,000

17,742,000

17,742,000

14,089,000

14,089,000

1,018,000

1,018,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

32,500,000

32,500,000

-6,028,000

-6,028,000

1,824,500

1,824,500



- 168 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-101-3168 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-101-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-102-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.
Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

4260-102-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.
Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

4260-106-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

9,617,000

9,617,000

9,617,000

18,251,000
18,251,000
%
%
%
%
%

18,251,000

18,251,000

18,251,000
18,251,000
%
%
%
%
%

18,251,000

18,251,000

1,669,000

1,669,000



- 169 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-106-0890 14 14 F

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.
Medical Care Services

ETigibility (County Administration)
Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-111-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 104:

Family Health Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustments to the Family Health
programs for caseload, Safety Net Care
Pool funding, and medical rebates.

Children’s Medical Services
Children’s Medical Services

Payable from 4260-601-0995
Payable from 4260-111-0890

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-111-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 104:

Family Health Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustments

For transfer to 4260-111-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-113-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,669,000

1,800,000
-131,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

9,822,000

9,822,000

12,733,000
12,733,000

14,000
-2,925,000

2,925,000

31

23

688,109,000

2,925,000

2,925,000

8,769,000

5,150,000



- 170 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

4260-113-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

Eligibility (County Administration) 6,569,000
Fiscal Intermediary Management -5,504,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 687,044,000
Payable from 4260-113-0890 -453,253,000
Payable from 4260-113-3055 294,000

ISSUE 103:

Medi-Cal Mandatory Expansion 83,619,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Update to reflect an increase in *
caseload. *

%

Medical Care Services 292,484,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted a revised

estimate for the costs of the mandatory

expansion under the federal Affordable

Care Act. The revised estimate reflects

a fee-for-service per member per month

cost of $261 for adults and $143 for

children. (See related Issue 103,

Item 4260-113-0001).

Medical Care Services -53,571,000
Benefits (Medical Care and Services) 238,913,000
Payable from 4260-113-0890 -155,294,000

Fededededededededede S de e hht

4260-113-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-istance 608,547,000

ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous 453,253,000

Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-113-0001 453,253,000
ISSUE 103:
Medi-Cal Mandatory Expansion 155,294,000

For transfer to 4260-113-0001 155,294,000



- 171 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-113-3055 14 14 N Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

For transfer to 4260-113-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-114-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 104:

Every Woman Counts Miscellaneous
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Every Woman Counts program adjustments
due to lower Fiscal Intermediary costs
and miscellaneous adjustments.

Children’s Medical Services

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-117-0001 14 14 G Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.
Medical Care Services

ETigibility (County Administration)
Fiscal Intermediary Management

Payable from 4260-117-0890

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-117-0890 14 14 F Department of Health Care Services

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-294,000

-294,000

-294,000

-559,000

-559,000

-559,000

1,491,000

1,491,000

1,834,000

2,328,000
-494,000

-343,000

343,000

343,000



- 172 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-117-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 4260-117-0001

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
4260-118-0232 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 506:
For Transfer to the Major Risk Medical
Insurance Fund

Allocation from the Hospital Services

Account, Cigarette and Tobacco Products

Surtax Fund to the Major Risk Medical

Insurance Fund for the Major Risk

Medical Insurance Program. The May

Revision proposed TBL that amends

statutorily required base allocations

from this account. The amount of the

allocations will be specified in Budget

Act. (

Legislative Change:

The Senate redirected $3.2 million of

allocation to MRMIP to the Robert F.

Kennedy Medical Plan (see issue #301,

Item 4260-119-0232). (

Conference Action Change:

The conference restored $3.2 million

allocation to MRMIP. The Robert F.

Kennedy Medical Plan will receive $3.2

miTlion from the Major Risk Medical

Insurance Fund. (See issue #301, Item
4260-119-0232.) (

Fekdedededhdede ek dddhddd

4260-118-0233 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 508:
May Revise Adjustment - Increase Funding
for Major Risk Medical Insurance Fund

Allocation from the Physicians’ Services
Account, Cigarette and Tobacco Products
Surtax Fund to the Major Risk Medical
Insurance Fund for the Major Risk
Medical Insurance Program. The May
Revision proposed TBL that amends
statutorily required base allocations

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

343,000

( 10,278,000)

( 10,278,000)

10,278,000)

-3,200,000)

3,200,000)

( 9,319,000)

( 9,319,000)



- 173 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4260-118-0233 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

from this account. The amount of the
allocations will be specified in Budget
Act. ¢ 9,319,000)

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

4260-118-0236 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance ( _1,283,000)

ISSUE 507:
May Revise Adjustment - Reduce Funding ¢ -1,283,000)
for Major Risk Medical Insurance Fund

Allocation from the Unallocated Account,

Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax

Fund to the Major Risk Medical Insurance

Fund for the Major Risk Medical

Insurance Program. The May Revision

proposed TBL that amends statutorily

required base allocations from this

account. The amount of the allocations

will be specified in Budget Act. (¢ -1,283,000)

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
4260-118-3133 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
et vt de Yo e A S N e A e N AR State Operations ( 263,000)

ISSUE 505:
For Transfer to the Major Risk Medical ( 263,000)
Insurance Fund

For transfer by the Controller from the

Managed Care Administrative Fines and

Penalties Fund to the Major Risk Medical

Insurance Fund for the Major Risk

Medical Insurance Program. ¢ 263,000)

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-0313 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _17,646,000

ISSUE 173:
Elimination of the Major Risk Medical -20,846,000
Insurance Program

FINANCE LETTER

The Deparment of Health Care Services
requests a decrease in local assistance
funding for the Major Risk Medical
Insurance Program to reflect the
programs elimination effective

January 1, 2015.



- 174 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
4260-601-0313 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

¥

Other Care Services -20,846,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted the reduction
of $20,846,000 funding for the program
and the placeholder TBL to amend the
Prop 99 base allocation. The
Legislature rejected the proposed TBL to
sunset the Major Risk Medical Insurance
Program effective January 1, 2015 and
require issuers to make available
Medicare Supplement benefit plans to
individuals under 65 years old with End
Stage Renal Disease.

Other Care Services -20,846,000

ISSUE 301:
Robert F. Kennedy Medical Plan - Stop 3,200,000
Loss Coverage

The Legislature adopted trailer bill
Tanguage to provide $3.2 million in one-
time funding from the Major Risk Medical
Insurance Fund for the Robert F. Kennedy
PTan to purchase stop Toss insurance.

Other Care Services 3,200,000

Other Care Services 3,200,000

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-0942 06 14 N Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-istance 6,000,000

ISSUE 210:
Medi-Cal Renewal Assistance and Outreach 6,000,000
Grant-Trailer Bill Language

The Legislature rejected trailer bill
language that would have required the
department to accept $6 million in
private contributions and seek a federal
fund match. The funds will be used to
pay certified enrollment counselors to
assist Medi-Cal beneficiaries with
renewals.

(X-Ref Issue 210 in Items 4260-101-0001,
4260-113-0001, and 4260-608-0890)

Medical Care Services 6,000,000



- 175 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
4260-601-0942 06 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-0995 14 14 R Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 104:
Family Health Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustments

For transfer to 4260-111-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3079 09 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 104:
Family Health 2014 May Revision
Caseload Update

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Family Health
programs administered by the Department
of Health Care Services.

Children’s Medical Services

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3096 09 14 S Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3097 09 14 S Department of Health Care Services

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

-2,000,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-14,000

-14,000

-14,000

-2,000,000

-2,000,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

455,000

455,000

ECHEE N SR

455,000

12,500,000

12,500,000



- 176 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3097 09 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15 *
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program. *
%
Medical Care Services 12,500,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3156 09 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 216,544,000
ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous 216,544,000
Adjustment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15 *
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program. *
%
Medical Care Services 216,544,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-3172 11 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fedededededededededehede N hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _369,843,000
ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous -369,843,000
Adjustment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15 *
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program. *
%
Medical Care Services -369,843,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-7502 09 14 F Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _35,947,000
ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous -35,947,000
Adjustment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15 *
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program. *
%
%

Medical Care Services -35,947,000



- 177 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-601-7503 09 14 F Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

ISSUE 104:
Family Health 2014 May Revision
Caseload Update

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Family Health
programs administered by the Department
of Health Care Services.

Children’s Medical Services

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-602-0309 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 106:

AIM Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
AIM Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

Health Care Services
Health Care Services
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-602-0313 14 14 S Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance
ISSUE 302:
Non-federal funding for Electronic

Health Records Meaningful Use Grant

The Legislature provided one-time
funding from the Major Risk Medical

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

122,117,000
124,635,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
124,635,000 *

-2,518,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

-2,518,000

-1,063,000
-1,063,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

-1,063,000

-1,063,000

3,750,000

3,750,000



- 178 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
4260-602-0313 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Insurance Fund to provide the ten
percent match for the federal Electronic
Health Record Meaningful Use grant.

Medical Care Services

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-605-0001 12 14 G Department of Health Care Services

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-605-3167 12 14 S Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260-606-0834 91 14 N Department of Health Care Services
dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.
Medical Care Services

Benefits (Medical Care and Services)

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3,750,000

23,706,000

23,706,000

23,706,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

23,705,000

23,705,000

23,705,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

68,527,000

68,527,000

68,527,000

68,527,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 179 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-607-8502 11 14 N Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 1,985,006,000

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous 1,985,006,000
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15 *
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program. *
%
%

Medical Care Services 1,985,006,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4260-608-0890 13 14 F Department of Health Care Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _7,250,000

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous -13,250,000
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Funding has been moved to 4260-101-0890. *
%
Grants and subventions -13,250,000 *

ISSUE 210:
Medi-Cal Renewal Assistance and Outreach 6,000,000
Grant-Trailer Bill Language

The Legislature adopted trailer bill
language requiring the department to
accept $6 million in private
contributions and seek a federal fund
match for a total of $12 million. The
funds will be used to pay certified
enrollment counselors to assist Medi-Cal
beneficiaries with renewals.

(X-Ref Issue 210 in Items 4260-101-0001,
4260-113-0001, and 4260-601-0942)

Medical Care Services 6,000,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
4260-610-0995 14 14 R Department of Health Care Services
e S de v de S S e v de S e e de S Local Assistance 1,409,190,000

ISSUE 101:
Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous 1,421,174,000
Adjustment



- 180 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*%**
4260-610-0995 14 14 R

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
For transfer to 4260-101-0001
ISSUE 106:
Coordinated Care Initiative:
Dual-Eligible Special Needs Plan
For transfer to 4260-101-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-610-3158 10 14 S Department of Health Care Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-610-3201 11 14 S Department of Health Care Services

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-611-3158 11 14 S Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

1,421,174,000

-11,984,000

-11,984,000

553,000

553,000

553,000

ECHEE N SR

97,781,000

97,781,000

97,781,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

153,787,000

153,787,000

153,787,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 181 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4260-698-3167 12 14 S Department of Health Care Services

Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:

Medi-Cal Caseload and Miscellaneous
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Caseload update to reflect the 2014-15
May Revision for the Medi-Cal program.

Medical Care Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhd

4265-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Public Health
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e e sk State Operations

ISSUE 400:
Establish a State Dental Director

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide ongoing funding for 2 positions
and consulting services to support the
the establishment of a state dental
director to guide development of a
statewide dental health plan and create
partnerships and coalitions to advance
dental health throughout the state.

Proposed New Positions:

State Dental Director

Research Scientist II

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

[y
oo

Public and Environmental Health
Payable from 4265-501-0995

ISSUE 450:
Licensing and Certification:
Timely Investigations of Caregivers

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding for 18 positions to
support timely investigations of
complaints and/or allegations of abuse
filed against Certified Nurse
Assistants, Home Health Aides, and
Certified Hemodialysis Technicians.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-23,706,000
-23,706,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

23,706,000 *
391,000
250,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

150,000 *

71,000 *

114,000 *

139,000 *

474,000
-224,000

0

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥



- 182 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Proposed New Positions:

(A11 positions are two-year,

Timited-term, expiring 06/30/16).

Associate Governmental Program Analyst 1
Program Technician II

Staff Services Manager I

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Licensing and Certification
Payable from 4265-001-3098

ISSUE 500:
Adjustment Necessary to Maintain
Sufficient Fund Balance

FINANCE LETTER

This issue captures expenditure
reductions necessary to maintain a
sufficient fund balance due to updated
revenue information at the 2014-15

May Revision.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Technical revision to reflect the
correct program associated with the
Medical Marijuana Program Fund (Program
20 - Public and Environmental Health)

Public and Environmental Health
Payable from 4265-001-3074
ISSUE 501:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment -
Health Education Account
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjustment to Proposition 99 Health
Education Account expenditures to
reflect a projected decrease in
Proposition 99 revenues.
Operating Expenses and Equipment
Public and Environmental Health

Payable from 4265-001-0231

=N v
o oo

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

892,000
71,000
68,000

531,000
389,000

1,951,000

-1,951,000

-84,000

-84,000

84,000

-1,567,000
-1,567,000

1,567,000



- 183 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 503:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment - 0
Research Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to Proposition 99 Research
Account expenditures to reflect a
projected decrease in Proposition 99
revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -360,000
Public and Environmental Health -360,000
Payable from 4265-001-0234 360,000

ISSUE 504:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment - 0
Unallocated Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to Proposition 99 Unallocated
Account expenditures to reflect a
projected decrease in Proposition 99
revenues.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -157,000
Public and Environmental Health -157,000
Payable from 4265-001-0236 157,000

ISSUE 506:
California Biomonitoring Program 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Request funding to establish 2.0
Research Scientist II positions
(two-year limited term expiring June 30,
2016) in the Department of Public Health
to support the California Environmental
Contaminant Biomonitoring Program as
federal funding for the program is being
reduced.

Proposed New Positions:

Research Scientist II 2.0 141,000
Staff Benefits 60,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 149,000

Public and Environmental Health 350,000

Payable from 4265-001-0557 -175,000
Payable from 4265-001-3114 -175,000



- 184 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 509:
Reject Health in ATl Policies Task Force
January 10 Budget Change Proposal

The Legislature rejected the January 10
Health in A11 Policies Budget Change
Proposal.

Proposed New Positions:

Health Program Manager II -1.0
Health Program Specialist I -1.0
Health Program Specialist II -1.0
Research Scientist I -1.0

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Public and Environmental Health

Payable from 4265-501-0995
Payable from 4265-001-0075
Payable from 4265-001-0203
Payable from 4265-001-0890
Payable from 4265-001-3098

ISSUE 510:
Modify Supplemental Nutrition Asst.
Prog. - Education Proposal - State Ops.

The Legislature modified the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program - Education January 10 Budget
Change Proposal to include a one-time 12
month contract to facilitate the
transfer of program expertise to state
staff.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

(See related Issue 511 in Item
4265-111-0001)

Public and Environmental Health
Payable from 4265-501-0995
ISSUE 513:
Funding for HIV Prevention Demonstration
Projects
The Legislature provided staff resources
for the HIV Prevention Demonstration
Projects.

Proposed New Positions:

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-74,000
-32,000
-71,000
-70,000
-105,000
-106,000

-458,000
28,000
24,000
27,000

270,000
109,000

6,500,000

6,500,000

-6,500,000

150,000



- 185 -

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Associate Governmental Program Analyst 1.0 59,467

Staff Benefits 29,500
Operating Expenses and Equipment 61,033

Cross-reference Item 4265-111-0001,
Issue 513.

Public and Environmental Health 150,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -9,000
Public and Environmental Health -9,000
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh

4265-001-0075 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 509:
Reject Health in ATl Policies Task Force
January 10 Budget Change Proposal

For transfer to 4265-001-0001 -24,000
Fededededededededede S de e hht

4265-001-0203 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 509:
Reject Health in ATl Policies Task Force
January 10 Budget Change Proposal
For transfer to 4265-001-0001 -27,000

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

4265-001-0231 14 14 S Department of Public Health

-9,000

-24,000

-24,000

-27,000

-27,000

e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -1,567,000



- 186 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-0231 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 501:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment -
Health Education Account

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

Fededededededededede S de e hht
4265-001-0234 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 503:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment -
Research Account

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-0236 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 504:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment -
Unallocated Account

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

dededededededededededededededdedehd
4265-001-0557 14 14 S Department of Public Health
dededededededededededededededdedhd State Operations

ISSUE 506:

California Biomonitoring Program

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

dededededededededededededededededhd
4265-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Public Health
dededededededededededededededdedhd State Operations

ISSUE 509:

Reject Health in ATl Policies Task Force
January 10 Budget Change Proposal

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,567,000

-1,567,000

-360,000

-360,000

-360,000

-157,000

-157,000

-157,000

175,000

175,000

175,000

-270,000

-270,000

-270,000



- 187 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-3074 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 500:
Adjustment Necessary to Maintain
Sufficient Fund Balance

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-001-3098 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 450:
Licensing and Certification:
Timely Investigations of Caregivers

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

ISSUE 509:
Reject Health in ATl Policies Task Force
January 10 Budget Change Proposal

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

4265-001-3114 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-l ons

ISSUE 506:
California Biomonitoring Program

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

4265-111-0001 14 14 G Department of Public Health
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 502:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment -
Health Education Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to Proposition 99 Health
Education Account expenditures to
reflect a projected decrease in
Proposition 99 revenues.

Grants and Subventions

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-84,000

-84,000

-84,000

1,842,000

1,951,000

1,951,000

-109,000

-109,000

175,000

175,000

175,000

7,100,000

-2,002,000



- 188 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-111-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health
Promotion

Payable from 4265-111-0231

ISSUE 507:
Funding for Tuberculosis Control
Mandated Activities

The Legislature rejected the proposed
suspension of the tuberculosis

control mandate. Additionally, trailer
bi11 Tlanguage was adopted to allocate
funds to local jurisdictions to pay the
costs for these activities as part of
the tuberculosis control subvention
grant. This issue reflects an increase
to the Department of Public Health’s
Jocal assistance budget to include
funding for these tuberculosis control
activities.

Grants and Subventions

Infectious Disease

ISSUE 511:
Modify Supplemental Nutrition Asst.
Prog. - Education Proposal - Local Asst.

The Legislature modified the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program January 10 Budget Change
Proposal to reflect additional local
assistance savings. The additional
savings will be used to fund a one-time
12 month contract to facilitate the
transfer of expertise to state staff.

Grants and Subventions

(See related Issue 510 in Item
4265-001-0001)

Chronic Disease Prevention and Health
Promotion

Payable from 4265-601-0995
ISSUE 512:
Funding for the Black Infant Health

Program

The Legislature approved $4 million
General Fund for the Black Infant Health

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-2,002,000
2,002,000
250,000
250,000
250,000
0
-6,500,000
-6,500,000
6,500,000
4,000,000



- 189 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-111-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Program administered by the Department
of Public Health.

Grants and Subventions 4,000,000
Family Health 4,000,000

ISSUE 513:
Funding for HIV Prevention Demonstration 2,850,000
Projects

The Legislature approved $2.85 million
local assistance General Fund for
HIV Prevention Demonstration Projects.

Grants and Subventions 2,850,000

Cross-reference Item 4265-001-0001,
Issue 513.

Infectious Disease 2,850,000

ISSUE 650:
May Revision Estimate: AIDS Drug 0
Assistance Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase federal fund and reimbursement
fund authority to reflect updated
caseload and cost projections.

Grants and Subventions 10,082,000
Infectious Disease 10,082,000

Payable from 4265-601-0995 -2,519,000
Payable from 4265-111-0890 -7,563,000

ISSUE 651:
May Revision Estimate: Women, Infants, 0
and Children Program (WIC)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease WIC federal fund and
manufacturer rebate fund authority
to reflect updated caseload and food
expenditure projections.

Grants and Subventions -26,582,000
Family Health -26,582,000

Payable from 4265-111-0890 17,730,000
Payable from 4265-111-3023 8,852,000



- 190 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-111-0231 14 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 502:
Proposition 99 Expenditure Adjustment -
Health Education Account

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4265-111-0890 14 14 F Department of Public Health
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 650:
May Revision Estimate: AIDS Drug
Assistance Program

For transfer to 4265-111-0001
ISSUE 651:
May Revision Estimate: Women, Infants,
and Children Program (WIC)

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

4265-111-3023 14 14 N Department of Public Health
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 651:
May Revision Estimate: Women, Infants,
and Children Program (WIC)
For transfer to 4265-111-0001
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Public Health

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 400:
Establish a State Dental Director

For transfer to 4265-001-0001
ISSUE 509:
Reject Health in ATl Policies Task Force
January 10 Budget Change Proposal

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

-2,002,000

-2,002,000

-2,002,000

-10,167,000

7,563,000

7,563,000

-17,730,000

-17,730,000

-8,852,000

-8,852,000

-8,852,000

6,696,000

224,000

224,000

-28,000

-28,000



- 191 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-501-0995 14 14 R

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 510:
Modify Supplemental Nutrition Asst.
Prog. - Education Proposal - State Ops.

For transfer to 4265-001-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
4265-601-0995 14 14 R Department of Public Health
e e dede dede R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 511:
Modify Supplemental Nutrition Asst.
Prog. - Education Proposal - Local Asst.

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

ISSUE 650:
May Revision Estimate: AIDS Drug
Assistance Program

For transfer to 4265-111-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4265-601-3080 05 14 S Department of Public Health
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 650:
May Revision Estimate: AIDS Drug
Assistance Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Drug Manufacturer Rebate Fund
authority to reflect updated caseload
and cost projections.

Grants and Subventions

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

4300-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Developmental Services

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 501:
Community Placement Plan Program Support

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Funding for positions related to the
coordination and tracking of Community
Placement Plan funds.

Authorized Non-Add Positions:

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

6,500,000

6,500,000

-3,981,000

-6,500,000

-6,500,000

2,519,000

2,519,000

18,832,000

18,832,000

ECEE

18,832,000

310,000

321,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 192 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4300-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Accounting Admin. I (Specialist) 64,000 *
Staff Services Manager III 90,000 *
Research Analyst II 61,000 *
Behavior Specialist II 56,000 *
Staff Benefits 121,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 66,000 *
Community Services Program 458,000
Payable from 4300-501-0995 -137,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -11,000
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -11,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Technical change to redistribute the
reduction between several programs.
Community Services Program -9,000
Developmental Centers Program -2,000
Administration -11,000
Distributed Administration 11,000
Fededededededededede e de N hh
4300-003-0001 14 14 G Department of Developmental Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 1,446,000
ISSUE 601:
Workload Adjustment-Developmental Center 87,000
Level-of-Care Staff
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Update Level-of-Care staff to reflect *
May Revision changes in population *
%
Authorized Positions: *
Level of Care-Nurses 3.0 140,000 *
Temporary Help 109,000 *
Staff Benefits 112,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment -203,000 =
Developmental Centers Program 158,000

Payable from 4300-503-0995 -71,000



- 193 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4300-003-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 602:
Workload Adjustment-Developmental Center -157,000
Non-Level-of-Care Staff

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Update Non-Level-of-Care staff to
reflect May Revision changes in
population.

Authorized Positions:
Various-Clinical -4.0 -198,000
Staff Benefits -77,000

Developmental Centers Program -275,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 118,000

ISSUE 604:
Lanterman Closure Adjustments -1,407,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Staff adjustments related to the closure
of Lanterman Developmental Center.

Authorized Positions:

Various -45.5 -1,477,000
Staff Benefits -724,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -287,000

Developmental Centers Program -2,488,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 1,081,000

ISSUE 605:
Workload Adjustment-Clients’ Rights 83,000
Advocate: Employee Compensation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustments related to employee
compensation for the Clients’ Rights
Advocate agreement.

Staff Benefits 139,000
Developmental Centers Program 139,000
Payable from 4300-503-0995 -56,000

ISSUE 606:
Fairview, Lanterman, and Porterville 894,000

Program Improvement Plans

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 194 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4300-003-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Augmentation for contract costs for an
Independent Consultative Review

Expert as required by the Fairview,
Lanterman, and Porterville Program
Improvement Plans.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Developmental Centers Program
Payable from 4300-503-0995

ISSUE 617:
Foster Grandparent Program Technical
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Technical adjustment to transfer funding
for the Foster Grandparent Program from
the developmental center program to

the community services program.

See related Issue 612 in

Item 4300-101-0001.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Developmental Centers Program
Payable from 4300-003-0890

ISSUE 618:
Developmental Center (DC) Task Force:
Crisis Centers

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Funding for staff to enhance crisis

services at Fairview DC and to create a

crisis service center at Sonoma DC.

Authorized Positions:

Various

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Developmental Centers Program

Payable from 4300-503-0995

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

4300-003-0890 14 14 F Department of Developmental Services

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

DOLLAR
CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1,498,000 *
1,498,000
-604,000
-18,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-28,000 *
-28,000
10,000
1,964,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1,937,000 *
890,000 *
328,000 *
3,155,000
-1,191,000
-10,000



- 195 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4300-003-0890 14 14 F
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 617:
Foster Grandparent Program Technical -10,000
Adjustment
For transfer to 4300-003-0001 -10,000
Fededededededededede S de e hht
4300-004-0001 14 14 G Department of Developmental Services
Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd State Operat-ions 16,000
ISSUE 603:
WorkTload Adjustment-Level of Care: 2,000
Proposition 98
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Update Level-of-Care staff costs to *
reflect May Revision changes in *
population. *
%
Operating Expenses and Equipment 3,000 *
Developmental Ctrs Pgm: Medi-Cal 3,000
Eligible Svcs
Payable from 4300-504-0995 -1,000
ISSUE 619:
Developmental Center (DC) Task Force: 14,000
Crisis Centers-Proposition 98
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Funding for staff to enhance crisis *
services at Fairview DC and to create a *
crisis service center at Sonoma DC. *
%
Authorized Positions: *
Various 0.1 14,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 7,000 *
Developmental Ctrs Pgm: Medi-Cal 21,000
Eligible Svcs
Payable from 4300-504-0995 -7,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-101-0001 11 14 G Department of Developmental Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 12,958,000
ISSUE 620:
Developmental Center Task Force: 11,700,000

Residential Housing Pilot

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 196 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

4300-101-0001 11 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Funding to establish two new residential *
housing programs dedicated to crisis *
management and behavioral support *
services. *

%

See related Issue 622 in Item 4300-491. *

%

Grants and subventions 11,700,000 *
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 11,700,000

ISSUE 621:

Developmental Center Task Force: 1,258,000

Residential Housing Pilot-Operations
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Funding to support operational costs and *
staff support at regional centers for *
the enhanced behavioral supports homes *
pilot project. *

%

See related issue 622 in Item 4300-491 *

%

Grants and subventions 1,348,000 *
Regional Centers: Operations 1,348,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -90,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhh

4300-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Developmental Services

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 12,063,000

ISSUE 612:

Caseload Adjustment-Operations -3,321,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Operations adjustment to reflect updated *
caseload and expenditure data, including *
additional Home and Community-Based *
Services Waiver enrollment and a *
transfer from the Foster Grandparent *
Program in the developmental center *
budget. *

See related Issue 617 in *

Item 4300-003-0001. *

%

Grants and subventions -537,000 =
Regional Centers: Operations -537,000

Payable from 4300-601-0995 -2,784,000



- 197 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4300-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 613:
Caseload Adjustment-Purchase of Services 11,787,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect updated caseload,
utilization changes, and expenditure
data.

Grants and subventions 24,294,000
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 24,294,000

Payable from 4300-601-0995 -11,276,000
Payable from 4300-101-0890 -1,231,000

ISSUE 614:
Grant Adjustment-Early Start Part C, 0
Other Agency Costs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjustment to reflect an increase in the
federal Early Start Part C grant award.

Grants and subventions 1,752,000

Regional Centers: Early Intervention 1,752,000
Program

Payable from 4300-101-0890 -1,752,000

ISSUE 615:
AB 10 Minimum Wage Update -9,620,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect updated
expenditures based on consumer service
data, subject to the Chapter 20, Stats.
of 2013 (AB 10) Minimum Wage
requirements.

Grants and subventions -3,586,000
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services -3,586,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -6,034,000

ISSUE 616:
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) 5,348,000

FINANCE LETTER *
Adjustment to reflect an updated *



- 198 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4300-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

estimate of the costs to implement
changes in the FLSA.

Grants and subventions 288,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature provided an augmentation

to fund provider overtime costs for

respite services agencies, personal

assistances, and supported 1living

services to reflect the new FLSA

requirements.

Grants and subventions 9,212,000

Regional Centers: Purchase of Services 9,500,000
Payable from 4300-601-0995 -4,152,000

ISSUE 623:
Increase in General Fund Loan Authority 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amendment to provisional language to
increase the authorized General Fund
Toan amount from $260 million to $395
million to ensure sufficient cash is
available for regional center services
due to delays in receiving
reimbursements from the Health Care
Deposit Fund.

ISSUE-962+
Core-Staffing-Formula-Review @

Legislature-added-Budget-Bil1-Language
requiring-the-department-to-€onvene-a
stakehelder-group-toe-review-the-€ore
staffing-formula-for-regional-eenters
and-te-present-their-recommendations-for
changes-te-the-Legislature-during-the
2015-16-budget-deliberations~

ISSHE-903+
Review-ef-Rate-Setting-Methodologies-For 7]
Community-Based-Serviees-and-Supperts

The-Legislature-added-Budget-Bi13
Language-requiring-the-department-teo
eonvene-a-stakeholder-group-te-review
and-make-reecemmendations-te-the
Legistature-by-January-105-2015;-fer
revisieons-te-existing-rate-setting



- 199 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4300-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

methodologies-for-community-based
serviees-and-supperts-purehased-by
regional-eenterss

ISSUE 904:
Early Start Program Restoration

The Legislature augmented the budget to
reflect a change in the Early Start
Program eligibility criteria for infants
and toddlers.

Grants and subventions
Regional Centers: Purchase of Services

Fededdedede N dedede Nk dededhdd

4300-101-0890 14 14 F Department of Developmental Services
Fedededededede e h N hhd Loca'l Ass-i Stance

ISSUE 613:
Caseload Adjustment-Purchase of Services

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
ISSUE 614:
Grant Adjustment-Early Start Part C,
Other Agency Costs

For transfer to 4300-101-0001

Fededdedededehdedede N dededhdd

4300-490 14 14 Department of Developmental Services
ke % ededededed Unc'l ass-i -F-l ed

ISSUE 624:
Reappropriation Item Language Change

FINANCE LETTER

Amend Tanguage to remove Budget Act of
2011 (Ch.33, Stats. 2011) from

Item 4300-490.

See related Issue 622 in Item 4300-491.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature transferred this
reappropriation authority from the
Budget Bi11l to the Health trailer bill.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

7,869,000

7,869,000

7,869,000

2,983,000

1,231,000

1,231,000

1,752,000

1,752,000



- 200 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

*****NEW ITEM******

4300-491 14 14 Department of Developmental Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Unc1assified
ISSUE 622:

Reappropriate Regional Center Funds for
DC Task Force Recommendations

FINANCE LETTER

Add Language item to reappropriate new
savings from fiscal year 2011-12 to
establish additional community homes
consistent with the DC Task Force
recommendations.

See related Issues 620 and 621 1in
Item 4300-101-0001.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature transferred this
reappropriation authority from the
Budget Bi11 to the DDS trailer bill:
Ch. 30, Stats. 2014 (SB 856).

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Developmental Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 501:
Community Placement Plan Program Support

For transfer to 4300-001-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-503-0995 14 14 R Department of Developmental Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 601:
WorkTload Adjustment-Developmental Center
Level-of-Care Staff

For transfer to 4300-003-0001
ISSUE 602:
WorkTload Adjustment-Developmental Center
Non-Level-of-Care Staff

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

ISSUE 604:
Lanterman Closure Adjustments

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
0
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
137,000
137,000
137,000
723,000
71,000
71,000
-118,000
-118,000
-1,081,000



- 201 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
4300-503-0995 14 14 R

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

ISSUE 605:
Workload Adjustment-Clients’ Rights
Advocate: Employee Compensation

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

ISSUE 606:
Fairview, Lanterman, and Porterville
Program Improvement Plans

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

ISSUE 618:
Developmental Center (DC) Task Force:
Crisis Centers

For transfer to 4300-003-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-504-0995 14 14 R Department of Developmental Services
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operations

ISSUE 603:
WorkTload Adjustment-Level of Care:
Proposition 98

For transfer to 4300-004-0001

ISSUE 619:
Developmental Center (DC) Task Force:
Crisis Centers-Proposition 98

For transfer to 4300-004-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-601-0995 11 14 R Department of Developmental Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 621:
Developmental Center Task Force:
Residential Housing Pilot-Operations

For transfer to 4300-101-0001
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

4300-601-0995 14 14 R Department of Developmental Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,081,000

56,000

56,000

604,000

604,000

1,191,000

1,191,000

8,000

1,000

1,000

7,000

7,000

90,000

90,000

90,000

24,246,000



- 202 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4300-601-0995 14 14 R
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 612:
Caseload Adjustment-Operations 2,784,000
For transfer to 4300-101-0001 2,784,000
ISSUE 613:
Caseload Adjustment-Purchase of Services 11,276,000
For transfer to 4300-101-0001 11,276,000
ISSUE 615:
AB 10 Minimum Wage Update 6,034,000
For transfer to 4300-101-0001 6,034,000
ISSUE 616:
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) 4,152,000
For transfer to 4300-101-0001 4,152,000
Fededededededededede S de e hht
4440-011-0001 14 14 G Department of State Hospitals
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions 3,874,000
ISSUE 202:
Restoration of Competency (ROC) 3,898,000
Program Expansion
FINANCE LETTER *
Expand ROC program to provide *
approximately 45-55 beds for mental *
health treatment in county jails. *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
Correctional Case Records Analyst 2.0 89,000 *
Supervising Psychiatric Social Worker 2.0 169,000 *
Staff Psychiatrist (Safety) 2.0 486,000 *
Staff Psychologist (Safety) 2.5 236,000 *
Clinical Social Worker 1.0 75,000 *
Registered Nurse 2.0 182,000 *
Psychiatric Technician (Safety) 2.0 116,000 *
Staff Benefits 428,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,117,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature approved an augmentation

of $3.9 million to expand treatment 1in -13.5
local jails and the community and added

Budget Bi1l language to revert any



- 203 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4440-011-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

unencumbered funds to the General Fund.
The additional position authority was
denied.

In-Patient Services Program 3,898,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records & Information Management
Surcharge Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -24,000

Program Administration -24,000

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

4440-301-0001 14 14 G Department of State Hospitals
Fededededededededede S de e hht cap-l ta'l Out'l ay

ISSUE 602:
Amend Item - Statewide Enhanced
Treatment Units

FINANCE LETTER

Amend item to provide increased 603,000
expenditure authority for the

preliminary plans and working drawings

phases of the Enhanced Treatment Unit

project at Atascadero, Coalinga, Napa,

and Patton state hospitals.

Add provisional Tlanguage making the
funds available for expenditure until
June 30, 2016, and clarifying that the
use of the funds is for the design
phases for the implementation of

ETUs at state hospitals.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature added Tanguage to
prohibit the Department of State
Hospitals from proceeding with
construction prior to the enactment
of Tegislation authorizing the use of
Enhanced Treatment Units.

-24,000

603,000

603,000



- 204 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
4440-301-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
55.01.290 Statewide-Enhanced Treatment Units-- 603,000
Preliminary Plans and Working Drawings
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
4560-001-3085 13 14 S Mental Hlth Svcs Ovrst and Acntblty Comm
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 19,374,000
ISSUE 100:
Reappropriation of Unexpended Triage 19,374,000
Personnel Grants

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Reappropriation of unexpended 2013-14 *

Triage Personnel Grant funds. *

%

Operating Expenses and Equipment 19,374,000 *

%

See related Issue 101 in Item 4560-491. *
Mental Health Services Oversight and 19,374,000
Accountability Commission

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

4560-001-3085 14 14 S Mental Hlth Svcs Ovrst and Acntblty Comm

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 296,000
ISSUE 523:

Investment in Mental Health Wellness 296,000
Act Oversight Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Resources for the administration and *

oversight of the Investment in Mental *
Health Wellness Act Triage Grant *
Program. *
Proposed new positions: *

Assoc Govt Prog Analyst 3.0 178,000 *
Staff Benefits 94,000 *

Operating Expenses and Equipment 24,000 *
Mental Health Services Oversight and 296,000
Accountability Commission

*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*

4560-490 14 14 Mental Hlth Svcs Ovrst and Acntblty Comm

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'lass-if-ied 0
ISSUE 100:

Extension of Liquidation Period 0

FINANCE LETTER *



- 205 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
4560-490 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Add Item 4560-490 to extend the
Tiquidation period for the following
appropriation until June 30, 2015:
3085-Mental Health Services Fund

(1) Item 4560-001-3085, Budget Act of
2011 (Chapter 33, Statutes of 2011).

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature transferred this
reappropriation authority from the
Budget Bi11l to the Health trailer bill:
Ch. 31, Stats. 2014 (SB 857).

*****NEW ITEM******

4560-491 14 14 Mental Hlth Svcs Ovrst and Acntblty Comm
Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd Unc1assified
ISSUE 101:

Reappropriation of Unexpended 2013-14
Triage Personnel Grants

FINANCE LETTER
Add Item 4560-491 to reappropriate
unexpended 2013-14 Triage Personnel
Grant funding.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Amended item to redirect $7 million of
the reappropriation for suicide
prevention efforts.

See related Issue 100 in
Item 4560-001-3085.

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

4700-001-3228 14 14 S Dept of Community Services & Development
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operations

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan

The Legislature reduced the Governor’s
Budget Proposal by $5 million to the
Department of Community Services and
Development for weatherization projects
in low-income communities. This issue
reflects the impact to state operations
funding.

(X-ref Item 4700-101-3228, Issue 250)

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ECEE

ECEE I

-300,000

-300,000

Operating Expenses and Equipment -300,000



- 206 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

4700-101-3228 14 14 S Dept of Community Services & Development
e S de v de S S S v de S e e e A Local Assistance -4,700,000

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan -4,700,000

The Legislature reduced the Governor’s
Budget Proposal by $5 million to the
Department of Community Services and
Development for weatherization projects
in low-income communities. This issue
reflects the impact to local assistance
funding.

(X-ref Item 4700-001-3228, Issue 250)

Grants and subventions -4,700,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5160-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Rehabilitation
e de s de de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations -4,000

ISSUE 701:
California PROMISE - Budget Bill 0
Language

The Legislature added provisional Budget
Bi11l Tanguage to Item 5160-001-0890
requiring the Department of Finance and
the Department of Rehabilitation to
determine the appropriateness of
maintaining funding for permanent
positions in support of the California
PROMISE Grant project in the fiscal year
2019-20 Budget.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -4,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -4,000

Vocational Rehabilitation Services -4,000



- 207 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5175-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Child Support Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _1,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -1,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Child Support Services -1,000

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

5175-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Child Support Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _112,000

ISSUE 501:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate -112,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate *
for Local Assistance (May Revision) *

Payable from 5175-101-0890 -112,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5175-101-0890 14 14 F Department of Child Support Services
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 112,000

ISSUE 501:
Enrollment Caseload Population Estimate 112,000

For transfer to 5175-101-0001 112,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

5180-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services
dkkdkdddh kil hhhky State Operations 1,634,000

ISSUE 102:
Appeals Case Management System: Shift -275,000
Resources from DSS to 0SI



- 208 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease expenditure authority for
project management services to support
the Appeals Case Management System. This
reflects a shift of proposed project
resources (6 positions and contract
funding) from the Department of Social
Services to OSI to appropriately align
project workload between the two
agencies.

(X-ref Item 0530-001-9745, Issue 405,
and Item 5180-141-0001, Issue 107)

Proposed New Positions:

Sr. Info Systems Analyst-Spec
(exp 12/31/2017)

Sr. Programmer Analyst-Spec
(exp 6/30/2018)

Staff Programmer Analyst-Spec
(exp 6/30/2018)

Associate Programmer Analyst-Spec
(exp 6/30/2018)

Systems Software Spec II-Tech
(exp 6/30/2018)

Data Processing Manager II
(exp 6/30/2018)

Staff Benefits
Welfare Programs

Payable from 5180-501-0995
Payable from 5180-001-0890

ISSUE 151:
Title IV-E California Well-Being Project

FINANCE LETTER

Add 15.5 1imited-term positions and
associated funding to support reporting
activities associated with the federal
Title IV-E Waiver Project.

Add provisional Tlanguage to align
associated funding for the Title IV-E
Waiver Project with the final federal
terms and conditions and final county
participation.

Proposed New Positions:
Staff Services Manager I (exp 6-30-19)

3.0

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-74,000
-78,000
-67,000
-61,000
-74,000

-78,000

197,000
629,000

203,000
151,000

202,000

1,049,000



- 209 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
5180-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Soc Service Consultant III (exp 6-30-19) 2.0 113,000 *
Associate Governmental Program Analyst *
(exp 6-30-19) 1.0 58,000 *
Attorney IIT (exp 6-30-19) 0.5 51,000 *
Research Prog Specialist II (6-30-19) 1.0 70,000 *
Research Analyst II-General *
(exp 6-30-19) 3.0 183,000 *
Accounting Administrator I-Supervisor *
(exp 6-30-19) 1.0 67,000 *
Associate Accounting Analyst *
(exp 6-30-19) 3.0 184,000 *
Senior Accounting Officer-Specialist *
(exp 6-30-19) 1.0 58,000 *
Staff Benefits 464,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 1,604,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
The Legislature approved 7 limited-term
positions and associated funding, and
adopted Budget Bill language authorizing
increased spending authority for up to
5 additional Timited-term positions
based upon the final federal terms and
conditions and the final number of
participating counties.
Proposed New Positions:
Soc Service Consultant III -1.0 -57,000
Associate Governmental Program Analyst -1.0 -58,000
Attorney III -0.5 -51,000
Research Analyst II-General -3.0 -183,000
Associate Accounting Analyst -2.0 -123,000
Senior Accounting Officer-Specialist -1.0 -58,000
Staff Benefits -249,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -177,000
Social Services and Licensing 2,098,000
Payable from 5180-001-0890 -1,049,000
ISSUE 302:
Adult Protective Services 150,000
The Legislature approved funding for 1
permanent position to provide leadership
and support for Adult Protective
Services issues statewide.
Proposed New Position:
C.E.A. 1.0 82,000
Staff Benefits 39,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 29,000

Social Services and Licensing 150,000



- 210 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 401:
CMIPS II Maintenance and Operations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase resources to address previously
unforeseen workload associated with the
recently completed transition from the
CMIPS Legacy System to CMIPS II.

Proposed New Positions:

Associate Management Auditor

Program Technician III

Research Prog Specialist (exp. 6/30/16)
Program Technician III (exp. 6/30/16)

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Social Services and Licensing
Payable from 5180-501-0995

ISSUE 402:
Child Welfare Services - New System

FINANCE LETTER

Add 7 Timited-term positions and
associated funding to support the
development and implementation of the
Child Welfare Services-New System
project.

(X-ref Item 0530-001-9745, Issue 402)

Proposed New Positions:

Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst (exp 6-30-19)
Staff Services Manager I (exp 6-30-19)
Staff Info Systems Analyst-Specialist
(exp 6-30-19)

Overtime

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature approved permanent
positions and added Budget Bill Tanguage
requiring the Department of Finance and
the Department of Technology to review
and determine the appropriateness of the
funding for permanent positions in
fiscal year 2019-20 or after the project
is completed, whichever is later.

[N
cococo

4.0
1.0

2.0

CH
APPR

61,000
78,000
65,000
39,000

115,000
153,000

511,000

-256,000

233,000
67,000

134,000

73,000
225,000
320,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

255,000

464,000



- 211 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Additionally, the Legislature approved
the extension of the expiration date for
9 limited-term positions from

June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2019.

Social Services and Licensing 1,052,000

Payable from 5180-501-0995 -59,000
Payable from 5180-001-0890 -529,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -9,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -9,000

Welfare Programs -1,000
Social Services and Licensing -6,000
Disability Evaluation and Other Services -2,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

5180-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Social Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 1,427,000
ISSUE 102:
Appeals Case Management System: Shift -151,000
Resources from DSS to 0SI

For transfer to 5180-001-0001 -151,000

ISSUE 151:
Title IV-E California Well-Being Project 1,049,000

For transfer to 5180-001-0001 1,049,000

ISSUE 402:
Child Welfare Services - New System 529,000

For transfer to 5180-001-0001 529,000



- 212 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 113,672,000

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustment for Assistance 14,487,000
Payments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

May Revision caseload adjustment for
CalWORKs, Foster Care, Adoption
Assistance, Refugee Cash Assistance, and
the California Food Assistance Program.

Grants and subventions 44,364,000

CaTWORKs 18,985,000
Other Assistance Payments 25,379,000

Payable from 5180-601-0995 76,000
Payable from 5180-101-0890 -31,460,000
Payable from 5180-101-8004 1,507,000

ISSUE 104:
CalWORKs General Fund Offset - Health 175,106,000
Care Reform and 1991 Realignment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect the
decreased projections assumed in the
county indigent health savings. These
1991 health realignment savings are
available to offset General Fund costs
in CalWORKs.

Grants and subventions 175,106,000
CaTWORKs 175,106,000

ISSUE 105:
CalWORKs: 5-Percent Grant Increase

(o]

,811,000

FINANCE LETTER

Increase funding primarily to reflect a
projected decrease in 1991 realignment
revenue and increased caseload growth
projections associated with the CalWORKs
5-percent grant increase.

Grants and subventions 6,811,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE



- 213 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Technical adjustment to correct
scheduling error.

CalWORKs

ISSUE 201:
CaTWORKs Parent Child Engagement
Demonstration Pilot

The Legislature rejected the Governor’s
Budget proposal to implement the
three-year Parent Child Engagement
Demonstration Pilot.

Grants and subventions
CalWORKs
ISSUE 202:

Repeal CalWORKs/CalFresh Lifetime Drug
Felony Exclusion

The Legislature increased funding to
reflect the elimination of the CalWORKs
and CalFresh drug felony exclusion.
(See related Item 5180-141-0001, Issue
202)

Grants and subventions

CaTWORKs
Other Assistance Payments

ISSUE 205:
CalWORKs Stage One Child Care

The Legislature increased funding to
reflect a higher Regional Market Rate
reimbursement for CalWORKs Stage One
Child Care.

(X-ref Item 6110-196-0001, Issue 872)

Grants and subventions

CalWORKs

ISSUE 207:
CalWORKs Grant Increase

The Legislature increased funding to

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

6,811,000

-9,868,000

-9,868,000

-9,868,000

9,024,000

9,024,000
9,009,000
15,000

6,322,000

6,322,000

6,322,000

46,609,000



- 214 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

reflect a 5-percent CalWORKs grant
increase effective April 1, 2015.

Grants and subventions
CalWORKs

ISSUE 211:
CaTWORKs Homeless and Housing Support

The Legislature increased funding to
provide CalWORKs homeless and housing
support.

Grants and subventions
CalWORKs

ISSUE 301:
TANF Transfer to Student Aid Commission

FINANCE LETTER

Reduce General Fund to reflect a
decrease in TANF block grant funds
expended in the Cal Grant program.

(X-ref Item 6980-101-0001, Issue 018)
Grants and subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Reduce General Fund to reflect a
decrease in TANF block grant funds
expended in the Cal Grant program to
conform to Tegislative changes.

Grants and subventions

CaTWORKs
Other Assistance Payments

ISSUE 302:
CalFresh: State Utility Assistance
Subsidy Benefit

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding for the State Utility
Assistance Subsidy Benefit program. This
program will provide recipients a $20.01
benefit annually in order to be eligible
to receive the Standard Utility
Allowance when determining CalFresh

46,609,000

46,609,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

20,000,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

-167,522,000

-104,459,000

-63,063,000

-167,533,166
11,166

541,000



- 215 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

benefits.

Grants and subventions
Other Assistance Payments
Payable from 5180-601-0995

ISSUE 303:
CalFresh: Caseload Impact from the
Affordable Care Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase fundingfor the California Food
Assistance Program to reflect revised
Department of Health Care Services
Affordable Care Act (ACA) caseload
projections.

Grants and subventions
Other Assistance Payments

ISSUE 304:
CalFresh: Categorical Eligibility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding for the California Food
Assistance Program to reflect an
increase in the CalFresh gross income
eligibility threshold to 200 percent of
the federal poverty level, as well as an
increase in Affordable Care Act caseload
projections.

Grants and subventions
Other Assistance Payments

ISSUE 700:
Budget Bi11 Language: Drought Food
Assistance Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add provisional Tlanguage to increase
funding for emergency food assistance to
counties impacted by the drought.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

9,225,000
9,225,000

316,000

2,068,000

2,068,000

1,094,000

1,094,000

2,068,000

1,094,000



ITEM NO.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-101-0890 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustment
Payments

For transfer to

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-101-8004 14 14

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustment
Payments

For transfer to

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

5180-111-0001 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

ISSUE 101:

- 216

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

- DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

F Department of Social Services

Local Assistance

for Assistance

5180-101-0001

31,

31,

31,460,000

N Department of Social Services

Local Assistance

for Assistance

5180-101-0001

-1,

_1,

-1,507,000

G Department of Social Services

Local Assistance

Caseload Adjustments for SSI/SSP and

IHSS

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

May Revision caseload adjustments for
the Supplemental Security Income/State

Supplementary Payment and In-Home
Supportive Services programs.

Grants and subventions

SSI/SSP
IHSS

Payable from 5180-611-0995

ISSUE 350:

Federal Fair Labor Standards Act

FINANCE LETTER

Decrease funding to correct a technical

error discovered

methodology for an IHSS provider back-up

system.

in the cost estimate

Grants and subventions

219,

127,

632,817,000

-6,069,000
638,886,000

-505,130,000

-39,725,000

460,000

460,000

507,000

507,000

672,000

687,000



- 217 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-111-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Decrease funding to correct a technical
error discovered in the cost estimate
methodology for an IHSS provider back-up
system.

Grants and subventions 39,725,000

ISSUE 351:
Case Management Information Payrolling 5,050,000
System II-System Changes

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support CMIPS II
system changes, including the recent
increase to the state’s minimum hourly
wage, and enhancements to accommodate
b1ind and visually impaired IHSS
clients.

Grants and subventions 10,000,000
IHSS 10,000,000
Payable from 5180-611-0995 -4,950,000

ISSUE 352:
IHSS: Affordable Care Act Caseload 13,790,000
Impact

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect the impact
of the Affordable Care Act (ACA). Under
the ACA, Medi-Cal eligibility was
expanded to childless adults that meet
income eligibility requirements. A
portion of these newly-eligible Medi-Cal
beneficiaries will 1likely be eligible
for, and receive, IHSS services.

Grants and subventions 535,355,000
THSS 535,355,000
Payable from 5180-611-0995 -521,565,000

ISSUE 353:
Reject Governor’s Proposal Limiting IHSS -99,051,000
Providers to a 40 Hour Workweek

The Legislature rejected the Governor’s

Budget proposal to prohibit IHSS
providers from working more than 40



- 218 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-111-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

hours per week. This includes a
rejection of the proposed provider
backup system. The Legislature instead
adopted a proposal to implement federal
overtime pay requirements.

(X-ref Item 5180-111-0001, Issue #354)

Grants and subventions -208,968,000
IHSS -208,968,000
Payable from 5180-611-0995 109,917,000

ISSUE 354:
Augmentation to Pay Overtime to IHSS 172,196,000
Providers

The Legislature rejected the Governor’s
Budget proposal to prohibit IHSS
providers from working more than 40
hours per week. This includes a
rejection of the proposed provider
backup system. The Legislature instead
adopted a proposal to implement federal
overtime pay requirements.

(X-ref Item 5180-111-0001, Issue #353)

Grants and subventions 394,790,000
IHSS 394,790,000
Payable from 5180-611-0995 -222,594,000

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

5180-141-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance 49,711,000

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustment for County 25,197,000
Administration and Automation Projects

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

May Revision caseload adjustments for
County Administration and Automation
Projects.

County Administration and Automation 100,506,000
Projects

County Administration and Automation 100,506,000
Projects

Payable from 5180-641-0995 -47,383,000



- 219 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-141-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Payable from 5180-141-0890

ISSUE 107:
ACMS Shift Resources from DSS to 0SI

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect a shift to
support the Office of Systems
Integration’s (0SI) management of the
Appeals Case Management System project.
This reflects a shift of proposed
project resources from the DSS to OSI to
appropriately align project workTload
between the two agencies. (See Item
5180-141-0001, Issue 107, and Item
0530-001-9745, Issue 405.)

County Admin. and Automation Projects

County Administration and Automation
Projects

Payable from 5180-641-0995
Payable from 5180-141-0890

ISSUE 202:
Repeal CalWORKs/CalFresh Lifetime Drug
Felony Exclusion

The Legislature increased funding to
reflect the elimination of the CalWORKs
and CalFresh drug felony exclusion.
(See related Item 5180-101-0001, Issue
202)

County Admin. and Automation Projects

County Administration and Automation
Projects

Payable from 5180-141-0890

ISSUE 303:
CalFresh: Caseload Impact from the
Affordable Care Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect the updated
CalFresh caseload due to revised
Affordable Care Act caseload.

County Admin. and Automation Projects

County Administration and Automation
Projects

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-27,926,000

629,000

629,000

-203,000
-151,000

1,638,000

1,638,000

-68,000

1

48,017,000

48,017,000

275,000

1,570,000

8,674,000



- 220 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-141-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Payable from 5180-141-0890

ISSUE 304:
CalFresh: Categorical Eligibility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect an increase
in the CalFresh gross income eligibility
threshold to 200 percent of the federal
poverty Tevel, as well as an increase in
Affordable Care Act caseload
projections.

County Admin. and Automation Projects

County Administration and Automation
Projects

Payable from 5180-141-0890

ISSUE 700:
Budget Bi11 Language: Disaster SNAP

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to authorize
the department to increase expenditure
authority to fund the administrative
costs of a Disaster SNAP program in the
event the President of the United States
declares a major disaster in California
due to the drought.

Fededededededededede S de e hht
5180-141-0890 14 14 F Department of Social Services
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 101:

Caseload Adjustment for County

Administration and Automation Projects
For transfer to 5180-141-0001

ISSUE 107:
ACMS Shift Resources from DSS to 0SI

For transfer to 5180-141-0001
ISSUE 202:

Repeal CalWORKs/CalFresh Lifetime Drug
Felony Exclusion

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-29,343,000

7,911,000

7,911,000

-3,916,000

6

2

27,926,000

151,000

3,995,000

1,404,000

7,926,000

151,000

68,000



- 221 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-141-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 5180-141-0001 68,000

ISSUE 303:
CalFresh: Caseload Impact from the 29,343,000
Affordable Care Act

For transfer to 5180-141-0001 29,343,000

ISSUE 304:
CalFresh: Categorical Eligibility 3,916,000

For transfer to 5180-141-0001 3,916,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-151-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services
e de s de de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance -915,000

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustments for Social Services 627,000
Programs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

May Revision caseload adjustments for
Child Welfare Services, Adoptions, Child
Abuse Prevention, Adult Protective
Services, Special Programs, and
Community Care Licensing.

Grants and subventions -26,292,000

Children & Adult Services & Licensing -28,073,000
Special Programs 1,781,000

Payable from 5180-651-0995 23,563,000
Payable from 5180-151-0803 -17,000
Payable from 5180-151-0890 3,373,000

ISSUE 161:
Total Child Welfare Training 900,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support the
implementation of new statewide training
for child welfare workers and
supervisors.

Grants and subventions 1,769,000
Children & Adult Services & Licensing 1,769,000

Payable from 5180-151-0890 -869,000



- 222 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-151-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 162:
Child Welfare Services-New System -9,695,000
Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease funding to accommodate an 18
month project delay and the inclusion of
Ticensing functionality for DSS’
Community Care Licensing Division.

Grants and subventions -22,247,000
Children & Adult Services & Licensing -22,247,000

Payable from 5180-651-0995 1,274,000
Payable from 5180-151-0890 11,278,000

ISSUE 163:
Child Near Fatalities Reporting 68,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support workload
necessary to meet new federal Child
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act
requirements.

(X-ref Item 5180-153-0001, Issue 163.)

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to ensure this
funding is appropriately expended on
specified activities.

Grants and subventions 139,000
Children & Adult Services & Licensing 139,000
Payable from 5180-151-0890 -71,000

ISSUE 164:
Child and Family Services Review-Case 3,471,000
Record Reviews

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support workload
associated with the preparation and
completion of federal child welfare case
reviews.

(X-ref Item 5180-153-0001, Issue 164.)

Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to ensure this
funding is appropriately expended on
specified activities.

Grants and subventions 7,048,000



- 223 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-151-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Children & Adult Services & Licensing 7,048,000
Payable from 5180-151-0890 -3,577,000

ISSUE 165:
Katie A. v. Bonta Settlement Agreement 400,000
Reporting Requirements

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support workload
necessary to fulfill Katie A. v. Bonta
semi-annual reporting requirements.

Add provisional Tlanguage to align
resources with workload necessary to
complete semi-annual progress reports
and implementation activities.

N T I T R

Grants and subventions 800,000
Children & Adult Services & Licensing 800,000
Payable from 5180-651-0995 -400,000

ISSUE 201:
Services to Child Victims of Commercial 3,314,000
Sexual Exploitation

The Legislature approved funding
beginning January 1, 2015, and adopted
trailer bill Tanguage to provide county
training and support for child victims
of commercial sexual exploitation.
(X-ref Item 5180-153-0001, Issue 201)

Grants and subventions 5,021,000

Children & Adult Services & Licensing 5,021,000

Payable from 5180-151-0890 -1,707,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
5180-151-0803 14 14 N Department of Social Services
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 17,000
ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustments for Social Services 17,000

Programs

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 17,000



- 224 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5180-151-0890 14 14 F Department of Social Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _8,427,000

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustments for Social Services -3,373,000
Programs

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 -3,373,000

ISSUE 161:
Total Child Welfare Training 869,000

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 869,000

ISSUE 162:
Child Welfare Services-New System -11,278,000
Project

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 -11,278,000

ISSUE 163:
Child Near Fatalities Reporting 71,000

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 71,000

ISSUE 164:
Child and Family Services Review-Case 3,577,000
Record Reviews

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 3,577,000

ISSUE 201:
Services to Child Victims of Commercial 1,707,000
Sexual Exploitation

For transfer to 5180-151-0001 1,707,000

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

5180-153-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 1,901,000

ISSUE 163:
Child Near Fatalities Reporting 37,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to support workload
necessary to meet new federal Child
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act
requirements.



- 225 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
5180-153-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
(X-ref Item 5180-151-0001, Issue 163.) *
%
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to ensure this *
funding is appropriately expended on *
specified activities. *
%
Grants and subventions 37,000 *
ISSUE 164:
Child and Family Services Review-Case 178,000
Record Reviews
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to support workload *
associated with the preparation and *
completion of federal child welfare case *
reviews. *
(X-ref Item 5180-151-0001 Issue 164.) *
%
Add Budget Bi11 Tlanguage to ensure this *
funding is appropriately expended on *
specified activities. *
%
Grants and subventions 178,000 *
ISSUE 201:
Services to Child Victims of Commercial 1,686,000
Sexual Exploitation
The Legislature approved funding
beginning January 1, 2015, and adopted
trailer bill Tanguage to provide county
training and support for child victims
of commercial sexual exploitation.
(X-ref Item 5180-151-0001, Issue 201)
Grants and subventions 1,686,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
5180-153-0890 14 14 F Department of Social Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 31,000
ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustment for Title IV-E 31,000
Waiver
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Caseload adjustment for the Title IV-E *
Waiver for Foster Care and Child Welfare *
Services. *
%
%

Grants and subventions 31,000



ITEM NO.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*

- 226 -

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

5180-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Social Services

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 102:

State Operations

Appeals Case Management System: Shift
Resources from DSS to 0SI

For transfer to

ISSUE 401:

5180-001-0001

CMIPS II Maintenance and Operations

For transfer to

ISSUE 402:

5180-001-0001

Child Welfare Services - New System

For transfer to

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

5180-001-0001

5180-601-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

ISSUE 700:

Local Assistance

Drought Food Assistance Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add provisional Tlanguage to increase
funding for emergency food assistance to
counties impacted by the drought.

Grants and subventions

Other Assistance Payments

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5180-601-0995 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustment
Payments

For transfer to

ISSUE 302:

R Department of Social Services
Local Assistance

for Assistance

5180-101-0001

CalFresh: State Utility Assistance

Subsidy Benefit

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

112,000

-203,000

-203,000

256,000

256,000

59,000

59,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

-392,000

-76,000

-76,000

-316,000



- 227

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5180-601-0995 14 14 R

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

For transfer to 5180-101-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

5180-603-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 300:
Foster Care Payments for Relative
Caregivers

The Legislature approved funding
beginning January 1, 2015, to raise
foster care grant payments for

non-federally eligible foster youth that

reside with relative caregivers.

Grants and subventions

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

5180-611-0995 14 14 R Department of Social Services

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustments for SSI/SSP and
IHSS

For transfer to 5180-111-0001
ISSUE 351:
Case Management Information Payrolling
System II-System Changes

For transfer to 5180-111-0001
ISSUE 352:
IHSS: Affordable Care Act Caseload
Impact

For transfer to 5180-111-0001
ISSUE 353:
Reject Governor’s Proposal Limiting IHSS
Providers to a 40 Hour Workweek

For transfer to 5180-111-0001
ISSUE 354:
Augmentation to Pay Overtime to IHSS

Providers

For transfer to 5180-111-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-316,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

1,144,322,000

505,130,000

505,130,000

4,950,000

4,950,000

521,565,000

521,565,000

-109,917,000

-109,917,000

222,594,000

222,594,000



- 228 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5180-641-0995 14 14 R Department of Social Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 101:

Caseload Adjustment for County

Administration and Automation Projects
For transfer to 5180-141-0001

ISSUE 107:
ACMS Shift Resources from DSS to 0SI

For transfer to 5180-141-0001

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5180-651-0995 14 14 R Department of Social Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 101:
Caseload Adjustments for Social Services
Programs

For transfer to 5180-151-0001

ISSUE 162:
Child Welfare Services-New System
Project

For transfer to 5180-151-0001
ISSUE 165:
Katie A. v. Bonta Settlement Agreement
Reporting Requirements

For transfer to 5180-151-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
5180-699-0001 14 14 G Department of Social Services

Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca1 ASSiStance
ISSUE 101:

Caseload Adjustment for Assistance
Payments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

May Revision caseload adjustment for
CalWORKs, Foster Care, Adoption
Assistance, Refugee Cash Assistance, and
the California Food Assistance Program.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

47,586,000

47,383,000

47,383,000

203,000

203,000

-24,437,000

-23,563,000

-23,563,000

-1,274,000

-1,274,000

400,000

400,000

5,531,000

5,531,000

ECEE



- 229 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5180-699-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions

CalWORKs

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5195-601-0331 91 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Sales Tax Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 1991-92
Realignment expenditures based on
updated revenue estimates.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5195-601-0351 91 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Mental Health Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 1991-92
Realignment expenditures based on
updated revenue estimates.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5195-601-0352 91 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Social Services Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 1991-92
Realignment expenditures based on
updated revenue estimates.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5195-601-0353 91 14 S State-Local Realignment
Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Health Subaccount

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

5,531,000 *

5,531,000

( 9,658,000)

( 9,658,000)

¥
¥
%
¥

9,658,000)

531,000

531,000

P

531,000

700,302,000

700,302,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

700,302,000

-518,213,000

-518,213,000



- 230 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5195-601-0353 91 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 1991-92 *
Realignment expenditures based on *
updated revenue estimates. -518,213,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5195-601-0354 91 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 6,689,000
ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment 6,689,000
Caseload Subaccount
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 1991-92 *
Realignment expenditures based on *
updated revenue estimates. 6,689,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5195-601-0359 92 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _267,000
ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -267,000
County Medical Services Subaccount
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 1991-92 *
Realignment expenditures based on *
updated revenue estimates. -267,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5195-601-0361 92 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _13,051,000
ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -13,051,000
General Growth Subaccount
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 1991-92 *
Realignment expenditures based on *
updated revenue estimates. -13,051,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5195-601-3200 11 14 S State-Local Realignment
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance 595,000
ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment 595,000

CaTWORKs Maintenance of Effort SA



- 231 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
5195-601-3200 11 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 1991-92
Realignment expenditures based on
updated revenue estimates.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5195-601-3248 13 14 S State-Local Realignment
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Family Support Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 1991-92
Realignment expenditures based on
updated revenue estimates.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5195-601-3249 13 14 S State-Local Realignment
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
1991-92 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Child Poverty & Fam Suppmntl Support SA

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 1991-92
Realignment expenditures based on
updated revenue estimates.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5196-601-0351 11 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Mental Health Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment
expenditures based on updated May
Revision revenue estimates.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3216 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Protective Services Subaccount

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ECEE I

595,000

-175,106,000

-175,106,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

-175,106,000

1,550,000

1,550,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

1,550,000

-989,000

-989,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

-989,000

-20,670,000

-20,670,000



- 232 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3216 12 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -20,670,000 =
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3217 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _11,099,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -11,099,000
Behavioral Health Subaccount
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -11,099,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3221 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _1,800,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -1,800,000
Trial Court Security Subaccount
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -1,800,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3226 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _99,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -99,000
Juvenile Reentry Grant Special Account
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -99,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3227 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _1,701,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -1,701,000

Youth Offender Block Grant Special Acct



- 233 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3227 12 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -1,701,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3230 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _1,065,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -1,065,000
Juvenile Justice Growth Special Account
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -1,065,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3232 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _532,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -532,000
Dist. Attorney & Pub. Defender Growth SA
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -532,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3233 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _7,988,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -7,988,000
Community Corrections Growth Special Acc
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment *
expenditures based on updated May *
Revision revenue estimates. -7,988,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-601-3234 12 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _1,065,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment -1,065,000

Trial Court Security Growth Spec Account



- 234 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5196-601-3234 12 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment
expenditures based on updated May
Revision revenue estimates.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*

5196-601-3235 12 14 S State-Local Realignment,
dededededededededededededededdedhd Local Assistance
ISSUE 100:

2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Behaviorial Health Services Growth Spec

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment
expenditures based on updated May
Revision revenue estimates.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

5196-601-3236 12 14 S State-Local Realignment,
dededededededededededededededdedhd Local Assistance
ISSUE 100:

2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Protective Services Growth Special Acct

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Baseline adjustment to 2011 Realignment
expenditures based on updated May
Revision revenue estimates.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5196-602-3221 13 14 S State-Local Realignment,
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Trial Court Security Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less amount shown in CDCR Agency.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5196-602-3226 13 14 S State-Local Realignment,
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Juvenile Reentry Grant Special Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

2011

2011

2011

2011

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,065,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

-13,528,000

-13,528,000

-13,528,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

-5,263,000

-5,263,000

-5,263,000

1,800,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

1,8

1,8

¥
¥

00,000

00,000

99,000

99,000



- 235 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-602-3226 13 14 S
Fededededededededededededede e hhh

Less amount shown in CDCR Agency. 99,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-602-3227 13 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 1,701,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment 1,701,000
Youth Offender Block Grant Special Acct

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less amount shown in CDCR Agency. 1,701,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-602-3230 13 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 1,065,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment 1,065,000
Juvenile Justice Growth Special Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less amount shown in CDCR Agency. 1,065,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-602-3232 13 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 532,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment 532,000
Dist. Attorney & Pub. Defender Growth SA

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less amount shown in CDCR Agency. 532,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5196-602-3233 13 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 7,988,000
ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment 7,988,000
Community Corrections Growth Special Acc

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Less amount shown in CDCR Agency. 7,988,000 *



- 236 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5196-602-3234 13 14 S State-Local Realignment, 2011
e e e dedede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Trial Court Security Growth Spec Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Less amount shown in CDCR Agency.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
5206-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-H&HS
Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd State Operations

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - HHS

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

GO bond debt service costs were revised
to reflect updated debt service
estimates.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 115:
Drug and Contraband Interdiction and
Substance Abuse Treatment Expansion

The Legislature denied without prejudice
the Administration’s proposal to expand
substance abuse treatment to non-Reentry
Hub institutions but included it in the
final Recidivism Reduction plan.
Additionally, the Legislature reduced
the Administration’s enhanced drug and
contraband interdiction proposal by

$8.8 million to fund a two-year
Timited-term program. Lastly, the
Legislature adopted trailer bill
language to require that the
interdiction measures be applied to all
individuals in the institution and that
the measures ensure that profiling is
not practiced during random searches.
See Issue 115 in Item 5225-001-3259.

Authorized Positions -57.0
Staff Benefits

CH
APPR

1,065,000

1,474,000

2

-3,997,000
-2,208,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

1,065,000

1,065,000

¥
¥

1,474,000

1,474,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

9,692,000

8,845,000



- 237 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment -2,640,000

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation -8,845,000
Operations--General Security

ISSUE 123:
Custody Relief 0

The Legislature denied the 84.4 position
augmentation included in the
Administration’s Custody Relief
proposal, but approved the associated
funding of $9.031 million as a one-time
augmentation.

Authorized Positions -84.4

ISSUE 240:
Armstrong Accessibility Improvements 17,500,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time augmentation to make physical
plant improvements consistent with the
Americans with Disabilities Act
accessibility requirements. This
augmentation will provide $13.5 million
for construction at four institutions
and $4 million for design at 15 other
institutions.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 17,500,000

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation 17,500,000
Operations--Institution Administration

ISSUE 280:
Parole Revocation and Court Compliance 5,191,000
Workload

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to address ongoing parole
revocation and court compliance
workload, as well as the notice-of-
charges and accommodations-interviewing
workload for parolees pending revocation
in jail.

Proposed New Positions:

Parole Agent I 36.0 3,182,000
Staff Benefits 1,668,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 341,000

Parole Operations--Adult Supervision 5,188,000



- 238 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Parole Operations--Adult Administration

ISSUE 282:
CASOMB and SARATSO Review Committee

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase resources on a two-year
Timited-term basis for the California
Sex Offender Management Board and the
State Authorized Risk Assessment Tools
for Sex Offenders Review Committee to
meet the workload and training require-
ments imposed by Chapter 219, Statutes
of 2010 (AB 1844), also known as
Chelsea’s Law.

Proposed New Positions:

Associate Governmental Program Analyst 2.0
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Sex Offender Management Board and
SARATSO Review Committee

ISSUE 300:
Population Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect revised adult
population projections. See Issue 300
in Items 5225-002-0001, 5225-008-0001,
and 5225-009-0001.

Proposed New Positions 70.8
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Inmate Support

Parole Operations--Adult Supervision
Parole Operations--Adult Community
Based Programs

Parole Operations--Adult Administration
Rehabilitative Programs--Adult

Inmate Activities

Payable from 5225-001-0917

ISSUE 318:
Contract Bed Update

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

3,000

119,000
59,000
133,000

311,000

6,995,000
3,770,000
-5,368,000
-7,410,000

22,921,000
-9,716,000

10,000
-408,000

408,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

311,000

805,000

-2,794,000

¥



- 239

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Adjustment to reflect reduced contract
bed expenditures as compared to
estimated expenditures included in the
Governor’s Budget. See Issue 318 in
Items 5225-006-0001 and 5225-007-0001.

Authorized Positions
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Corrections and Rehabilitation
Administration

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Inmate Support

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Contracted Facilities
Rehabilitative Programs--Adult
Inmate Activities

Payable from 5225-001-0917

ISSUE 344:
California Health Care Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Augmentation to provide additional
plant operations, food service, and
custody staffing at the California
Health Care Facility. See Issue 344 1in
Item 5225-002-0001.

Proposed New Positions:

Facility Captain - Adult Institution
Correctional Lieutenant
Correctional Sergeant

C.E.A.

Chief Engineer I

Correctional Officer

Stationary Engineer

Supervisor of Building Trades
Assistant Director of Dietetics
PTumber II

Electrician II

Assistant Correctional Food Manager
Maintenance Mechanic

Locksmith I

Supervising Correctional Cook
Correctional Supervising Cook

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--General Security

-25.

ONRONRRRRUBRRONR

6

LOO0OOO0OOOOOORPROOWWO

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-1,951,000 *
-985,000 *
-67,000 *
249,000
48,000
-3,091,000
-209,000
209,000
12,544,000

107,000
215,000
771,000
120,000
73,000
4,516,000
335,000
61,000
62,000
57,000
57,000
115,000
326,000
52,000
96,000
288,000
3,857,000
1,436,000

8,752,000



- 240 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Inmate Support

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Institution Administration

ISSUE 380:
Juvenile Population Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjustment to reflect revised juvenile
population projections.

Proposed New Positions:

Salaries and wages

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Juvenile Operations and Juvenile
Offender Programs
Juvenile Health Care

Payable from 5225-501-0995

ISSUE 384:
Compliance with the February 10, 2014
Three-Judge Panel Order

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the Governor’s Budget
proposal to expand medical parole;
impTement an elderly parole program;
establish a parole process for
non-violent, non-sex second strikers
that have served 50 percent of their
sentence; and reduce the hearing
preparation timeline. The requested
resources for the Division of Adult
Institutions, Case Records, are two-year
Timited-term. See related Issue 384 1in
Item 5225-009-0001.

Overtime

Proposed New Positions:
Correctional Case Records Analyst
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Overtime

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--General Security

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Inmate Support

2.

.2

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
3,625,000
167,000
258,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
304,000 *
162,000 *
-239,000 *
441,000
-214,000
31,000
-155,000

-1,000,000

124,000
71,000
37,000

613,000

-500,000

845,000



- 241 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Adult Corrections and Rehabilitation
Operations--Institution Administration

ISSUE 400:
Adjust Distribution of Overtime Funding
in Program 25

The Legislature adopted the following
changes to Program 25:

(1) Program 25 shall have separate
Element displays for General Security
(25.50), Health Care Access Unit
Security (25.60), General Security
Overtime (25.70), and Health Care Access
Unit Security Overtime (25.80);

(2) reduce General Security Overtime by
$64.105 million and reduce Health Care
Access Unit Security Overtime by $10.743
million;

(3) augment the General Security budget
by $74.848 million in recognition of
unbudgeted employee compensation costs;
(4) require the Administration to
provide a detailed report of all

Program 25 expenditures broken-out by
category of expense.

ISSUE 405:
Academy Expansion Budget Bill Language

The Legislature added Budget Bill
language to specify that any funds in
Program 11 that are not used for academy
expansion shall revert to the General
Fund.

ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Plan

The Legislature adopted, as part of the
overall Recidivism Reduction plan,
$4.175 mi1lion in expenditures from the
Inmate Welfare Fund. Of this amount,
$2.175 mi1lion and 23 positions will be
used to expand the Cal-ID program to all
CDCR 1institutions and $2 million will be
used for one-time innovative programming
grants. See issue 415 in

Item 5225-001-3259.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-500,000



- 242 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Proposed New Positions:

Staff Services Manager I

Associate Governmental Program Analyst

Parole Services Associate 2
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

[
coco

Cons & prof svcs: external

Rehabilitative Programs--Adult
Inmate Activities

Payable from 5225-001-0917

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Corrections and Rehabilitation
Administration

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
5225-001-0917 14 14 N Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Population Adjustment

For transfer to 5225-001-0001

ISSUE 318:
Contract Bed Update

For transfer to 5225-001-0001

ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Plan

For transfer to 5225-001-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
69,000
61,000
1,305,000
472,000
268,000
2,000,000
4,175,000
-4,175,000
-123,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-123,000 *
-123,000
3,558,000
-408,000
-408,000
-209,000
-209,000
4,175,000
4,175,000



- 243 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-3259 14 14 S Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 115:
Drug and Contraband Interdiction and
Substance Abuse Treatment Expansion

The Legislature denied without prejudice
the Administration’s proposal to expand
substance abuse treatment to non-Reentry
Hub institutions but included it in the
final Recidivism Reduction plan.
Additionally, the Legislature reduced
the Administration’s enhanced drug and
contraband interdiction proposal by

$8.8 million to fund a two-year
Timited-term program. Lastly, the
Legislature adopted trailer bill
language to require that the
interdiction measures be applied to all
individuals in the institution and that
the measures ensure that profiling is
not practiced during random searches.
See Issue 115 in Item 5225-001-0001.

Authorized Positions: -44.0
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

ISSUE 118:
Recidivism Reduction Proposals

The Legislature denied without prejudice
the Administration’s Population and
Recidivism Reduction Budget Change
Proposal to provide services to
offenders reintegrating into the
community with the goal of reducing
recidivism, including the expansion of
the Integrated Services for Mentally I11
Parolees program. Additionally, the
Legislature denied without prejudice the
Administration’s proposal to expand
Cognitive Behavioral Treatment services
to in-state community correctional
facilities.

Cons & prof svcs: external
Authorized Positions -25.0

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-30,829,000

-11,836,000

-2,865,000
-1,580,000
-7,391,000

-60,975,000

-51,260,000

-1,939,000
-1,038,000
-6,738,000



- 244 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

5225-001-3259 14 14 S

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

ISSUE 316:

California Leadership Academy 0
FINANCE LETTER *
Provide $865,000 to fund a planning *
grant for the California Leadership *
Academy as part of the Administration’s *
Recidivism Reduction Plan. *

%
Cons & prof svcs: external 865,000 *
FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD
Provide $865,000 to fund a planning
grant for the California Leadership
Academy as part of the Administration’s
Recidivism Reduction Plan. See CDCR’s
final Recidivism Reduction Plan in Issue
415 in Items 5225-001-0001 and
5225-001-3259.
Cons & prof svcs: external -865,000

ISSUE 317:

Local Reentry Proposal Adjustment 0
FINANCE LETTER *
Augmentation to expand the $40 million *
Local Reentry proposal included in the *
Recidivism Reduction Plan in the *
Governor’s Budget. *

%
Cons & prof svcs: external 9,008,000 =
FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD
Augmentation to expand the $40 million
Local Reentry proposal included in the
Recidivism Reduction Plan in the
Governor’s Budget. See CDCR’s final
Recidivism Reduction Plan in Issue 415
in Items 5225-001-0001 and
5225-001-3259.
Cons & prof svcs: external -9,008,000
ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Plan 41,982,000

The Legislature adopted $90.982 million
from the Recidivism Reduction Fund to
provide resources for various state
departments to establish state and Tocal
programs to reduce recidivism. Of this
amount, $41.982 million is allocated



- 245 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-001-3259 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

to CDCR as follows:

$20 mi1lion for a community reentry
program; $11.836 million to expand
Substance Use Treatment to non-Reentry
Hub institutions; $865,000 for a
planning grant for the California
Leadership Academy; $500,000 for
innovative programming grants (including
Budget Bil1 language); $500,000 for an
independent evaluation of the Integrated
Services for Mentally I11 Parolees
Program; $2.487 million to maintain 21.4
social worker positions for Parole
Outpatient Clinics; $3.794 million to
provide Cognitive Behavioral Treatment
at in-state contracted facilities; and
$2 million for an inmate education grant
for community colleges.

Proposed New Positions:

Sup Psychiatric Social Worker I, CF 193,000
Clinical Social Worker (H/CF), Safety 19. 1,573,000
Staff Benefits 695,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 26,000

o N
NN

Cons & prof svcs: external 39,495,000

Fedededededededededehede N hhd
5225-002-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _3,276,000

ISSUE 300:
Population Adjustment -1,328,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect revised adult
population projections. See Issue 300
in Items 5225-001-0001, 5225-008-0001,
and 5225-009-0001.

Proposed New Positions 27 .4 3,398,000
Staff Benefits 863,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -5,589,000

Medical Services--Adult -4,811,000
Dental Services--Adult -1,113,000
Mental Health Services--Adult 5,393,000
Ancillary Health Care Services--Adult -797,000

ISSUE 344:
California Health Care Facility -93,000



- 246 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-002-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect the new management
structure of food services at the
California Health Care Facility. See
Issue 344 in Item 5225-001-0001.

Authorized Positions:

Food Administrator II -1.0 -62,000
Staff Benefits -30,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,000

Medical Services--Adult -93,000

ISSUE 345:
Conversion of Licensed Health Care Beds -1,855,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect revised staffing
levels resulting from the conversion of
General Acute Care Hospital and
Intermediate Care Facility beds to
Correctional Treatment Center beds
effective January 1, 2015. The ongoing
savings for this licensing conversion
will be $5,563,000 and 39.8 positions.

Authorized Positions -13.0 -1,347,000
Staff Benefits -497,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -11,000

Medical Services--Adult -1,855,000

ISSUE 417:
Pharmaceutical Budget Augmentation 0

The Governor’s Budget proposed an
ongoing augmentation of $34 million to
the Receiver’s pharmaceuticals budget.
The Legislature approved the funding
augmentation on a two-year 1limited-term
basis.

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

5225-006-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-i ons _124,000

ISSUE 318:
Contract Bed Update -124,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 247 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

5225-006-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Adjustment to reflect reduced contract *
bed expenditures as compared to *
estimated expenditures included in the *
Governor’s Budget. See Issue 318 in *

Items 5225-001-0001 and 5225-007-0001. *
%
Cons & prof svcs: external -124,000 *

Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd

5225-007-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _23,646,000

ISSUE 318:

Contract Bed Update -23,646,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adjustment to reflect reduced contract *
bed expenditures as compared to *
estimated expenditures included in the *
Governor’s Budget. See Issue 318 in *

Items 5225-001-0001 and 5225-006-0001. *
%
Cons & prof svcs: external -23,646,000 *

Fededededededededede S de e hht

5225-008-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation

Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions _153,000

ISSUE 300:

Population Adjustment -153,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adjustment to reflect revised adult *
population projections. See Issue 300 *
in Items 5225-001-0001, 5225-002-0001, *
and 5225-009-0001. *

%
Operating Expenses and Equipment -153,000 *
Rehabilitative Programs--Adult -153,000
Education

Fededededededededede S de e hht

5225-009-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions _2,869,000

ISSUE 300:
Population Adjustment -81,000



- 248 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5225-009-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect revised adult
population projections. See Issue 300
in Items 5225-001-0001, 5225-002-0001,
and 5225-008-0001.

Cons & prof svcs: external

Board of Parole Hearings--Adult
Hearings

ISSUE 384:
Compliance with the February 10, 2014
Three-Judge Panel Order

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the Governor’s Budget
proposal to expand medical parole;
impTlement an elderly parole program;
establish a parole process for
non-violent, non-sex second strikers
that have served 50 percent of their
sentence; and reduce the hearing
preparation timeline. Of the requested
resources for the Board of Parole
Hearings, $757,000 and 5 Deputy
Commissioners are two-year Timited-term
and the remaining resources are ongoing.
See related Issue 384 in

Item 5225-001-0001.

Authorized Positions

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Proposed New Positions:

Deputy Commissioner 5.0
Staff Services Manager I 1.0
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 7.0
Office Technician (Typing) 8.0
Staff Benefits
Operating Expense and Equipment
Board of Parole Hearings--Adult
Hearings
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
5225-301-0001 14 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-l ta'l Out'l ay
ISSUE 701:

Decrease funding for minor projects

The Legislature took an action to

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-81,000

-81,000

-2,788,000

-2,800,000
-1,200,000
-1,000,000

476,000

68,000
416,000
290,000
620,000
342,000

-2,788,000

-1,200,000

-1,200,000



- 249 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
5225-301-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
decrease overall funding in order to
remove two minor projects. -1,200,000
61.14.030 Minor Projects -1,200,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-301-0660 08 14 N Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay 15,263,000
ISSUE 705:
Reappropriate CMC, San Luis Obispo 15,263,000
Central Kitchen Replacement--W/D & C
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase expenditure authority to *
reflect the reappropriation. 15,263,000 *
61.10.101 CMC, San Luis Obispo: Central Kitchen 15,263,000
Replacement--W/D & C
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
5225-301-0660 14 14 N Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fedededededededededededede e hhd cap-lta'l Out'lay 8,655,000
ISSUE 706:
CMC, San Luis Obispo: Central Kitchen 8,655,000
Replacement Fund Increase
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amend Item 5225-301-0660 to increase *
Tease revenue bond funding for working *
drawings and construction. 8,655,000 *
61.10.101 CMC, San Luis Obispo: Central Kitchen 8,655,000
Replacement--W/D & C
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
5225-301-3259 14 14 S Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay _8,298,000
ISSUE 703:
Delete Northern California Reentry -8,298,000
Facility, Stockton
The Legislature took an action to delete
funding for the Northern California
Reentry Facility, Stockton. -8,298,000
61.19.040 Northern California Reentry Facility: -8,298,000

Reentry Project--P/P and W/D



- 250 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEMs'::‘rz':*t‘:}':
5225-491 14 14 Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 0
ISSUE 707:
Reappropriation of CMC, San Luis Obispo: 0

Central Kitchen Replacement--W/D & C

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriation, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation. The
balance of the appropriation provided in
the following citation is reappropriated
for the purpose and subject to the
Timitations, unless otherwise specified,
provided for in the appropriation:

0660 - Public Buildings Construction
Fund

(1) Item 5225-301-0660, Budget Act of
2008, as reappropriated by Item
5225-491, Budget Acts of 2011 and 2012

(0.5) 61.10.101
California Men’s Colony, San Luis
Obispo: Central Kitchen
Replacement--Working drawings and
construction

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-501-0995 14 14 R Corrections and Rehabilitation

e e s e de e de sk de e e de sk de e e e sk o State Operations -31,000

ISSUE 380:

Juvenile Population Adjustment -31,000
For transfer to 5225-001-0001 -31,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-605-0001 11 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation

Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'| Ass-istance _3,499,000
ISSUE 389:
Community Corrections Performance -3,499,000

Incentive Grant (SB 678)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Update for final SB 678 allocation to
county probation departments. See
Issue 389 in Items 5225-605-8059 and



- 251 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-605-0001 11 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
5225-698-8059. *
%
Grants and subventions -3,499,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-605-8059 11 14 S Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _3,498,000
ISSUE 389:
Community Corrections Performance -3,498,000
Incentive Grant (SB 678)
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Update for final SB 678 allocation to *
county probation departments. See *
Issue 389 in Items 5225-605-0001 and *
5225-698-8059. *
%
Grants and subventions -3,498,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-698-8059 11 14 S Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 3,499,000
ISSUE 389:
Community Corrections Performance 3,499,000
Incentive Grant (SB 678)
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Update for final SB 678 allocation to *
county probation departments. See *
Issue 389 in Items 5225-605-0001 and *
5225-605-8059. *
%
Grants and subventions 3,499,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
5225-801-0001 06 14 G Corrections and Rehabilitation
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay 10,440,000
ISSUE 681:
Add TBL to allow the use of AB 900 10,440,000
General Fund for HCFIP projects
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Add Trailer Bill Language to utilize *
the AB 900 General Fund for CDCR’s *
Health Care Facility Improvement Program *
projects. 10,440,000 *
61.01.998 Existing Prison Facilities-Renovate/ 10,440,000

Improve/Expand Infrstrcture Cpcty--ASPWC



- 252 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5227-001-0001 14 14 G Board of State and Community Corrections
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Oper‘at‘ions 0

ISSUE 401:
Elimination of Board of State and 0
Community Corrections Research Positions

The Legislature added Budget Bill
language to require the BSCC to report
on community corrections performance
metrics that are available to provide
information to county governments, the
Legislature and the Administration. In
addition, one-half of an existing
research position will be dedicated to
juvenille justice research.

5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:****
5227-101-3259 14 14 S Board of State and Community Corrections
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A Local Assistance 28,000,000

ISSUE 415:
Recidivism Reduction Proposal 28,000,000

The Legislature allocated $91 million
Recidivism Reduction Fund to various
state departments to establish state and
local programs to reduce recidivism.

The funding allocated to the BSCC is

$18 million for the Mentally I11
Offender Crime Reduction grant program
(MIOCR), $8 million for grants to
nongovernmental entities who are engaged
in recidivism and crime reduction
activities, and $2 million for grants
for cities with the highest rate of
serious crimes.

See related Issues 415 in items
5225-001-3259, 0250-101-3259,
0650-101-3259, and 7100-001-3259.

Grants and subventions 28,000,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5227-102-0001 14 14 G Board of State and Community Corrections
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 12,500,000

ISSUE 400:
City Law Enforcement Grant 12,500,000



- 253 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

5227-102-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER

Augment the existing grant for cities
for front line Taw enforcement
activities for a total of $40 million
in 2014-15.

% ok % % k%

Grants and Subventions 12,500,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted Budget Bill
Tlanguage to specify that the $12.5
million may be used for targeted
innovative police training designed to
strengthen public confidence in the
police, address community gang issues,
and enhance officer competency and
safety in dealing with members of the
public who are mentally 111, substance
abusers or homeless.

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
5227-106-0001 14 14 G Board of State and Community Corrections
Fedededededededededehede N hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 11,286,000

ISSUE 315:
Increase in PRCS ADP due to the 3]P 11,286,000
order

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Funding provided to county probation
departments for the increased Post
Release Community Supervision average
daily population expected from the
enhanced credit earnings for non-sex,
non-violent second strikers ordered by
the Three Judge Panel.

P T I T

Grants and Subventions 11,286,000

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
5227-401 14 14 Board of State and Community Corrections
Fededededededededede S de e hht Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 215:
BBL: Deadline for Associations to Spend 0
Public Safety Realignment Training Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Extend the deadline to June 30, 2018,
for the California Counties Foundation,
Chief Probation Officers of California
Foundation, and California State

P )



- 254 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
5227-401 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Sheriffs Association Foundation to spend
Public Safety Realignment training funds
as authorized by:

(1) Provision 3 of Item 5225-105-0001,
Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011)

(2) Provision 2 of Item 5227-105-0001,
Budget Act of 2012 (Chs. 21 and 29,
Stats. 2012)

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5396-601-3221 13 14 S Trial Court Security
e e e dedede R d R R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Trial Court Security Subaccount

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5396-601-3234 13 14 S Trial Court Security
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Trial Court Security Growth Spec Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5496-601-3233 13 14 S Local Community Corrections
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Juvenile Justice Growth Account
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

ECE G

-1,800,000

-1,800,000

¥

-1,800,000 *

-1,065,000

-1,065,000

¥

-1,065,000 *

-7,988,000

-7,988,000

¥

-7,988,000 *

5596-601-3232 13 14 S District Attorney & Public Defender Svcs

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Dist. Attorney & Pub. Defender Growth SA

-532,000

-532,000



- 255 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5596-601-3232 13 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

#NON-BUDGET ACT***
5696-601-3226 13 14 S Juvenile Justice Programs
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Juvenile Reentry Grant Special Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
5696-601-3227 13 14 S Juvenile Justice Programs
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Youth Offender Block Grant Special Acct

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
5696-601-3230 13 14 S Juvenile Justice Programs
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 100:
2011 Realignment Baseline Adjustment
Juvenile Justice Growth Special Account

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Amount shown in CDCR Agency.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
5996-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-DCR
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - DCR

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

GO bond debt service costs were revised
to reflect updated debt service
estimates.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-532,000

-99,000

¥
¥

-99,000

-99,000

¥
¥

-1,701,000

-1,701,000

-1,701,000

¥
¥

-1,065,000

-1,065,000

-1,065,000

-9,000

¥
¥

-9,000

-9,000

P



- 256 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-001-0001 13 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 461:
Reappropriate One-Time Savings for LCFF
Administration

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add General Fund reappropriated in Item
6110-491 to support the apportionment
and fiscal oversight of funding pursuant
to the local control funding formula.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Instructional Support

Fededededededededede S dede e hhd
6110-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededede e de N hh State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Align Funding for Charter School
Appeal Reviews Position

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Align funding for charter school appeal
reviews position with estimated position
costs.

Authorized Positions
Staff Benefits

Instructional Support
ISSUE 002:
Add Federal Funds Carryover for the
Public Charter Schools Grant Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add one-time carryover funds to allow
the Department to provide technical
assistance to sub-grantees.
Cons & prof svcs: external
Instructional Support
Payable from 6110-001-0890
ISSUE 128:

Provide Federal IDEA Funds for
Accessible Instructional Materials

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

227,000

227,000

10,000
5,000

15,000

537,000
537,000

-537,000

227,000

227,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

860,000

15,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

ECEE



- 257 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER

Provide $3 million in ongoing federal
IDEA state-Tevel activities funding to
the Department of Education to continue
the accessible instructional materials
service.

Provide $1.5 million in federal IDEA
state-level activities funding on a
one-time basis to provide accessible
instructional materials for the common
core mathematic adoption.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 4,500,000

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Amend trailer bill Tanguage to remove
the Governor’s proposed fee structure.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Amend proposal to reduce the amount of
Jocal assistance state-Tlevel activity
funding provided for accessible
instructional materials contracts.
Transfer $639,000 to the Department in
state operations to cover the cost of
warehousing the materials.

Operating Expenses and Equipment -3,861,000

Instructional Support 639,000
Payable from 6110-001-0890 -639,000

ISSUE 275:
Add Federal Title I funds for a Program 0
Review of the Migrant Education Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add federal Title I funds for an
independent review of the Migrant
Education Program.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Cons & prof svcs: external 1,121,000
Instructional Support 1,121,000

Payable from 6110-001-0890 -1,121,000



- 258 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
6110-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 278:
Shift State Operations Funding Between 0
Schedules
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Shift funding from Schedule (2) to *
Schedule (3) to accurately reflect *
program funding. *
Instructional Support -825,000
Special Programs 825,000
ISSUE 286:
Add Funds for English Learner Activities 321,000
and Uniform Complaint Procedures
Add General Fund to support existing
positions performing state required
English Learner Activities and Uniform
Complaint Procedures that are currently
funded with federal Title III funds.
Authorized Positions: 205,000
Staff Benefits 86,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 30,000
Instructional Support 321,000
ISSUE 287:
Remove Excess Title III Federal Funds 0
Remove excess title III federal funds
previously used for state-level
activities related to English Tlearners
and Uniform Complaint Procedures.
Operating Expenses and Equipment -171,000
Instructional Support -171,000
Payable from 6110-001-0890 171,000
ISSUE 400:
Staff to Support Career Pathways Grant 203,000

Program Second Cohort

Provide 2.0 Tlimited-term positions until
June 30, 2017 to support the California
Career Pathways Trust grant program.

Authorized Positions:
Education Program Consultant 77,000
Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst 59,000



- 259 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Instructional Support

ISSUE 535:
Remove Funding to Modify English
Language Development Standards

Remove funding to Tink English Language
Development Standards with academic
content standards for mathematics and
science. Use existing one-time federal
Title III funds for this purpose
instead.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Instructional Support

ISSUE 547:
Add Funding for Information Technology
Support for Student Assessment System

FINANCE LETTER

Increase item to provide one-time
funding for one Independent Verification
and Validation consultant, one
Independent Project Oversight
Consultant, and to reclassify a two-year
Timited-term Systems Software Specialist
III to a three-year limited-term Data
Processing Manager III.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action, extend one Systems Software
Specialist III to a three-year Timited-
term position, and amend language to
clarify the provision regarding other
positions to implement the new student
assessment system.

Cons & prof svcs: interdepartmental
Authorized Positions:

Reclassify Systems Software Specialist
IIT to a Data Processing Manager III
Staff Benefits

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Amend Governor’s proposal to make
technology positions permanent. Amend
provisional language to require the 2.0
Education Program Consultant positions
to be authorized no sooner than 30 days

CH
APPR

57,000
10,000

203,000

-321,000

-321,000

432,000

9,000
3,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

-321,000

444,000



- 260 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

after Finance provides written
notification of their approval to the
Legislature. Language requires the
notification to include Finance’s basis
for approving positions.

Instructional Support 444,000

ISSUE 565:
Add Provisional Language to Modify 0
English Language Development Standards

Add provisional Tlanguage to allow
existing one-time federal Title III
funds to be used to link the English
Language Development Standards to
academic content standards for
mathematics and science.

ISSUE 602:
Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010 0
Section 201 ImpTlementation Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add one-time federal funds to continue
implementation of the Healthy,
Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010.

Personal services 2,887,000

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Special Programs 2,887,000
Payable from 6110-001-0890 -2,887,000

ISSUE 604:
Child and Adult Care Food Program 0
Technical Assistance

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add provisional Tanguage to reflect
$174,000 federal funds and 2.0 positions
are being redirected from existing
resources to address Child and Adult
Care Food Program workload.

ISSUE 605:
Child Nutrition Administrative Reviews 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 261 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Add provisional Tanguage to reflect

$1.3 million federal funds and

15.0 positions are being redirected from
existing resources to address
administrative review workload.

ISSUE 609:
Direct Certification of Student Free or 0
Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add 1.0 permanent and 2.0 three-year
Timited-term positions to implement
direct certification of student free or
reduced-price meal eligibility using
Medi-Cal data. These positions will be
funded by redirecting $298,000 1in
existing Federal Trust Fund authority.

Authorized Positions:
Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst
Assoc Info Systems Analyst
Sr Info Systems Analyst
Staff Benefits

e
coco

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

ISSUE 610:
Positions for LCFF/Foster Student 0
CALPADS WorkToad

Reflect Tegislative action to provide
1.0 ongoing position and 1.0 two-year
Timited-term position instead of 2.0
two-year limited-term positions as
proposed in the Governor’s Budget.

Amend provisional language to conform
to this action.

ISSUE 855:
Adjust Federal Race to the Top-Early 0
Learning Challenge Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Align Race to the Top-Early Learning
Challenge Grant to reflect estimated
expenditures.

See related issue 854,



- 262 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Item 6110-200-0890.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Special Programs
Payable from 6110-001-0890

ISSUE 886:
Staff to Support the State Preschool
Expansion RFP Process

Provide 2.0 Tlimited-term positions until
June 30, 2016 to support preschool
expansion.

Authorized positions:

Education Programs Consultant
Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Provide provisional Tanguage to conform
to this item.

Special Programs

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense
Instructional Support

Special Programs

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-001-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 002:
Add Federal Funds Carryover for the
Public Charter Schools Grant Program

For transfer to 6110-001-0001

[y
oo

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3,207,000
3,207,000

-3,207,000

77,000
59,000
57,000
10,000

203,000

-5,000

-3,000
-2,000

537,000

203,000

-5,000

8,220,000

537,000



- 263

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-001-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 128:
Provide Federal IDEA Funds for
Accessible Instructional Materials
For transfer to 6110-001-0001
ISSUE 275:
Add Federal Title I funds for a Program
Review of the Migrant Education Program
For transfer to 6110-001-0001

ISSUE 287:
Remove Excess Title III Federal Funds

For transfer to 6110-001-0001
ISSUE 602:
Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010
Section 201 ImpTlementation Funding
For transfer to 6110-001-0001
ISSUE 855:
Adjust Federal Race to the Top-Early
Learning Challenge Grant

For transfer to 6110-001-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

6110-003-0001 13 14 G Department of Education

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 608:
Reappropriate SACS Replacement Project
Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase funding to reflect the

reappropriation of 2013-14 Standardized

Account Code Structure replacement
project savings.

See related Issue 608, Item 6110-491.
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Instructional Support, Standardized
Account Code Structure

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

639,000

639,000

1,121,000

1,121,000

-171,000

-171,000

2,887,000

2,887,000

3,207,000

3,207,000

2,500,000

2,500,000

2,500,000

2,500,000



- 264 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-005-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 127:
Add Provisional Language for State 0
Special Schools

FINANCE LETTER

Add provisional language to this item to
allow the Controller to transfer funds
from school districts to the State
Special Schools. See related Issue 127
in Item 6110-006-0001.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Modify provisional Tanguage to remove
the reference to the first principal
apportionment.

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

6110-006-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 0

ISSUE 127:
Delete Provisional Language for State 0
Special Schools

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Delete provisional Tanguage in this item
to remove the authority for the
Controller to transfer funds from school
districts to the State Special Schools.
See related Issue 127 in Item
6110-005-0001.

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-102-0231 14 14 S Department of Education
e de s de de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance -1,313,000

ISSUE 611:
Reduce Proposition 99 Tobacco-Use -1,313,000
Prevention Education Program Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce funding to reflect declining
revenue estimates for the Cigarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax Fund (Prop 99).

Grants and subventions -1,313,000

Instructional Support: Curriculum Svcs. -1,313,000
Health & Physical Educ-Drug Free Schools



- 265 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
6110-107-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 500,000
ISSUE 440:
Provide Funding for Fiscal Crisis and 500,000
Management Assistance Team Operations
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding for the Fiscal Crisis *
and Management Assistance Team to *
reflect local control funding formula *
workload. *
%
Amend provisional language to conform to *
this action. *
%
Grants and subventions 500,000 *
Instruction-School Apportionment-FCMAT 500,000
per Education Code Sec 42127.8
*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:***}:*
6110-111-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 10,000,000
ISSUE 887:
Increase Funding for Child Care 10,000,000
Facilities Revolving Fund
Increase Child Care Facilities Revolving
Fund for State Preschool facilities.
Grants and subventions 10,000,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
6110-112-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 90,000
ISSUE 003:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Public 90,000
Charter Schools Grant Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding for the Public Charter *
Schools Grant Program to align to the *
federal grant award. *
%
%

Grants and subventions 90,000



ITEM NO.

- 266

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-112-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Instructional Support--Public Charter
Schools

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-113-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 551:
Technical Budget Bill Language
Amendments for Student Assessments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Delete provision to remove Legislature
intent language that is repeated in
statute. Also, include the former
assessment system in the provision that
allows the Department to pay approved
apportionment costs for prior fiscal
years.

ISSUE 553:
Revise Budget Bill Language for New
Student Assessments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend provision to clarify contingency
Tlanguage for the California Assessment
of Student Performance and Progress
contract funding. Make conforming
amendments to contingency language for
the English Language Proficiency
Assessments for California and make an
additional amendment to better reflect
funds in Schedule (3) of this item.
See related Issue 555,

Item 6110-113-0890.

ISSUE 557:
Decrease Funding for English Language
Proficiency Test Development

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease funding provided for the
development of the English Language
Proficiency Assessments for California
to reflect projected savings in the
contract for the current English
language proficiency test in the 2014-15
fiscal year.

Grants and subventions

Instructional Support: English Language
Development Assessment

AGENCY AND PURPOSE

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,922,000

-883,000



- 267 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-113-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 559:
Adjust Funding to Reflect an Increase in -889,000
Federal Funds for Student Assessments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust Proposition 98 General Fund for
the Student Assessment program to
conform to a change in the available
federal Title VI grant.

Grants and subventions -889,000
California Student Assessment System -889,000

ISSUE 560:
Reduce Funding for Student Assessment -150,000
Program to Reflect Revised Estimate

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce funding for the Student
Assessment program to reflect the
revised estimate to score and report the
tests administered in the 2013-14 fiscal
year.

Grants and subventions -150,000
Instructional Support: STAR Program -150,000

ISSUE 561:
Add Language to Require Annual Meetings 0
with Student Testing Vendor

Add provisional language to require the
vendors of the student testing contract
to meet with Finance, the Department,
the Legislative Analyst’s Office, and
legislative staff twice per year to
review components and costs of the
contract.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-113-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 2,042,000

ISSUE 549:
Adjust Federal Title VI Funding for the 889,000
Student Assessments Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Align the Student Assessment program
funding to the available federal grant
award.



- 268 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-113-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions 889,000 *
California Student Assessment System 889,000

ISSUE 554:
Amend Provisional Language for English 0
Language Proficiency Test

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend provisional language to eliminate
unnecessary redundancies in the item as
Tlanguage already allows savings from the
state’s English language proficiency
test contract to be used to develop

the English Language Proficiency
Assessments for California and to better
reflect the funds in Schedule (2) of
this item.

ISSUE 555:
Revise Budget Bill Language for New 0
Student Assessment System

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend provision to clarify contingency
Tlanguage for California Assessment of
Student Performance and Progress
contract funding. See related Issue 553,
Item 6110-113-0001.

ISSUE 556:
Add Federal Funds Carryover for English 1,153,000
Language Proficiency Assessment

FINANCE LETTER

Increase funding to reflect one-time
carryover funds from savings in the
current English language proficiency
test contract to develop the new English
Language Proficiency Assessments for
California.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action and to require the
Department to submit an implementation
timeline with activities and costs to
Finance.

Grants and subventions 1,153,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Amend provisional language to require
the Department to also submit the



- 269 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-113-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

implementation timeline with costs to
the fiscal and education policy
committees of the Legislature and
changed the deadline of this report
to October 1, 2014.

Instructional Support: English Language
Development Assessment

ISSUE 561:
Add Language to Require Annual Meetings
with Student Testing Vendor

Add provisional language to require the
vendors of the student testing contract
to meet with Finance, the Department,
the Legislative Analyst’s Office, and
legislative staff twice per year to
review components and costs of the
contract.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-119-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 289:
Adjust COLA for Foster Youth Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease program funding to reflect a
decline in the cost-of-Tliving adjustment
from 0.86 percent to 0.85 percent.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Instructional Support: Foster Youth

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-119-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 279:
Adjust Federal Title I for Neglected and
Delinquent Youth Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease program funding to align to
the available grant award.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
1,153,000
0
-2,000
-2,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-2,000 *
-2,000
-234,000
-234,000



- 270 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-119-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions

Instruction: Title 1 - Neglected and
Delinquent Children

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-122-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 380:
Restore Specialized Secondary Programs

Restore funding for Specialized
Secondary Programs.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Instructional Support: Supp Pgm Svcs--
Specialized Secondary Programs

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-125-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fedededededededededehede N hhd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 280:
Adjust Federal Title I for the Migrant
Education Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust program funding to reflect a
$6,254,000 reduction to the available
federal grant award and $4,300,000 in
one-time carryover.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action

Grants and subventions

Instruction: ESEA Title I, Migrant

Education
ISSUE 281:
Adjust Federal Title I for the Migrant
Education Prog. - State Level Activities

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

¥

-234,000 *

-234,000

4,892,000

4,892,000

4,892,000

4,892,000

-12,470,000

-1,954,000

-1,954,000

-1,954,000

43,000



- 271 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-125-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase program funding to align to the
available federal grant award.

Grants and subventions

Instructional Support: ESEA Title I,
Migrant Education State Level Activities

ISSUE 282:
Adjust Federal Title III for the
Language Acquisition Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease program funding to align to the
available federal grant award.
Grants and subventions
Instructional Support: Title III,
Language Acquisition

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-134-0890 14 14 F Department of Education

Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 548:

Adjust Federal Title I Basic Program
Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Align Title I Basic Program funding to
the available federal grant award.

Grants and subventions
Instruction: Title 1--ESEA
ISSUE 550:
Adjust Federal Title I School
Improvement Grant Program Funding
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust program funding to reflect
$80,560,000 in one-time carryover and
a $6,817,000 reduction to the available
federal grant award.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

School Improvement Grant

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRTATTON
¥
¥
¥
43,000 *
43,000
-10, 559,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
-10,559,000 *
-10, 559,000
111,706,000
37,963,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
37,963,000 *
37,963,000
73,743,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
73,743,000 *
73,743,000



- 272 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-136-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
dkkdekdddhdhhhhhhhhhy Local Assistance 164,000

ISSUE 283:
Adjust Federal Funds for the McKinney- 164,000
Vento Homeless Children Education Prog.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase program funding to align to the
available federal grant award.

Grants and subventions 164,000

McKinney-Vento Homeless Children 164,000
Education

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-137-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-istance _90,000

ISSUE 284:
Adjust Federal Title VI for the Rural -90,000
and Low Income Schools Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust program funding to reflect a
$123,000 reduction to the available
federal grant award and $33,000 in
one-time carryover.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions -90,000

Instructional Support: Rural and Low -90,000
Income School Grants

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-139-8080 14 14 S Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _37,000,000

ISSUE 771:
Reduce Proposition 39 Allocation for -9,000,000
Energy Efficiency Grants

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reduce Proposition 39 allocation for -9,000,000 *
energy efficiency grants and add *
provisional language to make funds *



- 273 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-139-8080 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

available through June 30, 2018.

ISSUE 777:
Reduce Proposition 39 Allocation for
Energy Efficiency Grants

Reduce Proposition 39 allocation for
energy efficiency grants.

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-156-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 362:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Adult
Education Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect $10,500,000
in one-time carryover funds and a
$2,823,000 decrease in the available
federal grant award.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Instruction: Adult Education

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-161-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 129:
Amend Provisional Language Restriction
on Special Education Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend provisional language to remove the
restrictions that $2.1 million of the
amount provided for Tow incidence
disabilities be used for career
technical services.

ISSUE 134:
Special Education Property Tax
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease item to reflect an increase in
offsetting property tax revenues.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-28,000,000

-28,000,000

7,677,000

7,677,000

7,677,000

7,677,000

-9,415,000

-8,276,000



- 274 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-161-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

¥

Grants and subventions -8,276,000 *

Instrctn: Special Ed Pgm for Exceptional -8,276,000
Children--Special Ed Instruction

ISSUE 135:
Adjust Growth for Special Education 12,017,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust item to reflect a change in the
growth rate from -0.437 percent to
-0.112 percent.

Grants and subventions 12,017,000

%
%
%
%
%
%
%
Amend provisional language to conform *
to this action. %
Instrctn: Special Ed Pgm for Exceptional 11,734,000
Children--Special Ed Instruction
Instruction: Early Education Program for 283,000
Individuals with Exceptional Needs

ISSUE 136:
Adjust COLA for Special Education -266,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust item to reflect a decrease in
COLA from .86 percent to .85 percent.

%

%

%

%
Grants and subventions -266,000 *
%

Amend provisional language to conform to *
this action. *

Instrctn: Special Ed Pgm for Exceptional -260,000
Children--Special Ed Instruction

Instruction: Early Education Program for -6,000
Individuals with Exceptional Needs

ISSUE 138:
Special Education One-time Fund Swap -12,890,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce item to swap ongoing special
education funds with one-time
Proposition 98 funds. See related Issue
138 in Items 6110-488 and 6110-602-0001.

Grants and subventions -12,890,000



- 275 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-161-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Instrctn: Special Ed Pgm for Exceptional -12,890,000
Children--Special Ed Instruction

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-161-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A Local Assistance -8,109,000

ISSUE 124:
Align Special Education Federal Funds -5,907,000

FINANCE LETTER

Decrease program funding to reflect a
$10,795,000 reduction to the federal
grant award and the availability of
$4,888,000 in one-time federal
carryover.

Grants and subventions -5,907,000

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Modify provisional Tanguage to remove
the reference to the federal sequester.

Instruction: Local Agency Entitlements, -5,907,000
IDEA Special Education

ISSUE 125:
Technical Correction to Special 0
Education Provisional Language

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend provisional language to reflect a
technical correction to reference
Schedule (2), instead of Schedule (4).

ISSUE 126:
Align Special Education Federal Funds -1,563,000

FINANCE LETTER

Decrease program funding to reflect a
$1,763,000 reduction to the federal
preschool grant award and the
availability of $200,000 in one-time
federal carryover.

Grants and subventions -1,563,000

Add provisional Tanguage to conform



- 276 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-161-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

to this action.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Modify provisional Tanguage to remove
the reference to the federal sequester.

Instruction: PL 99-457, Preschool
Grant Program

ISSUE 128:
Provide Federal IDEA Funds for
Accessible Instructional Materials

FINANCE LETTER

Reduce federal IDEA Tocal assistance
funds to reflect a transfer of federal
state-level activities funds to the
Department of Education to continue the
accessible instructional materials
service.

Grants and subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Amend proposal to reduce the amount of
Jocal assistance state-Tlevel activity
funding provided for accessible
instructional materials contracts.
Transfer $639,000 to the Department in
state operations to cover the cost of
warehousing the materials.

Grants and subventions

Instruction: Local Agency Entitlements,
IDEA Special Education

Instruction: IDEA, State Level
Activities

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-166-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 363:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Vocational
Education Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect $6,298,000
in one-time carryover funds and a
$562,000 decrease in the available
federal grant award.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,563,000

-639,000

-4,500,000

3,861,000
-4,500,000

3,861,000

5,736,000

5,736,000



- 277 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
6110-166-0890 14 14 F
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Add provisional language to conform to *
this action. %
%
Grants and subventions 5,736,000 *
Instruction-Vocational Education 5,736,000
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
6110-167-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 4,134,000
ISSUE 381:
Restore Agricultural Career Technical 4,134,000
Education Incentive Grant Program
Restore the Agricultural Career
Technical Education Incentive Grant
Program.
Add provisional language to conform to
this action.
Grants and subventions 4,134,000
Instruction-Vocational Education 4,134,000
Fedededededededededehede N hhd
6110-170-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance 0
ISSUE 360:
Add One-time Carryover Funds for the 0
Career Technical Education Program
FINANCE LETTER *
Add carryover reimbursement funding to *
support existing programs and to fund an *
evaluation of the pilot Linked Learning *
Program. *
%
Add provisional language to conform to *
this action. *
%
Grants and subventions 800,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Provide $275,000 for the department to
contract for an evaluation of the Linked
Learning Pilot Program and provide
$125,000 to existing program
participants.



- 278 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-170-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Instructional Support: Career Technical 800,000
Education

Payable from 6110-670-0995 -800,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-182-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 0

ISSUE 612:
Amend Provisional Language to Reflect 0
One-Time Reappropriation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend provisional language to reflect
requirements associated with the
reappropriation of $26.7 million
Proposition 98 General Fund savings for
K-12 network connectivity infrastructure
grants and a statewide report of school
network connectivity infrastructure.

See related Issue 612, Item
6110-602-0001 and Issue 612, Item
6110-488.

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-183-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
dkkdkdddhdhhhhh ek Local Assistance -8,434,000

ISSUE 607:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Safe and -8,434,000
Drug Free Schools Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust program funding to reflect a
$9,088,000 reduction to the available
grant award and $654,000 in one-time
carryover.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions -8,434,000

Safe and Drug-Free Schools and -8,434,000
Communities Act



- 279 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-193-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 2,507,000

ISSUE 364:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Mathematics 507,000
and Science Partnership Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust funding to reflect an increase in
the available federal grant award.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions 507,000

Mathematic and Science Partnership 507,000
Grants

ISSUE 370:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Mathematics 2,000,000
and Science Partnerships Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase funding to reflect one-time
carryover funds.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions 2,000,000

Mathematic and Science Partnership 2,000,000
Grants

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-194-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 68,626,000

ISSUE 846:
Amend Provisional Language for Child 0
Care and Development Funds

FINANCE LETTER

Amend provisional language to align
Finance approval and legislative
notification requirements of the Child
Care and Development Fund plan with
federal application due dates.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Amend provisional language to align with



- 280 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-194-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Education Code requirements.

ISSUE 853:
Revise CalWORKs Stages 2 and 3 Caseloads

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust CalWORKs child care caseload to
reflect updated estimates.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program--Stage 2
Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program--Stage 3

ISSUE 856:
Adjust Non-CalWORKs Child Care Programs
for Growth

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust non-CalWORKs child care programs
for growth.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
General Child Development Programs
Special Program, Child Development,
Migrant Day Care

Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program

Special Program, Child Development,
Allowance for Handicapped

ISSUE 859:
Offset General Fund Child Care Costs
with Federal Carryover Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease General Fund to reflect
available federal carryover.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

Payable from 6110-194-0890
ISSUE 861:
Offset General Fund Child Care Costs
with Available Federal Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
14,628,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
14,628,000 *
-15,617,000
30,245,000
481,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
481,000 *
335,000
19,000
126,000
1,000
-7,102,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-7,102,000
-17,323,000



- 281

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-194-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Decrease General Fund to
reflect available federal Child Care
grant.

Payable from 6110-194-0890

ISSUE 862:
Remove Excess Child Care Funding
Related to Federal Sequestration

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Remove funding related to
federal sequestration.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
General Child Development Programs
Special Program, Child Development,
Migrant Day Care

Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program

ISSUE 878:
Increase Reimbursement Rates for
Direct-Contracted Child Care Providers

Increase the standard reimbursement rate

for child care providers that contract
with the state by 5 percent.

Adopt provisional language to conform to

this action.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
General Child Development Programs
Special Program, Child Development,
Migrant Day Care

Special Program, Child Development,
Allowance for Handicapped

ISSUE 879:
Update Reimbursement Rates for
Voucher-Based Child Care Providers

Update the regional market rate for
voucher-based child care providers to

the 85th percentile of the 2009 survey,

adjusted for a 13 percent deficit
factor.

Adopt provisional language to conform to

this action.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-17,323,000

-15,852,000

-15,852,000
-11,096,000
-634,000

-4,122,000

24,000,000

24,000,000

22,656,000
1,272,000

72,000

12,794,000



- 282 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-194-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions

Provide provisional Tanguage to conform
to this action.

Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program

Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program--Stage 2
Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program--Stage 3

ISSUE 880:
Add Slots to General Child Care and
Alternative Payment Programs

Increase funding for 1,000 General Child
Care slots and 500 Alternative Payment
Program slots.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
General Child Development Programs
Special Program, Child Development,
Alternative Payment Program

ISSUE 882:
Add Part-Day Wraparound Care Slots

Increase funding for 7,500 part-day
wraparound care slots.

Adopt provisional language specifying
4,000 additional wraparound care slots
will be funded in 2015-16.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
General Child Development Programs

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-194-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 859:
Offset General Fund Child Care Costs
with Federal Carryover Funds

For transfer to 6110-194-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

12,794,000

3,030,000
6,027,000

3,737,000

17,000,000

17,000,000
13,000,000

4,000,000

40,000,000

40,000,000

40,000,000

24,425,000

7,102,000

7,102,000



- 283 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-194-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 861:
Offset General Fund Child Care Costs 17,323,000
with Available Federal Grant

For transfer to 6110-194-0001 17,323,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-195-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
e St v de S S v v de S e e e A Local Assistance -13,860,000

ISSUE 365:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Improving -14,613,000
Teacher Quality Grants Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust funding to reflect a decrease in
the available federal grant award.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions -14,613,000
Improving Teacher Quality Local Grants -14,613,000

ISSUE 366:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Improving 106,000
Teacher Quality State Level Activities

FINANCE LETTER

Increase funding to reflect $106,000 1in
one-time carryover funds and a $403,000
increase in the available grant award.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions 509,000
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Reduce funding to reflect the removal
of the grant award increase.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions -403,000
California Subject Matter Projects 106,000
ISSUE 367:

Adjust Federal Funds for the Improving -71,000
Teacher Quality Higher Education Grants



- 284 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
6110-195-0890 14 14 F
Fededededededededededededede e hhh

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Adjust program funding to reflect a *

$342,000 reduction to the available *

federal grant award and $271,000 in *

one-time carryover. *

%

Add provisional language to conform to *

this action. *

%

Grants and subventions -71,000 *
Improving Teacher Quality Higher -71,000
Education Grants

ISSUE 368:
Provide One-Time Federal Title II Funds 600,000
for Administrator Induction Programs

Provide one-time federal Title II

Improving Teacher Quality state level

activities carryover funds to support

administrator induction programs that

are approved by the Commission on

Teacher Credentialing.

Add provisional language to conform to

this action.

Grants and subventions 600,000
Improving Teacher Quality State-Level 600,000
Activities (Administrator Induction)

ISSUE 371:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Improving 118,000
Teacher Quality State Level Activities

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Increase funding to reflect one-time *

carryover funds. *

%

Add provisional language to conform to *

this action. *

%

Grants and subventions 118,000 *

California Subject Matter Projects 118,000

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

6110-196-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
e S de v de S S e v de S e e de S Local Assistance 145,356,000



- 285 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-196-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 857:
Adjust State Preschool Program for
Growth

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust the State Preschool Program for
growth.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
Preschool Education

ISSUE 873:
Increase Reimbursement Rates for
State Preschool Providers

Increase the standard reimbursement rate
for State Preschool Program providers

by 5 percent.

Adopt provisional language to conform
to this action.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
Preschool Education

ISSUE 881:
Add Slots to State Preschool

Increase funding for 7,500 State
Preschool slots.

Adopt provisional language specifying
4,000 additional State Preschool slots
will be funded in 2015-16.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
Preschool Education

ISSUE 883:
Repeal State Preschool Fees

Repeal State Preschool family fees and
backfill fee-funded slots.

Adopt provisional language to conform to
this action.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

356,000

356,000

356,000

25,000,000

25,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

15,000,000



- 286 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-196-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
Preschool Education

ISSUE 884:
Preschool Quality Rating Improvement
System Grants

Increase funding for Tocal preschool
provider block grants for quality
improvement processes.

Adopt provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Special Program, Child Development,
Quality Rating Improvement System Grants

ISSUE 885:
Increase Professional Development for
Early Childhood Education

Increase funding for professional
development in early childhood education
for transitional kindergarten and State
Preschool teachers.

Adopt provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Provide provisional Tanguage to conform
to this item.

Special Program, Child Development,
Preschool Quality

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-197-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 847:
Increase Federal 21st Century Community
Learning Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase funding to reflect $35,878,000
in one-time federal carryover funds and

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
15,000,000
15,000,000
50,000,000
50,000,000
50,000,000
25,000,000
25,000,000
25,000,000
36,629,000
36,629,000



- 287 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-197-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

a $751,000 increase in the available
federal grant award.

Grants and subventions

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

Special Program, Child Development,
21st Century Community Learning Centers

Fededededededededede S de e hht

6110-200-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 854:

Adjust Federal Race to the Top-Early
Learning Challenge Grant

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Align Race to the Top-Early Learning
Challenge Grant to reflect estimated
expenditures.

See related issue 855,
Item 6110-001-0001.

Grants and subventions

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6110-201-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 603:
Add Federal Funds for National School
Lunch Program Equip. Assistance Grants

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect one-time
National School Lunch Program equipment
assistance grants.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Special Programs: Child Nutrition
Programs

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

36,629,000

36,629,000

%
%
%
¥
%
%
%

1,774,000

1,774,000

1,774,000

3,051,000

3,051,000

3,051,000

3,051,000



- 288 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-203-0001 14 14 G Department of Education

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 614:

Adjust COLA for the Child Nutrition
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect a revised
cost-of-Tiving adjustment for the Child
Nutrition Program.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Special Programs: Child Nutrition
Programs

ISSUE 615:
Adjust Growth for the Child Nutrition
Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect a revised
estimate of Child Nutrition Program
participation.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Special Programs: Child Nutrition
Programs

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
6110-240-0890 14 14 F Department of Education
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 285:
Adjust Federal Funds for the Advanced
Placement Fee Waiver Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to reflect $612,000
in one-time carryover funds and a
$221,000 increase in the available
federal grant award.

Add provisional language to conform to

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
2,940,000
10,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

10,000 *

10,000

2,930,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

2,930,000 *

2,930,000

833,000
833,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥



- 289 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-240-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

this action.
Grants and subventions

Instructional Support: Advanced
Placement Fee Waiver

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
6110-280-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 400:
Provide One-Time Funds for the Career
Pathways Trust Grant Program

Provide Proposition 98 General Fund for
the Career Pathways Trust Grant Program
and adopt trailer bill Tanguage to
codify the program.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

Instructional Support: Career Technical
Education

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
6110-295-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 606:
Adjust Mandate Reimbursement Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add mandate reimbursement funding for
five specified mandates.

Grants and subventions
Add schedules to conform to this action.

Mandates: Parental Involvement Programs
(Ch. 1400/90, et al) (03-TC-16)
Mandates: Graduation Requirements

(Ch. 498/83) (CSM 4181A)

Mandates: Student Records (Ch. 593/89,
et al) (02-TC-34)

Mandates: Williams Case Impimtn I,II,III
(Ch.900/04,etal) (5-TC-4,7-TC-6,8-TC-01)

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
833,000 *
833,000
250,000,000
250,000,000
250,000,000
250,000,000
5,000
5,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
5,000 *
¥
¥
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000



- 290 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-295-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Mandates: Developer Fees (Ch. 955/77,
et al) (02-TC-42)

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-296-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 616:
Adjust Mandate Block Grant Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding to align mandate block
grant funding to revised average daily
attendance estimates and 100-percent
program participation.

Grants and subventions

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-488 14 14 Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'l ass-l f-l ed
ISSUE 138:

Special Education One-time Fund Swap

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Amend item to reappropriate $12,890,000
in one-time Proposition 98 savings to
backfill for a fund swap reduction in
the special education item. See related
Issue 138 in Items 6110-161-0001 and
6110-602-0001.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

ISSUE 612:
Reappropriate One-Time Proposition 98
Savings for K-12 High-Speed Network

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add Tlanguage to reappropriate $26.7
million in one-time savings to the K-12
High-Speed Network for K-12 network
connectivity infrastructure grants and a
statewide report of school network
connectivity infrastructure.

See related Issue 612, Item
6110-602-0001 and Issue 612, Item

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
1,000

1,579,000
1,579,000

%

%

%

%

%

%

1,579,000 *
0
0

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
0

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%



- 291 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-488 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

6110-182-0001.

ISSUE 678:
Reappropriate One-Time Proposition 98
Savings for Outstanding Mandate Claims

Amend Tanguage to reappropriate
$113,351,000 in one-time savings for
outstanding mandate claims with the
intent that local educational agencies
use funding to implement the common core
state standards. See related Item
6110-602-0001, Issue 679, and Item
6110-795-0001, Issue 677.

*****NEW ITEM******

6110-491 14 14 Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc1assified
ISSUE 461:

Reappropriate One-Time Savings for LCFF
Administration

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to reappropriate $227,000
General Fund to support the
apportionment and fiscal oversight of
funding pursuant to the Tocal control
funding formula. See related issue 461,
Item 6110-001-0001.

ISSUE 608:
Reappropriate SACS Replacement Project
Savings

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add item to reappropriate $2.5 million
General Fund for the Standardized
Account Code Structure replacement
project.

See related Issue 608,
Item 6110-003-0001.

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh

6110-492 14 14 Department of Education
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc1assified

ISSUE 760:

Extend Proposition 39 Encumbrance
Period, 2013 Local Assistance

FINANCE LETTER

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION
¥

0

0

0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥

0

0



- 292 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6110-492 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Add item to reappropriate unencumbered
balance of the following:

8080-Clean Energy Job Creation Fund
Item 6110-139-8080, Budget Act of 2013.

FINANCE LETTER DENIED
Add item to reappropriate unencumbered
balance of the following:

8080-Clean Energy Job Creation Fund
Item 6110-139-8080, Budget Act of 2013.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-601-0001 06 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 450:
District LCFF Apportionments:
Growth Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust district LCFF apportionments to
reflect revised growth.

Grants and subventions
Instruction: School Apportionments

ISSUE 451:
District LCFF Apportionments: Deferral
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER
Adjust district LCFF apportionments to
reflect revised deferral repayments.

Amend trailer bill language to conform
to this action.

Grants and subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Adjust the amount of funding available
to pay down deferrals.

Amend trailer bill language to conform
to this action and to specify that
additional amounts of 2013-14 or 2014-15
Proposition 98 General Fund that may
become available be used to pay down the
remaining deferral balance.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,628,

103,

103,438,000

103,438,000

-1,639,

-742,153,000

ECHEE N SR

347,000

438,000

ECHEE N SR

337,000

ECEE N I



- 293 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-601-0001 06 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Grants and subventions -897,184,000
Instruction: School Apportionments -1,639,337,000
ISSUE 452:
District LCFF Apportionments: Local 90,038,000
Revenue Adjustments
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adjust district LCFF apportionments to *
reflect revised local revenue estimates, *
residual redevelopment agency revenues, *
redevelopment agency one-time asset *
Tiquidation revenues, and Federal Lands *
Royalties. *
%
Grants and subventions 90,038,000 *
Instruction: School Apportionments 90,038,000
ISSUE 453:
District LCFF Apportionments: Education -182,486,000
Protection Account Adjustment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adjust district LCFF apportionments to *
reflect revised Education Protection *
Account revenue estimates. *
%
Grants and subventions -182,486,000 *
Instruction: School Apportionments -182,486,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-601-0986 14 14 N Department of Education
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _90,037,000
ISSUE 130:
School District Property Tax -90,037,000
Adjustment
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adjust school district property tax item *
to reflect a lower property tax *
estimate. *
%
Grants and subventions -90,037,000 *

Instruction: School Apportionments -90,037,000



- 294 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-601-3207 12 14 S Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 456:
LCFF Apportionments: Education
Protection Account Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust LCFF apportionments to reflect
revised Education Protection Account
revenue estimates.

Grants and subventions

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-602-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 138:
Special Education One-time Fund Swap

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase item to swap ongoing special
education funds with one-time
Proposition 98 funds. See related Issue
138 in Items 6110-488 and 6110-161-0001.

Grants and subventions

ISSUE 612:
Increase One-Time Proposition 98 for
K-12 High-Speed Network

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add $26.7 million one-time Proposition
98 General Fund to reflect
reappropriated funding for K-12 network
connectivity infrastructure grants and
for a statewide report of school network
connectivity infrastructure.

See related Issue 612, Item 6110-488 and
Issue 612, Item 6110-182-0001.

Grants and subventions
ISSUE 679:
Increase One-Time Proposition 98 for

Outstanding Mandate Claims

Provide one-time Proposition 98 savings

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

184,456,000

184,456,000

ECEE

184,456,000

152,930,000

12,890,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

12,890,000

26,689,000

ECE I

26,689,000

113,351,000



- 295 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
6110-602-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

for outstanding mandate claims with the
intent that local educational agencies
use funds to implement the common core
state standards. See related Item
6110-488, Issue 678, and Item
6110-795-0001, Issue 677.

Add trailer bill Tanguage to conform to
this action.

Grants and subventions

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-602-0986 14 14 N Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 131:
County Office of Education Property
Tax Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust the county office of education
property tax item to reflect a higher
property tax estimate.

Grants and subventions
Instruction: School Apportionments

County Office of Education (K-12)

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-603-0986 14 14 N Department of Education

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance
ISSUE 132:

Special Education Property Tax
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust the special education property
tax item to reflect a higher property
tax estimate.

Grants and subventions

Instruc-Special Ed Prog for Exceptional
Children

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

113,351,000

9,549,000

9,549,000

9,549,000

9,549,000

8,276,000

8,276,000

ECEE

8,276,000

8,276,000

ECEE



- 29 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-608-0001 93 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 002:
County Office of Education LCFF
Apportionments: Revised Growth

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust county office of education LCFF
apportionments to reflect revised
growth.

Grants and subventions

Instruction: School Apportionments
County Office of Education (K-12)

ISSUE 005:
County Office LCFF Apportionments:
Adjust Local Revenue Estimates

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust county office of education LCFF
apportionments to reflect revised Tocal
property tax revenue estimates.

Grants and subventions

Instruction: School Apportionments
County Office of Education (K-12)

ISSUE 006:
County Office LCFF Apportionments:
Adjust EPA Revenue Estimates

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust county office of education LCFF
apportionments to reflect revised
Education Protection Account revenue
estimates.

Grants and subventions

Instruction: School Apportionments
County Office of Education (K-12)

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-610-0001 12 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 457:
LCFF Apportionments: Education
Protection Account Adjustment

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

6,439,000

4,372,000

ECEE

4,372,000

4,372,000

2,173,000

ECEE

2,173,000

2,173,000

-106,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

-106,000

-106,000

184,456,000

184,456,000



- 297 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
6110-610-0001 12 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust LCFF apportionments to reflect
revised Education Protection Account
revenue estimates.

Grants and subventions

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-639-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 771:
Reduce Proposition 39 Allocation for
Energy Efficiency Grants

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reduce Proposition 39 allocation for
energy efficiency grants.

ISSUE 776:
Reduce Proposition 39 Allocation for
Energy Efficiency Grants

Reduce Proposition 39 allocation for
energy efficiency grants.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
6110-640-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 774:
Proposition 39 Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Technical adjustment to Proposition 39
funds.

Transfer for Corp

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-644-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 778:
Increase Proposition 39 Allocation for
ECAA Revolving Loan Program

Increase Proposition 39 allocation for
ECAA revolving loan program.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

184,456,000

-3

-9,000,000

-2

-28,000,000

-37,000

-37,000

2

2

28,000,000

P

7,000,000

9,000,000

¥
¥
¥

8,000,000

-37,000

-37,000

¥
¥
¥

8,000,000

8,000,000



- 298 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-670-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 001:
Reflect Charter School LCFF ADA Growth
Estimates

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust LCFF growth per Education Code
Sections 42238.03(a)(3) and 42238.03(f)
to reflect revised charter school
average daily attendance estimates.

Grants and subventions
Instruction: School Apportionments

ISSUE 402:
Remove Specialized Secondary Program
Funding

Reject the Governor’s Budget proposal to
shift Specialized Secondary Program
funding to the Local Control Funding
Formula.

Grants and subventions
Instruction: School Apportionments
ISSUE 403:
Remove Agricultural Career Technical
Education Grant Program Funding
Reject the Governor’s Budget proposal to
shift Agricultural Career Technical
Education Grant Program funding to the
Local Control Funding Formula.
Grants and subventions
Instruction: School Apportionments
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-670-0995 14 14 R Department of Education
dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 360:
Add One-time Carryover Funds for the
Career Technical Education Program

For transfer to 6110-170-0001

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

4,235,000

13,261,000

% ok % % k%

13,261,000

13,261,000

-4,892,000

-4,892,000

-4,892,000

-4,134,000

-4,134,000

-4,134,000

800,000

800,000

800,000



- 299 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-672-0001 14 14 G Department of Education
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 454:
Adjust Funding Available for
Implementation of the District LCFF

Increase funding available for
implementation of the district Tocal
control funding formula.

Adopt trailer bill language to conform
to this action.

Grants and subventions

Instruction: School Apportionments

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-698-0620 14 14 N Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 888:
Increase Funding for Child Care
Facilities Revolving Fund

Increase Child Care Facilities Revolving
Fund for State Preschool facilities.

Grants and subventions

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-698-3207 12 14 S Department of Education
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance

ISSUE 460:
LCFF Apportionments: Education
Protection Account Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust LCFF apportionments to reflect
revised Education Protection Account
revenue estimates.

Grants and subventions

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

250,000,000

250,000,000

250,000,000

250,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-10,000,000

-184,456,000

-184,456,000

ECEE

-184,456,000



- 300

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*

6110-698-8080 14 14 S Department of Education

Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 ASSiStance
ISSUE 773:
Reduce Proposition 39 Allocation for
Energy Efficiency Grants
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Reduce Proposition 39 allocation for
energy efficiency grants.
Transfer for CDE

ISSUE 775:
Proposition 39 Technical Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Techinical adjustment to Proposition 39
funds.
Transfer for CDE
ISSUE 779:
Reduce Proposition 39 Allocation for
Energy Efficiency Grants

Reduce Proposition 39 allocation for
energy efficiency grants.

Transfer for CDE

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6110-699-8080 14 14 S Department of Education

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 780:
Increase Allocation for Proposition 39
ECAA Revolving Loan Program
Increase Allocation for Proposition 39
ECAA Revolving Loan Program.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**

6110-795-0001 14 14 G Department of Education

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 677:

Add Funding for Outstanding Mandate
Claims

Add funding for outstanding mandate

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3

9,000,000

9,000,000

37,000

37,000

2

28,000,000

28,000,000

-2

-2

-28,000,000

28

28

7,037,000

9,000,000

37,000

8,000,000

8,000,000

8,000,000

7,149,000

7,149,000



- 301 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6110-795-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
claims with the intent that local
educational agencies use funds to
implement the common core state
standards. See related Item 6110-488,
Issue 678 and Item 6110-602-0001, Issue
679.
Grants and subventions 287,149,000
Fededededededededededededede e hhd
6120-011-0001 14 14 G State Library
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 192,000
ISSUE 002:
Increase Funding to Support Appointments 192,000
to the State Library
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase funding to support two *
positions appointed by the Governor to *
the State Library. *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
Special Assistant 1.0 50,000 *
Special Assistant 1.0 65,000 *
Staff Benefits 47,000 *
Operating Expenses and Equipment 30,000 *
State Library Services 192,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
6120-211-0001 14 14 G State Library
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 2,000,000
ISSUE 006:
Increase Funding to Local California 2,000,000
Libraries for Services
Increase funding to the California
Library Services Act.
Grants and subventions 2,000,000
Library Development Services--CA Library 2,000,000

Services Act per Ch 4, Part 11, Ed Code

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd

6120-213-0001 14 14 G State Library
e S de v de S S e v de S e e de S Local Assistance 1,000,000



- 302 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6120-213-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 005:
Increase Funding to Local California 1,000,000
Libraries for Literacy

Increase Funding to the California
Library Literacy and English Acquisition
Services Program.

Grants and subventions 1,000,000

Library Development Services 1,000,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6120-215-0001 14 14 G State Library
Fededkdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance 0

ISSUE 001:
Add Reporting Language to Library 0
High-Speed Broadband Internet Proposal

Add provisional language requiring the
State Library to report on progress made
connecting to a high-speed Internet
network.

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

6120-490 14 14  State Library
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 001:
Extend Availability for Expenditure, 0
2013 State Operations

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add the following reappropriation due to
delays in renovating the Library and
Courts Building.

0001-General Fund
Item 6120-011-0001, Budget Act of 2013
Up to $1,000,000 for State Library

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*%*
6300-603-0001 00 14 G Teachers Retirement System Contributions
e e s e de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 60,724,000

ISSUE 300:
Revised Creditable Compensation 1,101,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 303 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
6300-603-0001 00 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase in the defined benefit payment *

due to a revised creditable compensation
submitted by CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. 1,101,000 *

¥

ISSUE 301:
Revised Creditable Compensation 521,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase in the pre-1990 defined benefit *
payment Tevel due to a revised *
creditable compensation submitted by *
CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. 521,000 *
ISSUE 303:

Revised Creditable Compensation 59,102,000

FINANCE LETTER *
Increase in the pre-1990 defined benefit *
payment Tevel due to a revised funding *
policy. 73,232,000 *

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted Finance’s

updated estimates and modified the

proposal for school district

contributions. -14,130,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6300-611-0001 90 14 G Teachers Retirement System Contributions
e S de v de S S e e de S e e de A Local Assistance 1,365,000

ISSUE 302:
Revised Creditable Compensation 1,365,000

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase in the SBMA payment level due *
to a revised creditable compensation *
submitted by CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. 1,365,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6305-612-0001 91 14 G Retirement Costs for Community Colleges
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _4,922,000

ISSUE 301:
Revised Creditable Compensation -4,922,000

FINANCE LETTER *
Increase in the community colleges’ *



- 304 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
6305-612-0001 91 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

share of GF payments due to a revised
creditable compensation submitted by
CalSTRS on April 14, 2014.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted Finance’s
updated estimates and modified the
proposal for school district
contributions.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#%**
6350-601-0956 14 14 N School Facilities Aid Program

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 103:

Transfer to Department of General
Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Transfer School Site Utilization Funds
for DGS State Operations to support the
School Facility Program.

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
6350-602-0956 14 14 N School Facilities Aid Program

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 102:

Transfer to Department of General
Services

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Transfer School Site Utilization Funds
for DGS State Operations to support the
School Facility Program.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
6350-602-6057 06 14 B School Facilities Aid Program
e e e de dede R d R R Local Assistance

ISSUE 100:
Accelerate OSAE Bond Audit Costs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Accelerate OSAE bond audit costs by one
year, from 2015-16 to 2014-15, to align
audit resources with School Facility
Program needs.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-226,000

-4,696,000

5,388,000

-5,388,000

-560,000

¥
¥
¥

5,388,000

5,388,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

5,388,000

5,388,000

¥
¥
¥
¥

4,828,000

-560,000

P )



- 305 -
CH
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPR
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6350-602-6057 06 14 B
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 101:
Adjust Department of General Services
State Operations
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Offset DGS State Operations costs with
School Site UtiTlization Funds. 5,388,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6350-605-3082 05 14 S School Facilities Aid Program
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 761:
Support of Emergency Repair Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Transfer for support of the Emergency
Repair Program. 83,000
For trsf to DGS for State Ops 83,000
ISSUE 762:
Add One-Time School Building Aid Funds
for Emergency Repair Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add one-time School Building Aid Funds
for Emergency Repair Program. 436,000
Excess Toan repayments from General Fund 436,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6350-610-0001 81 14 G School Facilities Aid Program
Fededededededededede e de N hh Loca'l Ass-istance
ISSUE 761:
Transfer to Emergency Repair Program

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Transfer one-time School Building Aid 436,000
Funds to Emergency Repair Program.

Excess Toan repayments from General Fund 436,000
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***

6350-620-0961 81 14 N School Facilities Aid Program
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-lstance -

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

5,388,000

519,000

83,000

436,000

436,000

436,000
¥

¥
¥

2,777,000



- 306 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6350-620-0961 81 14 N

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

ISSUE 761:

Reverse Transfer to Deferred Maintenance -2,777,000

Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reverse transfer to Deferred Maintenance -2,777,000 *
Program. *

For trsf to DGS for State Ops -83,000
Penalties, School Site Utilization Fund -2,694,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6350-621-0961 81 14 N School Facilities Aid Program

Fededededededededede S dede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 83,000

ISSUE 761:

Reverse Transfer to Deferred Maintenance 83,000

Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reverse transfer to Deferred Maintenance 83,000 *
Program. *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6350-698-0961 86 14 N School Facilities Aid Program

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 83,000

ISSUE 772:

Reverse Transfer to Deferred Maintenance 83,000

Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Reverse transfer to Deferred Maintenance 83,000 *
Program. *

Less funding provided by the General Fd 83,000
(Ed Code Sec 17080--Non-P98)

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6350-698-3082 14 14 S School Facilities Aid Program

Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _519,000

ISSUE 761:

Transfer to Emergency Repair Program -83,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transfer for support of the Emergency *
Repair Program. -83,000 *

For trsf to DGS for State Ops -83,000



- 307 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
6350-698-3082 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 771:
Add One-Time School Building Aid Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add one-time School Building Aid Funds
for Emergency Repair Program.

Excess Toan repayments from General Fund
Fededededededededededededede e hhd

6360-001-0407 14 14 S Commission on Teacher Credentialing
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Add Reimbursement for Development of
Dual Credential Program Models

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Add one-time reimbursement funding for
the development of a dual credential
program for special and general
education.

Add provisional language to conform to
this action.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Standards for Preparation & Licensing
of Teachers

Payable from 6360-503-0995

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6360-503-0995 14 14 R Commission on Teacher Credentialing
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 001:
Add Reimbursement for Development of
Dual Credential Program Models

For transfer to 6360-001-0407
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
6396-501-0001 87 14 G General ObTligation Bonds-K-12

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds K-12

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-436,000
¥

-436,000 *

¥

-436,000

ECE G

175,000

175,000

-175,000

175,000

175,000

175,000

-60,037,000

-60,037,000



- 308 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
6396-501-0001 87 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

GO bond debt service costs were revised

to reflect updated debt service

estimates. -60,037,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6440-001-0001 14 14 G University of California
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat1on$ 4,000,000

ISSUE 702:
One-Time Funding for Brain Research 2,000,000
Program

Augment this appropriation and add
provisional language to provide one-time
funding for the California Blueprint for
Research to Advance Innovations in
Neuroscience, a brain research program
established in trailer bill legislation.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,000,000
Support 2,000,000

ISSUE 709:
Earmark for Labor Centers 0

Add provisional language to require
the university to allocate $4,000,000
from this appropriation to fund the
labor centers at the Berkeley and Los
Angeles campuses.

ISSUE 716:
Earmark for Statewide Database 0

Add provisional language to require

the university to allocate $770,000 from
this appropriation to fund the Statewide
Database at the Berkeley campus.

ISSUE 718:
One-Time Funding for Labor Centers 2,000,000

Augment this appropriation to provide
one-time funding for the labor centers
at the Berkeley and Los Angeles
campuses.

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,000,000



- 309 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6440-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Support

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6440-001-0234 14 14 S University of California
Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 601:
Adjustment to Reflect Updated Estimates
of Prop. 99 Research Account Resources

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjust this appropriation to maintain an
adequate reserve 1in the account, given
revisions to the revenues projected to
be deposited in the fund.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:§:*>E>’:
6440-001-3085 14 14 S University of California
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat1on$

ISSUE 717:
Funding for Behavioral Health Centers
of Excellence for California

Provide one-time funding for the
Behavioral Health Centers of
Excellence for California at the Davis
and Los Angeles campuses and add
provisional language to specify that
$12,300,000 is available from the amount
of Mental Health Services Act revenues
allocated for administration based on
final 2012-13 revenues; $2,700,000 may
be released only if the Department of
Finance determines that funds are
available for these purposes; and the
appropriation is available for three
years.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

6610-001-0001 14 14 G California State University

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons
ISSUE 602:

Adjustment to Reflect Updated Estimate
of General Obligation Bond Debt Service

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

2,000,000

-876,000

-876,000

-876,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

15,000,000

-340,000

-340,000



- 310 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6610-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Adjust this appropriation to reflect an
updated estimate of state general
obligation bond debt service in 2013-14.
This estimate is a component of the
augmentation proposed for the CSU to
support state debt payments that will

be made from this appropriation
beginning in 2014-15.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Support

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6610-002-0001 14 14 G California State University

Fededededededededede e de N hh State Ope r-at-l ons
ISSUE 711:

Adjustment for the Capital Fellows
Programs

Augment this appropriation to provide
additional support for the Assembly
Fellows, the Senate Fellows, the
Executive Fellows, and the Judicial
Fellows programs.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Center for California Studies-Fellows
Program

Assembly Fellows

Senate Fellows

Executive Fellows

Judicial Fellows

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
6610-301-0668 13 14 N California State University
e e e de dede R d R R Capital Outlay

ISSUE 601:
Reappropriate Pomona Administration
Facility Project

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Adjust expenditures to reflect
reappropriation.

06.98.100 Pomona: Administration Replacement
Facility--P/P, W/D, and C

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-340,000 *
-340,000
442,000
442,000
442,000
9,000
124,000
124,000
119,000
66,000
74,970,000
74,970,000
¥
¥
74,970,000 *
74,970,000



- 311 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE
:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
6610-491 14 14 California State University
Fededededededededededededede e hhh cap-l ta'l Out'l ay

ISSUE 601:
Reappropriation of Pomona Administration
Replacement Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reappropriate Item 6610-301-0668, Budget
Act of 2013 for the Pomona
Administration Replacement Facility
project and extend the encumbrance
period to June 30, 2016.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6645-001-0001 14 14 G CSU Health Benefits, Retired Annuitants

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 701:
Authority to Adjust Appropriation Using
2015 PERS Health Benefit Rates

Add provisional Tlanguage to authorize
the Director of Finance to adjust this
appropriation based on health benefit
premium rates for the 2015 calendar year
approved by the Board of Administration
of the Public Employees’ Retirement
System.

Fededededede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-001-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 320:
Chancellor’s Office Moving Costs

Increase funding to support Chancellor’s
Office moving costs.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Special Services and Operations

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

6870-101-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
0
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
0
0
500,000
500,000
500,000
500,000
-97,003,000



- 312 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 289:
Decrease Deferral Buydown -94,465,000

Decrease apportionments to reflect a
decrease in deferral buydown.

Grants and subventions -94,465,000
Apportionments -94,465,000

ISSUE 333:
Increase Disabled Students Programs and 0
Services and Reduce Student Equity

Increase the funding for services for
students with disabilities and reduce
funding for student equity plans.

Disabled Students 30,000,000
Matriculation -30,000,000

ISSUE 500:
Increase Apportionment for Decreased 17,704,000
Local Property Tax Revenues

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase apportionment funding to
reflect a decrease in offsetting Tlocal
property tax revenue.

P

Grants and subventions 17,704,000
Apportionments 17,704,000

ISSUE 506:
Increase Apportionment for Decreased 24,683,000
Student Fee Revenues

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase apportionment funding to
reflect a decrease in offsetting student
enrollment fee revenue.

P

Grants and subventions 24,683,000
Apportionments 24,683,000
ISSUE 507:
Increase Student Financial Aid 758,000
Administration Funding

FINANCE LETTER *
Increase funding due to increased *



- 313 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

student fee waiver estimates.
Grants and subventions

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Correctly schedule Student Financial
Aid Administration funding adjustment.

Student Financial Aid Administration

ISSUE 508:
Increase Board Financial Assistance
Program

FINANCE LETTER
Increase funding due to increased
student fee waiver estimates.

Grants and subventions

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Correctly schedule Board Financial
Assistance Program funding adjustment.

Student Financial Aid Administration

ISSUE 509:
Increase Apportionment Due to
Redevelopment Agency Revenue Shift

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase apportionment funding to
reflect an increase in estimated
redevelopment agency revenue.

Grants and subventions
Apportionments

ISSUE 510:
Backout Apportionment Funding Due to
Redevelopment Agency Revenue Shift

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease apportionment funding to remove
one-time adjustment for redevelopment
agency revenue shift.

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
758,000 *
¥
¥
¥
758,000
767,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
767,000 *
¥
¥
¥
767,000
2,159,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
2,159,000 *
2,159,000
-38,377,000



- 314 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions
Apportionments

ISSUE 511:
Decrease Apportionment Due to Decreased
EPA Revenue for Net Excess Tax Districts

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease apportionment funding to
reflect reductions in Education
Protection Account revenues for net
excess tax districts.

Grants and subventions
Apportionments

ISSUE 512:
Decrease Apportionment Growth
Funding

FINANCE LETTER

Decrease apportionment funding

to reflect a reduction from 3% to
2.75% in apportionment growth.

Grants and subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Correctly schedule the apportionment
growth reduction.

Growth for Apportionments

ISSUE 513:
Decrease Apportionment Cost of Living
Adjustment Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease apportionments to reflect a
reduced cost of living adjustment from
0.86 percent to 0.85 percent.

Grants and subventions
Apportionments

ISSUE 517:

Increase Funding for Technology

Infrastructure

FINANCE LETTER
Increase funding for systemwide

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-38,377,000

-38,377,000

-464,000

-464,000

¥

-464,000

-14,817,000

-14,817,000

-14,817,000

-1,150,000

-1,150,000

1,150,000

6,000,000



- 315 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

technology infrastructure to enhance
broadband capacity and to replace
technology equipment.

Grants and subventions

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Correctly schedule Technology
Infrastructure funding adjustment.

Telecommunications and Technology
Services

ISSUE 518:
Increase Funding for Economic and
Workforce Development Program

FINANCE LETTER

Increase funding for regional career
technical education and workforce
development courses and programs.

Grants and subventions

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Correctly schedule Economic and
Workforce Development Program.

Economic Development

ISSUE 519:
Eliminate One-Time Funding for
Instructional Equipment

FINANCE LETTER

Eliminate funding for instructional
equipment. See issue 580 for a related
adjustment to increase funding for
deferred maintenance.

Grants and subventions

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Amend budget bill language to eliminate
a match for instructional equipment and
to allow for these funds to be used for

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION

¥

¥

¥

¥

6,000,000 *

6,000,000

50,000,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

50,000,000 *

¥

¥

¥

50,000,000

0

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

-87,500,000 *

¥

¥

¥



- 316 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

deferred maintenance as well. (See Issue
580)

Grants and subventions 87,500,000

ISSUE 560:
Decrease Apportionment Due to Increased -22,801,000
Education Protection Account Revenues

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Decrease apportionment funding to
reflect an increase in estimated revenue
from the Education Protection Account.

P

Grants and subventions -22,801,000
Apportionments -22,801,000

ISSUE 580:
Increase One-Time Deferred Maintenance -27,000,000

FINANCE LETTER

Increase funding for deferred
maintenance. See issue 519 for a
related adjustment to decrease funding
for instructional equipment.

Grants and subventions 60,500,000

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

P T I T

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Increase funding for deferred
maintenance and amend budget bill
Tanguage to allow flexibility for funds
to be used for either deferred
maintenance or instructional equipment.
(See Issue 519)

Grants and subventions -87,500,000
Physical Plant and Instructional Support -27,000,000
Fededededededededede S de e hht
6870-103-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges
e e s e de e de sk de e e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance 1,125,000
ISSUE 515:
Accelerate Lease Revenue Bond Repayment 1,125,000

for LA CCD Facility

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 317 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

6870-103-0001 14 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Increase to reflect the defeasing of the *
outstanding Tease revenue bonds related *
to the LACCD’s Southwest College Lecture *

Lab Building, Phase I. *

%

Grants and subventions 1,125,000 *

%

Amend provisional language to conform to *

this action. *
Rental and Administration 1,125,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhh

6870-139-8080 14 14 S Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _1,500,000

ISSUE 503:

Decrease Clean Energy Job Creation -1,500,000

Fund Revenue Estimate
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect a decrease *
in revenue estimates from the Clean *
Energy Job Creation Fund. Amend *
provisional language to extend *
encumbrance period until 2017-18. *

%
Grants and subventions -1,500,000 *

Fededededededededede S de e hht

6870-296-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _345,000

ISSUE 502:

Decrease Mandated Block Grant -345,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect a decrease *
in full-time equivalent students. *

%
Grants and subventions -345,000 *

Fededededededededede S de e hht

6870-301-6049 14 14 B Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay 1,849,000

ISSUE 600:

Rio Hondo CCD:Rio Hondo College,L Tower 1,849,000

Seismic and Code Upgrades

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 318 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-301-6049 14 14 B

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Amend item to appropriate funds for the

preliminary plans and working drawings

phases of the L Tower Seismic and Code

Upgrades project. 1,849,000

40.43.110 Rio Hondo CCD, Rio Hondo College: 1,849,000
L Tower Seismic & Code Upgrd--P/P & W/D

5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:*«':**}':
6870-491 14 14 Board of Governors of Community Colleges
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-l f-led 0

ISSUE 328:
Extend Federal Funding Encumbrance 0
Period, 2012 Support and Assistance

Add the following to reappropriate the
unencumbered balance of the 2012 Budget
Act Solar Training Federal Fund
appropriation to provide community
colleges adequate time to fully spend
the federal funds provided for the solar
training program.

0890-Federal Trust Fund
(1) Item 6870-002-0890,
Budget Act of 2012
(2) Item 6870-101-0890,
Budget Act of 2012

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6870-492 14 14 Board of Governors of Community Colleges
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-lons 0

ISSUE 598:
Extend Proposition 39 Encumbrance 0
Period, 2013 Local Assistance

FINANCE LETTER

Add the following to reappropriate the
unencumbered balance of the 2013 Budget
Act Proposition 39 appropriation to
provide community colleges adequate time
to implement energy efficiency projects.

8080-Clean Energy Job Creation Fund
Item 6870-139-8080, Budget Act of 2013

FINANCE LETTER DENIED

Add the following to reappropriate the
unencumbered balance of the 2013 Budget
Act Proposition 39 appropriation to



- 319 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

6870-492 14 14

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
provide community colleges adequate time
to implement energy efficiency projects.
8080-Clean Energy Job Creation Fund
Item 6870-139-8080, Budget Act of 2013

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-601-0986 14 14 N Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededededededededede S dedede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _17,704,000

ISSUE 501:

Decrease Local Property Tax Revenues -17,704,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect reduced *
local property tax revenue estimates. *

%
Grants and subventions -17,704,000 *
Apportionments -17,704,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-601-0992 14 14 N Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _24,683,000

ISSUE 520:

Decrease Student Fee Revenue Estimate -24,683,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect reduced *
student enrollment fee revenue *
estimates. *

%
Grants and subventions -24,683,000 *
Amount Counted Towards Apportionments -24,683,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-601-3207 12 14 S Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 22,801,000

ISSUE 562:

Increase Education Protection Account 22,801,000

Revenue Estimates
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase to reflect an increase in *
estimated revenue from the Education *

%

Protection Account.



- 320 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-601-3207 12 14 S

Fededededededededededededede e hhh

%
Grants and subventions 22,801,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-610-0001 12 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 22,801,000

ISSUE 565:

Increase Education Protection Account 22,801,000

Revenue Estimates
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase to reflect an increase in *
estimated revenues from the Education *
Protection Account. *

%
Grants and subventions 22,801,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-615-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _78,142,000

ISSUE 521:

Decrease Deferral Payment -78,142,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect increased *
deferral buy-down in 2013-14. *

%
Grants and subventions -78,142,000 *
%
Amend TBL to conform to this action. *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6870-639-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges

Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-istance _1,500,000

ISSUE 504:

Decrease Clean Energy Job Creation -1,500,000

Fund (Prop 39) Revenue Estimate
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect a decrease *
in revenue estimates from the Clean *
Energy Job Creation Fund. *

%
%

Grants and subventions -1,500,000



- 321 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6870-698-3207 12 14 S Board of Governors of Community Colleges
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _22,801,000
ISSUE 566:
Decrease Due to Revised Education -22,801,000
Protection Account Revenue Estimates
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease to reflect an increase in *
estimated revenue from the Education *
Protection Account. *
%
Grants and subventions -22,801,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6870-698-8080 13 14 S Board of Governors of Community Colleges
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 1,500,000
ISSUE 505:
Decrease Clean Energy Job Creation 1,500,000
Fund (Prop 39) Revenue Estimate
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease funding to reflect a decrease *
in revenue estimates from the Clean *
Energy Job Creation Fund. *
%
Grants and subventions 1,500,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6870-795-0001 14 14 G Board of Governors of Community Colleges
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 49,500,000
ISSUE 700:
Paydown Mandate Claims Backlog 49,500,000
Increase funding for reducing the amount
of unpaid mandate claims at the
community colleges.
Grants and subventions 49,500,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6874-502-0001 87 14 G General ObTligation Bonds-Hi Ed-CC
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 916,000
ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Higher Ed., 916,000

Community Colleges



- 322 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#NON-BUDGET ACT***

6874-502-0001 87 14 G

Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

GO bond debt service costs were revised *
to reflect updated debt service *
estimates. 916,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

6878-602-0001 89 14 G Retirement Costs-Hi Ed-CC

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 4,922,000

ISSUE 300:

Revised Creditable Compensation 4,922,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase in the community colleges’ *
share of GF payments due to a revised *
creditable compensation submitted by *
CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. 226,000 *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
The Legislature adopted Finance’s
updated estimates and modified the
proposal for school district
contributions. 4,696,000

Fededededededededede S de e hht

6910-101-0001 14 14 G Awards for Innovation in Higher Ed

Fedededededededededehede N hhd Loca'l Ass-istance 0

ISSUE 602:

Clarifying Amendments to Innovation 0

Awards Provisions
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amend provisional language *
to clarify the program’s intent and the *
process to make awards. *

%

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh

6980-001-0001 14 14 G Student Aid Commission

Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 133,000

ISSUE 022:

Increase Reimbursement Authority for 0

Providing Financial Aid Data
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase reimbursement authority to *
recover costs for providing financial *

%

data to stakeholders.



- 323 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6980-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Financial Aid Grants Program
Payable from 6980-502-0995
ISSUE 027:
Provide Full-Year Funding for Positions
Established in 2013-14
Increase funding to reflect full-year
funding for positions established in
2013-14 to reestablish support services
previously provided by the Educational
Credit Management Corporation.

Amend provisional language to conform to
this action.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Financial Aid Grants Program

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6980-101-0001 14 14 G Student Aid Commission

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 014:

Increase Cal Grant Program Caseload
Costs

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Increase Cal Grant program costs to
reflect revised caseload estimates.
Grants and subventions
Financial Aid Grants Program
ISSUE 015:
Decrease Loan Assumption Program
Caseload Costs
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Decrease loan assumption program costs
to reflect revised caseload estimates.
Grants and subventions

Financial Aid Grants Program

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
52,000 *
52,000
-52,000
133,000
133,000
133,000
285,759,000
25,072,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
25,072,000 *
25,072,000
-735,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
-735,000 *
-735,000



- 324 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6980-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 016:
Offset Loss of Student Loan Operating
Fund Revenue with General Fund

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase General Fund Cal Grant costs
to reflect decreased offsetting funding
from the Student Loan Operating Fund.

Payable from 6980-101-0784

ISSUE 017:
Increase Costs for Renewal Award
Expansion Proposal

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase cost estimate for the
Governor’s Budget proposal to expand Cal
Grant renewal award eligibility.

Grants and subventions
Financial Aid Grants Program

ISSUE 018:
Reduce TANF Reimbursements for Cal Grant
Program

FINANCE LETTER

Increase General Fund Cal Grant costs
to reflect decreased offsetting funding
from federal Temporary Assistance for
Needy Families reimbursements.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Decrease federal Temporary Assistance
for Needy Families reimbursements.

Payable from 6980-601-0995

ISSUE 024:
Offset Loan Assumption Costs with
Excess Student Loan Authority Funds

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Offset General Fund Toan assumption
program costs with excess Student Loan
Authority Funds from the sale of the Cal
Loan Program portfolio.

Payable from 6980-101-0954
ISSUE 025:

Increase Private, Non-Profit Cal Grant
Award Amount

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

60,000,000

60,000,000

900,000

900,000

16

167,522,000

-6,000,000

900,000

7,522,000

6,000,000

9,000,000



- 325 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

6980-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increase the Cal Grant award amount for
private, non-profit and WASC-accredited
for-profit institutions from $8,056 to
$9,084.

Grants and subventions
Financial Aid Grants Program

ISSUE 026:
Increase Cal Grant B Living Stipend

Increase living stipend award amount
from $1,473 to $1,648.

Grants and subventions

Financial Aid Grants Program

dkkdkdddh kil hhhky
6980-101-0784 14 14 N Student Aid Commission
dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy Local Assistance

ISSUE 016:
Offset Loss of Student Loan Operating
Fund Revenue with General Fund

For transfer to 6980-101-0001

5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:§:*>E>’:
6980-101-0954 14 14 N Student Aid Commission
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 024:
Offset Loan Assumption Costs with
Excess Student Loan Authority Funds

For transfer to 6980-101-0001
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6980-502-0995 14 14 R Student Aid Commission
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons
ISSUE 022:
Increase Reimbursement Authority for

Providing Financial Aid Data

For transfer to 6980-001-0001

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

9,000,000

9,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

30,000,000

-60,000,000

-60,000,000

-60,000,000

6,000,000

6,000,000

6,000,000

52,000

52,000

52,000



- 326 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
6980-601-0995 14 14 R Student Aid Commission
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance _167,
ISSUE 018:
Reduce TANF Reimbursements for Cal Grant -167,
Program
For transfer to 6980-101-0001 -167,522,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7100-001-0001 14 14 G Employment Development Department
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions 46,
ISSUE 201:
Unemployment Insurance Program 46,
Administration Funding
For transfer to 7100-001-0870 46,599,000
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd
7100-001-0588 14 14 N Employment Development Department
Fedededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 1,
ISSUE 301:
Paid Family Leave Outreach Program 1,
For transfer to 7100-001-0870 1,000,000
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
7100-001-0870 14 14 F Employment Development Department
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 20,
ISSUE 201:
Unemployment Insurance Program 21,
Administration Funding
FINANCE LETTER *
Provide one-time funding to improve *
service levels in the Unemployment *
Insurance Program. *
%
Authorized Positions: *
Various Classifications -177.0 *
%
Proposed New Positions: *
Temporary Help 457.0 34,770,000 *
Staff Benefits 24,904,000 *
Overtime 3,475,000 *
%

Operating Expenses and Equipment 4,450,000

522,000

522,000

599,000

599,000

000,000

000,000

979,000

000,000



- 327 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7100-001-0870 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted Budget Bill
Tanguage to require a progress report
on service level outcomes no later than
March 1, 2015.

Tax Collections & Benefit Payments
Payable from 7100-001-0001

ISSUE 301:
Paid Family Leave Outreach Program

The Legislature approved a three-year
plan to fund outreach activities for
EDD’s Paid Family Leave program. This
includes $1 million in 2014-15,

$2.5 million in 2015-16, and $3 million
in 2016-17.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
Tax Collections & Benefit Payments
Payable from 7100-001-0588

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Tax Collections & Benefit Payments
General Administration
Distributed General Administration

*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:****
7100-001-3259 14 14 S Employment Development Department
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 401:
Workforce Training Grant for Recidivism
Reduction

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
67,599,000
-46,599,000
0
1,000,000
1,000,000
-1,000,000
-21,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-21,000 =
-21,000
-21,000
21,000
1,000,000
1,000,000



- 328 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
7100-001-3259 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

The Legislature adopted $90.982 million
from the Recidivism Reduction Fund to
various state departments to establish
state and Tocal programs to reduce
recidivism. Of this amount, $1 million
is provided for a one-time workforce
training and development grant program.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7100-002-0001 14 14 G Employment Development Department
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 204:
UnempToyment Insurance Loan Interest
Rate Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Reduce the interest payment on the
federal Unemployment Insurance loan from
$231.6 million to $218.5 million based
on the updated federal interest rate and
unemployment rate forecast.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7100-011-0890 14 14 F Employment Development Department
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 201:

Unemployment Insurance Program
Administration Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide one-time funding to improve

service levels in the Unemployment

Insurance Program. See Item

7100-001-0870, Issue 201. ¢

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management program.

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
1,000,000

-13,100,000
-13,100,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

13,100,000 *
(  20,979,000)
(  21,000,000)

¥

¥

¥

¥

21,000,000) *
( -21,000)

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥



- 329 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7100-011-0890 14 14 F

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

See Item 7100-001-0870, Issue 900.

Special item of expense (

Fededdedede e dedede el dedehdd

7100-101-0588 14 14 N Employment Development Department
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 207:
May Revision: Disability Insurance
Benefits Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the Disability Insurance
Program to reflect a projected increase
in disability compensation benefits.

Grants and Subventions

Tax Collections & Benefit Payments

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

7100-101-0871 14 14 F Employment Development Department
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 206:
May Revision: Unemployment Insurance
Benefits Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the Unemployment Insurance
Program to reflect a projected increase
in unemployment compensation benefits.
See Item 7100-111-0890, Issue 206.

Grants and Subventions
Tax Collections & Benefit Payments

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7100-101-0908 14 14 N Employment Development Department

dededededededededededededdeded Nt Local Assistance
ISSUE 208:

May Revision: School Employees Fund
Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the School Employee Fund
to reflect a projected decrease in
unemployment benefits.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

¥
¥

-21,000) *

1,545,000

1,545,000

1,545,000

1,545,000

235,148,000

235,148,000

235,148,000

235,148,000

-20,000,000

-20,000,000



- 330 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7100-101-0908 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and Subventions

Tax Collections & Benefit Payments

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7100-111-0890 14 14 F Employment Development Department
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd Loca'| Ass-istance

ISSUE 206:
May Revision: Unemployment Insurance
Benefits Adjustment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the Unemployment Insurance
Program to reflect a projected increase
in unemployment compensation benefits.
See Item 7100-101-0871, Issue 206.

Grants and Subventions (
Transfer to Federal Unemployment Fund ¢
(0871)

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7300-001-0001 14 14 G Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-i ons
ISSUE 100:

General Counsel and Administration
Funding

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide 5 positions and $1.99 million
General Fund (including $1.45 million
ongoing) to address increased caseload
responsibilities. This includes a
rebasing of the department’s operating
expenses and equipment.

Proposed New Positions:

Attorney (Range C)

Field Examiner II

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

[N
oo

Board Administration
General Counsel Administration

ISSUE 101:
Technical Correction

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

¥

-20,000,000 *

-20,000,000

(235,148,000

(235,148,000

235,148,000)

235,148,000)

1,993,000

1,993,000

299,000
58,000
118,000
1,518,000

498,250
1,494,750



- 331 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7300-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Adjustment to General Counsel and
Administration Funding proposal.
See Item 7300-001-0001, Issue 100.

Board Administration -250
General Counsel Administration 250

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

7350-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Industrial Relations
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Oper‘at‘ions 0

ISSUE 304:
Process Safety Management Reporting 0
Language

The Legislature added Budget Bill
Language requiring the department to
provide a status report of Process
Safety Management efforts by
February 1, 2015.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management 0
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -6,000

Division of Workers’ Compensation -6,000
Administration -6,000
Distributed Administration 6,000

Payable from 7350-001-0223 6,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7350-001-0223 14 14 S Department of Industrial Relations
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions _6,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -6,000
Funding Reduction

For transfer to 7350-001-0001 -6,000



- 332 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7501-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Human Resources
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 300:
In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS)
Employer-Employee Relations Act

FINANCE LETTER

Funding to implement Tabor relations,
contract administration, collective
bargaining, mediation, and related
legal proceedings on behalf of the
Statewide Authority.

Proposed New Positions:

Career Executive Assignment (Range B)
Labor Relations Specialist

Labor Relations Manager I

Labor Relations Counsel III

Staff Services Manager II

Associate Info. Systems Analyst
Labor Relations Manager II

OCOOOKRRK
[GSRV, RV RV, § SR oNe)

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Adopt May Revision proposal with
technical scheduling changes to
distributed administration.

Human Resources Management
Administration
Distributed Administration

Payable from 7501-501-0995

ISSUE 301:
Trailer Bill Language to Amend
Government Code section 19080.3

FINANCE LETTER

TBL to permit the extension of
Timited-term appointments from two years
to five years to align with the Tength
of approval of a Timited-term position
approved through the budget process.

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD

TBL to permit the extension of
Timited-term appointments from two years
to five years to align with the Tength
of approval of a Timited-term position

CH
APPR

113,000
68,000
99,000
52,000
38,000
32,000
22,000

192,000
232,000

848,000
64,000
-64,000

-424,000

DOLLAR

ANGE 1IN

OPRIATION

423,000

424,000



- 333 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7501-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

approved through the budget process.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000

Human Resources Management -1,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7501-501-0995 14 14 R Department of Human Resources
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 300:
In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS)
Employer-Employee Relations Act

For transfer to 7501-001-0001 424,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7502-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Technology
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Statewide Project Management Office

For transfer to 7502-001-9730 208,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7502-001-9730 14 14 N Department of Technology
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 200:
CalCloud Services Offering

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase California Department of
Technology Budget authority in order to
provide the CalCloud services offering.

-1,000

424,000

424,000

208,000

208,000

3,868,000

2,987,000

¥
¥
¥
¥
¥



- 334 - DOLLAR
CHANGE IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7502-001-9730 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment 2,987,000 =
Department of Technology 2,987,000

ISSUE 300:
Statewide Project Management Office 0

FINANCE LETTER

Establish the Statewide Project
Management Office. (Partial Year
Funding for FY 14-15.)

Proposed New Positions:

Career Executive Assignment (Level O) 54,000
Data Processing Manager IV 77,000
Staff Benefits 53,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 24,000

[y
oo

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature approved the position
authority and the funds associated with
the development of a Statewide Project
Management Office on a two-year Timited-
term basis, and added provisional
Tlanguage.

Department of Technology 208,000
Payable from 7502-001-0001 -208,000

ISSUE 501:
Computer Network Defense Team 884,000

The Legislature augmented the Technology 884,000
Services Revolving Fund by $884,000 in

2014-15 and $774,000 on-going in support

of the California Military Department’s

Computer Network Defense Team. The

revolving fund will collect monies on

behalf of the Military Department for

services provided through this program.

Department of Technology 884,000

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -3,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the



- 335 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7502-001-9730 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Department of Technology

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7730-001-0001 14 14 G Franchise Tax Board
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 001:
EDR Project Staffing

The Legislature approved the proposal as
budgeted, but converted 12 proposed
positions from permanent to two-year
Timited-term. The proposed positions
approved are:

Proposed New Positions:

Permanent Positions - 35

Two-Year Limited-Term Positions - 30

Temporary Help Positions - 6

ISSUE 209:
Tax Protest Workload

FINANCE LETTER

Provide $3,562,000 General Fund and 26
three-year Timited-term positions

to address a workload backlog in the
processing of docketed and undocketed
protests.

Proposed New Positions:

Tax Counsel III

Program Specialist I

Program Specialist II

Program Specialist III

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

=
= w oo
oo oo

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Add provisional Tlanguage to permit FTB
to convert any or all of the 14 approved
three-year Timited-term Tax Counsel
positions to permanent upon approval of
the Director of Finance, after 30-day
JLBC notification.

-3,000

-3,000

1,473,000
564,000
232,000

89,000
960,000
244,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

550,000

562,000



- 336 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
7730-001-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
Tax Programs 3,562,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -12,000
Funding Reduction
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
The following adjustment reflects the *
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for *
services no longer being provided by the *
Department of General Services related *
to the CA Records and Information *
Management Program. *
%
Special item of expense -12,000 *
Tax Programs -12,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7760-001-0001 14 14 G Department of General Services
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o State Operations 2,652,000
ISSUE 101:
Mercury Cleaners Site Remediation 2,652,000
For transfer to 7760-001-0666 2,652,000
Fedededededededededehede N hhd
7760-001-0026 14 14 S Department of General Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 1,000
ISSUE 103:
Golden State Financial Marketplace 1,000
Program (GS $MART)
For transfer to 7760-001-0666 1,000
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7760-001-0328 14 14 S Department of General Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions 10,000
ISSUE 103:
Golden State Financial Marketplace 10,000

Program (GS $MART)

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 10,000



- 337 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
7760-001-0602 14 14 N Department of General Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 103:
Golden State Financial Marketplace
Program (GS $MART)

For transfer to 7760-001-0666

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7760-001-0666 14 14 N Department of General Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 100:
California Records and Information
Management Program Transfer

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Transfer the California Records and
Information Management Program from the
Office of State Publishing to the
Secretary of State.

Authorized Positions:

Records Management Analyst, II (Spec) -3.0

Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Program support

ISSUE 101:
Mercury Cleaners Site Remediation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time increased expenditure authority
for the remediation of the Mercury
Cleaners building and for additional
site investigation and assessment of the
surrounding areas.

Cons & prof svcs: interdepartmental
Cons & prof svcs: external

Program support

Payable from 7760-001-0001
ISSUE 103:
Golden State Financial Marketplace

Program (GS $MART)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

12,000

12,000

12,000

5,164,000

-432,000

-198,000
-95,000
-139,000

ECE G

-432,000

ECHEE I

133,000
2,519,000

2,652,000

-2,652,000

204,000



- 338 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7760-001-0666 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Increased expenditure authority to
comply with legislative changes to

GS $MART implemented through Chapter 28,
Statutes of 2013 (SB 71).

Proposed New Positions:

Assoc Acctg Analyst

Assoc Govtl Prog Analyst

Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

[y
oo

Program support

Payable from 7760-001-0026
Payable from 7760-001-0328
Payable from 7760-001-0602
Payable from 7760-001-6044
Payable from 7760-001-6057

ISSUE 200:
Office of Public School Construction
Audit Funding Shift

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Accelerate the Office of State Audits
and Evaluations bond audit funding by
one year, from 2015-16 to 2014-15, to
better align audit resources with School
Facility Program needs. See related
issue 100, Item 6350-602-6057.

Cons & prof svcs: interdepartmental
Program support
Payable from 7760-001-6057

ISSUE 201:
Water Conservation and Drought Response

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

One-time increased expenditure authority
to implement water efficiency and
conservation measures in state-owned
facilities.

Special Item of Expense:
Special Repairs

Program support
ISSUE 203:

Transfer Position to the Emergency
Repair Program

62,000
60,000
59,000
51,000
232,000
-1,000
-10,000
-12,000
-1,000
-4,000

560,000
560,000

-560,000

5,400,000

5,400,000

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

400,000



- 339 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
7760-001-0666 14 14 N
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transfer one position and the associated *
funding to administer the Emergency *
Repair Program. This transfer is a net *
zero change to the Department of General *
Services state operations budget. See *
related issue 761, Items 6350-605-3082, *
6350-698-3082, and 6350-621-0961. *
%
Payable from 7760-001-0961 83,000
Payable from 7760-001-3082 -83,000
ISSUE 204:
Transfer Unused Site Program Funds to 0
the School Facility Program
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transfer funding to support the *
administrative costs for the School *
Facility Program. This transfer is a net *
zero change to the Department of General *
Services state operations budget. See *
related issue 102, Item 6350-602-0956 *
and issue 101, Item 6350-602-6057. *
%
Payable from 7760-001-0956 -5,388,000
Payable from 7760-001-6057 5,388,000
ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan 0
The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to fund Cap
and Trade activities within the
Department of General Services.
Authorized Positions:
Project Director I -3.0 -279,000
Project Director II -1.0 -109,000
Associate Construction Analyst -5.0 -476,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment -18,720,000
Staff Benefits -416,000
Program support -20,000,000
Payable from 7760-001-3228 20,000,000
ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -8,000

Funding Reduction



- 340 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7760-001-0666 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense -8,000

Program support -8,000

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
7760-001-0956 14 14 N Department of General Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Oper‘at‘ions

ISSUE 204:
Transfer Unused Site Program Funds to
the School Facility Program

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 5,388,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
7760-001-0961 14 14 N Department of General Services
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 203:
Transfer Position to the Emergency
Repair Program

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 -83,000

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
7760-001-3082 14 14 S Department of General Services
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 203:
Transfer Position to the Emergency
Repair Program

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 83,000
Fededededed

7760-001-3228 14 14 S Department of General Services
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions _2

fededededededededehdd

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan -2

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 -20,000,000

5,388,000

5,388,000

-83,000

-83,000

83,000

83,000

0,000,000

0,000,000



- 341 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7760-001-6044 14 14 B Department of General Services
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 1,000

ISSUE 103:
Golden State Financial Marketplace 1,000
Program (GS $MART)

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 1,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7760-001-6057 14 14 B Department of General Services
dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy State Operations -4,824,000

ISSUE 103:
Golden State Financial Marketplace 4,000
Program (GS $MART)

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 4,000
ISSUE 200:
Office of Public School Construction 560,000
Audit Funding Shift

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 560,000
ISSUE 204:
Transfer Unused Site Program Funds to -5,388,000
the School Facility Program

For transfer to 7760-001-0666 -5,388,000

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7870-001-0001 14 14 G Victim Compensation/Government Claims Bd
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Oper‘at‘ions 0

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management 0
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount
for services no Tonger being provided
by the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense -1,000
Victim Compensation -1,000

Payable from 7870-001-0214 1,000



- 342 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

DOLLAR

7870-001-0214 14 14 S Victim Compensation/Government Claims Bd

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

For transfer to 7870-001-0001

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7900-003-0830 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. ¢

Fededdedede e dede e dededehdd

7900-015-0815 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. ¢

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7900-015-0820 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
-1,000
-1,000
-1,000
( -19,393,000)
( -19,393,000)
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-19,393,000) *
( -286,000)
( -286,000)
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-286,000) *
( -60,000)
( -60,000)



- 343 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7900-015-0820 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. ( -60,000)

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
7900-015-0822 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions ( 522,000)

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved ¢ 522,000)
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. ( 522,000)

Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7900-015-0830 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Oper‘at‘ions (

oo

,869,000)

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved ¢ 11,582,000)
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. (¢ 11,582,000)

Proposed New Positions: ( 42.0)

ISSUE 301:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved ¢ -2,713,000)
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as
non-add (for information only) in the
Budget Act because CalPERS has a
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would
Tike to incorporate its approved budget
into the Budget Act. This adjustment is



- 344 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7900-015-0830 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

a change in reimbursements to CalPERS’
main item from other internal funds. (

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

7900-015-0833 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. ¢

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

7900-015-0884 14 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Ope r-at-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. ¢

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0815 92 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as
non-add (for information only) in the
Budget Act because CalPERS has a
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would
Tike to incorporate its approved budget
into the Budget Act.

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

¥

-2,713,000) *
( -235,000)
( -235,000)

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

-235,000) *
( -12,000)
( -12,000)

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

-12,000) *
-286,000
-286,000

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

-286,000 *



- 345 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0820 92 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _60,000

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved -60,000
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. -60,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0822 87 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededede S dede e hhd State Operat-ions 522,000

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved 522,000
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. 522,000

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0830 92 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat-ions 11,582,000

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved 11,582,000
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as

non-add (for information only) in the

Budget Act because CalPERS has a

continuous appropriation. CalPERS would

Tike to incorporate its approved budget

into the Budget Act. 11,582,000

Proposed New Positions: 42.0

UnscheduTed 11,582,000



- 346 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
7900-501-0830 92 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

ISSUE 301:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as
non-add (for information only) in the
Budget Act because CalPERS has a
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would
Tike to incorporate its approved budget
into the Budget Act. This adjustment is
a change in reimbursements to CalPERS’
main item from other internal funds.

Unscheduled

Payable from 7900-501-0995

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0833 89 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Budget Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as
non-add (for information only) in the
Budget Act because CalPERS has a
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would
Tike to incorporate its approved budget
into the Budget Act.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0884 00 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved
Budget into the Budget Act

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as
non-add (for information only) in the
Budget Act because CalPERS has a
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would
Tike to incorporate its approved budget
into the Budget Act.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-2,713,000
-2,713,000

2,713,000

-235,000

-12,000

ECHEE I

-235,000

-235,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G

-12,000

-12,000

ECHEE I SR CHEE G



- 347 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-501-0995 92 14 R Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _2,713,000
ISSUE 301:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved -2,713,000
Budget into the Budget Act
For transfer to 7900-501-0830 -2,713,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-902-0830 00 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led _5,908,000
ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved -5,908,000
Budget into the Budget Act
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as *
non-add (for information only) 1in the *
Budget Act because CalPERS has a *
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would *
Tike to incorporate its approved budget *
into the Budget Act. -5,908,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7900-903-0830 00 14 N Public Employees’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led _13,485,000
ISSUE 300:
Incorporate CalPERS Board Approved -13,485,000
Budget into the Budget Act
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
CalPERS Budget Items are displayed as *
non-add (for information only) 1in the *
Budget Act because CalPERS has a *
continuous appropriation. CalPERS would *
Tike to incorporate its approved budget *
into the Budget Act. -13,485,000 *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7920-003-0835 13 14 N State Teachers’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 2,750,000
ISSUE 200:
Reappropriation, State Teachers’ 2,750,000

Retirement System

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *



- 348 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
7920-003-0835 13 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Amend reappropriation Tanguage in Item

7920-490 to transfer an additional 2.75

million from fiscal year 2013-14 to

2014-15 in Item 7920-003-0835. 2,750,000

Services to Members and Employers 2,750,000

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

7920-011-0001 14 14 G State Teachers’ Retirement System
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations ( 62,089,000)

ISSUE 300:
Revised Creditable Compensation ¢ 1,101,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase in the defined benefit payment

due to a revised creditable compensation

submitted by CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. (¢ 1,101,000)

¥
¥
¥
¥

Benefits Funding (¢ 1,101,000)

ISSUE 301:
Revised Creditable Compensation ¢ 521,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase in the pre-1990 defined benefit *
payment Tevel due to a revised *
creditable compensation submitted by *
CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. (¢ 521,000) *

Benefits Funding (¢ 521,000)

ISSUE 302:
Revised Creditable Compensation ¢ 1,365,000)

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase in the SBMA payment level due *
to a revised creditable compensation *
submitted by CalSTRS on April 14, 2014. (¢ 1,365,000) *
Supplemental Benefit Maintenance ( 1,365,000)
Account

ISSUE 303:
Revised Creditable Compensation ¢ 59,102,000)

FINANCE LETTER *
Increase in the pre-1990 defined benefit *
payment Tevel due to a revised funding *



- 349 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
7920-011-0001 14 14 G
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
policy. ¢ 73,232,000) *
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
The Legislature adopted Finance’s
updated estimates and modified the
proposal for school district
contributions. (¢ -14,130,000)
Benefits Funding (¢ 59,102,000)
Fedededededededededededede e hhh
7920-490 14 14 State Teachers’ Retirement System
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 0
ISSUE 200:
Technology Projects Funding 0
Reappropriation
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Amend reappropriation Tanguage in Item *
7920-490 to transfer an additional 2.75 *
million from fiscal year 2013-14 to *
2014-15. *
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
7996-501-0001 87 14 G General Obligation Bonds-Hi Ed
Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions _7,692,000
ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Higher Ed. -7,692,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
GO bond debt service costs were revised *
to reflect updated debt service *
estimates. -7,692,000 *
*****NEW ITEM»’::‘:***}:*
8120-101-0001 14 14 G Peace Officer Standards & Training Comm
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 3,200,000
ISSUE 415:
Continue Training Reimbursements to 3,200,000

Local Law Enforcement Entities

The Legislature approved a $3.2 million
one-time augmentation to provide
continued training reimbursements to
local law enforcement entities. 1In
addition, the Legislature added Budget
Bi11 language to require the Commission



- 350 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
8120-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

on Peace Officer Standards and Training
to submit a report by February 1, 2015
on sustainable funding options for
training costs. In adopting this
augmentation, the Legislature’s intent
is for the Commission to reimburse Tocal
entities for 50 percent of their
eligible training costs.

Grants and subventions

Peace Officer Training

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8260-001-0001 14 14 G Arts Council
dkkdkdddh kil hhhky State Operations

ISSUE 201:
One-Time Funding Increase

The Legislature approved a one-time
increase of $5 million General Fund.

Of that amount, $50,000 can be used for
overtime and $50,000 can be used for
expert panel review to approve and
allocate the remaining $4.9 million 1in
grant funding.

See also Issue 201 in

Item 8260-101-0001.

Authorized positions:
Overtime
Operating Expenses and Equipment

California Arts Council

dededede s NEW TTEM® ks
8260-101-0001 14 14 G Arts Council
dkkdkdddhdhhdhhhhhhy Local Assistance

ISSUE 201:
One-Time Funding Increase

The Legislature approved a one-time
increase of $5 million General Fund.

Of that amount, $50,000 can be used for
overtime and $50,000 can be used for
expert panel review to approve and
allocate the remaining $4.9 million 1in

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

3,200,000

3,200,000

50,000
50,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

4,900,000

4,900,000



- 351 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
8260-101-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

grant funding.

See also Issue 201 in
Item 8260-001-0001.
Grants and subventions

California Arts Council

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd
8570-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Food & Agriculture
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan

The Legislature denied the
Administration’s proposal to fund Cap
and Trade activities within the
Department of Food and Agriculture.

Operating Expenses and Equipment
General Agricultural Activities
Payable from 8570-001-3228

ISSUE 301:
Border Protection Station

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Provide funding to support the Border
Protection Station Program.

Authorized Positions
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Agricultural Plant and Animal Health;
Pest Prevention; Food Safety Services

ISSUE 302:
Implementing the AB 32 Scoping Plan
Update

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Provide funding for an existing (but
unfunded) position to support,
implement, and coordinate activities
Tisted in the Key Recommendations
Section of the AB 32 Scoping Plan
Update.

DOLLAR

CHANGE IN
APPROPRIATION
4,900,000
4,900,000
3,696,000
0
-5,000,000
-5,000,000
5,000,000
3,100,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
894,000 *
449,000 *
1,757,000 *
3,100,000
0

ECEE N I



- 352 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8570-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Authorized Positions:

Senior Environmental Scientist (Spec.) 73,000
Staff Benefits 31,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 36,000

General Agricultural Activities 140,000
Payable from 8570-001-3237 -140,000

ISSUE 500:
Animal Health Program 600,000

The Legislature provided funding to
support the Animal Health Branch within
the California Department of Food and
Agriculture for emergency response
capacity to address avian influenza and
to develop strategies and to prevent
other outbreaks which threaten
California poultry and Tlivestock.

Proposed New Positions:

Salaries and wages 4.0 318,000
Staff Benefits 156,000
Operating Expenses and Equipment 126,000

Agricultural Plant and Animal Health; 600,000
Pest Prevention; Food Safety Services

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management -4,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided

by the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense -4,000

Agricultural Plant and Animal Health; -3,000
Pest Prevention; Food Safety Services

Marketing, Commodities, and Agricultural -1,000
Services



- 353 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
8570-001-3228 14 14 S Department of Food & Agriculture
et vt de Yo S e S e de e A e N AR State Operations -5,000,000
ISSUE 250:
Cap and Trade Expenditure Plan -5,000,000
For transfer to 8570-001-0001 -5,000,000
5‘:}'::‘:;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
8570-001-3237 14 14 S Department of Food & Agriculture
dkkdkdddhdhhhhh ek State Operations 140,000
ISSUE 302:
Implementing the AB 32 Scoping Plan 140,000
Update
For transfer to 8570-001-0001 140,000
#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
8570-301-0660 09 14 N Department of Food & Agriculture
Fedededededededededededede e hhh cap-lta'l Out'lay _7,046,000
ISSUE 600:
Reappropriation: Yermo Agriculture -7,046,000
Inspection Station
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease BY expenditures to reflect *
credit to State Highway Account for *
Caltrans design costs -7,046,000 *
90.18.001 Relocation: Yermo Agriculture Inspection -7,046,000
Station--A, P/P, W/D & C
Fededededededededede S de e hht
8570-491 14 14 Department of Food & Agriculture
Fededededededededede e de N hh cap-lta'l Out'lay 0
ISSUE 600:
Reappropriation: Yermo Agriculture 0

Inspection Station

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
8570-491--Reappropriation, Department of
Food and Agriculture. The amount
specified in the following citation is
reappropriated for the purposes provided
for in those appropriations:

% ok % % k%



- 354 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8570-491 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

0660--Public Buildings Construction Fund
(1) $40,437,000 in Item 8570-301-0660,
Budget Act of 2009 (Ch. 1, 2009-10 3rd
Ex. Sess., as revised by Ch.1, 2009-10
4th Ex. Sess.), as reappropriated by the
Budget Act of 2010 (Ch. 712, Stats.
2010), Budget Act of 2011 (Ch. 33,
Stats. 2011), Budget Act of 2012 (Chs.
21 and 29, Stats. 2012), and Budget Act
of 2013 (Ch. 20, Stats. 2013)

(1) 90.18.100-Relocation: Yermo
Agriculture Inspection Station--Working
drawings and construction

Fededkdedede e dedede R dededehdd

8660-001-0461 14 14 S Public Utilities Commission
Fededededededededede e dede e hhd State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Railroad Safety: 0il Transport

For transfer to 8660-001-0462

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8660-001-0462 14 14 S Public Utilities Commission
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 151:
Railroad Safety: 0il Transport

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Add resources to address the increase in
crude o0il transport.

Authorized Positions:

Associate Railroad Track Inspector
Associate Trans. Operations Sup
Staff Benefits

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Regulation of Utilities
Payable from 8660-001-0461
ISSUE 205:
Greenhouse Gas Revenue Return to Energy

Intensive, Trade-Exposed Industries

Legislature denied resources proposed in
the Governor’s Budget.

w
o o

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
1,081,000
1,081,000
1,081,000
-2,000
0
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
268,000 *
201,000 *
178,000 *
434,000 *
1,081,000
1,081,000
0



- 355 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8660-001-0462 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Operating Expenses and Equipment -1,000,000
Regulation of Utilities -1,000,000
Payable from 8660-501-0995 1,000,000

ISSUE 234:
Net Metering: Limited-term positions 0

The Legislature approved 11.0 positions
on a two-year limited-term basis pending
the outcomes of the zero-based budgeting
project.

ISSUE 900:
CA Records & Information Management -2,000
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
the Statewide Surcharge savings amount
for services no longer being provided by
the Department of General Services
related to the CA Records and
Information Management Program.

Special item of expense -2,000

Administration -2,000

5‘:}':5‘:;’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:§:*>E>’:
8660-401 14 14 Public Utilities Commission
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'lass-l f-led 0

ISSUE 300:
High-Cost Fund-B Loan Repayment 0
Extension

Notwithstanding Provision 1 of Item
8660-011-0470, Budget Act of 2008

(Ch. 268 and 269, Stats. 2008) the
$59,000,000 loan authorized in that
item, as amended by Section 32 of Ch. 2
of the 2009-10 3rd and 4th Extraordinary
Session, as amended by 8660-401, Budget
Act of 2011 (Ch. 33, Stats. 2011), and
as further amended by Item 8660-401,
Budget Act of 2012 (Ch. 21, Stats. 2012)
shall be fully repaid to the California
High-Cost Fund-B Administrative



- 356 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

sekskkNEW TTEM*% %%
8660-401 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Committee Fund no later than June 30,
2018.

##NON-BUDGET ACT#%**
8660-501-0995 14 14 R Public Utilities Commission
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 205:
Greenhouse Gas Revenue Return to Energy
Intensive, Trade-Exposed Industries

For transfer to 8660-001-0462

Fededkdedede e dedede R dededehdd

8820-001-0001 14 14 G Comm on the Status of Women & Girls

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd State Operations

ISSUE 201:
General Fund Augmentation

The Legislature augmented the Commission
on the Status of Women and Girls with
$200,000 General Fund on a one-time
basis.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Administration, Legislation, Research
and Information

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

8860-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Finance
Fededededededededede e de N hh State Operations

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special Items of Expense

Annual Financial Plan

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-1,000,000

-1,000,000

-1,000,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

200,000

-1,000

-1,000

ECHEE I

-1,000

-1,000



- 357 -
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8885-295-0001 14 14 G Commission on State Mandates
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 301:
Fund Tuberculosis Control Mandate

Tuberculosis Control Mandate (Ch. 676,
Stats. 1993; Ch. 685, Stats. 1994; Ch.
116, Stats. 1997; and Ch. 763, Stats.
2002) (03-TC-14)

Local Government, Mandate Costs

For payment of the following claims for
2004-05 through 2012-13 fiscal year

ISSUE 308:
Fund Local Agency Ethics

Local Agency Ethics Mandate (Ch. 700,
Stats. 2005)(07-TC-04)

Local Government, Mandate Costs

For payment of the following claims for
2004-05 through 2012-13 fiscal year

ISSUE 313:
ETections Mandate Evaluation Report

Elections Mandate Evaluation Report
ISSUE 400:
Acceleration of Pre-2004-05 Local
Agency Mandate Claim Payment

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Acceleration of Pre-2004-05 Tocal

agency mandate claim payment

(Wall of Debt)

Local Government, Mandate Costs

Pre 2004-05 local agency mandate claims

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

100,250,000

215,000

215,000

35,000

35,000

215,000

35,000

100,000,000

100,000,000

100,000,000



- 358 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

8940-001-0001 14 14 G Military Department

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 1,583,000

ISSUE 201:

Cadet Corps 0
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transfer $500,000 of existing General *

Fund expenditure authority and redirect *

3 existing positions to support *

Cadet Corps Program activities. *
Office of the Adjutant General -300,000
Military Retirement -200,000
California Cadet Corps 500,000

ISSUE 301:

Military Council 85,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide funding to support Military *
Council efforts. *

%

Personal Services 45,000 *

Operating Expenses and Equipment 40,000 =
Office of the Adjutant General 85,000

ISSUE 500:

National Guard Challenge Program 1,500,000
The Legislature provided funding and
positions to expand the National Guard
Youth Challenge Program.

Authorized Positions 10.0 573,500

Staff Benefits 221,750

Operating Expenses and Equipment 704,750
California National Guard Youth 1,500,000
Programs

ISSUE 501:

Computer Network Defense Team 0

The Legislature augumented reimbursement
authority by $884,000 in 2014-15 and
$774,000 on-going and 6 positions for
the California Military Department’s



- 359 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8940-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Computer Network Defense Team. The
reimbursements will materialize as a
result of cost recovery by the
California Department of Technology for
services rendered to various state
agencies.

Authorized Positions 6.0
Staff Benefits
Operating Expenses and Equipment

Military Support to Civil Authority
Payable from 8940-501-0995

ISSUE 900:
CA Records and Information Management
Funding Reduction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

The following adjustment reflects the
Statewide Surcharge savings amount for
services no longer being provided by the
Department of General Services related
to the CA Records and Information
Management Program.

Special item of expense

Army National Guard
Military Retirement

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
8940-501-0995 14 14 R Military Department
Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd State Operat-i ons

ISSUE 501:
Computer Network Defense Team

For transfer to 8940-001-0001

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#%**
8951-501-0001 14 14 G Federal Per Diem for Veterans Housing
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat1on$

ISSUE 300:
Adjustment to Federal per Diem for
Veterans Homes

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
Workload adjustment to reflect the

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
350,400
233,600
300,000
884,000
-884,000
-2,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-2,000 *
-1,000
-1,000
884,000
884,000
884,000
4,437,000
4,437,000



- 360 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
8951-501-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

reduced General Fund benefits which
result from a decrease in federal fund
reimbursements of a like amount. The
federal government pays a per diem rate
for every veteran that is housed in the
state’s veteran homes. This adjustment
is reflective of the change to federal
reimbursements resulting from a decrease
in the projected number of veterans
housed in the state’s veterans homes 1in
the 2014-15 fiscal year and a decrease
in the federal per diem collected.

Also see issue 300 in

Item 8951-501-0890

Grants and subventions 4,437,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
8951-501-0890 14 14 F Federal Per Diem for Veterans Housing
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operat1ons _4,437,000

ISSUE 300:
Adjustment to Federal per Diem for -4,437,000
Veterans Homes

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Workload adjustment to reflect the
decrease in federal fund reimbursements.
The federal government pays a per diem
rate for every veteran that is housed in
the state’s veteran homes. This
adjustment is the net change to federal
reimbursements resulting from a decrease
in the projected number of veterans
housed in the state’s veterans homes 1in
the 2014-15 fiscal year and a decrease
in the federal per diem collected.

Also see issue 300 in

Item 8951-501-0001

Grants and subventions -4,437,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8955-001-0001 14 14 G Department of Veterans Affairs
et vt de Yo e e S e de e A e N AR State Operations -16,769,000

ISSUE 301:
Convert Contract for Groundskeeping 114,000
Services at Chula Vista to Civil Service

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Provide funding and positions to convert *



- 361 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8955-001-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

contracted Tandscaping functions to
civil service at the VHC-Chula Vista.

Proposed New Positions:
Groundskeeper

Lead Groundskeeper

Staff Benefits

Cons & prof svcs: external
Operating Expenses and Equipment

YN
oo

Veterans Home of California
at Chula Vista

ISSUE 305:
Delayed Activation of VHC-Lancaster,
VHC-Ventura, and VHC-West Los Angeles

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to reflect a delay in opening
the Skilled Nursing Facility at the
VHC-West Los Angeles and delay in
opening the Community Based Adult
Services in VHC-Lancaster and
VHC-Ventura.

Operating Expenses and Equipment

Veterans Home of California-Greater
Los Angeles Ventura County (GLAVC)

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

8955-101-0001 14 14 G Department of Veterans Affairs
Fededededededededede S de e hht Loca'l Ass-lstance

ISSUE 500:
County Veterans Service Offices

The Legislature provided a one-time
augmentation to the County Veterans
Service Offices.
Grants and subventions
Veterans Claims and Rights
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
8955-101-0083 14 14 S Department of Veterans Affairs

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 203:
Claims Case Management Software Costs

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION
¥
¥
¥
¥
72,000 *
38,000 *
63,000 *
-115,000 *
56,000 *
114,000
-16,883,000
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
¥
-16,883,000 *
-16,883,000
3,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000
84,000
84,000



- 362 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

8955-101-0083 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase funding for operations and
maintenance costs for the statewide
veterans claims case management system.
Grants and subventions

5‘:}':5‘:‘,’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:*«':**):}':

8955-301-0660 14 14 N Department of Veterans Affairs

s g g e ek Capital Outlay

ISSUE 601:

West Los Angeles Veterans Home Kitchen
The Assembly added $770,000 lease
revenue bond funds to accelerate the

West Los Angeles Veterans Home Kitchen
project.

80.30.300 Veterans Homes-Greater Los Angeles and

Ventura County--W/D and C

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

8998-501-0001 87 14 G General ObTligation Bonds-Gen Govt

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-l ons

ISSUE 624:
General Obligation Bonds - Gen. Govt.

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

GO bond debt service costs were revised
to reflect updated debt service
estimates.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9210-110-0001 14 14 G Local Government Financing
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 001:
Insufficient ERAF Augmentation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Increase Item by $4.2 million to ensure
sufficient funds are available to

fully backfill San Mateo County’s

VLF Swap and Triple-Flip costs.

Grants and Subventions

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

84,000

770,000

770,000

46,000

4,210,000

770,000

770,000

46,000

46,000

4,210,000

4,210,000



- 363 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9210-115-0001 14 14 G Local Government Financing
Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca'l Ass-istance

ISSUE 002:
State-County Assessors’ Partnership
Program (Trailer Bill Language)

FINANCE LETTER

Add amendments that include addressing
the metrics for measuring Program
success, expanding the purposes for
which Program funds may be used, and
making changes to the methodology for
distributing Program funds.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Approved Finance-proposed trailer bill
language to address administrative cost
allocation and participant selection
criteria.

5‘:}':5‘:‘,’:*NEW ITEM}'::‘:*«':**):}':

9210-401 14 14 Local Government Financing
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd Unc'l ass-i f-l ed
ISSUE 003:

Local Economic Development Program
(Trailer Bill Language)

FINANCE LETTER

Add amendments that, amoung other
things, will recast the Program as a
separate Program from the existing
Infrastructure Financing District
Program, expand the pool of monies that
may be used to finance the Program, and
address affordable housing issues.

FINANCE LETTER NOT HEARD

Add amendments that, amoung other
things, will recast the Program as a
separate Program from the existing
Infrastructure Financing District
Program, expand the pool of monies that
may be used to finance the Program, and
address affordable housing issues.

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION



- 364 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

*****NEW ITEM******
9285-101-0001 14 14 G Trial Court Security

Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca1 Assistance
ISSUE 308:

Trial Court Security for New Court
Construction

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Addition of Item 9285-101-0001 to
allocate additional resources to
counties for increased trial court
security costs resulting from new court
construction. Provisional language
outlining the process to request funding
funding. Trailer Bill Tlanguage specifies
the conditions counties must meet to be
considered for funding.

Fededkdedede e dedede R dededehdd

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

1,000,000

1,000,000

ECE G

1,000,000

9480-160-0062 14 14 S Apportionment of MV Fuel Tx County Rds

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 303:
Partial Veto of Highway Users Tax
Account Loan Repayment

To correct a technical error in the
Budget Bil11, reduce this item by
$10,963,000. This technical veto is
consistent with Tegislative action to
approve the Highway Users Tax Account
Toan repayment of $100 million to cities
and counties.

Grants and subventions

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

-10,963,000

-10,963,000

-10,963,000

9490-165-0062 14 14 S Apportionment of MV Fuel Tx City Streets

Jededededede e dedede e ddedehdd Loca1 Assistance

ISSUE 303:
Partial Veto of Highway Users Tax
Account Loan Repayment

To correct a technical error in the
Budget Bil11, reduce this item by
$7,084,000. This technical veto is
consistent with Tegislative action to
approve the Highway Users Tax Account
Toan repayment of $100 million to cities
and counties.

-7,084,000

-7,084,000



- 365 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9490-165-0062 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

Grants and subventions -7,084,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9500-170-0062 14 14 S Apportionment of MV Fuel Tx Co Rd/Cty St
e e s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e de sk o Local Assistance -5,602,000

ISSUE 303:
Partial Veto of Highway Users Tax -5,602,000
Account Loan Repayment

To correct a technical error in the
Budget Bil11, reduce this item by
$5,062,000. This technical veto is
consistent with Tegislative action to
approve the Highway Users Tax Account
Toan repayment of $100 million to cities
and counties.

Grants and subventions -5,602,000

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9505-175-0062 14 14 S Apportionment of MV Fuel Co&Cty/St&Hwy
Fedededededededededededede e hhd Loca'l Ass-istance _11,151,000

ISSUE 303:
Partial Veto of Highway Users Tax -11,151,000
Account Loan Repayment

To correct a technical error in the
Budget Bil11, reduce this item by
$11,151,000. This technical veto is
consistent with Tegislative action to
approve the Highway Users Tax Account
Toan repayment of $100 million to cities
and counties.

Grants and subventions -11,151,000

#*NON-BUDGET ACT***
9600-510-0001 87 14 G Debt Service GO Bonds & Commercial Paper
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operat-ions _80,896,000

ISSUE 624:
Debt Service - GO Bonds and Commercial -80,896,000
Paper

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED
GO bond debt service costs were revised

to reflect updated debt service
estimates. -80,896,000



- 366 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9600-510-3107 09 14 S Debt Service GO Bonds & Commercial Paper

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions 12,443,000

ISSUE 624:

Transportation Debt Service Fund 12,443,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transportation reimbursement estimate *
revised to reflect adjusted debt service *
estimates. 12,443,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9600-511-0001 87 14 G Debt Service GO Bonds & Commercial Paper

Fededededededededededededede e hhd State Operat-ions 81,594,000

ISSUE 624:

Less Amounts Shown in Agency Totals 81,594,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

GO bond debt service costs were *
revised to reflect updated debt service *
estimates. 81,594,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9600-511-3107 09 14 S Debt Service GO Bonds & Commercial Paper

Fedededededededededehede N hhd State Operat-ions _12,443,000

ISSUE 624:

Revision of Transportation Debt Service -12,443,000

Reimbursement
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Transportation reimbursement estimate *
revised to reflect adjusted debt service *
estimates. -12,443,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9600-512-0001 13 14 G Debt Service GO Bonds & Commercial Paper

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _698,000

ISSUE 624:

Debt Service - GO Bonds & Commercial -698,000

Paper
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *

Bond Interest and Redemption -698,000 *



- 367 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9618-502-3059 04 14 S Economic Recovery Financing Committee

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _212,000

ISSUE 601:

Administrative costs for ERBs per -212,000

Chapter 2, Statutes of 2003
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease expenditures in BY to reflect *
revised estimate since GB. -212,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9618-901-3059 03 14 S Economic Recovery Financing Committee

Fededededededededededededede e hhd Unc'lass-i f-led _20,987,000

ISSUE 601:

Supplemental redemptions for ERBs -20,987,000
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Decrease BY expenditures to reflect *
revised estimate since GB. -20,987,000 *

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9618-901-3090 03 14 S Economic Recovery Financing Committee

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 3,844,000

ISSUE 601:

Supplemental Redemption, Surplus 3,844,000

Property
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase BY expenditures to reflect *
revised estimate since GB. 3,844,000 *

Surplus property 3,844,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9618-902-3090 06 14 S Economic Recovery Financing Committee

Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 12,839,000

ISSUE 601:

Supplemental redemption for ERBs, Budget 12,839,000

Stabilization Account
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Increase BY expenditures to reflect *
revised estimate since GB. 12,839,000 *

Budget Stabilization Account 12,839,000



- 368 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fedededededededededededede e hhd

9620-001-0001 14 14 G Cash Management and Budgetary Loans

Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _50,000,000

ISSUE 001:

Reduce 2014-15 Internal Borrowing Costs -50,000,000
FINANCE LETTER *
Internal borrowing costs reduced from *
$60 mi1lion to $30 million due to lower *
projected interest costs for cash flow *
purposes. -30,000,000 =
LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
Internal borrowing costs reduced from
$30 mi1lion to $10 million. -20,000,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhh

9620-002-0001 14 14 G Cash Management and Budgetary Loans

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _16,800,000

ISSUE 001:

Increase 2014-15 Budgetary Loan Interest 400,000

Cost
FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Interest on budgetary loan costs *
increased from $54 million to $54.4 *
million to reflect Tatest Toan repayment *
schedule. 400,000 *

ISSUE 010:

Reduction to Budgetary Loan Interest -17,200,000

Cost
Reduction to budgetary loan interest
cost due to deferred Toan repayments. -17,200,000

**NON-BUDGET ACT***

9620-502-0001 83 14 G Cash Management and Budgetary Loans

Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operat-ions _40,000,000

ISSUE 001:

Reduce 2014-15 External Borrowing Costs -40,000,000

FINANCE LETTER *
External borrowing costs are reduced *
from $60 million to $30 million due to *
Tower projected external borrowing *
costs for cash flow purposes. -30,000,000 *



- 369 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
9620-502-0001 83 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE
External borrowing costs are reduced
from $30 million to $20 million. -10,000,000

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
9650-001-0001 14 14 G Health & Dental Benefits for Annuitants
Fededededededededede S de e hht State Operat1on$ 0

ISSUE 400:
Health & Dental Benefits for Annuitants 0
State Operations

The Legislature added provisional
language to allow the Department of
Finance to adjust this item pursuant
to final adoption of health premium
rates by the CalPERS Board.

The Department of Finance will issue a
budget executive order to adjust the
appropriation authority for this item as
needed.

See Items 6645-001-0001, 9800-001-0001,
9800-001-0494, and 9800-001-0988 for
similar Tanguage.

Fededdedd

9651-001-0044 14 14 S Prefunding H1th & Dental Bens Annuitants
et vt de Yo e A S N e A e N AR State Operations 3,665,000

fededededededededehdd

ISSUE 600:
Scheduling Correction 3,665,000

Technical correction to augment and 1,316,000
reschedule employer prefunding for

health and dental benefits for

annuitants.

Prefunding Health and Dental Benefits 1,316,000
Payable from 9651-501-0995 2,042,000
Payable from 9651-001-0890 307,000

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

9651-001-0890 14 14 F Prefunding H1th & Dental Bens Annuitants
e de s e de e de sk de s e de sk de e e e sk State Operations -307,000



- 370 - DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION
Fedededededededededededede e hhd
9651-001-0890 14 14 F
Fededededededededededededede e hhh
ISSUE 600:
Scheduling Correction -307,000

For transfer to 9651-001-0044 -307,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9651-501-0995 14 14 R Prefunding H1th & Dental Bens Annuitants
Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Operat-ions _2,042,000
ISSUE 600:
Scheduling Correction -2,042,000

For transfer to 9651-001-0044 -2,042,000
**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9658-901-0001 14 14 G Budget Stabilization Account
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 15,010,000
ISSUE 100:
Adjustment to BSA transfer at May 15,010,000
Revision

FINANCE LETTER *

Increase transfer from the General Fund 12,839,000 *

to the Budget Stabilization Account for *

the Economic Recovery Bond Supplemental *

Payment because of higher revenue *

%

estimates at May Revision.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

Increase transfer from General Fund to 2,171,000
to the Budget Stabilization Account to

reflect higher revenue estimates adopted

by the Legislature.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9658-989-1011 14 14 S Budget Stabilization Account

Fededededededededede S de e hht Unc'lass-i f-led _15,010,000
ISSUE 100:
Adjustment to BSA transfer at May -15,010,000
Revision
FINANCE LETTER *
Increase transfer from the General Fund -12,839,000 *
to the Budget Stabilization Account for *
the Economic Recovery Bond Supplemental *
Payment because of higher revenue *
%

estimates at May Revision.



- 371 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
9658-989-1011 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

CH
APPR

Increase transfer from the General Fund -2,171,000

to the Budget Stabilization Account to
reflect higher revenue estimates adopted
by the Legislature.

Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd

9800-001-0001 14 14 G Augmentation for Employee Compensation
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Revised Estimate for Allocation for
Employee Compensation

FINANCE LETTER

Revised estimates for health and dental
enrollments, salary information, salary
survey estimates for BU 5; health and
dental funding for state employees of
the Judicial Branch and Commission on
Judicial Performance; and BU 13 pending

1

1

MOU. 12,594,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature added provisional
Tlanguage to (1) ratify existing addenda/
contracts and (2) allow the Department
of Finance to adjust this item pursuant
to final adoption of health premium
rates by the CalPERS Board.

The Department of Finance will issue a
budget executive order to adjust the
appropriation authority for this item as
needed.

See related Issue 300 in Items
6645-001-0001, 9650-001-0001,
9800-001-0001, 9800-001-0494, and
9800-001-0988.

ISSUE 301:
Revised Estimate for Allocation for
Employee Compensation

The Legislature included additional
provisional language and increased
funding to ratify the contract for

BU 10. This also includes an increase
in funding for the associated impact on
judges.

1,114,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

3,708,000

2,594,000

ECEE N I

1,114,000



- 372 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
9800-001-0494 14 14 S Augmentation for Employee Compensation
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Revised Estimate for Allocation for
Employee Compensation

FINANCE LETTER

Revised estimates for health and dental
enrollments, salary information, salary
survey estimates for BU 5; health and
dental funding for state employees of
the Judicial Branch and Commission on
Judicial Performance; and BU 13 pending

MOU. 20,218,000

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature added provisional
Tlanguage to (1) ratify existing addenda/
contracts and (2) allow the Department
of Finance to adjust this item pursuant
to final adoption of health premium
rates by the CalPERS Board.

The Department of Finance will issue a
budget executive order to adjust the
appropriation authority for this item as
needed.

See related Issue 300 in Items
6645-001-0001, 9650-001-0001,
9800-001-0001, 9800-001-0494, and
9800-001-0988.

ISSUE 301:
Revised Estimate for Allocation for
Employee Compensation

The Legislature included additional
provisional language and increased
funding to ratify the contract for

BU 10. This also includes an increase
in funding for the associated impact on
judges.

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9800-001-0988 14 14 N Augmentation for Employee Compensation
Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Revised Estimate for Allocation for
Employee Compensation

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

23,234,000

20,218,000

ECEE N I

3,016,000

3,016,000

11,443,000

9,957,000



- 373 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

9800-001-0988 14 14 N

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER

Revised estimates for health and dental
enrollments, salary information, salary
survey estimates for BU 5; health and
dental funding for state employees of
the Judicial Branch and Commission on
Judicial Performance; and BU 13 pending
MOU.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature added provisional
Tlanguage to (1) ratify existing addenda/
contracts and (2) allow the Department
of Finance to adjust this item pursuant
to final adoption of health premium
rates by the CalPERS Board.

The Department of Finance will issue a
budget executive order to adjust the
appropriation authority for this item as
needed.

See related Issue 300 in Items
6645-001-0001, 9650-001-0001,
9800-001-0001, 9800-001-0494, and
9800-001-0988.

ISSUE 301:
Revised Estimate for Allocation for
Employee Compensation

The Legislature included additional
provisional language and increased
funding to ratify the contract for

BU 10. This also includes an increase
in funding for the associated impact on
judges.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
9897-502-0001 14 14 G Section 3.60 Rate Adjustments

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh State Ope r-at-i ons
ISSUE 300:

State Retirement Contribution
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

State retirement contribution increase
due to higher than expected retirement
rates and the CalPERS Board adopting
new demographic assumptions.

CH
APPR

9,957,000

1,486,000

34

34

342,655,000

DOLLAR
ANGE 1IN
OPRIATION

1,486,000

2,655,000

2,655,000



- 374 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT#**
9897-502-0494 14 14 S Section 3.60 Rate Adjustments
Fededededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 300:
State Retirement Contribution
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

State retirement contribution increase
due to higher than expected retirement
rates and the CalPERS Board adopting
new demographic assumptions.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
9897-502-0988 14 14 N Section 3.60 Rate Adjustments
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 300:
State Retirement Contribution
Adjustments

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

State retirement contribution increase
due to higher than expected retirement
rates and the CalPERS Board adopting
new demographic assumptions.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9901-501-0001 14 14 G Various Departments
Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Revised Estimate for Health Premiums

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This item reflects anticipated savings
in various state employee and retiree
healthcare items based on preliminary
Finance estimates of 2015 healthcare
premiums. Final adjustments will be
made to those items after health rates
are approved by the CalPERS Board.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9901-501-0494 14 14 S Various Departments
Fedededededededededededede e hhh State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Revised Estimate for Health Premiums

DOLLAR

CHANGE 1IN

APPROPRIATION

168,180,000

168,180,000

ECHEE N SR

168,180,000

65,828,000

65,828,000

ECHEE N SR

65,828,000

-29,905,000

-29,905,000

-29,905,000

ECEE N I

-7,782,000

-7,782,000



- 375 -

ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥**
9901-501-0494 14 14 S

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This item reflects anticipated savings
in various state employee and retiree
healthcare items based on preliminary
Finance estimates of 2015 healthcare
premiums. Final adjustments will be
made to those items after health rates
are approved by the CalPERS Board.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9901-501-0988 14 14 N Various Departments
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 300:
Revised Estimate for Health Premiums

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

This item reflects anticipated savings
in various state employee and retiree
healthcare items based on preliminary
Finance estimates of 2015 healthcare
premiums. Final adjustments will be
made to those items after health rates
are approved by the CalPERS Board.

**NON-BUDGET ACT***
9901-510-0001 14 14 G Various Departments
Fededdedede e dedede R dededehdd State Operations

ISSUE 610:
Revise Control Section 6.10

The Legislature amended the Governor’s
original proposal to provide $100
million General Fund for deferred
maintenance projects. Instead, the
budget provides up to $200 million
General Fund for deferred maintenance
projects dependent upon a trigger.

See related Issue 611 of Control Section
6.10.

**NON-BUDGET ACT#***
9935-501-0001 14 14 G PERS Deferral
e e e de dede R d R R State Operations

ISSUE 300:
General Fund 4th Quarter Deferral

DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
APPROPRIATION

-7,782,000

ECEE N I

-3,833,000

-3,833,000

-3,833,000

ECEE N I

-100,000,000

-100,000,000

-100,000,000

-69,396,000

-69,396,000



- 376 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

#*NON-BUDGET ACT*¥*
9935-501-0001 14 14 G

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Adjustment to the CalPERS 4th quarter

deferral. State retirement contribution

increase due to higher than expected

retirement rates and the CalPERS Board

adopting new demographic assumptions. -69,396,000

Fededededededededededede N de e hhh
SEC. 1.50 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 001:
Modifications due to FI$Cal Conversion 0
and Implementation

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Revise CS 1.50 to provide more
flexibility to address the potential
need to make technical corrections
related to the conversion to and
implementation of FI$Cal.

Fedededededededededededede e hhd
SEC. 3.60 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fededededededededede S de e hht Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 300:
New Retirement Rates 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED *
Adopt new retirement rates for 2014-15.

Fededededededededede e de N hh
SEC. 6.10 14 14 Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 611:
Control Section 6.10

The Legislature amended the Governor’s
original proposal to provide $100
million General Fund for deferred
maintenance projects. Instead, the
budget provides up to $200 million
General Fund for deferred maintenance
projects dependent upon a trigger.

See related Issue 610 of Item
9901-510-0001.



- 377 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
SEC. 6.20 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Loca'l Ass-istance 0

ISSUE 312:
$800 Million Wall of Debt (pre-2004 0
Mandate Payments) Payment Trigger

Section 6.20 is added to the budget bill
which would appropriate up to $800
miTllion for the payment of local Agency
Wall of Debt (pre-2004 mandate payments
claims with interest from monies
identified as available should 2014-15
revenues estimated in May, 2015 exceed
the estimate of 2014-15 revenues in
May 2014.

Fededededededededede S dede e hhd
SEC. 9.45 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fededededededededede e de N hh Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 145:
Add Control Section 9.45--Proposition 40 0
Reporting Requirements

Reject proposed elimination of Control
Section 9.45.

Fededededededededede S de e hht
SEC. 11.00 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fedededededededededehede N hhd Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 001:
Amend Information Technology Project 0
Reporting Requirements

FINANCE LETTER

Amend Control Section 11.00 so that
the reports required by this control
section focus on changes in scope and
future costs of information technology
projects.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGE

The Legislature adopted language that
requires notification to the Legislature
prior to any new or amended contract
commitment resulting from the changes.



- 378 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

SEC. 12.00 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fededededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 100:
State Appropriations Limit Estimate 0

FINANCE LETTER ACCEPTED

Pursuant to Article XIIIB of the
California Constitution, the 2014-15
State Appropriations Limit is estimated
to be $89.902 billion at the 2014 Budget
Act. The revised 1imit is the result of
applying the growth factor of 0.48
percent and shifts in financial
responsibility. The revised 2014-15
Timit is $564 million below the

the $90.466 billion estimated in
January.

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

SEC. 12.32 14 14 Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc‘lass-i -F.Ied 0

ISSUE 142:
Prop 98 Control Section 0

Amend Tanguage to conform to the
Proposition 98 package.

Fededededede e dedede R dededehdd

SEC. 15.13 14 14 Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fededededededededededededede e hhd Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 400:
Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund 0

Add the following language:

Control Section 15.13: (a) Any
appropriation from the Greenhouse Gas
Reduction Fund, except for

(1)Items 2665-301-3228 and 2665-306-3228
and (2)state operations expenditures
necessary for program administration,
including statewide coordination and
reporting activities by the Air
Resources Board for Cap and Trade
expenditures, shall be subject to the



- 379 - DOLLAR
CHANGE 1IN
ITEM NO. AGENCY AND PURPOSE APPROPRIATION

Fededdedede e dedede e dededehdd

SEC. 15.13 14 14

Fededdedede e dedede e ddedehdd

following restrictions.

(b) No department shall encumber or
commit more than 75 percent of any
appropriation prior to the 4th cap and
trade auction in the 2014-15 fiscal
year. Upon determination of the final
amount of auction proceeds after the 4th
cap and trade auction, the Department of
Finance shall make a final determination
for the expenditure of the remaining
auction proceeds. The Department of
Finance shall notify the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee no later
than 30 days after the final
determination.

:‘:}'::‘r;’:*NEW ITEM»’::‘:**:‘:*
SEC. 35.35 14 14  Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fedededededededededededede e hhd Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 001:
Implementation of FI$Cal Temporary Cash 0
Loan for Reimbursement

Control section to allow the Department
of Finance to provide short-term cash
loans to departments implementing
FI$Cal that are unable to collect
reimbursements or amounts payable from
another fund creating a temporary cash
shortage in a state operations
appropriation.

Fededdedede e dedede Rk dededehdd

SEC. 35.50 14 14 Control Sec for Budget Enactment Process
Fedededededededededededede e hhh Unc'lass-i f-led 0

ISSUE 100:
Reflect 2014-15 Total Resources per 0
Legislature for CS 35.50

Reflect legislative plan with 2014-15

total resources available of
$110,997,700,000.

Goias) OSP 14 132464



